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List of pictograms used
The following warnings are used in this user manual, on the packaging and on the

)

L]

rating label:

Read the instruction manual!

Wear ear protection!

Wear eye protection

DANGER! This symbol in
combination with the signal
word “Danger” marks a
high-risk hazard that if not
prevented could result in
death or serious injury.

Switch off the product
and disconnect it from the
mains before replacing
attachments, cleaning and
when not in use.

Do not expose to rain

WARNING! This symbol in
combination with the signal
word “Warning” marks a
medium-risk hazard that if
not prevented could result in
death or serious injury.

Alternating current/voltage

Direct current/voltage

> | P

CAUTION! This symbol in I7mMm | ength of chain bar
combination with the signal

word “Caution” marks a

low-risk hazard that if not e Open

prevented could result in

minor or moderate injury. D~ Close

Saw chain oiling oef e Direction of travel of the saw

chain.

ke

Direction of travel of the saw
chain.

CE mark indicates
conformity with relevant EU
directives applicable for this
product.

Safety information
Instructions for use

&

Always use pruner saw two-
handed

Beware of pruner saw
kickback and avoid contact
with bar tip

GB




20V CORDLESS WOOD
CUTTER

® Introduction

We congratulate you on the purchase of
your new product. You have chosen a
high quality product. The instructions for
use are part of the product. They contain
important information concerning
safety, use and disposal. Before using
the product, please familiarise yourself
with all of the safety information and
instructions for use. Only use the
product as described and for the
specified applications. If you pass

the product on to anyone else, please
ensure that you also pass on all the
documentation with it.

The cordless wood cutter is designed
only for sawing wood. This wood

cutter is not suitable for felling trees.
The product is not intended for any
other types of application (e.g. cutting
masonry, plastic or food). Using the
wood cutter for work other than that for
which it is intended may result in serious
injury to the user or other persons.

The cordless wood cutter may only be
used by one person and for sawing
wood. The wood cutter must be held
with the right hand on the handgrip and
the left hand on the grip surface. Before
using the wood cutter, the user must
read and understand all information and
instructions in the user manual. The
user must wear appropriate personal
protective equipment (PPE). Only wood
may be sawed with the wood cutter.
Materials such as plastic, rock, metal

or wood containing foreign bodies (e.g.
nails or screws) must not be processed!

Any other use or modification of the
product are considered improper use
and can result in hazards such as death,
life-threatening injuries and damage.
The manufacturer is not liable for any
damages caused by improper use.

This product is designed for domestic
use and similar applications. The
product is not suitable for commercial
use.

The product is designed for use by
adults. Adolescents over the age of

16 may use the product only under
supervision. The operator or user is
responsible for accidents or damage to
other people or their property.

The product is part of the X 20V TEAM
series and can be operated using

X 20V TEAM series batteries. The
batteries may only be charged using
chargers from the X 20V TEAM series.

/\ WARNING!

The product and the packaging are
not children’s toys! Children must
not play with plastic bags, sheets
and small parts! There is a danger
of choking and suffocations!

1x Cordless wood cutter

1x Chain bar (guide rail) (already
mounted)

1x Saw chain (already mounted)

1x Saw bar protection sheath

1x Qil bottle with 50 ml bio chain oil
(Model no.: HG10050)

1x User manual
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Front hand protection
Handgrip area
Switch lock

On/off switch

Handle

Rear hand protection
Sprocket cover
Mounting screw
Blade bar (guide rail)
Chain tension pin
Saw chain

Blade encasing

I
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Battery pack®

Button (charging level)
Charging level LEDs (red/orange/
green)

Release button for battery pack
Battery charger (rapid battery
charger)*

Charging control LED - Red
Charging control LED — Green
Power cord with power plug

I
Q

NEE

=]

EHN

H|

* Battery pack and charger are not
included.

20V cordless wood cutter

PAGHS 20-Li C3

Rated input voltage 20V ———=
Protection category IPX0

Chain bar :

Hangzhou

Fangcheng Tools

Manufacture Co.,

Ltd. DS150-31-43P-XF
Chain : Hangzhou

Fangcheng Tools

Manufacture Co.,

Ltd. 030.043.31
Chain pitch 0.30" (7.62mm)
Chain width 1.1 mm

Teeth of the
sprocket chain

wheel 7

Length of the chain

bar approx. 177 mm

Sawing length 150 mm

Lubricant 21820 Divinol Bio-
recommended Kettendl R

Max. chain speed 8 m/s

Net weight of the
machine without
the saw chain,
blade bar, blade
encasing, battery
and optional

accessories 1.1kg

Switch lock
The switch-on block must be released
for switching on the product.

On-off switch with safety chain brake
On releasing the On/Off switch, the
product immediately switches off.

Handle with rear hand protection
Protects the hand against branches and
boughs in the case of springing away by
the chain.

Saw chain with small spring-back
Helps you to catch spring-backs with
specially developed control systems.

Recommended ambient temperature

Temperature max 50 °C
Charging process 4-40 °C
Operation -20-50 °C
Storage 0-45 °C

Noise emission value

The measured values have been
determined in accordance with EN
62841. The A-rated noise level of the
power tool is typically as follows:
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Sound pressure

level LPA

76.8 dB

Uncertainty Kpa 3
Sound power level

Lwa:

guaranteed 87 dB
measured 84.8 dB
Uncertainty Kya 2.41dB

Vibration emission value
Vibration total values (triaxial vector sum)
determined according to EN 62841:

Vibration (an)

2.793 m/s?

/\ WARNING!

Wear ear protection!

The vibration and noise emissions
during actual use of the power tool
can differ from the declared values
depending on the manner in which
the tool is used, especially what
kind of work-piece is processed.

It is necessary to identify safety
measures to protect the operator
that are based on an estimation of
exposure in the actual conditions
of use (taking account of all parts
of the operating cycle such as the
times when the tool is switched
off and when it is running idle in
addition to the trigger time).

NOTE

The declared vibration total value
and the declared noise emission
value have been measured in
accordance with a standard test
method and may be used for
comparing one tool with another.
The declared total vibration
value and the declared noise
emission value may also be used
for a preliminary assessment of
exposure.

10 GB

General safety
instructions

A

/\ WARNING!

Read all safety warnings,
instructions, illustrations and
specifications provided with this
power tool. Failure to follow all
instructions listed below may result
in electric shock, fire and/or serious
injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for

future reference.
The term “power tool” in the warnings
refers to your mains-operated (corded)

power tool or battery-operated (cordless)

power tool.

Work area safety
Keep work area clean and well
lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite
accidents.
Do not operate power tools in

explosive atmospheres, such as in
the presence of flammable liquids,

gases or dust. Power tools create
sparks which may ignite the dust or
fumes.

Keep children and bystanders

away while operating a power tool.

Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

Electrical safety
Power tool plugs must match the
outlet. Never modify the plug in
any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded)
power tools. Unmodified plugs and
matching outlets will reduce risk of
electric shock.



Avoid body contact with earthed or
grounded surfaces, such as pipes,
radiators, ranges and refrigerators.
There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or
grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain
or wet conditions. Water entering

a power tool will increase the risk of
electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use
the cord for carrying, pulling or
unplugging the power tool. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp
edges or moving parts. Damaged
or entangled cords increase the risk
of electric shock.

When operating a power tool
outdoors, use an extension cord
suitable for outdoor use. Use of

a cord suitable for outdoor use
reduces the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a
damp location is unavoidable, use
a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD
reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

Stay alert, watch what you are
doing and use common sense
when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you
are tired or under the influence
of drugs, alcohol or medication.
A moment of inattention while
operating power tools may result in
serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment.
Always wear eye protection.
Protective equipment such as dust
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard
hat, or hearing protection used for
appropriate conditions will reduce
personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting.
Ensure the switch is in the
offposition before connecting to
power source and/or battery pack,
picking up or carrying the tool.
Carrying power tools with your finger
on the switch or energising power
tools that have the switch on invites
accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or
wrench before turning the power
tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the
power tool may result in personal
injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper
footing and balance at all times.
This enables better control of the
power tool in unexpected situations.
Dress properly. Do not wear loose
clothing or jewellery. Keep your
hair, clothing and gloves away
from moving parts. Loose clothes,
jewellery or long hair can be caught
in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the
connection of dust extraction and
collection facilities, ensure these
are connected and properly used.
Use of dust collection can reduce
dust-related hazards.

Do not let familiarity gained from
frequent use of tools allow you to
become complacent and ignore
tool safety principles. A careless
action can cause severe injury within
a fraction of a second.

Power tool use and care

Do not force the power tool. Use
the correct power tool for your
application. The correct power tool
will do the job better and safer at the
rate for which it was designed.
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Do not use the power tool if the
switch does not turn it on and
off. Any power tool that cannot

be controlled with the switch is
dangerous and must be repaired.
Disconnect the plug from the
power source and/or the battery
pack from the power tool before
making any adjustments, changing
accessories, or storing power
tools. Such preventive safety
measures reduce the risk of starting
the power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of

the reach of children and do not
allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions
to operate the power tool. Power
tools are dangerous in the hands of
untrained users.

Maintain power tools and
accessories. Check for
misalignment or binding of
moving parts, breakage of parts
and any other condition that may
affect the power tool’s operation.
If damaged, have the power

tool repaired before use. Many
accidents are caused by poorly
maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and
clean. Properly maintained cutting
tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to
control.

Use the power tool, accessories
and tool bits etc. in accordance
with these instructions, taking into
account the working conditions
and the work to be performed.
Use of the power tool for operations
different from those intended could
result in a hazardous situation.

12 GB

Keep handles and grasping
surfaces dry, clean and free from
oil and grease. Slippery handles and
grasping surfaces do not allow for
safe handling and control of the tool
in unexpected situations.

Battery tool use and care

Recharge only with the charger
specified by the manufacturer. A
charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of
fire when used with another battery
pack.

Use power tools only with
specifically designated battery
packs. Use of any other battery
packs may create a risk of injury and
fire.

When a battery pack is not in use,
keep it away from other metal
objects, like paper clips, coins,
keys, nails, screws or other small
metal objects, that can make a
connection from one terminal

to another. Shorting the battery
terminals together may cause burns
or a fire.

Under abusive conditions,

liguid may be ejected from the
battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with
water. If liquid contacts eyes,
additionally seek medical help.
Liquid ejected from the battery may
cause irritation or burns.

Do not use a battery pack for
tool that is damaged or modified.
Damaged or modified batteries
exhibit unpredictable behaviour
resulting in fire, explosion or risk of
injury.

Do not expose a battery pack

or tool to fire or excessive
temperature. Exposure to fire or
temperature above 130 °C may
cause explosion.



Follow all charging instruction and
do not charge the battery pack

or tool outside the temperature
range specified in the instruction.
Charging improperly or at
temperatures outside the specified
range may damage the battery and
increase the risk of the fire.

Service

Have your power tool serviced

by a qualified repair person using
only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the
power tool is maintained.

Never service damaged battery
packs. Service of battery packs
should be only be performed by the
manufactured or authorized service
providers.

Keep all parts of the body away
from the saw chain when the chain
saw is operating. Before you start
the chain saw, make sure the saw
chain is not contacting anything.
A moment of inattention while
operating chain saws may cause
entanglement of your clothing or
body with the saw chain.

Always hold the chain saw with
your right hand on the rear handle
and your left hand on the front
handle. Holding the chain saw

with a reversed hand configuration
increases the risk of personal injury
and should never be done.

Wear safety glasses and hearing
protection. Further protective
equipment for head, hands,

legs and feet is recommended.
Adequate protective clothing will
reduce personal injury by flying
debris or accidental contact with the
saw chain.

Do not operate a chain saw in a
tree. Operation of a chain saw while
up in a tree may result in personal
injury.

Always keep proper footing and
operate the chain saw only when
standing on fixed, secure and
level surface. Slippery or unstable
surfaces such as ladders may cause
a loss of balance or control of the
chain saw.

When cutting a limb that is under
tension be alert for spring back.
When the tension in the wood fibres
is released the spring loaded limb
may strike the operator and/or throw
the chain saw out of control.

Use extreme caution when cutting
brush and saplings. The slender
material may catch the saw chain
and be whipped toward you or pull
you off balance.

Carry the chain saw by the

front handle with the chain saw
switched off and away from your
body. When transporting or storing
the chain saw always fit the guide
bar cover. Proper handling of the
chain saw will reduce the likelihood
of accidental contact with the
moving saw chain.

Follow instructions for lubricating,
chain tensioning and changing
accessories. Improperly tensioned
or lubricated chain may either break
or increase the chance for kickback.
Keep handles dry, clean, and free
from oil and grease. Greasy, oily
handles are slippery causing loss of
control.

GB 13



Cut wood only. Do not use chain
saw for purposes not intended.
For example: do not use chain
saw for cutting plastic, masonry
or non-wood building materials.
Use of the chain saw for operations
different than intended could result in
a hazardous situation.

Hold the power tool by insulated
gripping surfaces only, because
the saw chain may contact hidden
wiring. Saw chains contacting a
“live” wire may make exposed metal
parts of the power tool “live” and
could give the operator an electric
shock.

This chain saw is not suitable for
felling trees. Using the chainsaw for
work other than that for which it is
intended may result in serious injury
to the user or other persons.

Follow all instructions when
clearing jammed material, storing
or servicing the chain saw.

Make sure the switch is off and
the battery pack is removed.
Unexpected actuation of the chain
saw while clearing jammed material
or servicing may result in serious
personal injury.

Kickback may occur when the nose or
tip of the guide bar touches an object,
or when the wood closes in and pinches
the saw chain in the cut.

Tip contact in some cases may cause
a sudden reverse reaction, kicking the
guide bar up and back towards the
operator.

Pinching the saw chain along the top of
the guide bar may push the guide bar
rapidly back towards the operator.

14 GB

Either of these reactions may cause you
to lose control of the saw which could
result in serious personal injury. Do not
rely exclusively upon the safety devices
built into your saw. As a chain saw user,
you should take several steps to keep your
cutting jobs free from accident or injury.
Kickback is the result of tool misuse
and/or incorrect operating procedures or
conditions and can be avoided by taking
proper precautions as given below:
Maintain a firm grip, with thumbs
and fingers encircling the chain
saw handles, with both hands on
the saw and position your body
and arm to allow you to resist
kickback forces. Kickback forces
can be controlled by the operator, if
proper precautions are taken. Do not
let go of the chain saw.
Do not overreach and do not cut
above shoulder height. This helps
prevent unintended tip contact and
enables better control of the chain
saw in unexpected situations.
Only use replacement bars
and chains specified by the
manufacturer. Incorrect replacement
bars and chains may cause chain
breakage and/or kickback.
Follow the manufacturer’s
sharpening and maintenance
instructions for the saw chain.
Decreasing the depth gauge height
can lead to increased kickback.

Comply carefully with maintenance,
control and service instructions in
this manual. Damaged protective
devices and parts have to be
repaired or changed except as noted
otherwise in this manual.

It is recommended that a first-time
user at least practice the cutting of
logs on a saw log or frame.



For sawing work on hillsides, always
stand in the area above the log.

To keep total control while sawing
through, reduce the pressure at the
end of the cut without loosening
your grip on the handles of the wood
cutter. Make sure the saw chain does
not touch the ground. After finishing
the cut, wait until the wood cutter
comes to a stop before removing it
there. Always switch off the motor

of the wood cutter before changing
between trees.

Dirt, stones, loose bark, nails, clips
and wires must be removed from the
tree.

Do not use any accessories

that are not recommended by
PARKSIDE. This can result in electric
shock or fire.

To reduce the impact of noise and
vibration emission, limit the time of
operation, use low vibration and low-
noise operating modes as well as wear
personal protective equipment.
Take the following points into account
to minimise the vibration and noise
exposure risks:
Only use the product as intended by
its design and these instructions.
Ensure that the product is in good
condition and well maintained.
Use correct accessory tools for the
product and ensure they are in good
condition.
Keep tight grip on the handles/grip
surface.
Maintain this product in accordance
with these instructions and keep it
well lubricated (where appropriate).
Plan your work schedule to spread
any high vibration tool use across a
longer period of time.

Familiarise yourself with the use of this
product by means of this user manual.
Memorise the safety warnings and
follow them to the letter. This will help to
prevent risks and hazards.
Always be alert when using this
product, so that you can recognise
and handle risks early. Fast
intervention can prevent serious
injury and damage to property.
Switch the product off and
disconnect it from the mains if there
are malfunctions. Have the product
checked by a qualified professional
and repaired, if necessary, before
you operate it again.

Even if properly operating and handling
the product, some residual risks will
remain. Due to its construction and
build, the product may present the
following hazards:
Cuts
Hearing loss if working without
hearing protection.
Damage caused to your health
resulting from hand/arm vibrations if
the power tool is used over a longer
period of time or if it is not properly
used and maintained.

/\ WARNING!

This product produces an
electromagnetic field during
operation! This field may under
some circumstances interfere with
active or passive medical implants!
To reduce the risk of serious

or fatal injury, we recommend
persons with medical implants

to consult their doctor and the
medical implant manufacturer
before operating this product!
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@® First use

To operate this product safely and
correctly, always wear suitable personal
protective equipment.
This includes:

Safety goggles

Hearing protection

Protective gloves

Protective footwear

Wear head protection

Wear robust working pants

1. Open the packaging and remove the
product carefully.

2. Remove the packaging material as
well as the packaging and transport
bracing (if available).

3. Check that the delivery is complete.

4. Check the product for transport
damage.

/\ WARNING!

The product and packaging
materials are not toys! Children
must not be allowed to play with
plastic bags, film and small parts!
There is a risk of swallowing and
suffocation

® Assembly

/\ WARNING!

Always wear protective gloves
when working with the wood
cutter, and use original parts only.
Switch off the product and remove
the battery pack |12| before doing
any work on the wood cutter. Risk
of injury!

Before operating the wood cutter, you
must:

Lubricate the saw chain

Insert the battery

16 GB
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/\ WARNING!

Switch off the product and remove
the battery pack |12| before carrying
out any maintenance work!

. Place the product on a level surface.
. Turn the mounting screw | 8 | of the

sprocket cover in an anticlockwise
direction €~ in order to remove the
sprocket cover [7].

. Spread out the saw chain[10]in a

loop so that the cutting edges are
aligned in a clockwise direction. Use
the graphical symbol on the blade
bar @ or above the chain sprocket
as a guide to align the saw chain [10].

Direction of travel
- of the saw chain.

Hook the saw chain [10| to the motor
spindle gear and keep the tension of
saw chain [10] and blade bar [9].
Move the blade bar [9] 10-15 degree
above the horizontal position so that
the lower hole on blade bar @ can
mount on chain tension pin |9af and
then move down the blade bar[9]to
horizontal position and placed into
the housing groove.

Screw the mounting screws | 8| into
the threaded hole.

. Tighten the mounting screw | 8 | of the

sprocket cover &—.

/\ CAUTION

Caution! The wood cutter is prone
to leak.



Prior to changing the saw chain ,

the groove of the guide rail [9] must be
cleaned of dirt because dirt deposits
available can cause the saw chain

to break out of the rail. The deposits

can also absorb the chain oil. So the
consequence would be that the chain oil
would not or only a small part of it would
reach the underside of the rail and the
lubrication would be reduced.

Regularly tightening the saw chain
provides safety for the user and
reduces and/or prevents wear and
chain damages. Before the start of work
and in approx. 10 minute intervals, we
recommend the user to examine the
chain tension and correct it, if necessary.
The chain warms up when working

with the saw and thus expands slightly.
These “expansions” can be expected
especially from newer chains.

NOTE

Do not re-tighten or change the
chain when it is hot because it
shrinks slightly once it has cooled
down. In case of non-observance,
this can lead to damages on the
guide rail @ or the engine because
now the chain is too taut on the
blade. Chain tension and chain
lubrication have a significant
impact on the service life of the
chain.

The chain is correctly tensioned if it
does not sag at the rail underside and
can be rotated completely around with
the gloved hand. When the saw chain
is tensioned with 9 N (approx. 1 kg),
the gap between the saw chain [10] and
the guide rail [9] may not be more than
2 mm.

!
9N max.2mm

/\ WARNING!

Switch off the product and remove
the battery pack [12] before carrying
out any maintenance work!

1. Loosen the mounting screw | 8 | of the
sprocket cover [7] €~—.

2. The spring on the chain tension pin
automatically ensures a sufficient
tension.

3. Tighten the mounting screw |8 | of the
sprocket cover |7 | again &—.

NOTE

The chain tension of a new chain
saw |10] must be readjusted after a
maximum of 5 cuts.

Attaching the battery pack: Align the
battery pack (B [12) to the handle
and slide it into it. Ensure it clicks
noticeably in place.

Removing the battery pack: Press
the release button (B on the
battery pack. Pull the battery pack

(B12) out.

Press (=) (B[13). The charging level
LEDs (B [14) light up:

LED (B Charging level
Red/orange/green | Maximum
Red/orange Medium

Red Low
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/\ WARNING! RISK OF INJURY!

©

NOTE

Always unplug the battery
charger (C [16) from the mains
before removing the battery

pack (B [12)) from the charger or

inserting the battery pack.

The battery pack (B [12)) may

be charged at any time without
reducing its life.

Interrupting the charging process

does not damage the battery pack

LED Status

Red LED lights Battery pack (B

up charges

Green LED lights | Battery pack (B

up fully charged

Greenandred | Battery pack (B

LED flashing defective

Red LED Battery pack (B

flashing too cold or too
warm

Green LED lights | Charger ready

up (without

battery pack)

1. Insert the battery pack (B [12) into the

B [12).

Charge the battery pack (B

before operation when it is at
medium or low charging level.

charger (C [16)).

2. Connect the power cord with power
plug (C of the charger to a
socket-outlet.

The charging control LEDs (red

(C[17)) and green (C [18)) indicate the
status of the charger (C and the

battery pack (B [12):

Charging Time

charged:

3. When the battery pack (B [12) is fully

- Disconnect the power plug (C

of the charger (C [16)) from the
socket-outlet.
- Remove the battery pack from the

charger (C [14)).

Charging Time Charger | 2 Ahpﬁ:‘;%ﬂé:’ac" 4 Ahpﬁ:ttzzné gack
L\:/lr?;(r'gze’:1 lfl_e 20 A4/C1 60 min 120 min
’C\DA:;(r:gtf lfLG 20 A3/C3 36 min 60 min
E:A:;(r'gtf ISADSLG 20 A1 35 min 60 min
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® Operation

1.

/\ WARNING!

Switch on the wood cutter only
when chain bar, saw chain and
sprocket chain wheel covering are
correctly assembled.

Make sure you have a secure
stance. Before starting, ensure
that the cordless wood cutter is in
contact with no objects.

Never operate the product without
the front hand protection [ 1]. Risk
of injury!

Place the battery [12] into the product
(see “Attaching/removing the battery
pack?”).

2. Check the load status of the battery

pack [12] before starting.

3. Hold the product firmly with both

hands, with your right hand on the
handle [5] and left hand on the grip
[2]. Your thumb and fingers must
tightly clasp the handle[5].

/\ WARNING!

Never use the product one-
handed. Risk of injury!

4. To turn on, press the switch lock

with your thumb or index finger and
then press the on/off switch [4]; the
product will run at maximum speed.
Release the switch lock [3].

5. The product will switch off again

when you release the on/off switch
[4]. The device cannot be switched
to continuous operation.

. Switch off the product and remove
the battery pack [12] from the
product.

2. Place the product on a level surface.

3. Turn the mounting screw | 8 | of the
sprocket cover | 7] in a counter-
clockwise direction in order to loosen
the chain tension and to remove the
sprocket cover [7].

4. Remove the blade bar[9] and saw
chain [10]. To disassemble, hold
the blade bar @ tilted upwards at
an angle of approx. 45 degrees in
order to be able to remove the saw
chain 10| more easily from the chain
sprocket.

5. Replace the blade bar @ and install
the blade bar and saw chain as
described under “Assemble the blade
bar and saw chain ”.

NOTE

The tensioning of the saw chain
is described in the “Assembly”
section.

@® Sawing techniques

NOTE

Observe noise protection rules

and other local regulations when
working with the tool. Local
regulations may require a suitability
test. Check with the forestry
administration.

Dirt, stones, loose bark, nails, clips
and wires must be removed from the
tree.

Always stand above the tree trunk
when sawing on slopes.

To keep total control while sawing
through, reduce the pressure at the
end of the cut without loosening
your grip on the handles of the wood
cutter. Make sure the saw chain does
not touch the ground. After finishing
the cut, wait until the wood cutter
comes to a stop before removing it.
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Always switch off the motor of

the wood cutter before changing
between trees.

You will have better control over

the product if you saw using the
lower edge of the blade bar (chain in
pulling direction).

The saw chain must not touch the
ground or any object while sawing
through the material or thereafter.
Ensure that the saw chain does not
get stuck while sawing. The log must
not break or splinter.

Please also observe the
precautionary measures to protect
against kickback (see the safety
information).

For sawing work on hillsides, always
stand in the area above the log.

To keep total control while sawing
through, reduce the pressure at the
end of the cut without loosening
your grip on the handles of the wood
cutter. Make sure the saw chain does
not touch the ground After finishing
the cut, wait until the saw chain
comes to a stop before removing

it. Always switch off the motor of

the wood cutter before changing
between trees.

/\ WARNING!

If the saw chain gets stuck, do not
attempt to pull out the product with
force. There is a risk of injury. Turn
the motor off and use a lever arm
or wedge to release the product.

Cutting to length means sawing

felled tree trunks into small sections.
Ensure that you have secure footing
and balance your body weight evenly
on both feet. If possible, the trunk
should be protected and supported by
branches, logs or wedges.
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Make sure that the saw chain does
not touch the ground when sawing.
Make sure you have good footing
and stand above the trunk on sloping
terrain. To keep total control while
sawing through, reduce the pressure
at the end of the cut without
loosening your grip on the handles
of the wood cutter. After finishing the
cut, wait until the saw chain comes
to a stop before removing it. Always
switch off the motor of the wood
cutter before changing between
trees.

Saw through the log completely from
above and ensure at the end of the cut
not to contact the ground. If you can
turn the tree trunk, saw two-thirds of
the way through it. Then turn the trunk
around and saw the rest of the way
through from above.

Limbing is the designation for the
sawing off of branches and boughs from
a felled tree.

/\ WARNING!

Many accidents occur during the
removal of branches. Never cut
tree limbs when you are standing
on the log. Keep the spring back
area in mind if branches are under
tension.

Do not remove support branches
until after the sawing off.

Branches under tension must be
sawed from below to above, in order
to prevent jamming of the chainsaw.
When working on thicker branches,
use the same technique as when you
are sawing up a felled trunk.



Work to the left of the log and as
near as possible to the electric
chainsaw. As far as possible, the
weight of the saw should rest on the

log.

® Troubleshooting

Problem

Device does not
start

Inferior cutting
performance

Saw runs with
difficulty, chain
comes off

Chain becomes
hot, smoke
development
during sawing,
discolouration of
the rail

Possible cause
The battery pack

is empty or not
inserted

Defective On/Off
switch

Defective motor
Incorrectly mounted

saw chain
Saw chain [10] blunt

Chain tension
insufficient

Chain tension
insufficient

Too little chain oil

Change position to saw off branches
on the other side of the trunk.
Branches sticking out are cut off
separately.

Fault correction

Check the charge level. and have
repairs carried out by a qualified
electrician, if necessary.

Have repairs carried out by a qualified
electrician, if necessary.

Mount saw chain correctly

Sharpen cutting teeth or place on new
chain

Check chain tension

Check chain tension

Chain lubrication
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® Cleaning and maintenance

/\ WARNING!

Maintenance and cleaning work
must always be carried out with
the motor switched off and the
battery removed. Risk of injury!
Have any repair and maintenance
work that is not described in this
user manual carried out by our
specialist workshop.

Only use original spare parts. Allow
the product to cool off before
undertaking any maintenance or
cleaning work. There is a danger
of burns!

Use cut-protection gloves when
handling the chain or the chain bar.
Risk of cuts!

Switch off the product and remove
the battery before carrying out any
maintenance work.

Clean the machine thoroughly after
every use. In this way, you extend
the life of the machine and avoid
accidents.

Keep the gripping handles free

of petrol, oil or grease. Clean the
gripping handles, where appropriate,
with a moist cloth soaked in soap.
Use no solvents or petrol for
cleaning!

Clean the saw chain after every use.
Use a paint brush or wipe for that.
Do not use any liquids to clean the
chain. After cleaning, oil the chain
lightly with chain oil.

Clean the ventilation slots and the
surfaces of the machine with a paint
brush, whisk or dry cloth. Do not use
any liquids for cleaning.
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/\ CAUTION!

Clean and oil the chain regularly.
This keeps the chain sharp and
achieves optimum machine
performance. Damage due to
insufficient maintenance of the saw
chain will invalidate the warranty.
Remove the battery and use cut-
resistant gloves when working with
the chain or with the blade bar.
The blade bar and chain must
never be operated without oil.

If the cordless wood cutter is

used with too little oil, the cutting
performance and lifespan of the
saw chain will decrease as the
chain will become blunt more
quickly. You can identify when
there is too little oil if smoke
develops or the blade bar changes
colour.

/\ WARNING!

Switch off the product and remove
the battery before carrying out any
maintenance work.

Oil the chain after cleaning, after

10 hours of use or at least once a
week, whichever comes first.

Before oiling, the blade bar,
especially the teeth of the blade bar,
must be thoroughly cleaned. Use a
hand brush and a dry cloth for this
purpose.

Qil the individual chain links using an
oil syringe with a needle tip (available
from specialist dealers). Apply
individual drops of oil on the joints
and on the tooth tips of the individual
chain links.



Regularly carry out the maintenance
operations listed in the following table.
The life of the saw is extended by
regular maintenance of your chainsaw.
Furthermore, you get optimum cutting
performance and avoid accidents.

Machine part Action

Components of the
chain brake

Check, replace if
required

Sprocket chain Check for wear

wheel .
if necessary
. Check oil, regrind or
Saw chain replace if required
Guide bar [9] Check, clean and oil
Guide bar [9] Turn around
/\ WARNING!

An incorrectly sharpened saw
chain increases the danger of
spring-back! Use cut-protection
gloves when you are handling the
chain or the chain bar.

NOTE

A sharp chain guarantees an
optimal cutting performance. It
eats effortlessly through the wood
and leaves large, long wooden
chips. A saw chain is blunt if

you have to press the cutting
equipment through the wood and
the wooden chips are very small. In
the case of a very blunt saw chain,
no chip cuttings result at all, only
sawdust.

indentations, replace

After 10 hours of
Before every use

operation
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

The sawing parts of the chain are the
cutting elements, which consist of
a cutting tooth and a depth limiting
projection. The vertical separation
distance between these two determines
the sharpness depth.
The following values must be noted in
sharpening the cutting teeth:

Sharp edge angle (30°)

Breast angle (85°)

Apex angle (60°)

Sharpness depth (0.65 mm)

Round file diameter (4.0 mm)

/\ WARNING!

Deviations from the measurement
data of the cutting geometry

can lead to an increase of the
spring-back slope of the machine.
Increased danger of accident!
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Special tools are necessary for
sharpening the chain, which guarantee
that the cutting edges are sharpened
at the correct angle and to the correct
depth. For the inexperienced user of
chainsaws, we recommend to have the
saw chain sharpened by a specialist or
a specialist workshop. If you are familiar
with the sharpening of the chain, you
can purchase the tools, for example
from Parkside (e.g. chain sharpener).

1. The chain should be well-tensioned
to ensure proper sharpening.

2. For the sharpening, a round file with
4.0 mm diameter is necessary.

/\ WARNING!

Other diameters damage the chain
and can lead to danger during
work!

3. Sharpen only from the inside to
the outside. Guide the file from the
inner side of the cutting teeth to the
outer side. Lift the file when you are
withdrawing it.

4. Sharpen first the teeth on one side.
Turn the saw around and sharpen the
teeth of the other side.

5. The chain is worn and must be
replaced by a new saw chain if only
approx. 4 mm of the cutting teeth is
remaining.

6. After the sharpening, all cutting
elements must now be equal in
length and width.

7. After every third sharpening, the
sharpness depth (depth limitation)
must be checked and the height filed
with the aid of a flat file. The depth
limitation should be set back about
0.65 mm from the cutting tooth. After
the setting back of depth limitation,
round it off a little at the front.
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In the case of a new chain, the
tensioning force decreases after some
time. Therefore, you have to re-tension
the chain after the first 5 cuts and no
later than after 10 minutes’ sawing time.

/\ WARNING!

Never attach a new chain to a
worn drive pinion or place onto a
damaged or worn chain bar. The
chain could spring back or break,
potentially leading to serious injury.

. Use cut-protection gloves when

handling the chain or the chain bar.
Switch off the product and remove
the battery |12| from the product.
Remove the sprocket chain wheel
covering [7], the saw chain [10] and
the chain bar[9].

Check the chain bar [9] for wear.
Remove burrs and straighten the
guide surfaces with a flat file.
Mount chain bar [9], chainsaw
and sprocket chain wheel covering
and tighten the chainsaw.

/\ WARNING!

Use cut-resistant gloves when
working with the saw chain or with
the blade bar.

The blade bar @ needs to be reversed
regularly after a working time of about
10 hours in order to ensure even wear.

1.

2.

Switch off the product and remove
the battery pack |12| from the product.
Remove the sprocket cover ﬂ saw
chain [10] and blade bar [9].



3. Turn the blade bar around its horizontal
axis and install the blade bar and chain
as described under “Installing the saw
chain and blade bar”. When doing so,
pay attention to the correct rotation
direction of the saw chain!

Compatible replacement parts for

this device can be purchased at
www.Optimex-Shop.com. Please have
the order-no. ready for your order. Orders
can only be placed and processed
online. If you are not sure where you

can purchase compatible parts, please
contact the Lidl Service Hotline.

Position Description Order-No

9 Blade bar 4809999049999
(quide rail)

10 saw chain 4809999029999

11 Blade 4809999039999
encasing

The device is compatible with all

“X 20 V TEAM” batteries. For optimal
performance, we recommend using the
below battery packs:

Parkside 20V battery pack
PAP 20 B1 2Ah 5 cells
PAP 20 B3 4 Ah 10 cells

Customers can order compatible
replacement batteries and chargers
from Lidl online shops for the following
countries:

Germany (lidl.de), France (lidl.fr),
Belgium (lidl.be), Czech Republic
(lidl.cz), Netherlands (lidl.nl), Poland
(lidl.pl), Slovakia (lidl.sk), Spain (lidl.es)

Customers from all other countries can
order from www.optimex-shop.com.

Reselling or passing the product on to
others requires to include all items which
are a part of the product.

® Storage
Clean the equipment before putting
it away.
Put on saw bar protection sheath.
Store the appliance in a dry place
well out of reach of children.

® Disposal
The packaging is made of
environmentally friendly materials, which
may be disposed of through your local
recycling facilities.
N Observe the marking of the
&) packaging materials for waste
a separation, which are marked
with abbreviations (a) and
numbers (b) with following
meaning: 1-7: plastics/20-22:
paper and fibreboard/80-98:
composite materials.

Contact your local refuse
disposal authority for more
details of how to dispose of
your wornout product.

To help protect the environment,
please dispose of the product
properly when it has reached
the end of its useful life and

not in the household waste.
Information on collection points
and their opening hours can

be obtained from your local
authority.

Faulty or used batteries/rechargeable
batteries must be recycled. Return the
batteries/rechargeable batteries and the
product to the available collection points.

=

14
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Environmental damage

Ef through incorrect disposal of
the batteries / rechargeable
batteries!

Remove the batteries / battery pack

from the product before disposal.

Batteries / rechargeable batteries

may not be disposed of with the

usual domestic waste. They may
contain toxic heavy metals and are
subject to hazardous waste treatment
rules and regulations. The chemical
symbols for heavy metals are as
follows: Cd = cadmium, Hg = mercury,
Pb = lead. That is why you should
dispose of used batteries / rechargeable
batteries at a local collection point.

® Warranty

The product has been manufactured to
strict quality guidelines and meticulously
examined before delivery. In the event
of material or manufacturing defects
you have legal rights against the retailer
of this product. Your legal rights are

not limited in any way by our warranty
detailed below.

The warranty for this product is 3 years
from the date of purchase. The warranty
period begins on the date of purchase.
Keep the original sales receipt in a safe
location as this document is required as
proof of purchase.

Any damage or defects already present
at the time of purchase must be reported
without delay after unpacking the product.

Should the product show any fault in
materials or manufacture within 3 years
from the date of purchase, we will repair
or replace it — at our choice - free of
charge to you. The warranty period is
not extended as a result of a claim being
granted. This also applies to replaced
and repaired parts.
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This warranty becomes void if the
product has been damaged, or used or
maintained improperly.

The warranty covers material or
manufacturing defects. This warranty
does not cover product parts subject to
normal wear and tear, thus considered
consumables (e.g. batteries, tubes,
cartridges), nor damage to fragile parts,
e.g. switches or glass parts.

So that your request can be processed
quickly, please observe the following
instructions:

For all inquiries, please have the
receipt and item number (e.g., IAN
480999_2410) ready as proof of
purchase.

The article number can be taken from
the identification label on the product,
engraving on the product, the front cover
of your manual (at the bottom left), or
the sticker on the back or bottom of the
product.

If malfunctions or other defects arise,
first contact the service department
indicated below by phone or email.

You can then send a product recorded
as defective to the communicated
service address postage-free, making
sure to enclose proof of purchase
(receipt) and information on the details
of the defect and when it occurred.

You can download and view this

and numerous other manuals at
parkside-diy.com. This QR code takes
you directly to parkside-diy.com.
Choose your country and use the search
screen to search for the operating
instructions. Entering the item number
(IAN) 480999_2410 takes you to the
operating instructions for your item.



- a1
PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Service Great Britain
Tel.. 08000569216
E-Mail:owim@lidl.co.uk
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@® EU Declaration of conformity

| EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY (No 480999_2410)

IAN: 480999_2410
Product identification: "PARKSIDE" 20V Cordless Wood Cutter
Model Number: HG12052

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation legislation:
Directive 2006/42/EC
Directive 2000/14/EC
Directive 2014/30/EU
Directive 2011/65/EU and all related amendments

References to the relevant harmonised standards used or references to the other technical specifications in relation to
which conformity is declared:
N° / Parts

Directive 2006/42/EC

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022
EN ISO 12100:2010

Directive 2014/30/EU

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament
and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and
electronic equipment:

[N° 7 Parts |

[EN IEC 63000:2018 |

Conformity procedure / &adress notified body where appropriate: EN 1SO 3744:1995 & ISO
9207:1995, Point 6 Part B Annex Ill EU-RL 2000/14/EC & 1SO 9207:1995, TUV SUD China
Measured sound power level on an equipment representative for this type: 84.8 dB(A)

Guaranteed sound power level for this equipment: 87 dB(A)

The notified body (TUV SUD Germany, No.0123) performed the EU type-examination (Module B) and issued the EU
type-examination certificate (M6A 065194 6530 Rev.00).

Keeper of the technical documentation: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG
Signed for and on behalf of:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Germany

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.

Translation of the original declaration of conformity

Neckarsulm 20012025  ppd . @A .\4/ 1pa [pudﬂ o
Place Date p5a4 Stelefi Haensel— !)ya Jeﬂ,}{ Buchheim

Authorised Signatory Authorised Signatory

EN

Cce
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Kaytettyjen kuvakkeiden luettelo
Tassa kayttdohjeessa, pakkauksessa ja arvokilvesséa on kaytetty seuraavia varoituksia:

BY

Lue kéyttdohjeet!

Kéyta kuulosuojaimial

Kayta suojalaseja

VAARA! Taméa symboli yhdessa
merkkisanan "Vaara” kanssa
merkitsee korkeaa riskia,

joka voi johtaa kuolemaan tai
vakavaan loukkaantumiseen,
jos sité ei vélteta.

Kytke tuote pois paélta ja irrota
se sahkdverkosta ennen osien
vaihtamista, puhdistamista ja
kun tuotetta ei kayteta.

Ala altista sateelle

VAROITUS! Tamé& symboli
yhdessa merkkisanan
"Varoitus” kanssa merkitsee
keskitason riskid, joka

voi johtaa kuolemaan tai
vakavaan loukkaantumiseen,
jos sita ei vélteta.

Vaihtovirta/jannite

Tasavirta/jannite

> B P

HUOMI"O! Témé symboli 177 mm Terdlevyn pituus
yhdessa merkkisanan —
"Huomio” kanssa merkitsee
matalaa riskia, joka voi johtaa e\. Avaa
lievaan tai kohtalaiseen
loukkaantumiseen, jos sita ei .
vltets. b~ Sule
Teréketjun voitelu Dedtd  Terdketjun pydrimissuunta.

)

Teraketjun pyorimissuunta.

C€

CE-merkinté ilmaisee
yhdenmukaisuuden
tata tuotetta koskevien
asiaankuuluvien EU-
direktiivien kanssa.

Turvallisuustiedot
Kéayttoohjeet

&

Kéyta karsintasahaa aina
molemmin kasin

P>

Varo karsintasahan
takapotkua ja valta
kosketusta terélevyn
karkeen.
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20 V AKKUKAYTTOINEN
OKSASAHA

® Johdanto

Onnittelemme sinua uuden tuotteen
hankinnasta. Valitsit erittdin
korkealaatuisen tuotteen. Kayttdohje on
osa taté tuotetta. Se sisédltda tarkeitd
turvallisuusohjeita seka kayttoa ja
havitysta koskevia ohjeita. Tutustu ennen
tuotteen kayttéa huolellisesti kaikkiin
kayttdja turvallisuusohijeisiin. Kéyta
tuotetta ainoastaan ohjeen mukaan ja
siind mainittuihin tarkoituksiin. Anna
kaikki ohjeet mukaan, jos luovutat
tuotteen edelleen.

Akkukayttdinen oksasaha on tarkoitettu
vain puiden sahaamiseen. Oksasaha ei
sovellu puiden kaatamiseen. Tuotetta

ei ole tarkoitettu mihinkd&n muuhun
kaytté6n (esim. kivimateriaalien, muovin
tai elintarvikkeiden sahaamiseen).

Jos oksasahaa kaytetddn muuhun

kuin siihen tarkoitukseen, johon se on
tarkoitettu, kayttgjélle tai sivullisille voi
aiheutua vakavia vammoja.

Akkukayttoistd oksasahaa saa kayttaa
vain yksi henkil® ja vain puiden
sahaamiseen. Oksasahaa on pidettdva
kiinni siten, etta oikea ké&si on kahvalla
ja vasen kasi tartuntapinnalla. Ennen
oksasahan kaytt6a kayttajan on luettava
ja ymmarrettava kaikki k&yttboppaassa
olevat tiedot ja ohjeet. Kayttajan tulee
kayttdd asianmukaisia henkildnsuojaimia
(PPE). Oksasahalla saa sahata vain
puuta. Silla ei saa kasitella sellaisia
materiaaleja kuin muovi, kivi, metalli tai
vieraita esineita (esim. naulat tai ruuvit)
siséltava puumateriaali!
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Miké& tahansa muu kaytto tai

tuotteen muuttaminen katsotaan
epaasianmukaiseksi kaytoksi, ja siitd

voi aiheutua vaaroja, kuten kuolema,
hengenvaarallisia vammoja ja vahinkoja.
Valmistaja ei vastaa mistdan vahingoista,
jotka johtuvat virheellisesta kaytosta.

Tama tuote on suunniteltu kotikayttoon
ja vastaaviin kayttdihin. Tuotetta ei ole
tarkoitettu kaupalliseen kaytt6on.

Tuote on tarkoitettu aikuisten
kaytettavéaksi. Yli 16-vuotiaat nuoret
saavat kayttaa tuotetta vain valvonnan
alaisena. Kayttaja on vastuussa
onnettomuuksista tai muille ihmisille tai
heidan omaisuudelleen aiheutuneista
vahingoista.

Tuote on osa X 20V TEAM -sarjaa ja sita
kaytetdan X 20V TEAM -sarjan akuilla.
Akkuja saa ladata vain X 20 V TEAM
-sarjan latureilla.

/\ VAROITUS!

Tuote ja pakkaus eivat ole lasten
leluja! Lapset eivét saa leikkia
muovipusseilla, kelmuilla ja
pienilla osilla! Kuristumisvaara ja
tukehtumisvaara!

1x Akkukéayttdinen oksasaha

1x Terélevy (ketjukisko) (valmiiksi
asennettu)

1x Terdketju (valmiiksi asennettu)

1x Teréketjun suoja

1x Oljypullo, jossa 50 ml Bio-ketjudljya
(mallinro: HG10050)

1x Kayttdopas



[1] Etummaisen kéden suoja
[2] Kahva-alue

[3] Kytkimen lukitus

14| Virtakytkin

|5 | Kahva

|6 | Takimmaisen kaden suoja
| 7| Ketjupyoran kansi

[8] Kiinnitysruuvi

[9] Teralevy (ketjukisko)

9a| Teréketjun kiristystappi
[10] Teréketju

11] Teran suojakotelo

Kuvat B/C

112 AKku*

13| =-painike (lataustaso)

14| Lataustason LED-valot (punainen/
oranssi/vihred)

Akun irrotuspainike

Akkulaturi (pika-akkulaturi)*
Latauksen LED-valvontavalo -
punainen

Latauksen LED-valvontavalo - vihred
Pistokkeellinen virtajohto

NEE

FHE

* Akku ja laturi eivat ole mukana.

20 V Akkukayttdinen oksasaha
PAGHS 20-Li C3

Nimellinen
tulojannite 20V—=
Suojausluokka IPX0

Terélevy: Hangzhou

Fangcheng Tools

Manufacture Co.,

Ltd. DS150-31-43P-XF
Ketju: Hangzhou

Fangcheng Tools

Manufacture Co.,

Ltd. 030.043.31
Ketjujako 0,30" (7,62 mm)
Ketjun leveys 1,1 mm

Ketjupyéran

hampaat 7
Teralevyn pituus

noin 177 mm
Sahauspituus 150 mm
Suositeltu 21820 Divinol Bio-
voiteluaine Kettendl R
Maks. ketjunopeus 8 m/s
Koneen nettopaino

ilman teraketjua,

terdlevya, teran

suojakoteloa, akkua

ja lisévarusteita 1,1 kg

Kytkimen lukitus
Kytkimen lukitus on vapautettava, jotta
tuotteen voi kytkea péaalle.

Virtakytkin turvaketjujarrulla
Kun vapautat virtakytkimen, tuote
sammuu valittomasti.

Kahva takimmaisen kaden suojalla
Suojaa kéatta oksilta ja risuilta, jos ketju
ponnahtaa irti.

Teraketju pienelld vastajousella
Auttaa pyséayttdmaan takaisin ponnahdukset
erityisella hallintajérjestelmalla.

Suositeltu ympariston lampétila

Lampétila maks. 50 °C
Latauksen aikana  4-40 °C
Kéayttdminen -20-50 °C
Sailytys 0-45°C

Melupaastoéarvo

Mitatut arvot on mééaritetty standardin
EN 62841 mukaisesti. Sahkétydkalun
A-mitattu melutaso on tyypillisesti
seuraava:

Aanenpainetaso Lp, 76,8 dB
Epévarmuus Kea 3

Aanitehotaso Lya:

taattu 87 dB
mitattu 84,8 dB
Epédvarmuus Kwa 2,41 dB
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Tarinapaastéarvo

Térindn kokonaisarvot (kolmiakselinen
vektorisumma) standardin EN 62841
mukaisesti:

Tarin4 (ay) 2,793 m/s?

/\ VAROITUS!

Kéayta kuulosuojaimial!
Séhkotyokalun kaytdnaikaiset
tarina- ja melupaastdarvot voivat
poiketa ilmoitetuista arvoista
riippuen tyokalun kayttétavasta

ja erityisesti kasiteltavasta
tybkappaleesta.

Kayttajan suojelemiseksi on
tarpeen maarittaa turvatoimet,
jotka perustuvat arvioituun
altistumiseen todellisissa
kayttdolosuhteissa (ottaen
huomioon kaikki kayttjakson osat,
esimerkiksi laukaisuaika seka ajat,
jolloin tyokalu on pois paélta ja
jolloin se kay tyhjakaynnilla).

HUOMAUTUS

limoitettu térindn kokonaisarvo

ja ilmoitettu melupaéstdarvo on
mitattu standarditestimenetelméan
mukaisesti ja niitd voidaan kayttaa
tyékalujen vertailuun.

limoitettua térindn ja melupaéaston
kokonaisarvoa voidaan kayttaa
myds alustavassa altistumisen
arvioinnissa.
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Yleiset
turvallisuusohjeet

/\ VAROITUS!

Lue kaikki timan sdhkoétyokalun
mukana toimitetut
turvallisuusvaroitukset, ohjeet,
kuvat ja tekniset tiedot. Alla
lueteltujen ohjeiden noudattamatta
jattdminen voi aiheuttaa
sahkoiskun, tulipalon ja/tai vakavan
loukkaantumisen.

Sailyta kaikki varoitukset ja ohjeet
my6hempaa kayttéa varten.
Varoituksissa termilld “s&hkotydkalu”
tarkoitetaan verkkokayttdista (johdollista)
sahkotydkalua tai akkukayttdista
(johdotonta) sahkdtydkalua.

Ty6ympaériston turvallisuus
Pida ty6alue puhtaana ja hyvin
valaistuna. Sotkuiset tai hdmarat
alueet aiheuttavat onnettomuuksia.
Ala kayta sahkoétydkaluja
rajahdysherkassa ympaéristossa,
kuten syttyvien nesteiden,
kaasujen tai pélyn laheisyydessa.
Sé&hkotyokalut tuottavat kipindita,
jotka saattavat sytyttda polyn tai
hdyryt.
Ala paasti lapsia tai sivullisia
lahelle, kun kaytat sahkotyokalua.
Hairidtekijat voivat aiheuttaa
hallinnan menettamisen.

Sidhkoturvallisuus
Sdhkotyokalun pistokkeiden
on vastattava pistorasiaa. Al4
koskaan muokkaa pistokkeita
milld3n tavalla. Al4 kayta
sovitinpistokkeita maadoitettujen
sahkotydkalujen kanssa.



Muokkaamattomat pistokkeet ja
yhteensopivat pistorasiat vahentavat
saéhkoiskun vaaraa.

Valta vartalon kosketusta
maadoitettuihin pintoihin, kuten
putkiin, lampopattereihin, liesiin
ja jddkaappeihin. Sahkoiskun vaara
kasvaa, jos vartalosi koskettaa
maadoitusta.

AlA altista sahkotyokaluja
vesisateelle tai marille olosuhteille.
Sahkotyokalun sisalla oleva vesi lisda
séhkoiskun vaaraa.

Al kayta johtoa vaarin.

Ala koskaan kayta johtoa
sdhkotyokalun kantamiseen,
vetamiseen tai pistorasiasta
irrottamiseen. Pida johto poissa
lammosta, oljysta, teravista
reunoista tai liikkuvista esineista.
Vaurioituneet tai sotkeutuneet johdot
lisddvat sdhkoiskun vaaraa.

Kun sahkotyokalua kaytetaan
ulkona, kayta ulkokaytt66n
sopivaa jatkojohtoa. Ulkokayttoon
sopivan johdon kdyttdminen
vahentad sahkdiskun vaaraa.

Jos sahkétyokalua on pakko
kayttaa kosteassa sijainnissa,
kayta vikavirtasuojalla (RCD)
suojattua virtalahdetta.
Vikavirtasuojaimen (RCD) kaytt6
vahentad sahkdiskun vaaraa.

Henkilokohtainen turvallisuus

Pysy valppaana, katso mita teet ja
kayta tervetta jarkea kayttaessasi
sihkotyokalua. Ala kayti tyokalua
vasyneena tai huumeiden,
alkoholin tai ladkkeiden
vaikutuksen alaisena. Hetken
tarkkaamattomuus sahkdtydkalua
kaytettdessé saattaa johtaa vakavaan
henkilévahinkoon.

Kéayta henkilonsuojaimia. Kayta
aina suojalaseja. Suojavarusteiden,
kuten hengityssuojaimen,
luistamattomien turvakenkien,
suojakyparan tai kuulonsuojaimien,
kaytto tarvittaessa véhentaa
loukkaantumisriskia.

Esta tahaton kdynnistyminen.
Varmista, etta kytkin on pois
paalta ennen tyodkalun liittamista
virtalahteeseen ja/tai akkuun,

sen ottamista kéteen tai tydkalun
kantamista. Séhkdtydkalun
kantaminen sormi virtakytkimella

tai virta kytkettyna olevan tydkalun
littdminen pistorasiaan muodostavat
onnettomuusvaaran.

Irrota saato- ja ruuviavaimet ennen
sahkétydkalun virran kytkemista
padlle. S&hkotydkalun pyodrivadn
osaan kiinni jaanyt saatdavain

tai -tyokalu saattaa aiheuttaa
loukkaantumisen.

Ala kurkottele. Sailytd aina

tukeva asento ja hyva tasapaino.
Né&in hallitset sdhkdtyékalun
parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla
odottamattomissa tilanteissa.
Pukeudu asianmukaisesti. Al4
kéyta véljia vaatteita tai koruja.
Pida hiukset, vaatteet ja kasineet
etaalla liikkuvista osista. Valjat
vaatteet, korut tai pitkat hiukset
voivat tarttua kiinni liikkuviin osiin.
Jos laitteissa on liitinnat
polynpoistolaitteille ja
keréilylaitteille, varmista, etta ne
on liitetty ja niitd kaytetaan oikein.
Pdlynpoistolaitteiden kéytté vahentaa
polyyn liittyvié vaaroja.

Ala anna tuotteen tuttuuden
toistuvan kayton takia tehda

sinua liian itsevarmaksi, alaka

jata tyokalun turvallisuusohjeita
noudattamatta. Huolimaton toiminta
voi aiheuttaa vakavan henkildvahingon
sekunnin murto-osassa.

FI 35



Sahkétydkalun kéyttd ja huolto
Ala kuormita sdhkoétyokalua.
Kéyta oikeaa sdhkotyokalua

kayttokohteellesi. Oikea séhkotydkalu

suoriutuu tydsta paremmin ja
turvallisemmin silla nopeudella, jota
varten se on suunniteltu.

Ala kayta sahkotyokalua, jos kytkin

ei kdynnistd ja sammuta sita.
Miké& tahansa ty6kalu, jota ei voida
hallita kytkimella, on vaarallinen ja
korjattava.

Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai

poista akku sdhkétyokalusta ennen
saitojen tekemistd, lisdvarusteiden

vaihtamista tai sdhkétyokalujen
varastoimista. Téllaiset
ennaltaehkaisevét turvatoimenpiteet

vahentdvéat sdhkotydkalun vahingossa

k&ynnistymisen vaaraa.
Sailyta kayttamattomat
sdhkotyokalut poissa lasten

ulottuvilta, dlaka anna henkildiden,

jotka eivat tunne sdhkoétyokalua
tai naita ohjeita, kayttaa
sdhkoétydkalua. Sahkétydkalut
ovat vaarallisia kouluttamattomissa
késissa.

Huolla sdhkoétyodkaluja ja
lisdvarusteita. Tarkista

liikkkuvien osien kohdistusvirhe
tai kiinnittyminen, osien
rikkoutuminen ja muut
olosuhteet, jotka voivat vaikuttaa
sahkotyokalun toimintaan. Jos
vaurioitunut, sdhkotydkalu on
korjattava ennen kayttéa. Useat
onnettomuudet tapahtuvat heikosti
huollettujen sahkdtydkalujen takia.
Pida leikkaustyokalut teravina

ja puhtaina. Asiallisesti huolletut
leikkaustyOkalut teravilla
leikkausreunoilla eivét jaa helposti
jumiin ja niitd on helpompi hallita.
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Kayta sdhkotyokalua,
lisdvarusteita ja tydkalun

teria jne. ndiden ohjeiden
mukaisesti huomioimalla
tyoskentelyolosuhteet ja tehtava
ty6. Sahkotydkalun kayttd muihin
kuin tarkoituksenmukaisiin
toimintoihin voi aiheuttaa
vaaratilanteen.

Pida kahvat ja tarttumapinnat
kuivina, puhtaina, oljyttomina
ja rasvattomina. Tydkalua ei

voi kasitelld turvallisesti ja hallita
odottamattomissa tilanteissa,

jos kahvat ja tarttumapinnat ovat
liukkaita.

Akkutydkalun kaytto ja hoito
Lataa vain valmistajan
maarittamalla laturilla. Laturi, joka
sopii yhdentyyppiselle akulle voi
aiheuttaa tulipalovaaran, jos sita
kaytetdan toisenlaisen akun kanssa.
Kayta sdhkotyodkaluissa vain
erityisesti niihin tarkoitettuja
akkuja. Muunlaisten akkujen kaytto
saattaa aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen
tai tulipalovaaran.
Kun akkua ei kayteta, pida se
loitolla muista metalliesineista,
kuten paperiliittimista, kolikoista,
avaimista, nauloista ja ruuveista
tai muista pienista metalliesineista,
jotka voivat muodostaa kytkennan
napojen valille. Akun napojen
oikosulku voi aiheuttaa palovammoja
tai tulipalon.
Akusta voi valua nestettad vaarasta
kédytosta johtuen. Valta kosketusta
nesteeseen. Jos kosket
nesteeseen vahingossa, huuhtele
vedella. Jos nestettd paasee
silmiin, hakeudu ladkarin hoitoon.
Akusta valuva neste voi aiheuttaa
arsytysta tai palovammoja.



Ala kayta akkua tai tydkalua,

joka on vaurioitunut tai jota on
muutettu. Vaurioituneet tai muutetut
akut kayttaytyvat arvaamattomasti ja
aiheuttavat tulipalon, rajahdyksen tai
henkildvahingon vaaran.

Al3 altista akkua tai tydkalua
tulelle tai darimmaisille
lampétiloille. Altistaminen yli

130 °C:n lampétilalle voi aiheuttaa
rajahdyksen.

Noudata kaikkia latausohjeita.

Al4 lataa akkua tai tyokalua
lampotilassa, joka ei ole ohjeissa
ilmoitetun lampétila-alueen
sisalla. Virheellinen lataaminen tai
lataaminen ilmoitetun l[ampétila-
alueen ulkopuolella olevassa
lAmpétilassa voi vaurioittaa akkua ja
lisétd palovaaraa.

Huolto

Huollata sdhkotyokalusi
asiantuntevalla korjaajalla, joka
kayttaa vain alkuperaisvaraosia.
Nain taataan sahkdtydkalun
turvallisuuden sailyminen.

Al3 koskaan huolla vaurioituneita
akkuja. Akkujen huollon saa tehda
vain valmistaja tai sen valtuuttamat
huoltoliikkeet.

Pida kaikki kehonosat etaalla
sahaketjusta, kun sahaketju on
liikkeessd. Ennen kuin kdynnistét
moottorisahan, varmista, etta
sahaketju ei kosketa mihinkaan.
Hetken huolimattomuus
moottorisahaa kaytettdessa voi
aiheuttaa vaatteiden tai kehon
tarttumisen teraketjuun.

Pida moottorisahaa aina oikea
kdsi takakahvassa ja vasen kasi
etukahvassa. Moottorisahan
pitdminen kadet painvastaisessa
asennossa lisdé henkilévahingon
vaaraa, joten sité ei pida tehda
koskaan.

Kayta suojalaseja ja
kuulonsuojaimia. Lisdsuojausta
paahan, kasiin ja jalkoihin
suositellaan. Asianmukainen
suoja-asu pienentaa lentavista
roskista tai terdketjun tahattomasta
koskettamisesta aiheutuvien
henkildvahinkojen vaaraa.

Ala kdyta moottorisahaa puussa.
Moottorisahan kayttdminen

puussa voi johtaa vakavaan
henkildévahinkoon.

Seiso aina tukevasti ja kayta
moottorisahaa vain seistessasi
kiintedlla, turvallisella ja tasaisella
pinnalla. Liukkaat tai epavakaat
pinnat, kuten tikkaat, voivat aiheuttaa
tasapainon tai moottorisahan
hallinnan menettamisen.

Varo takaisin ponnahdusta
jannityksessa olevaa oksaa
sahatessasi. Kun puun kuitujen
jannitys vapautuu, jannittynyt oksa
voi osua kayttdjaan ja/tai heittda
moottorisahaa hallitsemattomasti.
Ole erittdin varovainen sahatessasi
pensaita ja taimia. Ohut materiaali
voi tarttua teraketjuun ja sinkoutua
sinua pain tai nykaisté sinut pois
tasapainosta.

Kanna moottorisahaa etukahvasta
virta katkaistuna ja kdannettyna
poispdin kehostasi. Kun kuljetat
moottorisahaa tai varastoit sen,
kayta aina terdlevyn suojaa.
Moottorisahan asianmukainen késittely
pienentad tahattoman, py6érivéan
teraketjuun kosketuksen vaaraa.
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Noudata voitelua, ketjun
kiristamista ja lisdvarusteiden
vaihtoa koskevia ohjeita.
Virheellisesti kiristetty tai voideltu
teraketju voi joko katketa tai
suurentaa takapotkun vaaraa.

Pida kahvat kuivina, puhtaina,
oljyttdmina ja rasvattomina.
Rasvaiset ja dljyiset kahvat ovat
liukkaita, mika voi aiheuttaa hallinnan
menettamisen.

Sahaa vain puuta. Al kayta
moottorisahaa muihin kuin
asianmukaisiin tarkoituksiin.
Esimerkki: ala kdyta moottorisahaa
muovin, kiven tai muiden kuin
puisten rakennusmateriaalien
sahaamiseen. Moottorisahan kaytt6
muihin kuin sille tarkoitettuihin
tehtaviin voi aiheuttaa vaaratilanteen.
Pida sahkotyékalua tarttumalla
ainoastaan eristettyihin
tartuntapintoihin, silla teraketju
voi koskettaa piilossa olevia
sdhkoéjohtoja. Jos terdketju
koskettaa “jannitteellista”
sahkoéjohtoa, myos laitteen paljaisiin
metalliosiin voi syntya ”jannite”,
jolloin kayttaja voi saada sahkoiskun.
Tama moottorisaha ei sovellu
puiden kaatamiseen. Jos
moottorisahaa kaytetddn muuhun
kuin siihen tarkoitukseen, johon se
on tarkoitettu, kayttajalle tai sivullisille
voi aiheutua vakavia vammoja.
Noudata kaikkia ohjeita, kun
poistat juuttunutta materiaalia,
varastoit moottorisahan tai

huollat sita. Varmista, etta kytkin
on kddnnetty pois paalta ja

akku on irrotettu. Moottorisahan
odottamaton kéynnistyminen
juuttunutta materiaalia poistettaessa
tai huollettaessa voi aiheuttaa
vakavia henkilévahinkoja.
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Takapotku voi tapahtua, kun terélevyn
nokka tai kérki koskettaa esinetta tai
kun puu sulkeutuu ja terdketju jaa
puristuksiin uraan.
Joissakin tilanteissa kérjen osuminen voi
aiheuttaa &killisen vastareaktion, jolloin
teralevy sinkoutuu yléspéin ja takaisin
kohti kayttajaa.
Teraketjun puristuminen terdlevyn
yldosaan voi tydntaa terdlevya nopeasti
taaksepdin kayttajaa kohti.
Kumpi tahansa néisté reaktioista
voi aiheuttaa sahan hallinnan
menettdmisen, minkd seurauksena voi
olla vakava henkilévahinko. Ala luota
yksinomaan sahaan asennettuihin
turvalaitteisiin. Moottorisahan kayttéjan
tulee suorittaa useita toimenpiteita,
joilla pyritdan estdmaan tapaturmat
tai loukkaantumiset sahaustéiden
yhteydessa.
Takapotku on seuraus tydkalun
virheellisestd kaytosta ja/tai virheellisista
toimintatavoista tai olosuhteista,
ja se voidaan valttaa alla kuvatuilla
asianmukaisilla varotoimilla:
Sailyta pitava ote siten, etta
peukalot ja sormet ymparoivat
moottorisahan kahvat ja
molemmat kédet ovat sahan
paalla, ja pida kehosi ja kadsivartesi
asennossa, jossa pystyt
vastaamaan takapotkuvoimiin.
Kayttaja voi hallita takapotkuvoimat,
jos ryhtyy asianmukaisiin varotoimiin.
Ala paasta irti moottorisahasta.
Al3 kurkota liian kauas, alaka
koskaan sahaa olkapaatason
ylapuolelta. Tama auttaa estdmaan
tahattoman karkikosketuksen
ja mahdollistaa paremman
moottorisahan hallinnan
odottamattomissa tilanteissa.



Kayta ainoastaan valmistajan
maarittamia varaterilevyja ja
-ketjuja. Vaérien terdlevyjen ja
teréketjujen kaytdsté voi seurata
teréketjun katkeaminen ja/tai
takapotku.

Noudata valmistajan ohjeita
terdketjun teroittamisessa ja
kunnossapidossa. Syvyyden
saadon korkeuden laskeminen voi
lisata takapotkua.

Noudata huolellisesti tdssa
kayttboppaassa olevia kaytto-,
tarkastus- ja huolto-ohjeita.
Vaurioituneet turvalaitteet ja osat on
korjattava tai vaihdettava, ellei tdssa
kayttboppaassa toisin mainita.

On suositeltavaa, ettd ensimmaista
kertaa kayttava harjoittelee tukkien
sahausta sahapukin tai telineen
paalla.

Kun sahaat rinteessé, seiso aina
sahattavan puun yldpuolella. Jos
haluat séilyttda taydellisen hallinnan
sahauksen aikana, vdhenna
painamista sahauksen lopussa
I6ysdaamatts otettasi oksasahan
kahvoista. Varmista, ettei teraketju
kosketa maata. Odota sahaamisen
jalkeen, ettd oksasaha on téysin
pysahtynyt ennen kuin irrotat sen
sahauskohdasta. Kytke oksasahan
moottori aina pois paaltd, kun
vaihdat puuta.

Lika, kivet, irtonainen kaarna, naulat,
niitit ja rautalangat on poistettava
puusta.

Ala kayta mitaan lisdvarusteita,
joita PARKSIDE ei ole suositellut.
Ne voivat aiheuttaa sédhkdiskun tai
tulipalon.

Melu- ja tarindpaéastojen vaikutuksen
vahentamiseksi on rajoitettava
kayttdaikaa, kaytettdva vahén tarinda
ja melua aiheuttavia kayttétiloja seka
kaytettava henkilénsuojaimia.
Ota huomioon seuraavat seikat
tarinalle ja melulle altistumisen riskien
minimoimiseksi:
Kéyté tuotetta vain sen
kayttétarkoituksen ja ndiden ohjeiden
mukaisesti.
Varmista, ettd tuote on hyvéssa
kunnossa ja hyvin huollettu.
Kayta tuotteelle tarkoitettuja
lisdvarustetyOkaluja, ja varmista, etta
ne ovat hyvassa kunnossa.
Pida tiukasti kiinni kahvoista/
tartuntapinnasta.
Huolla tata tuotetta néiden ohjeiden
mukaisesti ja pida ne hyvin
voideltuina (mikali tarpeen).
Suunnittele tydaikataulusi niin, ettd
térisevien tydkalujen kayttd jakautuu
pidemmalle ajanjaksolle.

Tutustu tdmén tuotteen kayttdéon
tdmaén kayttdohjeen avulla. Paina
turvallisuusvaroitukset mieleesi ja
noudata niitd kirjaimellisesti. Tama auttaa
ehkaisemaan riskeja ja vaaroja.
Ole aina valppaana kayttdessasi
tata tuotetta, jotta voit tunnistaa
ja kasitella riskit ajoissa.
Nopea puuttuminen voi estaa
vakavan loukkaantumisen ja
omaisuusvahingot.
Kytke tuote pois paélté ja irrota
se sadhkdverkosta, jos iimenee
toimintah&iri6ita. Tarkastuta tuote
patevalla ammattilaisella ja korjauta
se tarvittaessa, ennen kuin kaytat
sitd uudelleen.
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Vaikka taté tuotetta kaytetaan ja 1. Avaa pakkaus ja poista tuote

kasitelladn oikein, jadnndsriskejé on silti pakkauksesta varovasti.
olemassa. Tuotteen rakenteen vuoksi se 2. Poista myos pakkausmateriaali,
voi aiheuttaa seuraavia vaaroja: pakkaus ja kuljetustuet (mikali
Viillot kaytetty).
Kuulovauriot tydskenneltdessa ilman 3. Tarkista toimituksen taydellisyys.
kuulonsuojaimia. 4. Tarkista tuote kuljetusvaurioiden
Terveyshaitat, jotka aiheutuvat varalta.

kasien/kasivarsien térindsta, jos
sahkoétydkalua kaytetaan pidempasn A\ VAROITUS!

tai jos sita ei kdyteté ja huolleta oikein. Tuote ja pakkausmateriaalit eivét
ole leluja! Lasten ei saa antaa

AVAROITUS! leikkia muovipusseilla, kelmuilla
Tama tuote tuottaa ja pienilla osilla! Nielemisvaara ja
sahkdmagneettisen kentan kaytén tukehtumisvaara!

aikana! Tama kentta saattaa

hairita aktiivisia tai passiivisia
laaketieteellisia implantteja tietyissa
olosuhteissa! Vakavien tai kuolemaan

® Kokoaminen

johtavien henkilévahinkojen AVAROITUS!

valttdmiseksi suosittelemme, etta Kayta aina suojakasineitad, kun

l&aketieteellisia implantteja kayttavat késittelet oksasahaa; kayta vain

henkil6t keskustelevat [d8karin tai alkuperaéisia osia. Kytke tuote pois

laaketieteellisen implantin valmistajan paélta ja poista akku |12| ennen

kanssa ennen laitteen kayttoa! minkaén toimenpiteiden tekemista
oksasahalle. Loukkaantumisvaaral!

@® Ensimmainen kayttokerta Ennen tydskentelyd oksasahalla sinun
taytyy:

Voidella teraketju

Taman tuotteen turvallinen ja oikea Asettaa akku

kayttd edellyttaa asianmukaisia
henkilénsuojaimia.
Naihin kuuluvat:

Suojalasit

Kuulonsuojaimet |

Suojakéasineet AVAROITUS!

Turvaja”(ineet Kytke tuote pOiS paalta ja

Kayta padsuojaa poista akku [12] ennen minkaan

Kayta vahvoja tydhousuja huoltotoimenpiteen suorittamistal
1. Aseta tuote tasaiselle pinnalle.
2. Kaénna ketjupyo6réan kannen

kiinnitysruuvia [ 8] vastapgivaan € ~—
irrottaaksesi ketjupyéran kannen [7].

40 FI



3. Tee teriketjusta [10] lenkki siten,
etta leikkaavat reunat osoittavat
myo&tépaivaan. Kayta teraketjun
kohdistamisessa apuna terélevyssa
[9] tai ketjupyoran ylapuolella olevaa
graafista symbolia [10].

i S

4. Kiinnit4 teréketju |10] moottorin karan
hammaspydéraan ja pida teraketju
ja teralevy [9] kireall4.

5. Siirra teralevy [9] 10-15 astetta
vaakatason ylépuolelle siten, etté
teralevyn [9] alempi reika voidaan
kiinnittda teréketjun kiristystappiin
[9d]. Siirra teralevy [9] sitten alas
vaakatasoon ja aseta kotelon uraan.

6. Kierra kiinnitysruuvi [8] kierteiseen
reik&an.

7. Kirista ketjupy6ran kannen
kiinnitysruuvi [8] &—.

Teraketjun
pyoérimissuunta.

/\ HUOMIO

Huomio! Oksasaha vuotaa
helposti.

Ennen teraketjun |10| vaihtamista
ketjukiskon @ ura on puhdistettava
liasta, koska kerdéntyneet likajadmat
voivat aiheuttaa teraketjun |10 irtoamisen
kiskosta. Jadmat voivat myo6s imeé
ketjudljya. Seurauksena on, etta
ketjudljya ei paatyisi ollenkaan tai vain
pieni osa siitd paatyisi kiskon alapuolelle
ja voitelu heikkenisi.

Kirista teraketju |10 sd&nndllisesti
kayttajan turvallisuuden vuoksi ja
ketjun kulumisen ja vaurioitumisen
vahentamiseksi ja/tai estdmiseksi.
Suosittelemme kayttajas tarkistamaan
ketjun kireyden ennen tydskentelyn
aloittamista ja noin 10 minuutin vélein
ja tarvittaessa korjaamaan sitd. Ketju
kuumenee sahalla tyéskentelyn aikana
ja venyy hieman tdman takia. Tata
“venymista” voidaan odottaa etenkin
uusilta ketjuilta.

HUOMAUTUS

Al4 Kirista tai vaihda ketjua, kun

se on kuuma, koska se kutistuu
hieman jaahtyessaan. Taman
huomioimatta jattdminen voi
johtaa ketjukiskon @ tai moottorin
vaurioitumiseen, koska ketju on
nyt liilan kiredlla teran paalla. Ketjun
kireys ja ketjun voitelu vaikuttavat
merkittévasti ketjun kayttdikaan.

Ketjun kireys on oikea, kun se ei roiku
kiskon alapuolella ja ketjun voi pyérittaa
taysin ympéri suojakasineellisella
kédelld. Kun teraketju [10] on kiristetty
arvoon 9 N (noin 1 kg), terdketjun 10| ja
ketjukiskon [9] vali ei saa olla yli 2 mm.

!
9N max.2mm

/\ VAROITUS!

Kytke tuote pois paalta ja
poista akku [12] ennen mink&an
huoltotoimenpiteen suorittamista!

1. LAysaa ketjupyodran kannen
kiinnitysruuvi [8] € ~—.

2. Teraketjun kiristystapin jousi
varmistaa riittdvan kireyden
automaattisesti.
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3. Kirista ketjupydran kannen
Kiinnitysruuvi uudelleen »—.

HUOMAUTUS

Uuden teraketjun kireys on
séadettava uudelleen viimeistaén 5
sahauskerran jélkeen.

Akun kiinnittdminen: Kohdista
akku (B [12) kahvaan ja liv'uta se
siihen. Varmista, ettd se napsahtaa
kuuluvasti paikalleen.

Akun irrottaminen: Paina akun
irrotuspainiketta (B . Veda akku

(B[12) ulos.

Paina [ (B [13). Lataustason LED-
valot (B [14) syttyvat:

LED (B Lataustaso
Punainen/oranssi/ | Maksimi
vihred

Punainen/oranssi | Keskitaso
Punainen Vahainen
/\ VAROITUS!

LOUKKAANTUMISVAARA!

©

Irrota akkulaturi (C
pistorasiasta aina ennen akun
(B [12) poistamista laturista tai

akun asettamista siihen.
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HUOMAUTUS

Akku (B [12) voidaan ladata milloin
tahansa ilman, etta sen kayttdika
lyhenee.

Latausprosessin keskeyttédminen ei
vahingoita akkua (B [12).

Lataa akku (B [12)) ennen kayttod,
kun se on keskitasolla tai alhaisella
lataustasolla.

Latauksen LED-valot

(punainen (C[17)) ja vihre& (C
ilmaisevat laturin (C jaakun (B

tilan.

LED Tila

Punainen valo | Akku (B

palaa latautuu

Vihred valo palaa | Akku (B [12)) tayteen
ladattu

Vihred ja Akku (B

punainen LED viallinen

vilkkuvat

Punainen LED | Akku (B [12) liian

vilkkuu kylma tai liian
lAammin

Vihred LED palaa | Laturi valmis

(ilman akkua)

. Tyonna akku (B [12) akkulaturiin (C
[16).

2. Yhdisté laturin pistokkeellinen

virtajohto (C [19) seinépistorasiaan.

3. Kun akku (B [12)) on tiyteen ladattu:

- Irrota akkulaturin (C [14)) pistoke (C
seindpistorasiasta.
- Poista akku laturista (C [16)).



Latausaika

Latausaika Laturi 2 Ah Akku PAP 20 B1 4 Ah Akku PAP 20 B3
A A 60 min 120 min
e s 35 min 60 min
E . 35 min 60 min

@ Kayttaminen 5. Tuote kytkeytyy uudelleen pois

/\ VAROITUS!

Kytke oksasaha paélle vain, kun
terélevy, terdketju ja ketjupyoran
kansi on oikein asennettu.
Varmista, etta seisot tukevassa
asennossa. Ennen kéynnistamista
varmista, ettei oksasaha kosketa
mitdén kohdetta.

Ala koskaan kayta tuotetta ilman
etummaisen kéden suojaa [1].
Loukkaantumisvaara!

1. Aseta akku [12] tuotteeseen (katso
”Akun kiinnittdminen/irrottaminen”).

2. Tarkista akun |12| lataustaso ennen
kdynnistamista.

3. Pida tuotetta tukevasti molemmin
kasin oikea kasi kahvassa [5]ja
vasen kasi tartuntapinnalla [2].
Peukalo ja sormet taytyy kiertya
tukevasti kahvan | 5 | ymparille.

/\ VAROITUS!

Al4 koskaan kayta tuotetta yhdelld
kadella. Loukkaantumisvaara!

4. Kytke péalle painamalla kytkimen
lukitusta [ 3] peukalolla tai
etusormella ja painamalla sitten
virtakytkints [4]; tuote toimii
maksiminopeudella. Vapauta
kytkimen lukitus [3].

wn

paélta, kun vapautat virtakytkimen
[4]. Laitetta ei saa kytkettya
yhtajaksoiseen toimintaan.

. Kytke tuote pois paalta ja irrota akku

tuotteesta.

Aseta tuote tasaiselle pinnalle.
Kaanna ketjupydran kannen
kiinnitysruuvia [ 8] vastapaivasn
I6ysatéksesi ketjun kireyttd ja
irrottaaksesi ketjupyoran kannen [7].
Poista terilevy [9] ja teraketju [10].
Niiden purkamiseksi pida teréalevya
[9] ylospain kallistettuna noin

45 asteen kulmassa, jotta saat
teréketjun irrotettua helpommin
ketjupydrasta.

Vaihda terélevy @ ja asenna teralevy
ja teréketju, kuten on kuvattu
kohdassa "Terdlevyn ja teraketjun
kokoaminen”.

HUOMAUTUS

Teraketjun kiristdminen on kuvattu
kohdassa "Kokoaminen”.
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@® Sahaustekniikat

HUOMAUTUS

Noudata meluntorjuntasaantéja

ja muita paikallisia méarayksia,

kun tyoskentelet tydkalulla.
Paikalliset méaaraykset voivat vaatia
soveltuvuuskoetta. Tarkista asia
metsatalousneuvonnasta.

Lika, kivet, irtonainen kaarna, naulat,
niitit ja rautalangat on poistettava
puusta.

Seiso aina sahattavan puun
ylapuolella, kun sahaat rinteissa.
Jos haluat séilyttéda taydellisen
hallinnan sahauksen aikana, vdhenna
painamista sahauksen lopussa
I6ysaaméatta otettasi oksasahan
kahvoista. Varmista, ettei terdketju
kosketa maata. Odota sahaamisen
jalkeen, ettd oksasaha on téysin
pysahtynyt ennen kuin irrotat sen.
Kytke oksasahan moottori aina pois
paélta, kun vaihdat puuta.

Tuotteen hallinta on helpompaa,
jos sahaat kayttamalla terélevyn
alareunaa (ketju vetosuuntaan).
Teraketju ei saa koskettaa maata
tai mitdan kohdetta materiaalin 1api
sahaamisen aikana tai sen jélkeen.
Varmista, etta teraketju ei jumiudu
sahauksen aikana. Tukki ei saa
murtua tai lohkeilla.

Huomioi my&s varotoimenpiteet
takapotkun vélttdmiseksi (katso
turvallisuustiedot).
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Kun sahaat rinteessé, seiso aina
sahattavan puun ylépuolella. Jos
haluat sailytta3 téydellisen hallinnan
sahauksen aikana, vahenna painamista
sahauksen lopussa I10ysaamatta
otettasi oksasahan kahvoista. Varmista,
ettei terdketju kosketa maata. Kun

olet lopettanut sahauksen, odota, etta
teréketju pysahtyy, ennen kuin irrotat
sen. Kytke oksasahan moottori aina
pois paalta, kun vaihdat puuta.

/\ VAROITUS!

Jos teraketju juuttuu, ala yrita
vetaa tuotetta irti voimalla.
Loukkaantumisvaara. Kytke
moottori pois paalta ja vapauta
tuote vipuvarren tai kiilan avulla.

Katkonta tarkoittaa kaadettujen
puunrunkojen sahaamista pieniin osiin.
Varmista, etta sinulla on turvallinen
asento ja ettd painosi jakaantuu
tasaisesti molemmille jaloille. Runko olisi
mahdollisuuksien mukaan suojattava ja
tuettava oksilla, tukeilla tai kiiloilla.
Varmista, ettei terdketju kosketa
maata sahauksen aikana.
Varmista, etta sinulla on tukeva asento
ja seisot rungon ylapuolella rinteessa
tydskenneltédessa. Jos haluat sailyttéda
téydellisen hallinnan sahauksen
aikana, vahenna painamista
sahauksen lopussa l6ysaamatta
otettasi oksasahan kahvoista. Odota
sahaamisen jélkeen, etté teréketju on
taysin pyséhtynyt ennen kuin irrotat
sen. Kytke oksasahan moottori aina
pois paalta, kun vaihdat puuta.



Sahaa p&alta tukin lapi ja varmista,

ettei teréketju osu maahan sahauksen
lopussa. Jos voit pydrittda tukkia, sahaa
tukin lapimitasta kaksi kolmasosaa.
Pydrayta tukkia niin, ettd loppuosa

voidaan sahata paalta.

Karsimisella tarkoitetaan kaadetun puun
oksien ja risujen sahaamista.

/\ VAROITUS!

Oksien sahaaminen aiheuttaa
usein onnettomuuksia. Ald
koskaan sahaa puunoksia tukin
paalla seisten. Muista huomioida
takaisin ponnahdus, jos oksat ovat

jannityksen alaisina.

® Vianmaaritys

Ongelma

Laite ei kdynnisty

Huono sahausteho

Saha toimii huonosti,
ketju irtoilee

Ketju tulee kuumaksi,

sahauksen aikana
syntyy savua, kisko
muuttaa varidan

Mahdollinen syy

Akku [12] on tyhja tai
sita ei ole asetettu

Viallinen virtakytkin
Viallinen moottori
Virheellisesti
asennettu teraketju
Teraketju [10] tyls
Ketjun kireys
riittdmaton

Ketjun kireys
riittdmaton

Ala poista tukioksia ennen kuin
sahaamisen lopuksi.

Jannitteiset oksat on sahattava
alhaalta yldspéin, jotta moottorisaha
ei jumiutuisi. Kun sahaat paksumpia
oksia, kdyta samaa tekniikkaa kuin
sahatessasi kaadettua runkoa.
Tydskentele tukin vasemmalla
puolella ja mahdollisimman lahella
séhkokayttdistd moottorisahaa.
Sahan painon on mahdollisuuksien
mukaan kohdistuttava tukin paalle.
Vaihda paikkaa ja sahaa oksat pois
rungon toiselta puolelta.

Ulos tyéntyvéat oksat katkotaan
erikseen.

Korjaava toimenpide

Tarkista lataustaso. Anna korjaukset
patevan sédhkdasentajan tehtavaksi,
jos niita tarvitaan.

Anna korjaukset patevan
sdhkoasentajan tehtavéaksi, jos niité
tarvitaan.

Asenna teraketju oikein

Teroita hampaat tai vaihda uusi ketju.

Tarkista ketjun kireys

Tarkista ketjun kireys

Liian vahan ketjudljyd Ketjun voitelu



@® Puhdistus ja huolto

/\ VAROITUS!

Huolto- ja puhdistustoimet

on tehtava aina moottori
sammutettuna ja akku irrotettuna.
Loukkaantumisvaaral

Teeta kaikki korjaus- ja huoltoty6t,
joita ei ole kuvattu tassa
kayttboppaassa, asiantuntevassa
huoltokorjaamossamme.

Kayta ainoastaan alkuperaisia
varaosia. Anna tuotteen jadhtya
ennen minkaan huolto- tai
puhdistustoimenpiteiden
suorittamista. Palovammojen
vaara!

Kayta suojakasineitd, kun kasittelet
ketjua tai terdlevya. Viiltojen vaara!
Kytke tuote pois paalté ja

poista akku ennen minkaan
huoltotoimenpiteen suorittamista.

Puhdista kone huolellisesti jokaisen
kayttdkerran jalkeen. Néin pidennat
koneen kayttoikaa ja valtat
onnettomuudet.

Pida tartuntakahvat vapaina
bensiinista, 6ljysta tai rasvasta.
Puhdista tartuntakahvat tarvittaessa
saippuaan kostutetulla liinalla. Ala
kéyta puhdistamisessa liuottimia tai
bensiinié!

Puhdista terédketju jokaisen
kayttdkerran jalkeen. Kayta
maalipensselia tai pyyhinté tédhan.
Ala kaytd mitdan nesteitd ketjun
puhdistamiseen. Voitele ketju
puhdistamisen jélkeen kevyesti
ketjudljylla.

Puhdista ilmanvaihtoaukot ja koneen
pinnat maalipensselilla, harjalla tai
kuivalla linalla. Ald kdyta mitdan
nesteitéd puhdistamiseen.
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/\ HUOMIO!

Puhdista ja voitele ketju
saanndllisesti. Nain ketju pysyy
teravéna ja koneen suorituskyky

on optimaalinen. Takuu ei korvaa
teréketjun riittdaméattomaéasta
huollosta johtuvia vaurioita. Poista
akku ja kayta viiltosuojakasineita,
kun teet jotain ketjulle tai terélevylle.
Terélevya ja ketjua ei saa

koskaan kayttaa ilman 6éljya. Jos
akkukayttoistd oksasahaa kaytetaan
liian vahalla oljylla, teraketjun
sahausteho huononee ja kayttoika
lyhenee, koska ketju tylsyy
nopeammin. Tunnistat liian vahaisen
Oljyn maaran siita, ettd muodostuu
savua tai terdlevyn vari muuttuu.

/\ VAROITUS!

Kytke tuote pois paalté ja
poista akku ennen minkaan
huoltotoimenpiteen suorittamista.

Voitele ketju puhdistuksen jalkeen,
10 kayttétunnin jalkeen tai véhintaén
kerran viikossa sen mukaan, mika
niistéd tapahtuu ensin.

Teralevy ja erityisesti terélevyn
hampaat on puhdistettava
perusteellisesti ennen voitelua. Kayta
tdhan tarkoitukseen késiharjaa ja
kuivaa liinaa.

Voitele yksittéiset ketjulenkit kayttéden
Oljyruiskua, jossa on neulamainen
paa (saatavana erikoisliikkeista).
Levitd yksittaisia dljypisaroita
ketjulenkkien nivelkohtiin ja
hampaiden karkiin.



Suorita saédnndllisesti seuraavassa
taulukossa luetellut huoltotoimenpiteet.
Moottorisahan kayttdika pitenee, kun
huollat sahan sdanndllisesti. Lisaksi
saat optimaalisen sahaustehon ja valtat
onnettomuudet.

Koneen osa Toimenpide

L Tarkista, vaihda
Ketjujarrun osat

tarvittaessa
Ketiuovdré Tarkista kulumisjéljet,
Jupy vaihda tarvittaessa.
I Tarkista 6ljy, teroita
Terdketju tai vaihda tarvittaessa
.. Tarkista, puhdista ja
Teralevy [9] voitele
Teralevy [9] Kaanna ympéri
/\ VAROITUS!

Vaarin teroitettu teréketju lisda
takapotkun vaaraa! Kayta
suojakasineitd, kun kasittelet
teraketjua tai terdlevya.

HUOMAUTUS

Teravé ketju takaa optimaalisen
sahaustehon. Se pureutuu
vaivattomasti puun lapi ja jattaa
suuria, pitkid puulastuja. Teréketju
on tylsa, jos leikkuulaite joudutaan
painamaan puun lapi ja puulastut
ovat hyvin pienia. Jos teraketju

on erittdin tylsa, ei lastuja synny
lainkaan, vain sahanpurua.

Ennen jokaista 10 kayttotunnin

kayttoa jalkeen
Kylla
Kylla
Kylla
Kylla
Kylla

Teraketjun sahaavat osat
ovat leikkuuosia ja niihin
kuuluvat kouruhammeas ja
syvyydensadtbhammas. Naiden kahden
korkeusero maarittaa teroitussyvyyden.
Kouruhampaan teroituksessa on
otettava huomioon nelja mittaa:
Teravan reunan kulma (30°)
Rintakulma (85°)
Karkikulma (60°)
Teroitussyvyys (0,65 mm)
Pyoréviilan halkaisija (4,0 mm)

/\ VAROITUS!

Poikkeaminen leikkuugeometrian
mittaustiedoista voi lisata koneen
takapotkualttiutta. Suurempi
onnettomuusvaara!
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Ketjun teroittamiseen tarvitaan
erikoisty®kaluja, jotka takaavat, etté
leikkuureunat teroitetaan oikeassa
kulmassa ja oikeaan syvyyteen.
Kokemattomien moottorisahan
kayttdjien on suositeltavaa teettad
teréketjun teroitus asiantuntijalla tai
erikoisliikkeessa. Jos ketjun teroitus
on sinulle tuttua, voit hankkia tydkalut
esimerkiksi Parksidelta (esim.
ketjunteroitin).

1. Ketjun pité3 olla riittdvan kireélla
teroituksen onnistumiseksi.

2. Teroittaminen vaatii pyéroviilan, jonka
halkaisija on 4,0 mm.

/\ VAROITUS!

Muut halkaisijat vaurioittavat ketjua
ja aiheuttavat vaaraa ty6n aikana!

3. Teroita aina sisasivulta ulospain.
Ohjaa viilaa kouruhampaan
sisésivulta ulospéin. Nosta viilaa
paluuvedon ajaksi.

4. Teroita hampaat ensin toiselta
sivulta. K&anna saha ympari ja teroita
sitten hampaiden toinen sivu.

5. Kun kouruhampaan pituudesta on
jaljelld enda noin 4 mm, on teraketju
loppuun kulunut ja se on vaihdettava
uuteen ketjuun.

6. Teroittamisen jélkeen kaikkien
hampaiden pitéisi olla yhta pitkat ja
yhta leveét.

7. Tarkista teroitussyvyys aina kolmen
teroituksen jalkeen (syvyysrajoitus)
ja tasoita korkeutta lattaviilaa apuna
kayttéden. Syvyysrajoituksen pitéisi
olla noin 0,65 mm kouruhampaaseen
nahden. Kun syvyysrajoitus on
asetettu takaisin, pyorista sita
hieman edesta.
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Uuden teraketjun kireys 16ystyy jonkin
ajan kuluttua. Taméan vuoksi ketju taytyy
kiristdd ensimmaisten 5 sahauskerran
jalkeen ja viimeistdan 10 minuutin
sahauksen jalkeen.

/\ VAROITUS!

Ala kiinnitd uutta ketjua koskaan
kuluneeseen ketjupyo6raan tai
vaurioituneeseen tai kuluneeseen
terélevyyn. Ketju voi ponnahtaa
irti tai katketa, mika voi johtaa
vakavaan henkildvahinkoon.

1. Ké&yta suojakasineita, kun kasittelet
ketjua tai teralevya.

2. Kytke tuote pois paalta ja poista akku
tuotteesta.

3. Poista ketjupydran kansi [7], terdketju
ja terdlevy [9].

4. Tarkista teralevy [9] kulumisen
varalta.

5. Poista epatasaisuudet ja suorista
terdlevyn pinnat lattaviilalla.

6. Asenna teralevy [9], teraketju
ja ketjupyoran kansi[7] ja kirista
teréketju.

/A VAROITUS!

Kayta viiltosuojakésineitd, kun
teet toimenpiteita teraketjulle tai
terdlevylle.

Terslevy [9] on kdannettiva

saénndllisesti aina 10 kayttétunnin

jalkeen, jotta se kuluu tasaisesti.

1. Kytke tuote pois p&alta ja irrota akku
tuotteesta.

2. Poista ketjupydran kansi , teraketju

ja terdlevy [9].



3. K&anna teradlevy vaaka-akselinsa
ympdri ja asenna terdlevy ja teraketju
kohdassa "Uuden ketjun ja terdlevyn
asentaminen” kuvatulla tavalla.
Kiinnit4 tata tehdesséasi huomiota
teraketjun oikeaan pydrimissuuntaan!

Tahan laitteeseen yhteensopivia
varaosia voi ostaa osoitteesta
www.Optimex-Shop.com. Pida
tilausnumero valmiina tilausta varten.
Tilauksia voi tehd4 ja niita kasitelldan
vain verkossa. Jos et ole varma, mista
voit ostaa yhteensopivia osia, ota
yhteytta Lidl-palvelutukeen.

Numero Kuvaus Tilausnumero

Terdlevy
9 (ofjukioko) 4809999049999
10 Teraketju 4809999029999
11 Terdn 4809999039999
suojakotelo

Laite on yhteensopiva kaikkien

X 20V TEAM* -akkujen kanssa.

Parhaan suorituskyvyn saavuttamiseksi
suosittelemme seuraavien akkujen kayttoa:

Parkside 20 V:n akku

PAP 20 B1 2 Ah
PAP 20 B3 4 Ah

5 kennoa
10 kennoa

Asiakkaat voivat tilata yhteensopivia
vaihtoakkuja ja latauslaitteita Lidl-
verkkokaupoista seuraavissa maissa:

Saksa (lidl.de), Ranska (lidl.fr), Belgia
(lidl.be), TSekin tasavalta (lidl.cz),
Alankomaat (lidl.nl), Puola (lidl.pl),
Slovakia (lidl.sk), Espanja (lidl.es)

Kaikkien muiden maiden asiakkaat
voivat tilata vastaavia tuotteita
osoitteesta www.optimex-shop.com.

Tuotteen myynti tai luovuttaminen
eteenpdin edellyttas, etta kaikki
tuotteeseen kuuluvat osat siséltyvat
siihen.

@ Sailytys
Puhdista laite ennen varastointia.
Aseta terdketjun suoja paikalleen.
Séilyta laitetta kuivassa paikassa
poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

@® Havittdminen

Pakkaus on valmistettu
ymparistdystavallisistd materiaaleista,
jotka voidaan vieda paikalliseen
kierratyspisteeseen.

N Noudata pakkausmateriaalien
&) jatteiden lajittelua koskevia
@ merkintdja. Ne koostuvat
lyhenteista (a) sekd numeroista
(b) ja tarkoittavat seuraavaa:
1-7 = muovit / 20-22 = paperi
ja pahvi / 80-98 = komposiitit.

o Lisatietoja kaytdsta
poistetun tuotteen
havittdmismahdollisuuksista
saat kuntasi tai kaupunkisi
viranomaisilta.

Ala heitd kaytettya tuotetta
kotitalousjatteisiin. Havita
tuote ympéristdystavallisesti
toimittamalla se
asianmukaiseen jatehuoltoon.
Lisatietoja kerdyspaikoista

ja niiden aukioloajoista saat
kuntasi viranomaisilta.
Vialliset ja kdytetyt paristot / akut on
kierratettava. Palauta paristot / akut ja /
tai tuote lahimpaan kerdyspisteeseen.
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Paristojen/akkujen vaara

Ef havittamistapa aiheuttaa
ympdristévahinkoja!

Poista paristot/akkuyksikko tuotteesta

ennen havittamista.

Paristoja/akkuja ei saa havittaa
talousjatteena. Ne voivat siséltaa
myrkyllisia raskasmetalleja, mink& vuoksi
ne kuuluvat ongelmajatekasittelyyn.
Raskasmetallien kemialliset merkit

ovat seuraavat: Cd = kadmium, Hg

= elohopea, Pb = lyijy. Toimita tésta
syysta kéytetyt paristot/akut paikalliseen
kerdyspisteeseen.

@® Takuu

Tuote on valmistettu huolellisesti
tiukkojen laatudirektiivien mukaan ja
tarkistettu huolella ennen toimitusta.
Materiaali- tai valmistusvirheiden
tapauksessa kuluttajalla on laillisia
oikeuksia tuotteen myyjaa kohtaan.
Alla oleva takuu ei rajoita kuluttajan
lakisaateisia oikeuksia millaan tavalla.

Taman tuotteen takuu on 3 vuotta
ostopaivasta lukien. Takuuaika alkaa
ostopaivasta. Sailyta alkuperdinen
ostokuitti turvallisessa paikassa, koska
tatd asiakirjaa vaaditaan ostotositteena.

Mahdollisista ostohetkella esiintyneista
vaurioista tai vioista on ilmoitettava
valittdmasti tuotteen pakkauksesta
purkamisen jalkeen.

Jos 3 vuoden sisalld tuotteen
ostopdivasta alkaen tuotteesta 16ytyy
materiaali- tai valmistusvirhe, korjaamme
tuotteen ilmaiseksi harkintamme
mukaan. Takuuaikaa ei pidenneta
myo&nnetyn takuuvaatimuksen vuoksi.
Tama koskee myds vaihdettuja ja
korjattuja osia.

Takuun voimassaolo lakkaa, jos tuote on
vioittunut, sité on kéytetty tai huollettu
tarkoituksenvastaisesti.
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Takuu kattaa materiaali- ja
valmistusvirheet. Takuu ei kata tuotteen
osia, jotka kuluvat normaalisti (esim.
paristot, letkut, varipatruunat) ja joita
voidaan sen vuoksi pitda kuluvina osina
eikd myoskaan rikkoutuvia osia esim.
kytkimid, akkuja tai lasista valmistettuja
osia.

Jotta pyyntdsi voidaan kasitella
nopeasti, noudata seuraavia ohjeita:

Sailyta tiedusteluja varten kassakuitti
ja tuotenro (esim. IAN 480999_2410)
todisteena ostosta.

Léydat tuotenumeron tuotteen
tyyppikilvestd, tuotteessa olevasta
kaiverruksesta, kayttdohjeen
kansilehdesté (alavasemmalla) tai
tuotteen taka- tai alaosan tarrasta.

Jos tuotteen toiminnassa ilmenee
vikoja tai muita puutteita, ota ensin
yhteytta alla mainittuun huoltopalveluun
puhelimitse tai sdhkdpostitse.

Voit tdman jalkeen lahettaa vialliseksi
todetun tuotteen veloituksetta
huoltopalvelun ilmoittamaan
osoitteeseen. Liitd mukaan ostokuitti
(kassakuitti) seka tiedot viasta ja sen
esiintymisajasta.

Voit tarkastella ja ladata n&ité ja monia
muita kayttdoppaita osoitteessa
parkside-diy.com. Skannaamalla
t&man QR-koodin péaset suoraan
osoitteeseen parkside-diy.com. Valitse
maa ja etsi kdyttdohjeet hakukentan
avulla. Syéttdmalla tuotenumeron
(IAN) 480999_2410 I6ydat tuotteesi
kayttdohjeen.



- a1
PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

(>  Huoltopalvelu Suomi
Puhelin: 0800 913375
E-Mail:  owim@lidl.fi
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@® EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen

| EU-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS (nro. 480999_2410)

IAN: 480999_2410
Tuotetunniste: "PARKSIDE" 20V Akkukayttdinen oksasaha
Mallinumero: HG12052

Edelld kuvattu vakuutuksen kohde on asiaa koskevan unionin yhdenmukaistamislainsaadannén vaatimusten mukainen:

Direktiivi 2006/42/EY
Direktiivi 2000/14/EY
Direktiivi 2014/30/EU

Direktiivi 2011/65/EU kaikkine siihen liittyvine muutoksineen

Viittaukset niihin asiaankuuluviin yndenmukaistettuihin standardeihin tai viittaus muihin teknisiin eritelmiin, joiden
perusteella vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on annettu:

Nro / osat

Direktiivi 2006/42/EY

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022
ENISO 12100:2010
Direktiivi 2014/30/EU

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

Edell kuvattu vakuutuksen kohde on Euroopan parlamentin ja neuvoston direktiivin 2011/65/EU, annettu 8 péivina
kesakuuta 2011, tiettyjen vaarallisten aineiden kdyton rajoittamisesta sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteissa, vaatimusten
mukainen:

|Nro/osat |

[ENIEC 63000:2018 |

Vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointimenettely / laitoksen nimi ja osoite ilmoitettu tarvittaessa: EN 1SO 3744:1995 &
1SO 9207:1995, Point 6 Part B Annex IIl EU-RL 2000/14/EC & ISO 9207:1995, TUV SUD China

Té&ta tyyppia edustavan laitteen mitattu danitehotaso: 84.8 dB(A)

Taman laitteen taattu dénitehotaso: 87 dB(A)

limoitettu laitos (TUV SUD Germany, N0.0123) suoritti EU-tyyppitarkastuksen (moduuli B) ja antoi EU-
tyyppitarkastustodistuksen (M6A 065194 6530 Rev.00).

Teknisten asiakirjojen sdilyttaja: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG
Puolesta allekirjoittanut:

OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, Stiftsbergstrae 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Saksa

Tama i isuusvakuutus on annettu istaj vastuulla.

Kéaannos alkuperdisen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen

Neckarsulm 20012025 ppa. 4.{ 34/ Pra [E‘,M o

Paikka Paiva a pp.a4 Stefar Haensel — Wa. JQp/s Buchheim
valtuutettu allekirjoittaja  valtuutettu allekirjoittaja
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Lista 6ver anvdnda piktogram
Féljande varningar anvands i den har bruksanvisningen, pa férpackningen och pa

marketiketten:

)

L]

Las igenom bruksanvisningen!

Anvand hdrselskydd!

Anvand skyddsglasdégon

FARA! Denna symbol i
kombination med ordet
“Fara” markerar en hdg risk
som, om den inte forhindras,
kan resultera i dodsfall eller
allvarlig skada.

Stang av produkten och
koppla ifran den fran
strdmférsdriningen innan
byte av tillbehdr, rengéring
och nér den inte anvénds.

Utséatt inte produkten for
regn

VARNING! Denna symbol

i kombination med ordet
“Varning” markerar en
medelhdg risk som, om den
inte férhindras, kan resultera i
dodsfall eller allvarlig skada.

Vaxelstrdom/spénning

Likstrdm/spanning

> | P

FORSIKTIGHET! Denna % Langd pé kedjesvard
symbol i kombination med

ordet “Forsiktighet” markerar n

en lag risk som, om den inte e Oppen

forhindras, kan resultera i

mindre eller méttlig skada. &b~ Stingd

Oljning sagkedja <Ded~4~ Rotationsriktning sdgkedja.

ke

Rotationsriktning sagkedja.

CE-mérkning anger
Overensstammelse med
relevanta EU-direktiv som
géller fér denna produkt.

Séakerhetsinformation
Anvéndarinstruktioner

&

Anvand bada handerna med
beskéarningssagen

Akta dig for
beskarningssagens rekyl
och undvik kontakt med
svardets spets
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20 V BATTERIDRIVEN
GRENKAP

@ Inledning

Grattis till kbpet av din nya produkt.

Du har képt en hdgklassig produkt.
Bruksanvisningen hér till produkten.

Den innehaller viktiga anvisningar for
sdkerhet, anvandning och avfallshantering.
Lé&s sékerhetsanvisningarna och
monteringsanvisningen innan du
anvander produkten. Anvand produkten
endast enligt beskrivningen och endast
for de angivna andamalen. Se till att
bruksanvisningen alltid finns tillganglig
aven vid vidare anvandning av tredje man.

Den sladdlIGsa trasagen ar konstruerad
for att endast sdga tra. Denna trasag ar
inte 1&mplig for att félla trdd. Produkten
ar inte avsedd for andra typer av
arbeten (t.ex. siga betong, plast eller
mat). Anvandning av trasagen for andra
arbeten an vad den &r avsedd for kan
resultera i allvarliga personskador p&
anvandaren och andra personer.

Den tradltsa trasagen skall endast
anvandas av en peson for att sdga
tré. Trasagen maste hallas med hogra
handen pa handtaget och den vanstra
handen pa greppytan. Innan trasagen
anvands maste anvandaren lasa
igenom och forsta all information och
alla instruktioner i bruksanvisningen.
Anvandaren maste anvanda lamplig
personlig skyddsutrustning (personal
protective equipment/PPE). Endast
trd kan sédgas med trasagen. Material
sasom plast, sten, metall eller trds som
innehaller frammande féremal (t.ex.
spikar eller skruvar) far inte bearbetas.
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All annan anvéndning eller modifiering
av produkten anses vara felaktig
anvandning och kan resultera i faror
sasom dodsfall, livshotande skador eller
egendomsskador. Tillverkaren patar sig
inget ansvar fér skador som orsakas av
felaktig anvéndning.

Denna produkt ar konstruerad

fér hemmabruk och liknande
anvandningsomraden. Produkten &r inte
lamplig fér kommersiell anvéndning.

Produkten &r konstruerad att
anvéndas av vuxna. Ungdomar dver
16 ar kan endast anvénda produkten
under dvervakning. Operatéren eller
anvandaren &r ansvarig for olyckor
eller skador pa andra personer eller
egendom.

Produkten &r en del av X 20V TEAM
serierna och kan anvandas med

X 20V TEAM seriernas batterier.
Produkten kan endast laddas med
laddare fran seriernaX 20V TEAM.

/\ VARNING!

Produkten och férpackningen &r
inga leksaker for barn! Barn far
inte leka med plastpasar, plattor
eller sma delar! Det finns risk for
kvavning!

1x Batteridriven grenkap

1x Kedjesvard (styrskena) (redan
monterad)

1x Sagkedja (redan monterad)

1x Sagsvard skyddsfodral

1x Oljeflaska med 50 ml biokedjeolja
(Modelinr.: HG10050)

1x Bruksanvisning



o
>

Handskydd framre handtag
Handgreppsomrade
Strombrytarlas
Strombrytare
Handtag

Bakre handskydd
Kedjekranslock
Monteringsskruv
Kedjesvard (styrskena)
9a] Kedjespénningspinne
10| S&gkedja

1| Bladinneslutning

ild B/C

Batteripaket®

Knapp (laddningsniva)
Laddningsniva LED (r6d/orange/grén)
Lasknapp for batteripaket
Batteriladdare (snabb batteriladdare)*
Laddningskontroll LED - r6d
Laddningskontroll LED - grén
Strémsladd med kontakt

i
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
1

o

HENNEREE

* Batteripaket och laddare &r inte
inkluderade i leveransen.

20 V Batteridriven grenkap
PAGHS 20-Li C3

Ingaende
markspanning: 20V=—=
Skyddsklass IPX0

Kedjesvard Hangzhou

Fangcheng Tools DS150-31-43P-
Manufacture Co., Ltd. XF

Kedja: Hangzhou

Fangcheng Tools

Manufacture Co., Ltd. 030.043.31

Kedjedelning 0,30" (7,62 mm)
Kedjebredd 1,1 mm
Kuggtéander pa

kedjehjul 7

Langd pa

kedjesvérdet cirka 177 mm
Saglangd: 150 mm
Rekommenderat 21820 Divinol
smorjmedel Bio-Kettendl R
Max kedjehastighet g /s
Nettovikt for maskinen

utan sagkedja, svard,

bladhdlje, batteri och

valfria tillbehdr 1,1 kg

Strémbrytarlas
Paslagningslaset maste slappas for att
kunna sla pa produkten.

Strombrytare ,ed sdkerhetsbroms fér
kedjan.

Nér strombrytaromkopplaren slapps
stangs produkten omedelbart av.

Handtag med bakre handskydd.
Skyddar handen mot grenar och ruskor
om de fjadrar ivag fran kedjan.

Sagkedja med liten aterfjadring
Hjalper dig att fanga aterfjadringar med
speciellt utvecklade kontrollsystem.

Rekommenderad omgivande
temperatur

Temperatur max. 50 °C
Laddningsprocess 4-40 °C
Arbete -20-50 °C
Forvaring 0-45°C

Utstralande bullervirde

Det uppmatta vardet har avgjorts

i enlighet med EN 62841. Det
A-véarderade bullervardet for elverktyg ar
typiskt enligt foljande:

Ljudtrycksniva (Lea): 76,8 dB

Osakerhet Kpa: 3
Ljudeffektniva (Lwa):
garanterad 87 dB
uppmatt 84,8 dB

Osakerhet Kya: 2,41 dB
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Utstralande vibrationsvirde
Vibrationens totala vérde (triax
vektorsumma) avgjort i enlighet med
EN 62841:

Vibration (an) 2,793 m/s?

/\ VARNING!

Anvand hoérselskydd!

Vibrations- och bullerutstralningen
under faktisk anvandning av
elverktyget kan skilja sig fran de
deklarerade véardena beroende

pa sattet hur verktyget anvands,
sarskilt vilken typ av arbetsstycke
som behandlas.

Det &r nédvandigt att identifiera
sakerhetsatgarder for att skydda
operatéren som ar baserade pa
en uppskattning av exponeringen i
de aktuella anvandarforhallandena
(medtaget i berakningen alla delar
av arbetscykeln sdsom tiden som
verktyget &r avstangt och nér det
kors pa tomgang som tillagg till
kortiden).

NOTERA

De deklarerade totala
vibrationsvérdena har

uppmatts i enlighet med en
standardtestmetod och kan
anvandas for att jamfora ett
verktyg med ett annat.

Det deklarerade buller- och
vibrationsemissionsvéardet kan
ocksé anvéandas for en preliminar
exponeringsutvardering.
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Allmanna
sakerhetsinstruktioner

/\ VARNING!

Las igenom alla sdkerhetsvarningar,
instruktioner, illustrationer och
specifikationer som medféljer detta
elverktyg. Om inte alla instruktioner
som listas nedan féljs kan det leda

till elektriska stotar, brand och/eller
allvarliga personskador.

Spara alla varningar och instruktioner
fér framtida referens.

Termen “elverktyg” i varningarna
refererar till ditt eldrivna (sladdanslutna)
elverktyg eller batteridrivna (sladdIdsa)
elverktyg).

Arbetsplatsens sakerhet
Hall arbetsomradet rent och val
upplyst. Belamrade och mérka
omraden inbjuder till olyckor.
Anvand inte elverktyg i explosiva
atmosfirer, sdsom i ndrheten av
brandfarliga véatskor, gaser eller
damm. Elverktyg skapar gnistor som
kan antdnda dammet eller &ngorna.
Hall barn och askadare undan nar
elverktyget anvédnds. Distraherande
kan gora att du tappar kontrollen.

Elektrisk sdkerhet
Elverktygets kontakt maste
matcha uttaget. Modifiera aldrig
kontakten pa nagot sitt. Anvand
inte nagra adapterkontakter med
jordade (jordanslutna) elverktyg.
Omodifierade kontakter och
matchande uttag kommer att minska
risken for elektriska stotar.



Undvik kroppskontakt med
jordade eller jordanslutna ytor,
sasom ror, racken och kylskap.
Det finns en 6kad risk for elektriska
stétar om din kropp ar jordad eller
jordansluten.

Utsitt inte elverktyg for regn eller
vata férhallanden. Vatten som
kommer in i ett elverktyg kommer att
Oka risken for elektriska stotar.
Missbruka inte sladden. Anvand
aldrig sladden fér att béara, dra
eller koppla ifran elverktyget. Hall
sladden undan fran viarme, olja,
vassa kanter eller rérliga delar.
Skadad eller trassliga sladdar 6kar
risken for elektriska stotar.

Nar ett elverktyg anvands
utomhus, anvand en
férlangningssladd som &r avsedd
fér utomhusbruk. Anvandning

av en sladd som &r lAmplig foér
utomhusbruk minskar risken for
elektrisk stot.

Om elverktyget anvands i en fuktig
milj6é, anvand en jordfelsbrytare.
Anvéandning av en jordfelsbrytare
minskar risken for elektrisk st6t.

Personlig sakerhet

Var uppmérksam, titta pa vad du
go6r och anvand sunt fornuft nar
ett elverktyg anvands. Anvand

inte ett elverktyg nér du ar

trott eller paverkad av droger,
alkohol eller mediciner. Ett
6gonblicks ouppmaéarksamhet under
anvandningen av elverktyg kan
resultera i allvarliga personskador.
Anvénd personlig
skyddsutrustning. Anvand alltid
skyddsglaségon. Skyddsutrustning
sdsom dammask, halkfria skor, hjalm
eller horselskydd som anvands under
lampliga férhallanden kommer att
reducera personskador.

Foérhindra oavsiktlig start. Se till
att omkopplaren ar i avstangd
position innan anslutning

till stromkallan och/eller
batteripaketet, elverktyget lyfts
upp eller bars. Om elverktyget bars
med fingret pa avtryckaren eller om
elverktyget stromsatta elverktyg som
slagits pa inbjuder till olyckor.

Ta bort alla installningsnycklar
innan elverktyget slas pa. En nyckel
eller en nyckel som [Amnas isatt i

en roterande del av elverktyget kan
resultera i personskador.

Strick dig inte for langt. Behall
bra fotféste och balans hela
tiden. Detta gor at elverktyget

kan kontrolleras battre i ovantade
situationer.

Anvand lampliga klader. Anvand
inte I16st sittande klader eller
smycken. Hall haret, kliderna och
handskarna undan fran rérliga
delar. Losa klader, smycken eller
langt har kan fastna i rorliga delar.
Om enheten ar forsedd med
anslutning fér dammutsugning,
se till att dessa ar anslutna och
anvéands korrekt. Anvandning av
dammuppsamling kan reducera
dammrelaterade faror.

Lat inte fortrogenhet som
erhallits fran regelbunden
anviandning av verktyget dig att
bli sjilvbelaten och att verktygets
sédkerhetsprinciper ignoreras.
Oforsiktig handling kan orsaka
allvarliga skador inom brékdelen av
en sekund.

Elverktyg skotsel och anvandning

Tvinga inte elverktyget. Anvand

korrekt elverktyg for ditt arbete.
Korrekt elverktyg kommer att géra
jobbet battre och sédkrare med den
hastighet som den &r designad for.
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Anvand inte elverktyget om det
inte gar att sla pa och stinga

av det med strombrytaren. Alla
elverktyg som inte kan kontrolleras
med strémbrytaren &r farliga och
maste repareras.

Koppla ifrdn kontakten fran
stréomkallan och/eller ta bort
batteripaketet, om det ar
I6stagbart, fran elverktyget innan
nagra justeringar gors eller
tillbehor byts, eller elverktyget
férvaras. Sadana preventiva
sakerhetsatgarder reducerar risken
att elverktyget startas oavsiktligt.
Hall elverktyg som géar pa tomgang
utom rackhall fér barn och lat
inte personer som ar obekanta
med elverktyget eller dessa
instruktioner anvdnda elverktyget.
Elverktyg &r farliga i handerna pa
ovana anvandare.

Underhall elverktyg och tillbehér.
Kontrollera om det finns
felinstéliningar eller kdrvande
rorliga delar, trasiga delar eller
andra férhallanden som kan
paverka elverktygets arbete.

Vid skador, lamna verktyget for
reparation innan anvéandning.
Manga olyckor orsakas av daligt
underhallna elverktyg.

Hall sdgverktyg vassa och rena.
Korrekt underhélina sagverktyg med
vassa skarande kanter &r mindre
troligt att de kérvar och &r lattare att
kontrollera.

Anvand elverktyget, tillbeh6r

och verktygsbitsar etc. i enlighet
med dessa instruktioner, med
beaktande at arbetsférhallanden
och arbetet som skall utféras.
Anvandning av elverktyg fér annat
an de avsedda kan resultera i farliga
situationer.
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Hall handtag och greppytor
torra, rena och frita fran olja och
fett. Hala handtag och greppytor
mojliggdr inte saker hantering och
kontroll av verktyget i ovéntade
situationer.

Batteriverktyg skétsel och anvandning

Ladda endast med laddaren som
specificerats av tillverkaren. En
laddare som &r [Amplig for ett typ

at batteripaket kan utgdra en stor
risk ndr det anvdnda med andra
batteripaket.

Anvand endast elverktyg med de
specifikt avsedda batteripaketen.
Anvandning av andra batteripaket
kan utgdra en risk fér personskador
och brand.

Nar batteripaket inte anvands,
hall dem undan fér andra
metallféremal sdsom gem, mynt,
nycklar, spikar, skruvar eller andra
metallfdremal som kan skapa en
anslutning mellan terminalerna.
Kortslutning av batteriterminalerna
kan orsaka brander eller en eld.

Vid felaktig hantering kan vétska
lacka ut fran batteriet, undvik
kontakt. Om kontakt oavsiktligt
sker, skolj med vatten. Om véatska
kommer i kontakt med 6gonen,
s6k omedelbart medicinsk hjélp.
Vatska fran batteriet kan orsaka
irritation eller brénnskador.

Anvand inte ett batteripaket

for verktyg som har skadats

eller modifierats. Skadade eller
modifierade batterier uppvisar ett
oberakneligt agerande som resulterar
i brand, explosion eller risk for
personskador.

Utsatt inte batteripaketet

eller verktyget fér 6verdrivna
temperaturer. Exponering fér brand
eller temperaturer 6ver 130 °C kan
orsaka explosion.



F6lj alla laddningsinstruktioner

och ladda inte batteripaketet

eller verktyget utanfor
temperaturomradet som
specificeras i instruktionerna.
Felaktig laddning eller vid
temperaturer utanfor det specificerade
temperaturomradet kan skada batteriet
och Oka risken for brand.

Service

Lamna ditt elverktyg for service
hos en kvalificerad reparatér
som endast anvénder identiska
utbytesdelar. Detta kommer

att garantera att sékerheten hos
elverktyget bibehalls.

Gor aldrig service pa skadade
batteripaket. Service pa
batteripaket skall endast utféras
av tillverkaren eller auktoriserade
serviceleverantorer.

Hall alla delar kroppen undan fran
sagkedjan nér kedjesagen arbetar.
Innan du startar kedjesagen,

se till att sdgkedjan inte ar i
kontakt med nagot. Ett 6gonblick a
ouppmarksamhet under arbetet med
kedjesagen kan orsaka intrassling

av dina klader eller kroppen med
kedjesagen.

Hall alltid kedjesdgen med hégra
handen pa det bakre handtaget
och din védnstra hand pa det frimre
handtaget. Om kedjesagen halls
med handerna omvént ékar risken
for personskador och sa skall aldrig
goras.

Anvand skyddsglaségon

och hérselskydd. Ytterligare
skyddsutrustning for huvud,
hander, ben och fotter
rekommenderas. Adekvata
skyddsklader kommer att minska
personskador fran flygande

skrép eller oavsiktlig kontakt med
sagkedjan.

Arbeta inte med sagen i ett trad,
Arbete med en kedjesag uppe i ett
trad kan resultera i personskador.
Se till att alltid ha bra fotfaste och
arbeta endast med kedjesagen
nér du star pa fast, sdkert och
jamnt underlag. Hala och instabila
ytor sdsom stegar kan géra att du
férlorar balansen och kontrollen dver
kedjesagen.

Vid kapning av en gren som ar
under spdnning var uppmarksam
pa att den fjadrar tillbaka. Nar
spanningen i trafibrerna slapper

kan den fjaderbelastade grenen
tréffa operatéren och/eller kasta
kedjesagen utom kontroll.

Var extra forsiktig vig sagning

av snar och unga trad. Det smala
materialet kan fanga kedjesagen och
vispas mot dig eller dra dig ur balans.
Bar sagen i det framre handtaget
med sagen avstingd och undan
fran kroppen. Vid transport eller
férvaring av sagen sitt alltid pa
kedjeskyddet. Korrekt hantering av
sagen kommer att minska risken for
kontakt med sagkedja under drift.
Folj instruktionerna fér smérjning,
kedjespédnning och byte av
tillbehor. Felaktig spanning eller
smorjning av kedjan kan gor att den
bryts sénder eller dkar risken for
rekyler.

Hall handtag och greppytor torra,
rena och frita fran olja och fett.
Feta och oljiga handtag ar hala och
kan orsaka att kontrollen forloras.
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Kapa endast tra. Anvand inte
kedjesagen for annat 4n vad den
ar avsedd for. Exempelvis: anvand
inte kedjesagen for att sdga plast,
betong eller byggnadsmaterial
som inte bestar av trd. Anvandning
av kedjeséagen for annat an de
avsedda kan resultera i farliga
situationer.

Hall endast elverktyget i
greppytorna eftersom sagkedijan
kan komma i kontakt med dolda
ledningar. Sagkedjor som kommer

i kontakt med strémférande
ledningar kan géra metalldelarna pa
elverktyget stromférande och kan ge
operatdren en elstot.

Denna kedjesag &r inte lamplig
for att falla trdd. Anvandning av
kedjesagen for andra arbeten an
vad den ar avsedd for kan resultera
i allvarliga personskador pa
anvandaren och andra personer.
F6lj instruktionerna vid rensning
av material som fastnat, férvaring
och service av kedjesagen. Se

till att den ar avstédngd och att
batteripaketet ar borttaget.
Ovéntad start av kedjesagen under
borttagning av fastnat material eller
service kan resultera i allvarliga
personskador.

Rekyler kan uppsta nar nosen eller
spetsen pa svardet vidror ett féremal
eller om trat sluter sig och klammer fast
sagkedjan i skaret.

Spetskontakt kan i viss fall orsaka en
plotslig bakatreaktion, kicka svardet
uppat och bakat mot operatoren.
Fastklamning av sagkedjan vid spetsen
av svardet kan skjuta svardet snabbt
bakat mot operatoren.
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Endera av dessa reaktioner kan gora att
du tappar kontrollen av sagen vilket kan
resultera i allvarliga personskador. Lita
inte enbart pa sakerhetsenheterna om
ar inbyggda i din sdg, Som anvandare
av sagen skall du vidta flera steg for att
hélla ditt sagjobb fritt fran olyckor eller
skador.
Rekyler &r resultatet av missbruk
av elverktyg och/eller felaktig
arbetsprocesser och kan undvikas om
sarskilda atgéarder vidtas sdsom anges
nedan.
Ha ett fast grepp med tummarna
och fingrarna runt kedjesagens
handtag med bada hinderna
pa sagen och placera kroppen
och armen sa att du kan sta
emot rekylkrafterna Operatéren
kan kontrollera rekylkrafterna om
korrekta atgarder vidtas. Slapp inte
kedjesagen.
Strack dig inte for langt och saga
inte 6ver axelh6jd. Detta férhindrar
oavsiktlig kontakt med spetsen och
ger battre kontroll dver kedjesagen i
ovéntade situationer.
Anvéand endast reservdelar som
svard och kedjor specificerade
av tillverkaren. | annat fall kan det
orsaka att kedjan géar av och/eller
rekyler.
Folj tillverkarens instruktioner
f6r slipning och underhall
av sagkedjan. Minskning av
djupmétarens hojd kan leda till 6kad
risk for rekyler.

F6lj mycket noga underhall-, kontroll-
och serviceinstruktionerna i denna
manual. Skadade skyddsenheter
och delar méste repareras eller bytas
férutom vad som annars anges i
denna manual.



Det rekommenderas att férsta-
gangs-anvandare &tminstone Ovar pa
sagning av stockar pa en sagbock
eller ram.

For sagning i en sluttning, sta

alltid i omradet ovanfér stocken.

For att halla full kontroll under
genomsagningen, minska trycket i
slutet av sdgningen utan att lossa
greppet pa handtagen till sdgen. Se
till att sdgkedjan inte vidrér marken.
Efter att kapningen ar klar, vénta tills
sagen stannat helt innan den tas
bort. Stang alltid av motorn vid byten
mellan olika trad.

Smuts, stenar, 16s bark, spikar,
klammor och ledningar maste tas
bort fran tradet.

Anviénd inga tillbehér som inte
rekommenderas av PARKSIDE. Det
kan resultera i elektriska stétar eller
brand.

Begransa drifttiden for att minska
buller- och vibrationspaverkan, begransa
drifttiden, anvanda l&ga vibrationer
och 1aga bullerlagen och bar personlig
skyddsutrustning.
Ta hansyn till féljande punkter for att
minimera riskerna for vibrations- och
bullerexponering:
Anvéand endast produkten enligt dess
design och de hér instruktionerna.
Se till att produkten ar i gott skick
och val underhallen.
Anvand ratt tillbehdrsverktyg for
produkten och se till att de &r i gott
skick.
Hall ordentligt fast i handtagen/
greppytan.
Underhall den hér produkten i
enlighet med de hér instruktionerna
och hall den val smord (nér det &r
lampligt).

Planera ditt arbetsschema for

att sprida anvéndning av verktyg
med hdég vibration éver en langre
tidsperiod.

Bekanta dig med anvéndningen

av denna produkt med hjélp av

denna bruksanvisning. Memorera

sékerhetsvarningarna och f6lj dem

bokstavligen. Detta hjalper till att

férhindra risker och faror.
Var alltid uppmérksam vid
anvandning av den hér produkten,
s& att du tidigt kan kanna igen och
hantera risker. Snabba ingrepp kan
férhindra allvarliga person- och
egendomsskador.
Sténg av produkten och koppla bort
den fran elnatet om fel uppstar. Lat
kvalificerad personal kontrollera
produkten och reparera den vid
behov innan den ateranvands.

Aven vid korrekt anvéndning och
hantering av detta elektriska verktyg
kommer det att finnas kvarvarande
risker. P& grund av dess konstruktion
och byggnad kan detta elektriska
verktyg inneha féljande faror:

Skarsar

Hdérselskador om arbetet sker utan

hdrselskydd.

Skador pé din halsa pa grund av

hand/armvibrationer om elverktyget

anvands under ,anga perioder eller

om det inte anvands korrekt eller

underhalls.
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/\ VARNING!

Denna produkt producerar ett
elektromagnetiskt falt under
anvandningen. Detta falt kan under
vissa omstandigheter paverka
aktiva eller passiva medicinska
implantat! Fér att minska risken

foér allvarliga eller dédliga skador
rekommenderar vi att personer
med medicinska implantat
radfragar deras lakare och
tillverkaren av deras medicinska
implantat innan maskinen anvands.

® Forsta anvandning

For att arbeta sékert med denna
produkt anvand alltid 1&amplig personlig
skyddsutrustning.
Detta inkluderar:

Skyddsglaségon

Horselskydd

Skyddshandskar

Skyddsskor

Anvand huvudskydd

Anvand robusta arbetsbyxor

1. Oppna férpackningen och ta ut
produkten forsiktigt.

2. Tabort allt forpackningsmaterial
samt férpackningen och
transportstag (om sadana finns).

3. Kontrollera att leveransen &r
komplett.

4. Kontrollera produkten for
transportskador.

/\ VARNING!

Produkten och
férpackningsmaterialet &r inga
leksaker! Barn far inte leka med
plastpasarna, filmen och sma
delarna! Det finns risk att de kan
svéljas eller kvavningsrisk!
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® Montering

/\ VARNING!

Anvand alltid skyddshandskar

vid arbeten med produkten och
anvand endast originaldelar. Stang
alltid av produkten och ta bort
batteripaketet |12] innan néagra
arbeten utférs pa sagen. Risk for
skador!

Innan sdgen anvands maste du:

N —

Smorja sagkedjan
Sétta i batteriet.

/\ VARNING!

Stang alltid av produkten och ta
bort batteripaketet [12] innan nagot
underhall gors.

. Placera produkten pa en plan yta.
. Vrid monteringsskruven | 8 | pa locket

till kedjekransen moturs €~ for att
ta bort locket till kedjekransen [7].
Sprid ut sagkedjan [10]i en slinga sa
att sagkanterna &r i linje i medurs
riktning. Anvand den grafiska
symbolen pa svardet [9] eller Gver
kedjekugghjulen som en guide for att
rikta in s&gkedjan [10].

Rotationsriktning
= ségkedja.

4. Haka fast sagkedjan [10] pa

motorspindelns kugghjul och behall
spanningen pa sagkedjan |10/ och
svardet [9].



5. Flytta svardet[9] 10-15 grader Gver
den horisontella positionen sa att
de nedre halen pa svardet [9] kan
monteras pa kedjespanningens pinne
och flytta sedan ned svéardet
@ till horisontella positionen och
placera in i sparen i holjet.

6. Skruva monteringsskruvarna|8|i de
gangade halen.

7. Dra at monteringsskruvarna | 8 | till
locket till kedjekransen &~—.

/\ FORSIKTIGHET

Forsiktighet! Trasagen lacker nar
den lutas.

Innan sagkedjan [10] byts maste

sparen i styrskenan [9] rengoras
eftersom smutsresterna dér kan géra

att sdgkedjan |10 bryts ut ur spéret.
Skrépet kan ocksa absorbera kedjeoljan.
Konsekvensen blir att kedjeoljan inte
eller endast en liten del nar undersidan
av skenan och smdrjningen blir
reducerad.

Regelbundet atdragning av sagkedjan
gor det sakert fér anvandaren och
minskar och/eller férhindrar slitage
och skador pa kedjan. Innan arbetet
startas och i cirka 10 minuters intervaller
rekommenderar vi att anvandaren
undersoker kedjespénningen och
korrigerar den om s& behovs. Kedjan
varms upp under arbetet med sagen
och expanderar da nagot. Dessa
“expanderingar” kan férvantas séarskilt
fér nya kedjor.

NOTERA

Dra inte at eller &ndra kedjan nar
den ar het eftersom den krymper latt
s& snart den svalnat. Om detta inte
observeras kan det leda till skador
pa styrskenan [9] eller motorn
eftersom kedjan blir f6r spand

mot bladet. Kedjespanningen och
kedjesmdrjningen har en betydande
paverkan pa kedjans livslangd.

Kedjan &r korrekt spdnd om den inte
sviktar pa skenans undersida och

inte kan vridas helt runt f6r hand. Nar
sagkedian |10 &r spand med 9 N (cirka
1 kg), skall gapet mellan sagkedjan
och styrskenan [9] inte vara mer ar
2 mm.

9N max.2mm

/\ VARNING!

Sténg alltid av produkten och ta
bort batteripaketet [12| innan nagot
underhall gors.

1. Dra &t monteringsskruvarna | 8 | till
locket till kedjekransen [7 € ~—.

2. Fjarden till kedjespanningspinnen
ser automatiskt till att det &r tillracklig
spanning.

3. Dra at monteringsskruvarna | 8 | till
locket till kedjekransen |7 | igen&~—".

NOTERA

Kedjespanningen pa en ny
kedjesag |10] maste justerad efter
maximalt fem sagningar.
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Fasta batteripaketet: Rikta in
batteripaketet (B mot handtaget
och skjut in det dar. Se till att det
klickar ljudligt pa plats.

Ta bort batteripaketet: Tryck pa
lasknappen (B pa batteripaketet.
Dra ut batteripaketet (B [12)).

Tryck pa (= (B [13)). LED for
laddningsniva (B [14) tands:

Ladda batteripaketet (B [12) innan
anvandning nar det har medium eller
l&g laddningsniva.
Laddningskontrollens LED (réd (C
och gron (C indikerar statusen for
laddaren (C och batteripaketet
(B12).

LED Status

R&d LED lyser Batteripaketet (B
laddas

Gron LED lyser | Batteripaketet (B

ar fulladdat

Gron LED och Batteripaketet (B

LED (B Laddningsniva
Rod/orange/grén | Maximum
R&dd/orange Medelhdg

Rod Lag

/\ VARNING! RISK FOR
PERSONSKADOR!

Koppla alltid ifran batte
@ riladdaren (C [16)) fran elnatet
innan batteripaketet tas bort
(B [12) fran laddaren eller ett
batteripaket satts i.

NOTERA

Batteripaketet (B [12) kan laddas
nar som helst utan att dess
livslangd reduceras.

Avbrott av laddningsprocessen
skadar inte batteripaketet (B [12).
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réd LED blinkar ar defekt
Réd LED blinkar | Batteripaketet
(B[12) &r alltfor kallt

eller alltfor varmt

Gron LED
lyser (utan
batteripaket)

. Satt i batteripaketet (B [12)) i laddaren)

c[ie).

Laddaren redo

2. Anslut stromsladden med kontakten

(C till laddaren till ett vagguttag.

3. Nar batteripaketet (B [12)) 4r fulladdat:

- Koppla ifran elkontakten (C [19) till
laddaren (C [16) fran eluttaget.

- Ta bort batteripaketet fran
laddaren (C [16)).



Laddningstid

Laddningstid laddare 2 A';:;‘;grg’:‘ ket 4 Af;:;t;rg::ket
:\::3:’:136,4Pﬁ6 20 A4/C1 60 min 120 min
:\:cigéféspﬁe 20 A3/C3 35 min 60 min
P:ggéféspgsm 20 A1 35 min 60 min

@® Arbete 5. Ptjgdukten _§téngs av igen nér du
ANTGHITE e e i

1.

Sla endast pa traségen nar
svardet, sdgkedjan och kedjans
kugghjulslock ar korrekt monterat.
Se till att du har en séker stéllning.
Innan start, se till att den tradlosa
trasagen inte &r i kontakt med
nagra féremal.

Anvand aldrig produkten utan det
framre handskyddet [ 1]. Risk for
skador!

Placera batteriet |12] i produkten (se
“Satta i/ta bort batteripaketet”).
Kontrollera laddningsstatusen hos
batteripaketet |12] innan start.

Hall fast produkten med bada
handerna, med hdgra handen pa
handtaget | 5| och vanstra handen

pa greppet . Din tumme och
fingrarna méste greppa handtaget
ordentligt.

/\ VARNING!

Anvand aldrig produkten med bara
en hand. Risk for skador!

4. For att sla p4, tryck pa lasknappen

med tummen eller pekfingret och
tryck sedan pa strémbrytaren ;
produkten kommer att kéra med
maxhastighet. Slipp lasknappen [3].

—_

wn

&

o

. Sténg av produkten och ta bort

batteripaketet |12| fran produkten.
Placera produkten pa en plan yta.
Vrid monteringsskruven | 8 | pa locket
till kedjekransen | 7 | moturs fér att
lossa kedjespéanningen och for att ta
bort locket till kedjekransen [7].

Ta bort svérdet [9] och s&gkedjan [10].
For demontering, hall svardet @ lutat
uppat i en vinkel pa cirka 45 grader
for att enkelt kunna ta bort sadgkedjan
frAn kedjekransen.

Satt tillbaka svardet [9] och
sagkedjan sdsom beskrivs i “Montera
svardet och sagkedjan”.

NOTERA

Spanningen av sagkedjan ar
beskrivet i sektionen “Montering”.

@ Sagtekniker

NOTERA

Observera reglerna fér bullerskydd
och andra lokala bestdmmelser
vid arbeten m,ed verktyget. Lokal
bestdmmelser kan kréva ett
lAmplighetstest. Kontrollera med
skogsstyrelsen.
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Smuts, stenar, 16s bark, spikar,
klammor och ledningar maste tas
bort fran tradet.

Sta alltid ovanfor tradstammen vid
sagning i sluttningar.

For att halla full kontroll under
genomsagningen, minska trycket i
slutet av sdgningen utan att lossa
greppet pa handtagen till sdgen. Se
till att sdgkedjan inte vidrér marken.
Efter att kapningen ar klar, vénta tills
sagen stannat helt innan den tas
bort.

Sténg alltid av motorn vid byten
mellan olika trad.

Du har battre kontroll éver produkten
om du ségar i den nedre anden av
svardet (kedjan i dragriktningen).
Sagkedjan far inte vidréra marken
eller nagot féremal vid sdgning
genom material eller darefter.

Se till att sdgkedjan inte fastnar
under sagningen. Stocken far inte
brytas av eller splittras.

Observera ocksa
forsiktighetsatgérderna for

att skydda mot rekyler (se
sékerhetsinformationen).

For sagning i en sluttning, sta

alltid i omradet ovanfér stocken.
For att halla full kontroll under
genomsagningen, minska trycket i
slutet av sdgningen utan att lossa
greppet pa handtagen till sdgen. Se
till att sdgkedjan inte vidrér marken.
Nar sagningen ar klar, vanta tills
sagkedjan stannat helt innan sagen
tas bort. Stang alltid av motorn vid
byten mellan olika trad.

/\ VARNING!

Om sagkedjan fastnar, forsok inte
att med kraft dra ut produkten.
Det finns risk for skador. Sténg av
motorn och anvand e havarm eller
kil for att loss produkten.
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Kapa i langder betyder att sdga fallda
tréstockar i mindre sektioner. Se till att
du har sakert fotfaste och balanser din
kroppsvikt jamnt mellan béada fétterna.
Om mojligt skall stammen skyddas och
stddjas av grenar, stockar eller kilar.
Se till att sdgkedjan inte vidror
marken under sagningen.
Se till att ha bra fotfaste och sta
ovanfor stocken i sluttande terrang.
For att halla full kontroll under
genomsagningen, minska trycket i
slutet av sagningen utan att lossa
greppet pa handtagen till sdgen.
Efter att kapningen ar klar, vanta tills
sagen stannat helt innan den tas
bort. Stang alltid av motorn vid byten
mellan olika trad.

Saga genom stocken helt fran ovansidan
och se till att du i slutet av sdgningen
inte kommer i kontakt med marken.

Om du kan vrida pa stocken, saga tva
tredjedelar genom den. Vrid sedan
stocken och saga resten hela vagen
genom fran ovansidan.

Kvistning ar kapning av grenar fran ett
fallt trad.

/\ VARNING!

Manga olyckor sker under
borttagning av grenar. Saga aldrig
tradgrenar nér du star pa stocken.
Tank pa omradet for eventuella
aterfjadringar om grenarna ar
under spanning.

Ta inte bort stédgrenar forran efter
kapningen.



Grenar under spanning maste sagas
underifran och uppat for att férhindra
att sagkedjan fastnar. Vid arbete med
tjockare grenar anvand samma teknik
som nar du sagar fallda stockar.

® Fels6kning

Problem Moijlig orsak

Batteripaketet [12] &r

tomt eller inte isatt
Enheten startar

inte Defekt strombrytaren

Defekt motor
Felaktigt monterad

sagkedja
Samre . . ..
s&gprestanda Sagkedjan [10/ sI6

Kedjespanningen

otillracklig

Séagen kor med
svarigheter, kedjan
hoppar av

Kedjan blir het,
rok utvecklas
under sagning,
missfargning av
skenan

Kedjespanningen
otillracklig

Alltfor lite kedjeolja

Arbeta till vanster om stocken och s&
nara som mdjligt med den elektriska
motorsdgen. Sa langt bort som
mojligt, vikten pa sagen skall vila pa
stocken.

Byt position for att sdga av grenar pa
andra sidan av stocken.

Grenar som sticker ut kapas separat.

Felkorrigering

Kontrollera laddningsnivan och lat
reparationer utféras av en kvalificerad
elektriker om sa behdvs.

Lat reparationer utforas av en
kvalificerad elektriker om s behovs.

Montera sagkedjan korrekt

Vassa sagtanderna eller byt till en ny
kedja

Kontrollera kedjespéanningen

Kontrollera kedjespanningen

Kedjesmorjning
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® Rengodring och underhall

/\ VARNING!

Underhallnings- och
rengoéringsarbete maste alltid
utféras med motorn avstdngd och
batteriet borttaget. Risk for skador!
Overlét alla reparationer och
underhallsarbeten som inte
beskrivs i bruksanvisningen utféras
av var specialistverkstad.

Anvand endast originalreservdelar.
Lat produkten svalna innan nagot
underhalls- eller rengdringsarbete
utfors. Risk fér brannskador!
Anvand handskar med skérskydd
nar kedjan eller svardet hanteras.
Risk for skarskador!

Stang av produkten och ta

bort batteripaketet innan nagot
underhall gors.

Rengér maskinen noga efter varje
anvandning. Pa detta satt forlangs
maskinens livsldngd och olyckor
undviks.

Hall grepphandtaget fria fran bensin,
olja och fett. Rengdr grepphandtaget
nar sa ar lampligt med en fuktad
trasa med sdpa. Anvand inga
rengdringsmedel eller bensin fér
rengoring!

Rengor sagkedjan efter varje
anvandning. Anvand en pensel eller
borste fér det. Anvénd inga vatskor
fér att rengdra kedjan. Efter rengéring
olja in kedjan |att med kedjeolja.
Rengér ventilationséppningarna och
ytorna pa maskinen med en pensel,
borste eller torr trasa. Anvand inte
nagot rengdringsmedel fér rengoring.
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/\ FORSIKTIGHET!

Rengér och olja kedjan regelbundet.
Detta héller kedjan vass och ger en
optimal maskinprestanda. Skador
pa grund av otillrackligt underhall av
sagkedjan kommer att géra garantin
ogiltig. Ta bort batteriet och anvéand
skarskyddshandskar vid arbeten
med kedjan eller med svérdet.
Svardet och kedjan far aldrig
anvandas utan olja. Om den
sladdl6sa trasadgen anvands med
for lite olja kommer sagprestandan
och livslangden for sagkedjan att
minska eftersom kedjan bli sl6
snabbare. Du kan identifiera om det
finns alltfor lite olja om rék utvecklas
eller om svéardet andrar farg.

/\ VARNING!

Stang av produkten och ta
bort batteripaketet innan nagot
underhall gors.

Olja kedjan efter rengéring, efter

10 timmars anvandning eller minst
en gang i veckan, vilket som kommer
forst.

Innan oljning, svérdet, sarskilt
tdnderna péa svardet maste noga
rengdras. Anvand en borste och en
torr trasa for detta.

Olja varje kedjeldnk med en oljespruta
med en nalspets (finns tillganglig

hos specialistaterforsaljare). Tillfor
enskilda droppar med olja pa
skarvarna och pa tandspetsen pa de
enskilda kedjeldnkarna.



Utfor regelbundet underhallsarbeten
som listas i foljande tabell. Sdgens
livsldngd férlangs vid regelbundet
underhall av din kedjesag. Vidare sa far
du optimal sagprestanda och undviker

olyckor.
Maskindelar Handling Inne:n Va.’je EfFer LIRS
anvandning drift
Komponenter och  Kontrollera och byt Ja
kedjebroms vid behov
Kontrollera om det
Kedjehjul finns slitna tander, Ja
byt vid behov
Kontrollera olja,
Séagkedja efterslipa eller byt vid Ja
behov
Svard [9] Ecc:):tgﬁ!era, rengor Ja
Svard [9] Vand Ja

De sagande delarna pa kedjan ar
skarelement som bestar av sagtander
/A VARNING! och djupbegransningsskydd. Den
vertikala separationavstandet mellan
dessa avgor djupet pa skarpan.
Foéljande varden maste uppmarksammas
vid slipning av sagtanderna:
Vass kantvinkel (30°)
Brostvinkel (85°)
Spetsvinkeln (60°)
En vass kedja garanterar en Skarpedjupet (0,65 mm)
optimal sagprestanda. Dt ater Rund fildiameter (4,0 mm)
sig utan besvéar genom trat och

En felaktigt slipad sédgkedja 6kar
risken for rekyler! Anvand handskar
med skarskydd nér kedjan eller
svérdet eller svardet hanteras.

lamnar stora och langa traspan. /\VARNING!

En sagkedja ar sl6 och du maste Avvikelser fran matdata for

trycka sagutrustningen genom skdrgeometrin kan leda till en 6kad
trat och traspanen ar mycket sma. rekyl hos maskinen. Okad risk fér
Om en sagkedija ar mycket slo olyckor!

blir det inga s&gspan alls endast

sagdamm.
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Specialverktyg behdvs for slipning

av kedjan vilket garanterar att
sagkanterna &r slipade i korrekt

vinkel och med korrekt djup. Foér den
oerfarne anvandaren av kedjesagar
rekommenderar vi att [Amna slipningen
av sagkedijan till en specialistverkstad.
Om du kan hantera slipningen av kedjan
ka du kopa verktyget fran exempelvis
Parkside (t.ex. kedjeslip).

1. Kedjan skall vara ordentligt spand for
att garantera korrekt slipning.

2. For slipningen behévs en rund fil
med 4,0 mm i diameter.

/\ VARNING!

Andra diametrar skadar kedjan och
kan leda till faror under arbetet.

3. Slipa endast fran insidan till utsidan.
Styr filen fran insidan av sagtéanderna
till utsidan. Lyft filen nar du dragit
tillbaka den.

4. Slipa forst tanderna péa en sida. Vand
pa sagen och slipa tanderna pa den
andra sidan.

5. Kedjan &r sliten och maste bytas till
en ny sagkedja om endast cirka 4
mm av sagténderna aterstar.

6. Efter slipningen maste alla
sagelement vara lika i langd och
bredd.

7. Efter var tredje slipning maste
slipdjupet (djupbegransning)
kontrolleras och hojden
filas med hjalp av en platt
fil. Djupbegransningen skall
stéllas tillbaka cirka 0,65
mm fran sagtanden. Efter att
djupbegréansningen stéllts tillbaka
runda av den lite framkant.
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Med en ny kedja minskar
spanningskraften efter en viss tid. Darfér
behdver du spanna om kedjan efter de
forsta fem sagningarna och inte senare
an efter 10 minuters sagning.

/\ VARNING!

Fast aldrig en ny kedja till ett slitet
drev eller placera den pa ett slitet
svard. Kedjan kan fjadra tillbaka
eller brytas sénder vilket potentiellt
kan leda till allvarliga skador.

1. Anvand handskar med skarskydd nar
kedjan eller svardet hanteras.

2. Stang av produkten och ta bort
batteriet [12] fran produkten.

3. Ta bort hdljet till kedjekransen ,
s&gkedjan [10] och svardet [9].

4. Kontrollera om svardet @ ar slitet.

5. Ta bort grader och rata ut styrytan
med en platt fil.

6. Montera svardet [9], kedjesagen
och locket till kedjekransen [7] och
dra &t kedjeséagen.

/\ VARNING!

Ta bort batteriet och anvand
skarskyddshandskar vid arbeten
med kedjan eller med svérdet.

Svérdet [9] behdver vandas regelbundet

efter en arbetstid p& 10 timmar for att

garantera jamnt slitage.

1. Stang av produkten och ta bort
batteripaketet [12| frdn produkten.

2. Ta bort locket till kedjekransen ,
ségkedjan [10] svardet [9].



3. Vand runt svédrdet runt des
horisontella axel och installera
svardet sdsom beskrivs i “installera
sagkedjan och svardet”. Nar s&
gors, uppmarksamma korrekt
rotationsriktning av sagkedjan.

Kompatibla utbytesdelar f6r denna enhet
kan kopas pa www.Optimex-Shop.com.
Ha ordernumret redo fér din bestéllning.
Bestéllningar kan endast goras och
behandlas online. Om du inte ar saker
péa var du kan kdpa kompatibla delar,
kontakta Lidl Service Hotline.

Position Beskrivning Bestdlinings-
nummer
9 Kedjesvard 4809999049999
(styrskena)
10 sagkedja 4809999029999
11 Bladinneslutning 4809999039999

Enheten ar kompatibel med alla

"X 20 V TEAM” batterier. For optimal
prestanda rekommenderar vi anvandning
av féljande batteripaket:

Parkside 20 V batteripaket

PAP 20 B1 2 Ah
PAP 20 B3 4 Ah

5 celler
10 celler

Kunder kan bestélla kompatibla
ersattningsbatterier och laddare fran
Lidls webbutiker fér féljande lander:

Tyskland (lidl.de), Frankrike (lidl.fr),
Belgien (lidl.be), Tjeckien (lidl.cz),
Nederlanderna (lidl.nl), Polen (lidl.pl),
Slovakien (lidl.sk), Spanien (lidl.es)

Kunder fran alla andra lander kan
bestélla pa www.optimex-shop.com.

Forséljning eller dverlamning av
produkten till andra kréver att alla poster
medfoljer som ar den del av produkten.

® Forvaring
Reng&r utrustningen innan den laggs
undan.
Satt pa sagsvardets skyddsfodral
Forvara apparaten pa en torr plats
utom rackhall for barn.

@® Avfallshantering

Forpackningen bestar av miljévanliga
material, som kan lamnas pé lokala
atervinningsstationer.

&) férpackningsmaterialet
for ratt kéllsortering vid
avfallshantering. Dessa har
markerats med férkortningar
(a) och siffror (b) med féljande
betydelse: 1-7: plaster / 20-22:
papper och kartong / 80-98:
kompositmaterial.

Y Kontakta kommunen fér

@" narmare information om
avfallshantering av den
férbrukade produkten.

Z

Beakta markningen pa
/o
a

Var rddd om miljén och kasta
inte den uttjanta produkten

i hushéllsavfallet utan
sékerstall en fackmassig
avfallshantering. Information om
atervinningsstationer och deras
Oppettider erhaller du hos de
lokala myndigheterna.

Defekta eller férbrukade batterier /
batteripack maste atervinnas.

L&mna batterier / batteripack

och / eller produkten pa befintliga
atervinningsstationer.
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Risk for miljoskador pa grund
Ef av felaktig avfallshantering av
batterier / batteripack!

Ta ut batterierna / batteripacket ur
produkten innan du I[Amnar den till
avfallshantering.

Batterier / batteripack far inte kastas i
hushallssoporna. De kan innehalla giftiga
tungmetaller och ska behandlas som
farligt avfall. De kemiska symbolerna for
tungmetaller &r foljande: Cd = kadmium,
Hg = kvicksilver, Pb = bly. LAmna darfor
forbrukade batterier / batteripack pa
kommunens atervinningsstation.

@® Garanti

Produkten har tillverkats enligt strénga
kvalitetskrav och kontrollerats noggrant
fére leverans. | hédndelse av materialfel
eller tillverkningsfel har du lagstadgade
rattigheter mot séljaren av produkten.
Dina lagstadgade réattigheter begrénsas
inte pa nagot satt av var garanti som
anges nedan.

Garantin for den hér produkten ar 3 ar
frn och med inkdpsdatum. Garantitiden
borjar frAn och med inképsdagen.
Foérvara originalkvittot pa en séker plats
eftersom detta dokument kravs som
inkdpsbevis.

Alla skador eller brister som redan

finns vid tidpunkten for kbpet méste
rapporteras omedelbart efter uppackning
av produkten.

Om det uppstér ett materialfel eller ett
tillverkningsfel p& denna produkt inom
3 ar efter kdpet, kommer vi, efter eget
gottfinnande, att antingen reparera eller
byta ut produkten at dig utan kostnad.
Garantiperioden forlangs inte av ett
beviljat garantiansprak. Det géller dven
fér utbytta eller reparerade delar.
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Denna garanti ar ogiltig om produkten
har skadats eller anvants eller
underhallits felaktigt.

Garantin tacker material- och
tillverkningsfel. Denna garanti téacker
inte produktdelar som &r féremal fér
normalt slitage och som darfér anses
vara slitdelar (t.ex. batterier, slangar,
blackpatroner) och inte heller skador pa
omtaliga delar, t.ex. strombrytare eller
delar av glas.

laktta anvisningarna nedan fér att
sékerstalla en snabb handlaggning av
din forfragan:

Ha alltid kassakvittot och artikelnumret
i beredskap (till exempel IAN
480999_2410) for att bevisa kdpet.

Artikelnumret finns p& produktens
typskylt, en gravyr pa produkten,
omslaget till din handledning (l&ngts ner
till vanster) eller etiketten pa baksidan
eller undersidan av produkten.

Om funktionsfel eller andra brister
uppstar kontakta férst nedanstaende
serviceavdelning via telefon eller e-post.

Du kan sedan utan kostnad skicka en
produkt som har registrerats som defekt
till den serviceadress som du har fatt.
Bifoga ink&psbeviset (kassakvitto) och
uppgifter om vilket fel det handlar om
och nar det intraffade.

Pa parkside-diy.com kan du titta

pa och ladda ner denna och manga
andra handbdcker. Med denna QR-

kod kommer du direkt till parkside-
diy.com. Valj ditt land och sék efter
bruksanvisningen via sbkmasken.
Genom inmatning av artikelnumret (IAN)
480999_2410 kommer du till din artikels
bruksanvisning.



PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

GO

@D

Service Sverige
Tel.. 020791808
E-Mail:owim@lidl.se
Service Finland
Tel: 0800913375
E-Mail:owime@lidl.fi
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@® EG-forsidkran om overensstammelse

| EG-FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE (nr 480999_2410)

IAN: 480999_2410
Produktidentifikation: "PARKSIDE" 20V Batteridriven grenkap
Modellnummer: HG12052

Foremalet for férsakran ovan éverensstaimmer med den relevanta harmoniserade unionslagstiftningen:

Direktiv 2006/42/EG
Direktiv 2000/14/EG
Direktiv 2014/30/EU
Direktiv 2011/65/EU med alla relaterade &ndringar

Hénvisningar till de relevanta harmoniserade standarder eller andra tekniska specifikationer enligt vilka
overensstammelsen forsakras:
N° / Delar

Direktiv 2006/42/EG

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022
EN SO 12100:2010

Direktiv 2014/30/EU

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

Foremalet for forsakran ovan 6verensstammer som bekrivs ovan &r i 6verensstammelse med Europaparlamentets och
radets direktiv 2011/65/EU av den 8 juni 2011 om begransning av anvandningen av vissa farliga amnen i elektrisk och
elektronisk utrustning:

IN"/ Delar |

[EN IEC 63000:2018 |

Forfarande fér bedémning av éverenssti Ise / r &adress idelat organ dér sa &r lampligt: EN 1SO 3744:1995
& 150 9207:1995, Point 6 Part B Annex IIl EU-RL 2000/14/EC & ISO 9207:1995, TUV SUD China

De uppmitta ljudeffektsnivderna hos den utrustning som finns upptagen hos denna typ: 84.8 dB(A)

Garanterade ljudeffektsnivaer hos denna utrustning: 87 dB(A)

Det anmilda organet (TOV SUD Germany, N0.0123) har utfért en EU-typkontroll (modul B) och utfardat EU-typintyget
(M6A 065194 6530 Rev.00).

Arkivering av teknisk dokumentation: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG

Undertecknat for:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Tyskland

Denna forsakran om 6verensstimmelse utfardas under tillverkarens eget ansvar.

Gversattning av den ursprungliga forsikran om éverensstimmelse

Neckarsulm 20012025 pou _\:/ Ppa [puﬁm e

Ort Datum 'p a. Stefedl Haenset— !;Ha. Jeb€ Buchheim
Prokurist Prokurist
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Lista uzywanych piktogramow
W niniejszej instrukcji obstugi, na opakowaniu i na etykiecie znamionowej

)

L]

zastosowano nastepujgce ostrzezenia:

Przeczytaj instrukcje obstugi!

Nos nauszniki ochronne!

Nos okulary ochronne

A

NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO!
Ten symbol, w potgczeniu
ze stowem sygnalizacyjnym
»Niebezpieczenstwo”,
oznacza zagrozenie o
wysokim stopniu ryzyka,
ktore, jesli sie mu nie
zapobiegnie, moze
spowodowac smier¢ lub
powazne obrazenia.

Przed wymiang osprzetu,
czyszczeniem i gdy
urzgdzenie nie jest uzywane
nalezy je wytgczy¢ i
odtaczy¢ od zasilania.

Chroni¢ przed deszczem

>

OSTRZEZENIE! Ten

symbol, w potgczeniu ze
stowem sygnalizacyjnym

, Ostrzezenie”, oznacza
zagrozenie o Srednim stopniu
ryzyka, ktore, jesli sie mu

nie zapobiegnie, moze
spowodowaé $mier¢ lub
powazne obrazenia.

(

Prad przemienny/napiecie
przemienne

Prad staty/napiecie state

>

OSTROZNIE! Ten symbol,

w potgczeniu ze stowem
sygnalizacyjnym ,Ostroznie”,
oznacza zagrozenie o niskim
stopniu ryzyka, ktore, jesli sie
mu nie zapobiegnie, moze
spowodowacé drobne lub

umiarkowane obrazenia ciata.

Dtugos¢ prowadnicy
fancucha

Otwieranie

[ s

Zamykanie

fdo

Smarowanie tancucha
tnacego

He g

Kierunek przesuwu fancucha
tnacego.

)

Kierunek przesuwu fancucha
tnacego.

C€

Znak CE oznacza
zgodnos¢ z odpowiednimi
dyrektywami UE majgcymi
zastosowanie do tego
produktu.
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Informacje dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa
Instrukcja uzytkowania

@ Uwaga na odbicie pilarki.

Pilarki nalezy zawsze uzywaé

S

I Nalezy unika¢ kontaktu z

czubkiem prowadnicy

oburacz
20V SEKATOR Sekator akumulatorowy moze by¢
AKUMULATOROWY uzywana tylko przez jedng osobe i
tylko do pitowania drewna. Pilarke do
drewna nalezy trzymac prawa rek
® Wstep y trzy prawg reka

Gratulujemy Panstwu zakupu nowego
produktu. Tym samym zdecydowali si¢
Panstwo na zakup produktu wysokiej
jakosci. Instrukcja obstugi jest czescig
tego produktu. Zawiera ona wazne
wskazowki dotyczgce bezpieczenstwa,
uzytkowania i utylizacji. Przed pierwszym
uzyciem produktu nalezy zapoznaé

sie ze wszystkimi wskazéwkami
dotyczacymi obstugi i bezpieczenstwa.
Uzywac¢ produktu wytacznie zgodnie z
jego ponizej opisanym przeznaczeniem.
W przypadku przekazania produktu innej
osobie nalezy dotagczy¢ do niego catg
jego dokumentacije.

Sekator akumulatorowy jest
przeznaczona wytacznie do pitowania
drewna. Ta pilarka do drewna nie
nadaje sie do scinania drzew. Produkt
nie jest przeznaczony do jakichkolwiek
zastosowan innego rodzaju (np. ciecia
zaprawy murarskiej, plastiku lub
zywnosci). Uzywanie pilarki do drewna
do prac innych niz te, do ktdrych jest
ona przeznaczona, moze doprowadzi¢
do powaznych obrazen ciata
uzytkownika lub oséb postronnych.
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na rekojesci i lewa reka na uchwycie.
Przed rozpoczegciem uzywania pilarki
do drewna uzytkownik musi przeczytac
i zrozumie¢ wszystkie informacje i
wskazowki podane w instrukcji obstugi.
Uzytkownik musi nosi¢ odpowiednie
$rodki ochrony indywidualnej ( SOI).
Pilarkg do drewna mozna pitowac
wytacznie drewno. Materiatow takich
jak plastik, kamien, metal lub drewno
zawierajgcych ciata obce (np. gwozdzie
lub $ruby) nie wolno pitowac!

Wszelkie inne zastosowania lub
przerdbki produktu uznaje sie za
niewtasciwe uzytkowanie. Moga

one powodowac zagrozenia takie
jak smier¢, obrazenia zagrazajace
zyciu i uszkodzenia. Producent

nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za
szkody spowodowane niewtasciwym
uzytkowaniem.

Ten produkt zaprojektowano do uzytku
domowego i podobnych zastosowan.
Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do uzytku
komercyjnego.

Produkt zaprojektowano do uzytku
przez osoby doroste. Mfodziez powyzej
16 roku zycia moze uzywaé produktu
wytgcznie pod nadzorem. Za wypadki
lub szkody wyrzadzone osobom trzecim
i ich wlasnos$ci odpowiada operator lub
uzytkownik.




Produkt nalezy do serii X 20 V TEAM i
moze by¢ uzywany z akumulatorami z
serii X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatory moga
by¢ tadowane wytgcznie przy uzyciu
tadowarek z serii X 20 V TEAM.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Produkt i jego opakowanie

nie sg zabawkami dla dzieci!
Dzieciom nie wolno bawi¢ sie
woreczkami plastikowymi, folig i
matymi elementamil Przedmioty
te stwarzajg ryzyko zadtawienia i
uduszenial!

1x Sekator akumulatorowy

1x Prowadnica (juz zamontowana)

1x kancuch tnacy (juz zamontowany)

1x Ostona zabezpieczajaca na
prowadnice

1x Butelka z 50 ml bio oleju do
smarowania tancuchéw (nr modelu:
HG10050)

1x Instrukcja obstugi

Rys. A

Ostona przedniej reki
Uchwyt

Blokada wtacznika
Wiacznik

Rekojesci

Ostona tylnej reki
Pokrywa zebatki
Sruba montazowa
Prowadnica
Sworzen napinajacy taricuch
[10] karicuch tngcy

11| Ostona prowadnicy

9

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
a
0

s. B/C

Akumulator*

[(=JPrzycisk (poziom natadowania)
Poziom natadowania LED (czerwony/
pomaranczowy/zielony)

al=]2

=]

Przycisk zwalniania akumulatora

tadowarka akumulatora (fadowarka
do szybkiego tadowania)*

Kontrolka tadowania LED - czerwona

Kontrolka tadowania LED - zielona

Przewdd zasilajgcy z wtyczka

*Zestaw nie zawiera akumulatora i
fadowarki.

20 V Sekator akumulatorowy
PAGHS 20-Li C3

Znamionowe

napiecie wejsciowe 20V ———
Stopien ochrony IPX0
Prowadnica:
Hangzhou
Fangcheng Tools
Manufacture Co.,
Ltd.

tancuch: Hangzhou
Fangcheng Tools
Manufacture Co.,

DS150-31-43P-XF

Ltd. 030.043.31
Podziatka
taricuchowa 0,30" (7,62mm)

Szerokos¢ taricucha 1,1 mm
Liczba zebow

zebatki fancucha 7
Przyblizona dtugos¢
prowadnicy
Dtugos¢ robocza
ostrza pilarki
Zalecany smar

177 mm

150 mm

21820 Divinol Bio-
Kettendl R

Maks. predkos¢
fancucha

Ciezar netto
urzadzenia bez
fancucha tnacego,
prowadnicy,
obudowy ostrza,
akumulatora

i akcesoriéw
opcjonalnych

8 m/s

1,1 kg
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Blokada wtacznika
W celu wtaczenia produktu nalezy
zwolni¢ blokade wigcznika.

Wiacznik z hamulcem
zabezpieczajgcym tancucha

Po puszczeniu wigcznika produkt
wytacza sie natychmiast.

Rekojes¢ z ostong tylnej reki
Chroni dton przed gateziami i konarami
w przypadku odskoku fancucha.

tancuch tnacy o duzej odpornosci na
odbicie

Dzieki specjalnie opracowanym
systemom kontrolnym pomaga ttumic¢
odbicie.

Zalecana temperatura otoczenia

Temperatura maks. 50°C
Proces tadowania 4-40°C
Uzytkowanie -20-50°C
Przechowywanie 0-45°C

Wartosé emisji hatasu

Zmierzone wartosci okreslono zgodnie
z norma EN 62841. Poziom hatasu A
elektronarzedzia wynosi na ogot:
Poziom cisnienia

akustycznego L,y 76,8 dB
Niepewnos$c¢ Kea 3

Poziom mocy

akustycznej Lya:

gwarantowany 87 dB
zmierzony 84,8 dB
Niepewnosé Kwa 2,41 dB

Wartos¢ emisji drgan

Catkowite wartosci drgan (sumy
wektorowe przyspieszen mierzone
czujnikiem triax) ustalone wg normy EN
62841:

Drgania (an) 2,793 m/s?
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/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Nos nauszniki ochronne!

W zaleznosci od sposobu
uzywania narzedzia, a zwtaszcza
od rodzaju obrabianego
przedmiotu, emisja drgan i

hatasu podczas rzeczywistego
uzytkowania elektronarzedzia
moze sie rézni¢ od wartosci
deklarowanych.

Srodki ostrozno$ci stuzace
ochronie operatora nalezy okresli¢
na podstawie oceny narazenia

w rzeczywistych warunkach
uzytkowania (z uwzglednieniem
wszystkich elementéw cyklu pracy,
tj. oprocz czasu wigczenia takze
okreséw takich jak czas, w ktérym
narzedzie jest wytgczone oraz w
ktérym pracuje bez obcigzenia).

Deklarowana catkowita wartos¢
drgan i deklarowana warto$¢
emisji hatasu zostaty zmierzone
zgodnie ze standardowag metoda
testowania i moga by¢ uzywane do
poréwnywania narzedzia z innymi.
Deklarowana catkowita wartos¢
drgan i deklarowana warto$¢ emis;ji
hatasu moga réwniez stuzy¢ do
wstepnej oceny narazenia na hatas
i drgania.



Ogodlne instrukcje
A dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Prosimy przeczyta¢ wszystkie
ostrzezenia i instrukcje dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa oraz zapoznaé

sie z ilustracjami i specyfikacja
dotaczonymi do elektronarzedzia.
Nieprzestrzeganie wszystkich
wymienionych ponizej instrukcji moze
doprowadzi¢ do porazenia pragdem,
pozaru i/lub powaznych obrazen.

Wszystkie ostrzezenia i instrukcje
nalezy zachowacé na przyszitos¢.
Termin ,elektronarzedzie” wystepujacy
w ostrzezeniach dotyczy narzedzia
elektrycznego o zasilaniu sieciowym
(przewodowego) lub akumulatorowym
(bezprzewodowego).

Bezpieczenstwo w miejscu pracy
Nalezy dba¢ o czystos¢ i dobre
oswietlenie w miejscu pracy.
Batagan i zte oswietlenie sprzyjaja
wypadkom.

Elektronarzedzi nie nalezy

uzywaé¢ w miejscach zagrozonych

wybuchem, np. w obecnosci
tatwopalnych cieczy, gazéw lub
pyltu. Elektronarzedzia wytwarzajg
iskry, ktére moga zapali¢ opary lub
pyt.

W czasie pracy elektronarzedzie
nalezy trzymac z dala od dzieci i

os6b postronnych. Chwila nieuwagi

moze spowodowac utrate kontroli
nad urzadzeniem.

Bezpieczenstwo elekiryczne

Wtyczki elektronarzedzi musza
pasowacé do gniazdka. Nigdy

w jakikolwiek sposéb nie

nalezy przerabiaé¢ wtyczki. Do
elektronarzedzi wymagajacych
uziemienia nie nalezy uzywaé
przejsciowek. Oryginalne wtyczki

i pasujace do nich gniazdka
zmniejszajg ryzyko porazenia
pradem.

Nalezy unika¢ dotykania ciatem
powierzchni uziemionych, takich
jak rury, kaloryfery, kuchenki i
lodéwki. Uziemienie ciata zwieksza
ryzyko porazenia pradem.
Elektronarzedzia nalezy chronic
przed deszczem i wilgocia.

Woda dostajgca sie do wnetrza
elektronarzedzia zwieksza ryzyko
porazenia pragdem.

Nie nalezy nadwyrezac¢ przewodu.
Nigdy nie nalezy uzywac¢ przewodu
do noszenia lub ciggniecia
elektronarzedzia; nie nalezy
chwytaé za przewoéd, aby wyjaé
wtyczke z kontaktu. Przewod
nalezy chroni¢ przed goragcem,
olejem, ostrymi krawedziami i
poruszajgcymi sie czesciami.
Uszkodzone lub zaplgtane przewody
zwiekszajg ryzyko porazenia prgdem.
Podczas uzywania
elektronarzedzia na dworze nalezy
stosowac¢ przediuzacz nadajacy
sie do uzywania na dworze.
Uzywanie przewodu przeznaczonego
do stosowania na dworze zmniejsza
ryzyko porazenia pradem.

Jezeli uzycie elektronarzedzia

w miejscu o duzej wilgotnosci

jest nieuniknione, nalezy uzywac
zasilania zabezpieczonego
wyltacznikiem réznicowopradowym
(RCD). Uzywanie wytacznika
réznicowopradowego zmniejsza
ryzyko porazenia prgdem.
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Bezpieczenstwo osobiste

Podczas pracy elektronarzedziem
nalezy zachowacé czujnosé,
patrzeé, co sie robi i kierowac sie
zdrowym rozsadkiem. Nie nalezy
uzywac elektronarzedzia, gdy
uzytkownik jest zmeczony, albo
jest pod wplywem narkotykéw,
alkoholu lub lekéw. Chwila
nieuwagi w czasie postugiwania

sie elektronarzedziami moze
spowodowac powazne obrazenia.
Nalezy uzywacé srodkow ochrony
osobistej. Nalezy zawsze nosié¢
okulary ochronne. Stosowanie w
odpowiednich warunkach sprzetu
ochronnego takiego jak np. maska
przeciwpytowa, obuwie ochronne

z podeszwami antyposlizgowymi,
kask lub ochronniki stuchu zmniejszy
ewentualne obrazenia.

Nie nalezy dopuszczaé¢ do
przypadkowego wiaczenia.

Przed podigczeniem narzedzia

do zasilania i/lub baterii
akumulatorowej oraz przed
podniesieniem i przenoszeniem
przetacznik musi byé ustawiony
W pozycji ,wytaczone”. Trzymanie
palca na przetagczniku wtaczajgcym w
czasie przenoszenia elektronarzedzi
lub podtaczanie ich do zasilania, gdy
przetacznik ustawiony jest w pozycji
swiaczone”, moze doprowadzi¢ do
wypadku.

Przed wtaczeniem
elektronarzedzia nalezy usunaé
wszystkie klucze regulacyjne

i inne narzedzia. Klucz

zaczepiony o obracajaca sie czesc
elektronarzedzia moze spowodowac
obrazenia.
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Nie nalezy siega¢ za daleko.
Nalezy zawsze dbac¢ o utrzymanie
réwnowagi i pewne podparcie nég.
W nieprzewidzianych sytuacjach
zapewnia to lepsza kontrole nad
elektronarzedziem.

Nalezy nosi¢ odpowiednia odziez.
Nie nalezy nosi¢ luznych ubran
lub bizuterii. Wiosy, odziez i
rekawice nalezy trzymac z dala od
poruszajgcych sie czesci. Luzne
ubrania, bizuteria lub dtugie wtosy
moga zaczepié sie 0 poruszajace sie
czesci.

Jezeli urzadzenie jest wyposazone
w przystawke do odsysania i
zbierania pytu, nalezy pilnowac,
aby byta ona podtaczona i
wiasciwie stosowana. Uzywanie
systemow stuzgcych do pochtaniania
pylu moze zmniejszy¢ zagrozenia
zwigzane z pytem.

Nie wolno dopusci¢ do tego, aby
poczucie znajomosci narzedzia
wynikajace z jego czestego
uzywania doprowadzito do
lekcewazenia i ignorowania

zasad bezpieczenstwa. Jedno
lekkomys$ine dziatanie moze w
utamku sekundy doprowadzi¢ do
ciezkich urazow.

Uzywanie i utrzymanie
elektronarzedzi.

Elektronarzedzia nie nalezy
forsowaé. Nalezy uzywaé
narzedzia dostosowanego do
wykonywanej pracy. Odpowiednie
narzedzie elektryczne wykona prace
lepiej i bezpieczniej, gdy pozwoli mu
sie pracowac z predkoscia/obrotami
do jakich zostato zaprojektowane.



Nie nalezy uzywacé
elektronarzedzia, jezeli przetacznik
zasilania nie witacza go lub

nie wylacza. Elektronarzedzie,
ktérego nie da sie kontrolowaé
przetacznikiem, jest potencjalnie
niebezpieczne i wymaga naprawy.
Przed przystgpieniem do
regulacji elektronarzedzia oraz
przed wymiang akcesoriow lub
odtozeniem narzedzia na miejsce,
nalezy odigczyc¢ je od zasilania i/
lub odiaczyé akumulator. Tego typu
zapobiegawcze srodki ostroznosci
zmniejszajg ryzyko przypadkowego
wigczenia sie elektronarzedzia.
Nieuzywane elektronarzedzia
nalezy przechowywacé w miejscu
niedostepnym dla dzieci.
Osobom, ktére nie zapoznaly sie
z narzedziem i jego instrukcja, nie
nalezy pozwalaé¢ go obstugiwacé.
W rekach nieprzeszkolonych
uzytkownikow elektronarzedzia moga
stanowic zagrozenie.
Elektronarzedzia i akcesoria
nalezy utrzymywacé w dobrym
stanie. Nalezy kontrolowaé, czy
czesci ruchome nie sg odchylone
od osi, nie zacinajg si¢ i nie sg
pekniete lub uszkodzone w inny
sposob, ktéry mégtby wptynaé

na dziatanie narzedzia. W razie
uszkodzenia, przed uzyciem
narzedzie nalezy oddac¢ do
naprawy. Wiele wypadkdéw wynika
ze zlej konserwacji narzedzi.

Nalezy dba¢ o czystosé i
naostrzenie narzedzi tnacych.
Odpowiednio utrzymane narzedzia
tnace z ostrymi krawedziami thgcymi
sg mniej narazone na zakleszczanie
sie i tatwiej jest je kontrolowac.

Elektronarzedzi, akcesoriow,
wiertel, bitéw, itp. nalezy uzywacé
zgodnie z niniejszg instrukcja,

z uwzglednieniem warunkow

i rodzaju wykonywanej pracy.
Korzystanie z narzedzi niezgodnie z
przeznaczeniem moze prowadzi¢ do
niebezpiecznych sytuaciji.

Nalezy dba¢ o to, aby uchwyty
byly suche, czyste i niezaplamione
olejem lub smarem. Sliskie
uchwyty nie pozwalaja w bezpieczny
sposoéb kontrolowaé narzedzia w
nieprzewidzianych sytuacjach.

Uzywanie i utrzymanie akumulatora

Do tadowania nalezy uzywacé
wylacznie fadowarki wskazanej
przez producenta. Uzycie
fadowarki pochodzgcej od jednego
akumulatora do fadowania innego
akumulatora grozi pozarem.
Elektronarzedzi nalezy uzywacé
wylacznie z dedykowanymi do
nich akumulatorami. Uzycie
jakichkolwiek innych akumulatorow
grozi obrazeniami i pozarem.
Jezeli akumulator nie jest
uzywany, nalezy go przechowywacé
z dala od innych przedmiotow
metalowych, np. spinaczy,
monet, kluczy, gwozdzi, Srub i
innych drobnych przedmiotéw
metalowych, ktére moglyby
spowodowa¢ zwarcie
wyprowadzen akumulatora.
Zwarcie wyprowadzen akumulatora
moze doprowadzi¢ do oparzenia lub
pozaru.
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W niesprzyjajacych warunkach
moze dojs¢ do wycieku cieczy

z akumulatora. Nalezy wtedy
unikaé¢ wszelkiego kontaktu z ta
ciecza. W razie przypadkowego
kontaktu ze skéra, zabrudzone
miejsce nalezy obficie przemy¢
woda. Jezeli ptyn dostanie sie do
oczu, nalezy dodatkowo zasiegnaé
porady lekarza. Ptyn wyciekajacy

z akumulatora moze powodowac
podraznienie lub oparzenia.
Akumulatora nie nalezy uzywaé w
narzedziu, ktére jest uszkodzone
lub zostato poddane przerébkom.
Uszkodzone lub zmodyfikowane
akumulatory zachowujg sie w
sposob nieprzewidywalny, co moze
doprowadzi¢ do pozaru lub wybuchu
lub stwarzac ryzyko urazéw.

Nie nalezy naraza¢ akumulatora
lub narzedzia na kontakt z
ogniem lub zbyt wysokimi
temperaturami. Ogien lub
temperatura przekraczajgca 130°C
moga doprowadzi¢ do wybuchu.
Nalezy przestrzega¢ wszystkich
instrukcji fadowania. Nie nalezy
tadowaé¢ akumulatora lub
narzedzia poza przedziatem
temperatur podanym w instrukcji.
tadowanie w sposob nieprawidtowy
lub w temperaturze wykraczajgcej
poza okreslony zakres moze
doprowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia
akumulatora i zwigksza ryzyko
pozaru.

Serwisowanie

Serwisowanie elektronarzedzia
nalezy powierzy¢
wykwalifikowanemu technikowi,
a do naprawy uzywac wytacznie
czesci zamiennych identycznych
z oryginalnymi. Zapewni to
bezpieczenstwo eksploataciji
elektronarzedzia.
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Uszkodzonych akumulatoréw
nie nalezy nigdy naprawiaé.
Jakiekolwiek czynnosci serwisowe
przy akumulatorach powinny byé
wykonywane wyfgcznie przez
producenta lub pracownikow
autoryzowanego serwisu.

Gdy pilarka pracuje, wszystkie
czesci ciata nalezy trzymac z

dala od tancucha tnacego. Przed
wiaczeniem pilarki nalezy sie
upewnié, ze pilarka niczego nie
dotyka. Chwila nieuwagi podczas
pracy pilarka moze doprowadzié¢ do
zaplatania sie odziezy lub zahaczenia
czescig ciata o tancuch pilarki.
Pilarke nalezy zawsze trzymacd
prawg reka na tylnym uchwycie i
lewa reka na przednim uchwycie.
Trzymanie pilarki w odwrotnej
konfiguracji rak zwieksza ryzyko
urazéw ciata i dlatego nie powinno
mie¢ miejsca.

Nalezy stosowacé okulary ochronne
i Srodki ochrony stuchu. Zaleca

sie stosowanie dodatkowego
wyposazenia zapewnhniajacego
ochrone glowy, rak, nég i stép.
Odpowiednia odziez ochronna
ograniczy urazy ciata spowodowane
wyrzuconymi w powietrze odtamkami
lub przypadkowym kontaktem z
fancuchem tngcym.

Pilarka nie wolno pracowac na
drzewie. Uzywanie pilarki na drzewie
moze doprowadzi¢ do urazéw ciata.



Nalezy zawsze dba¢ o pewne
podparcie stop i wigczac pilarke
dopiero wtedy, gdy uzytkownik
stanie na nieruchomej,
bezpiecznej i réwnej powierzchni.
Sliskie i niestabilne powierzchnie
takie jak np. drabina moga
doprowadzi¢ do utraty rownowagi i
kontroli nad pilarka.

Podczas przecinania naprezonej
gatezi trzeba sie liczy¢ z tym, ze
gataz odegnie sie i odskoczy. Gdy
zniknie sita dociskajaca, odgieta
gataz moze uderzy¢ operatora i/lub w
niekontrolowany sposéb wytraci¢ mu
pilarke z rak.

Szczeg6lng ostroznoscé nalezy
zachowa¢ podczas przycinania
krzakow i mtodych drzewek. Wiotki
materiat moze wkrecic sie w tancuch
tnacy, nagiac sie i uderzy¢ pilarza,
co moze doprowadzi¢ do utraty
réwnowagi.

Pilarke nalezy nosi¢ wylaczona,

z dala od ciata. Nalezy ja

trzymaé za uchwyt przedni.

Na czas transportowania lub
przechowywania pilarki na
prowadnice nalezy zawsze
zaktada¢ ostone. Wtasciwe
obchodzenie sig z pilarka

zmniejsza prawdopodobienstwo
przypadkowego dotkniecia
poruszajacego sie tancucha pilarki.
Prosimy przestrzegaé instrukcji
dotyczacych smarowania,
napinania fancucha i wymiany
akcesoriow. Niewtasciwe napiecie
oraz nieodpowiednie nasmarowanie
tancucha moga doprowadzi¢ do jego
peknigcia oraz zwigkszaja ryzyko
odbicia.

Nalezy dbac¢ o to, aby uchwyty
byly suche, czyste i niezaplamione
olejem lub smarem. Zattuszczone

i zaplamione olejem uchwyty sg
sliskie, co prowadzi do utraty kontroli
nad urzadzeniem.

Nalezy cig¢ wylacznie drewno. Nie
nalezy uzywacé pilarki do celéw
niezgodnych z jej przeznaczeniem.
Na przyktad: nie nalezy uzywacé
pilarki tancuchowej do ciecia
plastiku, zaprawy murarskiej

lub niedrewnianych materiatéw
budowlanych. Uzywanie pilarki
fancuchowej do celow niezgodnych z
jej przeznaczeniem moze prowadzic¢
do niebezpiecznych sytuaciji.
Poniewaz tancuch pilarki moze
dotkna¢ ukrytych przewodéw,
elektronarzedzie nalezy trzymac
wylacznie za izolowane uchwyty.
Dotknigcie przewodu pod

napieciem fancuchem pilarki moze
spowodowac, ze przez nieizolowane
elementy metalowe elektronarzedzia
poptynie prad, co grozi operatorowi
porazeniem.

Ta pilarka tancuchowa nie nadaje
sie do Scinania drzew. Uzywanie
pilarki do prac innych niz te, do
ktérych jest ona przeznaczona,
moze prowadzi¢ do powaznych
obrazen ciata uzytkownika lub oséb
postronnych.

Podczas usuwania
zakleszczonego materiatu,
przechowywania i serwisowania
pilarki nalezy stosowa¢ sie do
wszystkich instrukciji. Nalezy
upewnic sie, ze wigcznik jest
ustawiony w pozycji wytagczonej

i ze z narzedzia zostat wyjety
akumulator. Niespodziewane
wigczenie pilarki w czasie
serwisowania lub usuwania
zaklinowanego materiatu moze
doprowadzi¢ do powaznych urazdw.
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Do odbicia moze dojs¢ w sytuacji, gdy
czubek lub koniec prowadnicy dotknie
jakiegos przedmiotu lub gdy drewno
zacznie zaciskac¢ sie i zakleszczac na
fancuchu w nacieciu.
W niektérych przypadkach dotkniecie
czubkiem prowadnicy moze
spowodowac nagte odskoczenie
prowadnicy w gore i do tytu w strone
operatora.
Zakleszczanie sie tancucha tngcego
wzdtuz goérnej krawedzi prowadnicy
moze gwattownie popchnaé prowadnice
w tyt w strone operatora.
Kazda z tych sytuacji moze doprowadzic¢
do utraty kontroli nad pilarka,
prowadzgc do powaznych obrazen.
Nie nalezy polega¢ wytacznie na
wbudowanych w pilarce mechanizmach
zabezpieczajgcych. Uzytkownik pilarki
powinien podja¢ wszelkie mozliwe
kroki w celu zabezpieczenia si¢ przed
wypadkiem lub obrazeniami.
Odbicie jest efektem nieprawidtowego
uzywania narzedzia, stosowania
niewfasciwych procedur lub wystgpienia
niebezpiecznych warunkéw. Odbicia
mozna uniknaé przez podjecie
odpowiednich, podanych nizej srodkéw
zapobiegawczych:
Pilarke nalezy zawsze pewnie
trzymacé obydwiema rekoma;
kciuki i palce nalezy zaciskaé na
jej uchwytach, a ciato i ramiona
ustawi¢ w taki sposob, aby méc
zamortyzowac szarpniecia w tyt.
O ile zawczasu podijete zostang
odpowiednie srodki zapobiegawcze,
odbicie da sie kontrolowac. Nie
wolno dopusci¢ do wypuszczenia
pilarki z rak.
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Nie nalezy siega¢ za daleko ani
przecinaé elementéw znajdujacych
sie powyzej wysokosci ramion.
Pomaga to zapobiec nieumysinemu
dotknieciu przeszkdd koncdéwka
prowadnicy, a w nieprzewidzianych
sytuacjach zapewnia lepsza kontrole
nad pilarka.

Jako czesci zamiennych nalezy
uzywac wylacznie prowadnic

i tancuchéw okreslonych

przez producenta. Niewtasciwe
prowadnice i tancuchy moga
doprowadzi¢ do pekniecia tancucha
i/lub odbicia.

Nalezy przestrzega¢ instrukcji
producenta dotyczacych ostrzenia
i konserwacji tancucha tnacego.
Zmniejszenie wysokosci szablonu do
szlifowania tancucha moze zwiekszyé
podatnos$¢ na odbicie.

Nalezy dokfadnie przestrzegac
zalecen dotyczacych konserwaciji,
kontroli i serwisowania podanych w
niniejszej instrukciji. O ile w niniejszej
instrukcji nie zaznaczono inaczej,
uszkodzone mechanizmy i elementy
zabezpieczajgce nalezy naprawic lub
wymienic.

Zaleca sig, aby nowy uzytkownik
najpierw przynajmniej prze¢wiczyt
pitowanie klocow drewnianych na
kozle lub stojaku.



Podczas prac pilarskich na
zboczach, nalezy zawsze stac
powyzej ktody. Aby zachowaé petng
kontrole podczas pitowania, pod
koniec ciecia nalezy zmniejszy¢
nacisk, ale nie rozluznia¢ przy tym
uchwytu na rekojesciach pilarki

do drewna. Nalezy pilnowac,

aby tancuch pilarki nie dotykat
podtoza Po skoriczeniu pitowania,
przed wyjeciem pilarki do drewna

z materiatu nalezy odczeka¢, az
narzedzie catkowicie sie zatrzyma.
Przed zmiang drzewa nalezy zawsze
wytgczy¢ silnik pilarki do drewna.

Z drzewa nalezy usunac ziemie,
kamienie, luzng kore, gwozdzie,
spinki i druty.

Nie nalezy uzywacé jakichkolwiek
akcesoriow, ktore nie sg zalecane
przez firme PARKSIDE. Mogtoby to
spowodowagc porazenie pradem lub
pozar.

Aby zmniejszy¢ poziom emisji drgan i
hatasu, nalezy ograniczy¢ czas pracy,
uzywac trybéw pracy niski poziom drgan
i niski poziom hatasu oraz nosi¢ sprzet
ochrony osobiste;.
Aby zminimalizowac ryzyko zwigzane z
drganiami i hatasem, prosimy wzig¢ pod
uwage nastepujgce zalecenia:
Produktu nalezy uzywac¢ wytacznie
do celow okreslonych w niniejszej
instrukcji i wynikajacych z jego
konstrukcji.
Nalezy dbac o to, aby produkt byt
w dobrym stanie i aby byt wiasciwie
utrzymany.
W produkcie nalezy uzywac osprzetu
odpowiedniego typu. Konieczne jest
dopilnowanie, aby byt on w petni
sprawny.
Rekojesci i uchwyty nalezy mocno
trzymac.

Czynnosci konserwacyjne przy
produkcie nalezy wykonywac
zgodnie z zaleceniami niniejszej
instrukcji, ze zwréceniem uwagi na
wtasciwe smarowanie (w stosownych
przypadkach).

Prace nalezy planowac w taki
sposob, aby czynnosci wymagajace
uzywania narzedzi powodujacych
silne drgania byty roztozone na
dtuzszy przedziat czasu.

Prosimy zapoznac sie z obstuga
produktu za pomoca niniejszej instrukciji
obstugi. Nalezy zapamietac¢ zalecenia
dotyczace bezpieczenstwa i Scisle sie
do nich stosowac¢. Pomoze to uniknaé
ryzyka i niebezpieczenstw.
Podczas uzywania produktu
nalezy by¢ zawsze czujnym, aby
moc z wyprzedzeniem rozpoznaé
zagrozenia i zapobiec im. Szybka
interwencja pozwala zapobiec
powaznym urazom i stratom
materialnym.
W przypadku wystgpienia usterek,
produkt nalezy wytaczy¢ i odtaczyé
od zasilania. Przed ponownym
uzyciem, produkt nalezy oddac
do przegladu i naprawy, ktora
powinien wykona¢ wykwalifikowany
specjalista.

Nawet w przypadku wtasciwego
uzytkowania i prawidtowej obstugi
elektronarzedzia zawsze pozostajg jakies
ryzyka resztkowe. Ze wzgledu na swoja
konstrukcje i budowe, produkt moze
stwarzac¢ nastepujace zagrozenia:

Skaleczenie

Utrata stuchu w przypadku pracy bez

ochronnikéw stuchu.
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Uszczerbek na zdrowiu
spowodowany drganiami
przenoszonymi na reke/ramie,

jesli elektronarzedzie jest uzywane
przez dtuzszy czas lub jesli nie jest
wtasciwie uzytkowane i prawidtowo
konserwowane.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

W czasie pracy produkt wytwarza
pole elektromagnetyczne!

Pole to moze w pewnych
okolicznosciach zaktécac prace
aktywnych lub pasywnych
implantéw medycznych! Aby
zmniejszy¢ ryzyko powaznych
lub $miertelnych obrazen,
zalecamy, aby osoby z implantami
medycznymi przed rozpoczeciem
uzywania produktu skonsultowaty
sie ze swoim lekarzem lub
producentem implantéw.

@® Pierwsze uzycie

Aby bezpiecznie i w sposob wtasciwy
uzywac produktu, nalezy zawsze
stosowac¢ odpowiednie $rodki ochrony
indywidualnej.
Obejmuje to szczegdlnosci:

Okulary ochronne

Nauszniki ochronne

Rekawice ochronne

Obuwie ochronne

Nos srodki ochrony gtowy

Nos$ solidne spodnie robocze

1. Otworzy¢ opakowanie i ostroznie
wyjac produkt.

2. Usuna¢ opakowanie/materiaty
opakowaniowe oraz elementy

mocujace na czas transportu (o ile sg).

3. Sprawdzi¢, czy niczego nie brakuje.
4. Sprawdzi¢, czy produkt nie zostat
uszkodzony w czasie transportu.
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/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Produkt i jego opakowanie

nie sg zabawkami! Nie wolno
pozwala¢ dzieciom bawi¢ sie
woreczkami plastikowymi, folig i
matymi czesciami! Istnieje ryzyko
potknigcia i zadtawienia sie

@® Montaz

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Podczas pracy pilarka do drewna
nalezy zawsze nosic¢ rekawice
ochronne. W narzedziu nalezy
stosowac wytacznie oryginalne
czesci. Przed przystgpieniem do
jakichkolwiek prac przy pilarce do
drewna nalezy wytaczy¢ produkt

i wyjaé z niego akumulator [12].
Ryzyko urazéw!

Przed przystgpieniem do pracy pilarka
do drewna nalezy:

Nasmarowac tanicuch tnacy
Witozy¢ akumulator

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Przed wykonaniem jakichkolwiek
czynnosci konserwacyjnych nalezy
wytaczy¢ produkt i wyjac z niego
akumulator [12]]

. Ustawi¢ produkt na ptaskiej

powierzchni.

. Aby zdjaé pokrywe zebatki [7],

przekreci¢ Srube montazowg
pokrywy zebatki w lewo (przeciwnie
do kierunku ruchu wskazéwek
zegara) € ~—.



3. Ulozy¢ tancuch tnacy [10| w petli,
tak aby jego krawedzie thgce byty
skierowane w prawo (zgodnie
z kierunkiem ruchu wskazowek
zegara). Jako wskazéwke pomocng
w dopasowaniu tancucha tngcego
nalezy wykorzysta¢ symbol graficzny
znajdujacy sie na prowadnicy @ lub
nad zebatka.

R G

4. Zaczepi¢ tancuch tnacy . na
zebatce wrzeciona silnika i zadbac
o napiecie fancucha tngcego [10] i
prowadnicy [9].

5. Przesunaé prowadnice [9] o 10-15
stopni powyzej pozycji poziomej, tak
aby dolny otwdr na prowadnicy @
mogt zosta¢ osadzony na sworzniu
napinajgcym faricuch [9d], a nastepnie
przesunaé prowadnice [9] w dét do
pozycji poziomej i wtozy¢ do rowka
obudowy.

6. Wkrecié $ruby montazowe [8] w
otwor gwintowany.

7. Dokrecié $rube montazowg
pokrywy zebatki &~

Kierunek przesuwu
taricucha tngcego.

/\ OSTROZNIE

Ostroznie! Pilarka do drewna jest
podatna na wycieki.

Przed wymiana taricucha tnacego
nalezy oczyscié rowek prowadnicy [9] z
brudu, poniewaz zalegajgcy brud moze
doprowadzi¢ do wytamania sie fancucha
tnacego [10] z prowadnicy. Osady moga
réwniez wchtania¢ olej stuzacy do
smarowania fancucha. W efekcie olej
tancuchowy nie docieratby do dolnej
czesci prowadnicy lub docieratby do niej
tylko w pewnej niewielkiej czesci, przez
co smarowanie bytoby ograniczone.

Regularne napinanie tancucha tngcego
zapewnia uzytkownikowi bezpieczenstwo,
zmniejsza zuzycie tancucha i/lub
zapobiega jego uszkodzeniu. Przed
rozpoczeciem pracy, a nastepnie w
odstepach ok. 10-minutowych zalecamy
uzytkownikowi sprawdzanie i w razie
potrzeby korekte naprezenia faricucha.
Podczas pracy pilarka taricuch nagrzewa
sie i wskutek tego lekko sie rozszerza.
Tego typu ,rozszerzalnosci cieplnej”
mozna sie spodziewac zwtaszcza w
przypadku nowszych taricuchow.

Gdy tancuch jest goracy, nie
nalezy go napinac ani zmienia¢
jego naprezenia, poniewaz po
ostygnieciu tancuch lekko sie
skurczy. Nieprzestrzeganie tego
zalecenia moze doprowadzi¢ do
uszkodzenia prowadnicy [9] lub
silnika, poniewaz w takiej sytuaciji
tancuch jest zbyt mocno napiety
na prowadnicy. Naprezenie i
smarowanie tancucha maja istotny
wptyw na jego zywotnosc.

tancuch jest wtasciwie naprezony, jezeli
nie zwisa od spodu prowadnicy i mozna
go catkowicie obréci¢ wokét prowadnicy
rekg ubrana w rekawice. Gdy taricuch
tnacy |10 jest naprezony z sitg 9 N (ok.

1 kg), szczelina miedzy tancuchem
tngcym [10] a prowadnica [9] nie moze
przekracza¢ 2 mm.

!
9N max.2mm
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/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Przed wykonaniem jakichkolwiek
czynnosci konserwacyjnych nalezy
wytgczy¢ produkt i wyjac z niego
akumulator [12]!

1. Odkrecié $rube montazowa
pokrywy zebatki [7] € ~—.

2. Sprezyna na sworzniu napinajgcym
fancuch |9q] automatycznie zapewni
wystarczajgce naprezenie.

3. Ponownie dokreci¢ srube

montazowg [8] pokrywy zebatki
b—

Naprezenie nowego tancucha
tnacego |10] trzeba ponownie
wyregulowaé po maksymalnie
5 cieciach.

Zakfadanie akumulatora: Dopasowac
akumulator (B [12)) do uchwytu i
wsung¢ go na uchwyt. Upewnié

sie, ze zatrzasnie sie ze styszalnym
kliknieciem.

Zdejmowanie akumulatora: Wcisna¢
przycisk zwalniajacy (B na
akumulatorze. Wyja¢ akumulator

(B [12).

Wcisnaé (= [13]. Zapala sie LEDy

poziomu tadowania (B [14).
LED (B Poziom
natadowania
Czerwony / Maksymalny
pomaranczowy /
Zielony
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Czerwony / Sredni
pomaranczowy
Czerwona Niski

/\ OSTRZEZENIE! RYZYKO
URAZOW!

Zanim wyjmie sie akumulator
@ (B[12) z tadowarki lub przed

jego zaktadaniem nalezy
zawsze odtgczy¢ akumulator

(C[16) z gniazdka.
UWAGA

Akumulator (B [12) mozna tadowaé
w dowolnej chwili, nie wptywa to
na jego dtugosé zycia.

Przerwanie procesu tadowania

nie powoduje uszkodzenia
akumulatora B [12].

Jesli poziom natadowania jest sredni
lub niski, przed uzyciem nalezy
natadowaé akumulator (B [12)).

Diody LED kontroli fadowania
(czerwona (C [17)) i zielona (C
sygnalizujg postep tadowania (C |1¢] i
stan akumulatora (B [12)):

LED Stan

Swieci Trwa tadowanie
czerwona akumulatora (B
dioda LED

Swieci Akumulator (B [12)) jest

zielona dioda | w petni natadowany
LED

Zielona i Akumulator(B [12) jest
czerwona uszkodzony

dioda LED

migajg

Miga Akumulator (B [12)) jest
czerwona za zimny lub za goracy
dioda LED




LED Stan
Swieci
zielona dioda
LED (bez
akumulatora)

1. Wiozyé akumulator (B [12) do

tadowarki (C [16).

Czas tadowania

tadowarka gotowa

Podtaczy¢ przewdd zasilajgcy
z wtyczka (C [19) tadowarki do
kontaktu elektrycznego.
Gdy akumulator (B jest w petni
natadowany:
- Wyjaé wtyczke (C [19) tadowarki
(C 16| z kontaktu elektrycznego.
- Wyja¢ akumulator z tadowarki

(Clie).

Czas tadowania Akumulator 2 Ah Akumulator 4 Ah
tadowarka PAP 20 B1 PAP 20 B3
maks. 2,4 A ] .
radowarka PLG 20 A4/C1 60 min 120 min
maks. 4,5 A ] .
radowarka PLG 20 A3/C3 35 min 60 min
maks. 4,5 A ) _
radowarka PDSLG 20 A1 35 min 60 min
® Uzytkowanie 3. Mocno przytrzymac¢ produkt obiema

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Pilarke do drewna nalezy wtgczac
tylko wtedy, gdy prowadnica,
tarcuch tnacy i ostona zebatki
fancucha sa prawidtowo
zamontowane.

Nalezy sie upewnic, ze przyjeto
sie bezpieczng pozycje. Przed
rozpoczeciem pracy nalezy tez
dopilnowac, aby akumulatorowa
pilarka do drewna nie dotykata
zadnych przedmiotow.

Nigdy nie nalezy uzywa¢ produktu
bez ostony przedniej reki [ 1].
Ryzyko urazéw!

1. Wiozyé akumulator [12] do
produktu (patrz czes$¢ ,Zaktadanie/
wyjmowanie akumulatora”).

2. Przed rozpoczeciem pracy
nalezy sprawdzi¢ stan tadowania
akumulatora [12].

rekoma, prawg reka na rekojesci 5],
a lewa na uchwycie [2]. Kciuk i palce
muszg by¢ mocno zacisniete na

rekojesci[5].
/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Nigdy nie nalezy uzywaé produktu
jedna reka. Ryzyko urazow!

4. Aby wigczy¢ narzedzie, nalezy

nacisna¢ kciukiem lub palcem
wskazujgcym blokade wtgcznika ,
a nastepnie nacisna¢ wtacznik ;
produkt bedzie zacznie pracowaé
z maksymalng predkoscig. Puscic
blokade wtacznika [3].

. Po puszczeniu wtgcznika | 4 | produkt
wytaczy sie ponownie. Urzadzenia
nie da sie ustawi¢ na prace ciagta.

. Wytaczy¢ produkt i wyja¢ akumulator

z produktu.
. Ustawi¢ produkt na ptaskiej
powierzchni.
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3.

»

o

Aby poluzowac¢ napigcie taricucha

i aby zdjaé pokrywe zebatki [7],
przekreci¢ srube montazowa
pokrywy zebatki [7] w lewo
(przeciwnie do kierunku ruchu
wskazéwek zegara).

Zdjaé¢ prowadnice [9] i taricuch
tnacy [10. W celu demontazu,

nalezy przytrzymaé prowadnice [9]
odchylong do géry pod katem ok. 45
stopni, co utatwia zdjecie tancucha
tnacego [10] z zebatki.

Wymieni¢ prowadnice [9] i
zamontowac jag oraz taricuch tnacy
zgodnie z opisem podanym w czesci
»Montaz prowadnicy i fancucha
tnacego”.

Napinanie taricucha tngcego
opisano w czesci ,Montaz”.

@® Techniki pitowania

Podczas pracy z uzyciem
narzedzia nalezy przestrzegaé
zasad ochrony przed hatasem
oraz innych przepiséw lokalnych.
Przepisy lokalne moga wymagac
przeprowadzenia badania
odpowiedniosci. Wiecej informaciji
mozna uzyska¢ w nadlesnictwie.

Z drzewa nalezy usunac ziemie,
kamienie, luzng kore, gwozdzie,
spinki i druty.

Podczas pitowania na zboczach
nalezy zawsze sta¢ powyzej pnia
drzewa.

Aby zachowa¢ petng kontrole
podczas pitowania, pod koniec
ciecia nalezy zmniejszy¢ nacisk,
ale nie rozluznia¢ przy tym uchwytu
na rekojesciach pilarki do drewna.
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Nalezy pilnowac, aby tancuch pilarki
nie dotykat podtoza Po skoriczeniu
pitowania, przed wyjeciem fancucha
tngcego z materiatu nalezy odczekac,
az tancuch sie zatrzyma.

Przed zmiang drzewa nalezy zawsze
wytaczy¢ silnik pilarki do drewna.
Pitowanie dolng krawedzig
prowadnicy (faricuch przesuwajacy
sie w kierunku ciagniecia produktu)
zapewnia lepsza kontrole nad
produktem.

Podczas pitowania materiatu taricuch
tnacy nie moze dotykac podtoza ani
zadnych przedmiotéw.

Nalezy pilnowac, aby tancuch tnacy
nie klinowat sie podczas pitowania.
Ktoda nie moze sie famac¢ ani tupac.
Nalezy ponadto przestrzega¢
$rodkéw ostroznosci
zabezpieczajgcych przed odrzutem
(patrz informacje dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa).

Podczas prac pilarskich na
zboczach, nalezy zawsze sta¢
powyzej ktody. Aby zachowac petng
kontrole podczas pitowania, pod
koniec ciecia nalezy zmniejszy¢
nacisk, ale nie rozluznia¢ przy tym
uchwytu na rekojesciach pilarki

do drewna. Nalezy pilnowag, aby
fancuch pilarki nie dotykat podtoza.
Po skonczeniu pitowania, przed
wyjeciem tancucha tngcego z
materiatu nalezy odczekac, az
fancuch sie zatrzyma. Przed zmiang
drzewa nalezy zawsze wytgczy¢
silnik pilarki do drewna.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Jesli fancuch tnacy zaklinuje sie,
nie nalezy prébowaé wyciggac
produktu z materiatu na site.
Istnieje ryzyko urazéw. Nalezy
wytaczy¢ silnik i aby odblokowaé
produkt, uzy¢ dzwigni lub klina.



Ciecie na dtugos¢ oznacza pitowanie
Scietych pni drzew na mate kawatki.
Nalezy pilnowac, aby mie¢ pewne
podparcie stép i rbwnomiernie
roztozy¢ ciezar ciata na obu stopach.
Jesli to mozliwe, pien powinien by¢
zabezpieczony i podparty gateziami,
ktodami lub klinami.

Nalezy pilnowac, aby podczas

pitowania fancuch tngcy nie dotykat

podtoza.

Na pochytosciach nalezy pilnowac,

aby mie¢ pewne podparcie stép

i aby sta¢ powyzej pnia. Aby

zachowac petna kontrole podczas

pitowania, pod koniec ciecia nalezy

zmniejszy¢ nacisk, ale nie rozluzniaé¢

przy tym uchwytu na rekojesciach
pilarki do drewna. Po skonczeniu

pitowania, przed wyjeciem tancucha

tngcego z materiatu nalezy
odczekaé, az tancuch sie zatrzyma.

Przed zmiang drzewa nalezy zawsze

wytaczy¢ silnik pilarki do drewna.

Ktode nalezy przecig¢ catkowicie od
gory do dotu; nalezy pilnowac, aby
na koncu ciecia nie dotyka¢ podtoza.

Jesli pien drzewa da sie obrdcic, nalezy

przepitowac¢ dwie trzecie jego grubosci.
Nastepnie nalezy odwrdécic pien i
przepitowaé pozostatg cze$é od gory.

® Rozwiagzywanie problemow

Problem

Uszkodzony silnik

Mozliwa przyczyna
Akumulator [12] jest
roztadowany lub nie
Urzadzenie nie wigcza ~ Zostat wiozony

sie Uszkodzony wtacznik

Okrzesywanie oznacza obcinanie gatezi i
konaréw Scietego drzewa.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Podczas usuwania gatezi
dochodzi do wielu wypadkow.
Nigdy nie nalezy obcinaé¢ gatezi
drzewa, gdy stoi sie na pniu. Jesli
gatezie sg naprezone, nalezy
pamietac o strefie, w ktérej moga
sprezynowac.

Gatezie podpierajgce pien nalezy
usung¢ dopiero po ich odpitowaniu.
Aby zapobiec zakleszczeniu sie
fancucha tngcego, naprezone
gatezie nalezy pitowaé od dotu do
gory. Podczas pracy przy grubszych
gateziach nalezy stosowac taka
sama technike jak przy pitowaniu
Scietego pnia.

Nalezy pracowac na lewo od ktody
i jak najblizej pilarki elektryczne;.

W miare mozliwosci ciezar pilarki
powinien spoczywac na ktodzie.
Aby odpitowac gatezie z drugiej
strony pnia, nalezy zmieni¢ pozycje.
Wystajgce gatezie obcina sie
osobno.

Dziatania korygujace

Sprawdzi¢ poziom natadowania i
w razie potrzeby zleci¢ naprawe
wykwalifikowanemu elektrykowi.

W razie potrzeby zleci¢ naprawe
wykwalifikowanemu elektrykowi.
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Problem Mozliwa przyczyna
Niewtasciwie
zatozony tancuch

tnacy

Staba wydajno$c ciecia Tepy faricuch tngcy

Niewystarczajace

naprezenie taricucha
Pita ciezko pracuije, Niewystarczajgce
spada tancuch naprezenie tancucha
Nagrzewanie sie
tancucha, powstawanie
dymu podczas cigcia,
przebarwianie sie
prowadnicy

Za mato oleju do

@® Czyszczenie i konserwacja

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Czynnosci konserwacyjne i
czyszczenie nalezy zawsze
wykonywac przy wytaczonym
silniku i wyjetym akumulatorze.
Ryzyko urazéw!

Wykonanie wszelkich czynnosci
zwigzanych z naprawa i
konserwacja, ktére nie zostaty
opisane w niniejszej instrukcji
obstugi, nalezy zleca¢ naszemu
specjalistycznemu warsztatowi.
Nalezy uzywac wytgcznie
oryginalnych czesci zamiennych.
Przed przystgpieniem do
jakichkolwiek prac konserwacyjnych
lub do czyszczenia nalezy odczekac,
az produkt ostygnie. Istnieje ryzyko
oparzen!

Podczas pracy przy fancuchu

lub prowadnicy nalezy uzywaé
rekawic zabezpieczajgcych przed
przecieciem. Ryzyko skaleczenia!
Przed wykonaniem jakichkolwiek
czynnosci konserwacyjnych nalezy
wytaczy¢ produkt i wyjac z niego
akumulator.

96 PL

Dziatania korygujace

Zatozy¢ tancuch tnacy we
wiasciwy sposéb

Naostrzy¢ zeby tnagce lub zatozyé
nowy tancuch

Sprawdzi¢ naprezenia tancucha

Sprawdzi¢ naprezenia fancucha

Smarowanie tancucha

smarowania faricucha

Po kazdym uzyciu maszyne nalezy
doktadnie wyczysci¢. W ten sposéb
przedtuza sie zywotnos$¢ maszyny i
unika wypadkow.

Nalezy pilnowac, aby uchwyty i
powierzchnie do trzymania byty
niezabrudzone benzyng, olejem lub
smarem. W razie potrzeby, uchwyty
i powierzchnie do trzymania nalezy
czysci¢ wilgotnag szmatka nasgczong
mydfem. Do czyszczenia nie wolno
uzywac rozpuszczalnikdw ani
benzyny!

tancuch tngcy nalezy czyscic po
kazdym uzyciu. Nalezy w tym celu
uzywac pedzla lub sciereczki. Do
czyszczenia fancucha nie nalezy
uzywac zadnych ptynéw. Po
wyczyszczeniu, fancuch nalezy lekko
naoliwi¢ olejem do tancuchdw.
Szczeliny wentylacyjne i
powierzchnie urzgdzenia nalezy
czysci¢ pedzlem, trzepaczka lub
suchg szmatka. Do czyszczenia nie
nalezy uzywacé zadnych ptynéw.



/\ OSTROZNIE!

tancuch nalezy regularnie czyscic¢
i smarowac. Dzieki temu tancuch
zachowuje swojg ostrosé, a
maszyna osigga optymalng
wydajnos¢. Uszkodzenia
spowodowane niewystarczajaca
konserwacja tancucha tngcego
skutkujg utratg gwarancji. Na czas
wykonywania prac przy fancuchu
lub prowadnicy nalezy wyjac
akumulator. W czasie prac nalezy
uzywac rekawic zabezpieczajgcych
przed przecigciem.

Prowadnica i taricuch nie moga
nigdy pracowac bez oleju.
Uzywanie akumulatorowej pilarki
do drewna ze zbyt matg iloscig
oleju skutkuje zmniejszeniem
wydajnosci ciecia i zywotnosci
tancucha, poniewaz tancuch
szybciej sie stepi. Zbyt matg

ilos¢ oleju mozna rozpoznaé

po pojawianiu sie dymu lub
odbarwianiu sie prowadnicy.

Czesé maszyny Dziatanie

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Przed wykonaniem jakichkolwiek
czynnosci konserwacyjnych nalezy
wytaczy¢ produkt i wyjac z niego
akumulator.

tancuch nalezy smarowac po
czyszczeniu, po 10 godzinach pracy
lub przynajmniej raz w tygodniu,

w zaleznosci od tego, co nastgpi
wczesniej.

Przed smarowaniem nalezy
doktadnie wyczys$cic¢ prowadnice z
fancuchem, a zwtaszcza zeby. Nalezy
w tym celu uzy¢ recznej szczoteczki i
suchej szmatki.

Poszczegdine ogniwa faricucha

nalezy naoliwi¢ strzykawka do

oleju z igta (do dokupienia osobno

w specijalistycznych sklepach).
Pojedyncze krople oleju nalezy nanosi¢
na przeguby i koncowki zebow
poszczegolnych ogniw farcucha.

Nalezy regularnie przeprowadzaé
czynnosci konserwacyjne podane w
ponizszej tabeli. Regularna konserwacja
pilarki przedtuza jej zywotnos¢. Ponadto
uzyskuije sie optymalng skutecznosc
ciecia i unika sie wypadkow.

Przed kazdym Po 10 godzinach

uzyciem pracy
Podzespoty Sprawdzi¢, w razie
. o Tak

hamulca fancucha potrzeby wymieni¢

Sprawdzi¢ pod katem
Zebatka tancucha  zuzycia, w razie potrzeby Tak

wymieni¢

Sprawdzi¢ olej, w razie
kancuch tnacy potrzeby naostrzyé lub Tak

wymieni¢
Prowadnica [9] Sprawdzic, wyczyscic i Tak

naoliwi¢
Prowadnica [9] Odwrdci¢ na drugg strone Tak
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/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Niewtasciwie naostrzony tancuch
zwieksza ryzyko odbicia! Podczas
wykonywania pracy przy tancuchu
lub prowadnicy nalezy uzywaé
rekawic zabezpieczajgcych przed
przecieciem.

Ostry tancuch stanowi gwarancje
optymalnej wydajnosci ciecia.
Bez trudu wgryza sie w drewno

i pozostawia duze, dtugie wiory.
tancuch tnacy jest tepy, jesli
narzedzie tngce trzeba na site
przeciskaé przez drewno, a widry
sg bardzo mate. W przypadku
bardzo tepego tancucha tnacego
nie powstajg w ogole wiodry tylko
pyt.

Elementami pitujgcymi w tancuchu sa
zeby tngce i ograniczniki gtebokosci.
Odlegto$¢ w pionie miedzy powyzszymi
elementami determinuje gtebokosé
ostrosci.
Przy ostrzeniu zebdw tngcych nalezy
bra¢ pod uwage nastepujace wartosci:

Kat ostrej krawedzi (30°)

Kat zaostrzenia (85°)

Kat wierzchotkowy (60°)

Gtebokos¢ ostrzenia (0,65 mm)

Srednica okragtego pilnika (4,0 mm)

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Odchylenia od danych
pomiarowych geometrii cigcia
moga skutkowaé zwigkszeniem
kata nachylenia odbijania maszyny.
Zwigksza to ryzyko wypadku!
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Do ostrzenia taricucha niezbedne sa
specjalne narzedzia gwarantujace
naostrzenie krawedzi tngcych pod
odpowiednim katem i na odpowiednig
gtebokos¢. Niedoswiadczonym
uzytkownikom pilarek zalecamy zlecenie
naostrzenia tancucha pilarki specjaliscie
lub specjalistycznemu warsztatowi.
Jesli uzytkownik zna sie na ostrzeniu
fancucha, potrzebne narzedzia moze
zakupi¢ na przyktad w firmie Parkside
(np. ostrzatka do fancucha).

1. Aby witasciwie naostrzy¢ tancuch,
musi on by¢ dobrze napiety.

2. Do ostrzenia koniecznie potrzebny
jest okragty pilnik o srednicy 4,0 mm.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Inne $rednice spowodujg
uszkodzenie tancucha i moga
prowadzi¢ do niebezpiecznych
sytuacji podczas pracy!

3. Ostrzenie nalezy wykonywac tylko
od $rodka na zewnatrz. Pilnik nalezy
prowadzi¢ od strony wewnetrznej
zebdw tngcych do ich strony
zewnetrznej. Podczas cofania pilnika,
pilnik nalezy podnosic.

4. Najpierw nalezy naostrzy¢ zeby z
jednej strony. Odwrdcic pilarke i
naostrzy¢ zeby z drugiej strony.

5. kancuch jest zuzyty i wymaga
wymiany na nowy, gdy zostanie w
nim tylko ok. 4 mm zebdéw tngcych.

6. Po naostrzeniu wszystkie elementy
tngce musza mie¢ jednakowa
dtugosc i szerokosé.

7. Co trzecie ostrzenie nalezy sprawdzic¢
gtebokos$c¢ ostrzenia (ograniczenie
gtebokosci) i ptaskim pilnikiem
spitowac¢ wysokosé. Ogranicznik
gtebokosci nalezy z powrotem
ustawi¢ na okoto 0,65 mm od zeba
tngcego. Po ustawieniu z powrotem
ogranicznika gtebokosci, nalezy go
lekko zaokragli¢ z przodu.



W przypadku nowego fancucha po
pewnym czasie naprezenie tancucha
maleje. Dlatego tez, juz po pierwszych
5 cieciach nalezy ponownie napig¢
fancuch, jednoczesnie nie pdzniej niz po
10 minutach pitowania.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Nowego fancucha nigdy nie
wolno zaktadaé na zuzyta zebatke
napedowa lub na uszkodzong

lub zuzytg prowadnice. kancuch
mogtby odskoczyé lub zerwaé
sie, co mogtoby doprowadzi¢ do
powaznych obrazen.

1. Podczas pracy przy tancuchu
lub prowadnicy nalezy uzywaé
rekawic zabezpieczajgcych przed
przecigciem.

2. Wylgczy¢ produkt i wyja¢ z niego
akumulator [12).

3. Zdjaé ostone zebatki[7], taricuch
tnacy [10] i prowadnice [9].

4. Sprawdzié prowadnice [9] pod katem
zuzycia.

5. Ptaskim pilnikiem usung¢ zadziory
i wyprostowaé powierzchnie
prowadzace.

6. Zamontowac prowadnice @,
taricuch tnacy [10] i ostone zebatki
taicucha [7]. Dokrecié taricuch tnacy.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

W czasie prac przy fancuchu
tngcym lub prowadnicy nalezy
uzywac rekawic zabezpieczajgcych
przed przecieciem.

Aby zapewnié¢ rGwnomierne zuzywanie

sie, po okoto 10 godzinach pracy

prowadnice @ nalezy regularnie

odwracac.

1. Wytaczy¢ produkt i wyja¢ akumulator
z produktu.

2. Zdjaé pokrywe zebatki[7], taricuch
tnacy [10] i prowadnice [9].

3. Obrdci¢ prowadnice wokot osi
poziomej i zamontowac jg wraz
z tancuchem zgodnie z opisem
podanym w czesci ,Montaz tancucha
tngcego i prowadnicy”. Nalezy przy
tym zwrdci¢ uwage na wiasciwy
kierunek krecenia sig taricucha
tnacego!

Czesci zamienne pasujace do tego
urzadzenia mozna zakupi¢ na stronie
www.Optimex-Shop.com. Prosimy
mie¢ przygotowany nr zamowienia.
Zamowienia mozna sktadac i realizowac
wytacznie online. W razie watpliwosci,
gdzie mozna naby¢ pasujace czesci,
prosimy o kontakt z infolinig serwisowa
Lidl.

Pozycja Opis Nr zamoéwienia
9 Prowadnica 4809999049999
10 Eancuch 4809999029999
tnacy
Ostona
11 . 4809999039999
prowadnicy

Urzadzenie jest kompatybilne ze
wszystkimi bateriami ,X 20 V TEAM”. W
celu uzyskania optymalnej wydajnosci
zalecamy uzycie ponizszych zestawow
baterii:

Akumulator Parkside 20 V

PAP 20 B1 2Ah
PAP 20 B3 4 Ah

5 ogniw
10 ogniw
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Klienci moga zamowic¢ kompatybilne
zamienne baterie i tadowarki w sklepach
internetowych Lidl w nastepujacych
krajach:

Niemcy (lidl.de), Francja (lidl.fr), Belgia
(lidl.be), Republika Czeska (lidl.cz),
Niderlandy (lidl.nl), Polska (lidl.pl),
Stowacja (lidl.sk), Hiszpania (lidl.es)

Klienci z innych krajow moga je zamoéwic
tutaj: from www.optimex-shop.com.

W przypadku odsprzedazy lub
przekazania produktu innym osobom
nalezy koniecznie dotaczy¢ wszystkie
elementy bedace czescig produktu.

® Przechowywanie

Przed odstawieniem sprzet nalezy
wyczyscic.

Zatozy¢ ostone zabezpieczajgca na
prowadnice.

Urzadzenie nalezy przechowywacé w
suchym miejscu niedostepnym dla
dzieci.

® Utylizacja

Opakowanie wykonane jest z materiatow
przyjaznych dla srodowiska, ktore
mozna przekaza¢ do utylizacji w
lokalnym punkcie przetwarzania
surowcéw wtdrnych.

&)  prosimy zwréci¢ uwage na
oznakowanie materiatow
opakowaniowych, oznaczone
sg one skrétami (a) i numerami
(b) o nastepujgcym znaczeniu:
1-7: Tworzywa sztuczne /
20-22: Papier i tektura / 80-98:
Materiaty kompozytowe.

N Przy segregowaniu odpadow
b
a
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o Informacji na temat mozliwosci
utylizacji wyeksploatowanego
produktu udziela urzad gminy
lub miasta.

Z uwagi na ochrone srodowiska
nie wyrzucac urzadzenia po
zakonczeniu eksploatacji do
odpadoéw domowych, lecz
prawidtowo zutylizowaé.
Informaciji o punktach
zbiorczych i ich godzinach
otwarcia udziela odpowiedni
urzad.

Elektroodpady nie moga by¢ wyrzucane
do pojemnikéw do selektywnej zbiorki
odpaddéw komunalnych. Mozna je odda¢
w specjalnie wyznaczonych miejscach
np. Punkt Selektywnej Zbiorki Odpadow
Komunalnych lub/badz w punktach
handlowych oferujacych w sprzedazy
sprzet elektroniczny.

Nalezy postepowac zgodnie z
obowigzujacymi w Polsce przepisami
dotyczgcymi selektywnej zbidrki urzadzen
elektrycznych i elektronicznych. Zuzyty
sprzet moze mie¢ szkodliwy wptyw na
Srodowisko i zdrowie ludzi z uwagi na
potencjalng zawartos¢ niebezpiecznych
substanciji, mieszanin oraz czesci
sktadowych. Gospodarstwo domowe
spetnia wazng role w przyczynianiu sie¢ do
ponownego uzycia i odzysku surowcow
wtérnych, w tym recyklingu zuzytego
sprzetu. Na tym etapie ksztattuje sie
postawy, ktdre wptywaja na zachowanie
wspolnego dobra jakim jest czyste
$rodowisko naturalne.

Uszkodzone lub zuzyte baterie /
akumulatory musza by¢ poddane
recyklingowi. Oddac baterie /
akumulatory i / lub produkt w
dostepnych punktach zbidrki.



Niewtasciwa utylizacja
Ef baterii / akumulatoréw
stwarza zagrozenie dla
srodowiska naturalnego!
Przed utylizacjg nalezy wyja¢ baterie /
akumulatory z produktu.

Baterii / akumulatoréw nie nalezy
wyrzucac razem z odpadami domowymi.
Moga one zawiera¢ szkodliwe metale
ciezkie i nalezy je traktowac jak odpady
specjalne. Symbole chemiczne metali
ciezkich sg nastepujace: Cd = kadm,

Hg = rte¢, Pb = otéw. Dlatego tez

zuzyte baterie / akumulatory nalezy
przekazywac¢ do komunalnych punktéw
gromadzenia odpadow niebezpiecznych.

® Gwarancja

Produkt zostat wyprodukowany zgodnie z
surowymi wytycznymi dotyczgcymi jakosci
i doktadnie przetestowane przed dostawa.
W przypadku wad materiatowych lub
produkcyjnych przystuguja Panstwu
prawa ustawowe wobec sprzedawcy
produktu. Panstwa prawa ustawowe nie
sa w zaden sposob ograniczone przez
nasza gwarancje przedstawiong ponizej.

Gwarancja na ten produkt wynosi 3
lata od daty zakupu. Okres gwaranc;ji
rozpoczyna sie od daty zakupu. Prosze
przechowywac oryginalny rachunek w
bezpiecznym miejscu, poniewaz ten
dokument jest wymagany jako dowdd
zakupu.

Wszelkie uszkodzenia lub wady obecne
juz w momencie zakupu nalezy zgtosi¢
niezwtocznie po rozpakowaniu produktu.

Jezeli w ciggu 3 lat od daty zakupu
produkt wykaze wady materiatowe

lub produkcyjne, to — wedtug naszego
uznania — bezptatnie go naprawimy lub
wymienimy. Okres gwaranciji nie ulega
przedtuzeniu o przyznane roszczenie
gwarancyjne. Dotyczy to réwniez
wymienionych i naprawionych czesci.

Niniejsza gwarancja traci waznosc,
jesli produkt zostat uszkodzony,
byt niewtasciwie uzytkowany lub
konserwowany.

Gwarancja obejmuje wady materiatowe

i produkcyjne. Niniejsza gwarancja

nie obejmuje czesci produktu, ktére
podlegaja normalnemu zuzyciu i dlatego
sg uwazane za czesci zuzywalne (np.
baterie, weze, wktady atramentowe),

ani nie obejmuje uszkodzen czgsci
delikatnych, np. przetagcznikéw lub
czesci wykonanych ze szkfa.

Zgodnie z Kodeksem Cywilnym art.
581 §1 wraz z wymiang urzgdzenia
lub waznej czesci czas gwaranciji
rozpoczyna si¢ na nowo.

Aby zapewni¢ szybkie rozpatrzenie
whniosku, nalezy postepowac zgodnie z
ponizszymi instrukcjami:

Do wszystkich zapytan prosze mie¢
przygotowany paragon i numer artykutu
(np. AN 480999_2410) jako dowdd
zakupu.

Numer artykutu mozna znalez¢ na
tabliczce znamionowej produktu, na
grawerze na produkcie, na stronie
tytutowej instrukcji (w lewym dolnym
rogu) lub na naklejce z tytu lub na
spodzie produktu.

W przypadku wystgpienia usterek
funkcjonalnych lub innych wad nalezy
najpierw skontaktowac sie telefonicznie
lub pocztg elektroniczng z wymienionym
ponizej dziatem serwisowym.
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Nastepnie mozna wysta¢ produkt
zarejestrowany jako wadliwy na podany
adres serwisowy bezptatnie, zataczajac
dowdd zakupu (paragon) i okreslajac, na
czym polega wada i kiedy wystgpita.

Te i wiele innych instrukcji mozna
przegladac¢ i pobra¢ na stronie parkside-
diy.com. Ten kod QR przeniesie Cie
bezposrednio na strone parkside-diy.
com. Wybierz swéj kraj i uzyj maski
wyszukiwania, aby wyszukac instrukcje
obstugi. Wprowadz numer artykutu (IAN)
480999_2410, aby uzyskac dostep do
instrukcji obstugi artykutu.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Serwis Polska
Tel.. 008004911946
E-Mail:owime@lidl.pl
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® Deklaracja zgodnosci UE

| DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI UE  (nr. 480999_2410)

IAN: 480999_2410
Nazwa produktu: "PARKSIDE" 20V Sekator akumulatorowy
Oznaczenie modelu: HG12052

Opisany powyzej przedmiot niniejszej deklaracji jest zgodny z odno$nymi wymaganiami unijnego prawodawstwa
harmonizacyjnego:

Dyrektywa 2006/42/WE

Dyrektywa 2000/14/WE

Dyrektywa 2014/30/UE

Dyrektywa 2011/65/UE wraz ze wszystkimi poprawkami

Odniesienia do odpowiednich norm zharmonizowanych lub do innych specyfikacji technicznych, w stosunku do ktérych
deklarowana jest zgodnos¢:
Nr / Czgsci

Dyrektywa 2006/42/WE

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022
EN 1SO 12100:2010
Dyrektywa 2014/30/UE

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

Opisany powyzej przedmiot deklaracji jest zgodny z dyrektywa Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady 2011/65/UE z dnia 8
czerwca 2011 r. w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania niektorych niebezpiecznych substancji w sprzecie elektrycznym i
elektronicznym:

[Nr/ caesci |

[EN IEC 63000:2018 |

Procedura oceny zgodnoSci / nazwa i adres jednostki notyfikowanej, w stosownych przypadkach: EN I1SO
3744:1995 & 1SO 9207:1995, Point 6 Part B Annex Il EU-RL 2000/14/EC & ISO 9207:1995, TUV SUD China
Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej urzadzenia repr go dla tego typu: 84.8 dB(A)

Gwar y poziom mocy y j dla tego urzadzenia: 87 dB(A)

Jednostka notyfikowana (TUV SUD Germany, No.0123) przeprowadzita badanie typu UE (modut B) i wystawita
certyfikat badania typu UE (M6A 065194 6530 Rev.00).

Osoba odpowiedzialna za dok j hni : OWIM GmbH & Co.KG

Podpisano w imieniu:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Niemcy

Niniejsza deklaracja zgodnosci wydana zostaje na wytaczna odpowiedzialnos¢ producenta.

Tiumaczenie oryginalnej deklaracji zgodnosci

Neckarsulm 20.01.2025 0P _\4/ Ppa {EU(M&L_

Miejsce Data p'p!l Stef: aensel™— 1 l"'ppa,L!{ens Buchheim
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PL

q3

PL 103



Naudojamy piktogramysarasas. ........................... Psl
Jzanga . ... .. Psl
Paskirtis ... ... e Psl
Komplektacija. . ... ..o Psl
Daliy saraSas. . . ..o v i e e e e Psl
Techniniai dUuOmMENYS . .. .. i e e e Psl
Bendrieji saugos nurodymai................................ Psl
Bendrieji jspéjimai dél elektrinio jrankio naudojimo saugos . ........... Psl
Specialus nurodymai dél medienos pjovimo jrankio naudojimo saugos . . Psl
Atatrankos priezastys ir priemonés josiSvengti..................... Psl
Kiti nurodymai dél saugos . . ... e Psl
Vibracijos ir triukSmo sumazinimas .............. .. ... i, Psl
Elgesys kritinémis aplinkybémis. . ........ ... . i Psl
Liekamigji pavojai . . ... e Psl
Naudojimas pirmakartg.................................... Psl
Priedai. . . ... e Psl
I8pPakaVvimas . . ... e e e Psl
Surinkimas ................. .. Psl
Geleztés juostos ir pjuklo grandinés surinkimas (Dpav.).............. Psl
Pjuklo grandinés jtempimas . . ... ... . Psl
Sudétinés baterijos prijungimas ir atjungimas .. ............. ... .. .. Psl
Sudétinés baterijos jkrovos lygio tikrinimas Bpav.) ................. Psl
Sudétinés baterijos krovimas (Cpav.) . ... ... Psl
Darbas ............. . Psl
JUNGIMAS . .o e Psl
Geleztés juostos keitimas. . . ... ... .. i Psl
Pjovimotechnika.......... ... ... ... . ... ... .. ... .. .. ... Psl
Bendrainformacija ... ....... ... . e Psl
Pjaustymas pagalilgj . . ... ... Psl
Rastasguliantzemeés. . ... ... i Psl
Apipjaustymas . .. ... e Psl

104 LT

106

107
107
107
108
108

109
109
112
113
114
114
115
115

115
115
115

115
116
116
117
117
117

118
118
119

119
119
120
120
120



Trik€iy Salinimas. ............ ... .. ... ... Psl
Valymasirpriezitra ........................................ Psl
Valymas ... e Psl
Pjuklo grandinéstepimas . . ... ... e Psl
PrieziGrosintervalai. . . . ... ... e Psl
Prieziuros procedury intervaly lentelé. . .......... ... ... ... ... ... Psl
Pjuklo grandinés galandimas . . ...........c i Psl
Naujos pjuklo grandinés paleidimas. . .. .......... ... ... . . ... Psl
Grandin€s PrieZilra. . . . ..o it Psl
Geleztés juostos apvertimas. ... ... ..ot Psl
Atsarginés dalysirpriedai. . . . ... .. Psl
Laikymas .............. .. Psl
ISmetimas ............. .. Psl
Garantija ......... ... ... ... Psl
Veiksmai norint pasinaudoti garantija. . . ......... ... ... .. ... Psl
Klienty aptarnavimas .. ... ... i e Psl
ES atitiktiesdeklaracija ....................... ... ... .. ... Psl

121

121
121
122
122
122
123
123
124
124
124

125
125

125
126
126

127

LT 105



Naudojamy piktogramy sarasas
Sie jspéjimai naudojami Siame naudotojo vadove, ant pakuotés ir ant techniniy

)

L]

duomeny plokstelés:

Skaityti naudojimo instrukcijg!

Naudoti klausos apsaugg!

Naudoti akiy apsauga

PAVOJUS! Sis simbolis kartu
su signaliniu zodziu ,,Pavojus”
zymi didelés rizikos pavojy,
kuris gali sukelti mirtj arba
sunky suzalojima, jei nuo jo
nebus apsisaugota.

Prie$ keiciant gaminio
priedus, jj valant ar
nenaudojant, iSjungti ir
atjungti nuo elektros tinklo.

Saugoti nuo lietaus

JSPEJIMAS! Sis simbolis
kartu su signaliniu zodziu
»spéjimas” zymi vidutinés
rizikos pavojy, kuris gali
sukelti mirtj arba sunky
suzalojima, jei nuo jo nebus
apsisaugota.

Kintamoji srové / jtampa

Nuolatiné srove / jtampa

> P

ATSARGIAL! Sis simbolis 177 mm . -
——— Grandinés juostos ilgis

kartu su signaliniu ZzodZiu — nes Ju =
LAtsargiai“ Zzymi mazos rizikos
pavojy, kuris gali sukelti e\. Atidaryti
lengva ar vidutinio sunkumo
suzalojima, jei nuo jo nebus . ,
apsisaugota. b Uzdaryti

. o . Pjuklo grandinés judéjimo
Pjiklo grandinés tepimas =l =

kryptis

e

Pjuklo grandinés judéjimo
kryptis

CE zenklas rodo atitiktj
atitinkamoms Siam gaminiui
taikomoms ES direktyvoms.

Informacija apie sauga
Naudojimo instrukcija

®

Genéjimo pjukla visada laikyti
abiem rankomis

P

Saugotis genéjimo pjuklo
atatrankos ir neliesti juostos
galiuko
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20 V AKUMULIATORINIS
MEDIENOS PJUKLAS

® Jzanga

Sveikiname Jus jsigijus naujg gamin;. Tai
aukstos kokybés gaminys. Naudojimo
instrukcija yra neatskiriama $io gaminio
dalis. Joje yra svarbiy nurodymuy del
saugos, naudojimo ir grazinamojo
perdirbimo. Prie§ naudodami §j

gaminj, gerai susipazinkite su visais

jo naudojimo ir saugos nurodymais.
Naudokite gaminj tik pagal apraSyma ir
nurodyta paskirtj. Perduodami §j gaminj
kitiems asmenims, kartu perduokite
visus jo dokumentus.

Sis akumuliatorinis medienos pjuklas yra
skirtas tik medienai pjauti. Jo negalima
naudoti medziams leisti. Sis gaminys
néra skirtas jokiai kitai paskirCiai (pvz.,
murui, plastikui ar maisto produktams
pjaustyti). Naudojant medienos pjovimo
jrankj kitokiam darbui, nei jis yra skirtas,
galima sunkiai susizaloti pa¢iam arba
suzaloti kitus asmenis.

§j akumuliatorinis medienos pjuklas gali
naudoti tik vienas asmuo ir tik medienai
pjauti. Medienos pjovimo jrankj reikia
laikyti deSinigja ranka uz rankenos, o
kairigja ranka — uz laikymo pavirsiaus.
Pries §j jrankj naudodamas naudotojas
turi perskaityti ir suprasti visg Siame
naudotojo vadove pateikta informacija
ir nurodymus. Naudotojas turi dévéti
atitinkamas asmeninés apsaugos
priemones (AAP). Medienos pjovimo
jrankiu galima pjauti tik mediena.
Draudziama pjauti tokias medziagas,
kaip plastikas, akmuo, metalas ar
mediena su vinimis ar varztais!

Bet koks kitoks gaminio naudojimas

ar konstrukcijos perdarymas laikomas
netinkamu naudojimu ir gali sukelti
pavojy, pvz., mirtinai ar sunkiai suzaloti
ar sugadinti turtg. Gamintojas neatsako
uz zalg del netinkamo naudojimo.

Sis gaminys yra skirtas naudoti
namuose, buityje ir pan. Jis netinka
naudoti komerciniams tikslams.

Sis gaminys yra skirtas naudoti
suaugusiems asmenims. Paaugliai nuo
suaugusiyjy. Uz nelaimingus atsitikimus
ar zalg kitiems zmonems ar jy turtui
atsako operatorius arba naudotojas.

Sis gaminys priklauso ,X 20V TEAM“
serijai ir jj galima naudoti prijungus ,,X
20V TEAM" serijos baterijas. Baterijas
galima krauti tik naudojant ,,X 20V
TEAM* serijos jkroviklius.

/\ ISPEJIMAS!

Gaminys ir jo pakuoté néra zaislai
vaikams! Vaikams negalima zaisti
su plastikiniais maiseliais, plévele ir
smulkiomis dalimis! Gresia pavojus
paspringti ir uzdusti!

1x Akumuliatorinis medienos pjuklas

1x Grandinés juosta (kreipiamasis
bégelis) (jau sumontuota)

1x Pjuklo grandiné (jau sumontuota)

1x Pjovimo juostos apsauginé makstis

1x Alyvos buteliukas su 50 ml augalinés
kilmés grandiniy alyva (modelio Nr.:
HG10050)

1x Naudotojo vadovas
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A pav.
L1 | Priekiné rankos apsauga

|2 | Laikymo zona

|3 | Jungiklio blokuoté

14| Paleidimo ir sustabdymo jungiklis
[5] Rankena

|6| Galiné rankos apsauga

[7] Zvaigzdutés dangtelis

|8 Tvirtinimo varZtas

|9 | GeleZtés juosta (kreipiamasis bégelis)
19a] Grandinés jtempimo kaistis

10| Pjuklo grandine

1| Geleztés makstis

B ir C pav.

[12] Sudétiné baterija*

13| Mygtukas (jkrovos lygio)

14] |krovos lygio LED indikatoriai
(raudonas / oranzinis / zalias)

Sudétinés baterijos atjungimo
mygtukas

Baterijos jkroviklis (greitojo jkrovimo)*

Krovimo valdymo LED indikatorius —
raudonas

Krovimo valdymo LED indikatorius —
zalias

Maitinimo laidas su kigtuku

* Sudétinés baterijos ir jkroviklio
komplekte néra.

20 V Akumuliatorinis medienos
pjuklas PAGHS 20-Li C3

Vardiné jvesties

jtampa 20V—=
Apsaugos klase IPX0
Grandinés

juosta: Hangzhou
Fangcheng Tools
Manufacture Co.,

Ltd. DS150-31-43P-XF
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Grandine:
Hangzhou
Fangcheng Tools
Manufacture Co.,

Ltd. 030.043.31

Grandinés zingsnis 0,30 colio
(7,62 mm)

Grandinés plotis 1,1 mm

Zvaigzdutés
krumpliaracio
dantuky skaiius 7
Grandinés juostos

ilgis apie 177 mm
Pjovimo ilgis 150 mm
Rekomenduojamas 21820 Divinol Bio-
tepalas Kettendl R
DidZiausias

grandinés greitis 8 m/s
Jrenginio grynasis

svoris be pjuklo

grandinés, aSmeny

juostos, aSmeny

korpuso, baterijos ir

papildomy priedy 1,1 kg

Jungiklio blokuoté
Jungiklio jjungimo blokuote reikia atleisti,
norint paleisti gaminj.

Paleidimo ir sustabdymo jungiklis su
apsauginiu grandinés stabdziu
Atleidus paleidimo ir sustabdymo
jungiklj, gaminys i$ karto iSsijungia.

Rankena su galine rankos apsauga
Apsaugo ranka nuo Saky ir Sakeliy,
kurios atSoka nuo besisukancios
grandinés.

Pjuklo grandiné su maza atatranka
Specialiai sukurta valdymo sistema
padeda apsisaugoti nuo nedidelés
atatrankos.



Rekomenduojama aplinkos

temperatura

Temperatira iki 50 °C
|krovimo procesas 4-40 °C
Darbas -20-50 °C
Laikymas 0-45°C

Skleidziamo triukSmo verté
ISmatuotos vertés nustatytos pagal EN
62841. Sio elektrinio jrankio A svertinis
triuk8mo lygis paprastai yra toks:
Garso slegio lygis

LpA: 76,8 dB
Neapibréztis Kea 3

Garso galios lygis

Lwa:

garantuotas 87 dB
iSmatuotas 84,8 dB
Neapibréztis Kya 2,41 dB

Vibracijos sklaidos verté

Bendroji vibracijos verté (triasio
vektoriaus suma), nustatyta pagal EN
62841:

Vibracija (an) 2,793 m/s?

/\ ISPEJIMAS!

Naudoti klausos apsauga!
Elektrinio jrankio faktinio naudojimo
metu sukeliama vibracija ir
skleidZiamas triukSmas gali skirtis
nuo nurodyty verciy, nes priklauso
nuo jrankio naudojimo budo, o
ypac¢ nuo apdorojamo ruosSinio
tipo.

Butina nustatyti apsaugines
priemones operatoriui apsaugoti,
remiantis poveikio jvertinimu
faktinémis naudojimo sglygomis
(atsizvelgiant j visas darbo ciklo
dalis, t. y. | ju trukme, kai jrankis
yra iSjungtas, jjungtas ir kai veikia
tuscigja eiga).

PASTABA

Nurodyta bendroji vibracijos verte
ir nurodyta skleidziamo triukS§mo
verté yra iSmatuotos pagal
standartinj bandymy metoda,
todél jas galima naudoti jrankiams
vienam su kitu palyginti.

Nurodytg bendraja vibracijos verte
ir nurodyta skleidziamo triuk§mo
verte taip pat galima naudoti
preliminariam poveikio jvertinimui.

A

Bendrieji saugos
nurodymai

/\ ISPEJIMAS!

Perskaitykite visus su Siuo elektriniu
jrankiu pateiktus saugos jspéjimus ir
nurodymus, perziurékite iliustracijas
ir specifikacijas. Nesilaikant visy
toliau iSvardinty nurodymuy galima
patirti elektros smugj, sukelti gaisra ir
(ar) sunkiai susizaloti.

ISsaugokite visus jspéjimus ir
nurodymus, kad galétuméte jais
pasinaudoti ateityje.

Siuose jspéjimuose naudojamas
terminas ,elektrinis jrankis” reiskia i$
elektros tinklo maitinama (laidinj) elektros
jrankj arba i$ baterijos maitinama
(belaidj) elektros jrankj.

Sauga darbo vietoje

Darbo vieta turi bati Svari ir gerai
apsviesta. Nelaimingi atsitikimai
dazniausiai jvyksta netvarkingose ar
tamsiose vietose.
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Nedirbkite su elektriniais jrankiais
sprogioje aplinkoje, pvz., kurioje
yra degiy skys¢iy, dujy ar dulkiy.
Elektriniai jrankiai kibirkS¢iuoja ir gali
uzdegti dulkes ar garus.

Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu
neprileiskite artyn vaiky ir
pasaliniy asmeny. Dél démesio
atitraukimo galite nesuvaldyti jrankio.

Elektros sauga

Elektrinio jrankio laido kiStukas
turi tikti kiStukiniam lizdui.
Kistuko niekada ir jokiais budais
nebandykite perdaryti. Su
jzemintais elektriniais jrankiais
nenaudokite kistuky adapteriy.
Originalios konstrukcijos kiStukai

ir jiems tinkantys kistukiniai lizdai
sumazina elektros smugio pavojy.
Saugokités, kad neprisiliestuméte
prie jzeminty pavirSiy, pvz.,
vamzdziy, radiatoriy, virykliy ir
Saldytuvy. |Zeminus jusy king
iSauga elektros smugio pavojus.
Saugokite elektrinius jrankius
nuo lietaus ir drégmés. ] elektrinio
jrankio vidy patekes vanduo padidina
elektros smugio pavojy.

Tinkamai elkités su maitinimo
laidu. Laikydami uz laido elektrinio
jrankio niekada neneskite,
netraukite ir nebandykite atjungti
nuo elektros lizdo. Saugokite laida
nuo kaitros, alyvos, astriy briauny
ir judanéiy daliy. Dél pazeisto ar
sunarplioto laido iSauga elektros
smugio pavojus.

Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu
lauke, naudokite lauko salygoms
tinkama ilginimo laida. Naudojant
lauko saglygoms tinkama ilginimo
laidg sumazéja elektros smigio
pavojus.
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Jei elektrinio jrankio naudojimo
drégnoje vietoje nejmanoma
iSvengti, maitinimo linijoje jrenkite
liekamaja srove valdoma jtaisa
(RCD). RCD naudojimas sumazina
elektros smugio pavojy.

Asmens sauga

Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu
iSlikite budrus, stebékite, ka
darote, ir naudokités sveiku protu.
Elektrinio jrankio nenaudokite,

jei esate pavarge ar veikiami
narkotiniy medziagy, alkoholio

ar vaisty. Dirbant su elektriniais
jrankiais pakanka akimirkos
iSsiblaskymo, kad sunkiai
susizalotuméte.

Naudokite asmeninés apsaugos
priemones. Visada uzsidékite

akiy apsauga. Atitinkamose
sglygose naudojant tokias apsaugos
priemones, kaip apsaugos nuo dulkiy
kauke, neslidi apsauginé avalyné,
Salmas ar apsauginés ausines,
sumazeéja traumy pavojus.
Apsisaugokite nuo netyéinio
paleidimo. Patikrinkite, ar
paleidimo jungiklis yra iSjungimo
padétyje, pries jungdami jrankj
prie maitinimo Saltinio ir (ar)
sudétinés baterijos, pries jj
pakeldami ar neSdami. NeSant
elektrinius jrankius ir laikant pirstg
ant paleidimo jungiklio ar jjungtus
jrankius prijungiant prie energijos
Saltinio, gali jvykti nelaimingas
atsitikimas.

PriesS jjungdami elektrinj

jrankj patraukite j Salj bet kokj
reguliavimo rakta ar verzliarakt;.
Sukamojoje elektrinio jrankio dalyje
paliktas verZzliaraktis ar raktas gali
suzaloti.

Nesistenkite pasiekti per toli.
Visada tvirtai stovékite ir iSlaikykite
pusiausvyra. Taip geriau suvaldysite
elektrinj jrankj netikétose situacijose.



Tinkamai apsirenkite. Nedévékite
laisvy drabuziy ar laisvai kabanciy
papuosaly. Saugokite savo
plaukus, drabuzius ir pirstines
nuo judamy daliy. Laisvi drabuziai,
papuosalai ar ilgi plaukai gali bati
jtraukti j judamas dalis.

Jei yra dulkiy iStraukimui ir
surinkimui skirti jtaisai, jie turi bati
prijungti ir tinkamai naudojami.
Naudojant dulkiy surinkimo jtaisus
galima sumazinti su dulkémis
susijusius pavojus.

Daznai naudodami jrankius ir
jprate juos naudoti nepraraskite
budrumo ir neignoruokite jrankio
naudojimo saugos taisykliy. Dél
neatsargaus veiksmo galite sunkiai
susizaloti vos per akimirka.

Elektrinio jrankio naudojimas ir
prieziura

Elektrinio jrankio pernelyg
nespauskite. Atitinkamam darbui
naudokite tinkama jrankj. Su
tinkamu elektriniu jrankiu darba
atliksite geriau ir saugiau, dirbdami
jrankiui skirtu tempu.

Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio,
jeigu paleidimo jungiklis jo
nejjungia ir neiSjungia. Bet koks
elektrinis jrankis, kurio negalima
valdyti jungikliu, yra pavojingas ir jj
reikia suremontuoti.

Atjunkite kiStukga nuo maitinimo
Saltinio ir (ar) sudétine baterijg
nuo elektrinio jrankio pries jj
reguliuodami, keisdami priedus ar
padédami j laikymo vieta. Tokios
prevencinés saugos priemonés
sumazina elektrinio jrankio atsitiktinio
paleidimo pavojy.

ISjungtus elektrinius jrankius
laikykite vaikams neprieinamoje
vietoje ir neleiskite asmenims,
kurie nezino Sio elektrinio jrankio
ar neperskaite Siy instrukcijy,
dirbti su jrankiu. Neapmokyty
naudotojy rankose elektriniai jrankiai
yra pavojingi.

Priziarékite elektrinius jrankius ir
ju priedus. Tikrinkite, ar judamos
dalys tinkamai iScentruotos ir
neklitina, ar jrankio dalys nesuluze
ir kitaip nepazeistos, kad pakenkty
jrankio darbui. Jeigu jos pazeistos,
elektrinj jrankj prieS naudojima
reikia suremontuoti. Nelaimingi
atsitikimai daznai jvyksta dél prastai

jrankiai astriomis pjovimo briaunomis
reciau jstringa ir juos lengviau valdyti.
Elektrinj jrankij, jo priedus,
antgalius ir pan. naudokite pagal
Sias instrukcijas, atsizvelgdami j
darbo salygas ir vykdomo darbo
pobudj. Naudojant elektrinj jrankj
kitokiems darbams, nei jis skirtas,
gali susidaryti pavojinga situacija.
Rankenos ir sugriebimo pavirsiai
turi bati sausi, Svaris ir neisStepti
alyva ar tepalu. Dél slidziy rankeny
ir sugriebimo pavirsiy jrankj nesaugu
naudoti, nes jo galima nesuvaldyti
netikétose situacijose.

Akumuliatorinio jrankio naudojimas ir
prieziura

Kraukite tik gamintojo nurodytu
jkrovikliu. Vieno tipo sudétinei
baterijai tinkamas jkroviklis gali
sukelti gaisro pavojy, jei naudojamas
kito tipo sudétinei baterijai krauti.
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Elektrinius jrankius naudokite tik
su jiems skirtomis sudétinémis
baterijomis. Naudojant su bet
kokiomis kitomis sudétinémis
baterijomis gali kilti gaisro ir
suzalojimo pavojus.

Nenaudojamag sudétine baterija
laikykite atokiau nuo metaliniy
daikty, pavyzdziui, popieriaus
sgvarzéliy, monety, rakty, viniy,
varzty ir kity smulkiy metaliniy
daikty, galin€iy sujungti abu
baterijos kontaktus. Sujungus
abu baterijos kontaktus trumpuoju
jungimu, galima nusideginti arba
sukelti gaisra.

Baterija netinkamai naudojant,

iS jos gali iStekéti elektrolitas -
venkite saly€io. Netycia prisiliete
uztersta vieta nuplaukite vandeniu.
IStekéjusiam skyscéiui patekus j
akis, kreipkités ir j gydytoja. IS
baterijos iStekéjes elektrolitas gali
sudirginti arba nudeginti.

Nejunkite prie jrankio pazeistos ar
modifikuotos sudétinés baterijos.
PaZeisty ar modifikuoty baterijy
veikimas nenuspéjamas ir jos gali
uzsidegti, sprogti ir suzaloti.
Saugokite sudétine baterija ar
jrankj nuo ugnies ir pernelyg
aukstos temperatiros. |kaitinus virs
130 °C galima sukelti sprogima.
Laikykités krovimo nurodymuy ir
nekraukite sudétinés baterijos

ar jrankio uz Sioje instrukcijoje
nurodyto temperatiros diapazono
riby. Jei krausite netinkamai ar uz
nurodyto temperaturos diapazono
riby, galite sugadinti baterijg ir
padidinti gaisro pavojy.
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Techniné prieziura

Jusy elektrinj jrankj techniskai
prizidréti gali tik kvalifikuotas
remonto meistras, naudojantis
identiSkas atsargines dalis. Tik
tokiu budu galima uztikrinti elektrinio
jrankio sauguma.

Niekada nebandykite remontuoti
pazeisty sudétiniy baterijy.
Sudétines baterijas remontuoti gali
tik gamintojas arba jgalioto technines
prieziuros centro specialistai.

Dirbdami su grandininiu pjuklu,
saugokite visas savo kuno dalis
nuo pjiklo grandinés. Prie$
paleisdami grandininj pjukla
jsitikinkite, kad pjuklo grandiné
prie nieko nesilie¢ia. Dirbant su
grandininiais pjuklais pakanka
akimirkos iSsiblaSkymo, kad pjiklo
grandiné jtraukty jusy drabuzius ar
kuna.

Grandininj pjukla visada laikykite
desSine ranka suéme galine
rankenag, o kaire ranka - priekine
rankena. Sukeite rankas vietomis
padidinsite suzalojimo pavojy, todél
to niekada nedarykite.

Uzsidékite apsauginius akinius

ir ausines. Rekomenduojama
naudoti ir kitas galvos, ranky,
kojy ir pédy apsaugos priemones.
Dévint tinkamus apsauginius
drabuzius sumazéja pavojus
susizaloti nuo skriejanciy Siuksliy
ar netycia prisilietus prie pjuklo
grandinés.

Nepjaukite su grandininiu pjukiu
uzlipe | medj. Uzlipe j medj ir
pjaudami su grandiniu pjuklu galite
susizaloti.



Visada tvirtai atsistokite ir su
grandininiu pjuklu pjaukite tik
stovédami ant nejudancio, tvirto

ir lygaus pavirsiaus. Dél slidaus ar
nestabilaus pavirSiaus, pvz., kopéciy,
galite prarasti pusiausvyra arba
nesuvaldyti grandininio pjuklo.
Pjaudami jtemptg Saka
saugokités atatrankos. Atsileidus
jtempimui medienos pluoste, tokia
spyruokliuojanti Saka gali atsitrenkti

j operatoriy ir (ar) iSmusti i$ ranky
grandininj pjukla.

Bukite ypac¢ atsargus, kai pjaunate
krumus ir liaunus medelius.
Plonose Sakelése pjuklo grandiné
gali jstrigti, ir tuomet atSokti j jus ar
iSmusti i$ pusiausvyros.

Grandininj pjukla neskite paéme
uz priekinés rankenos, iSjunge

ir neglausdami prie kuno.
Grandininio pjuklo gabenimo ar
laikymo metu kreipiamaja juosta
visada jkiskite j apsaugine makst;.
Tinkamai elgdamiesi su grandininiu
pjuklu sumazinsite atsitiktinio salycio
su judandia pjuklo grandine tikimybe.
Laikykités grandinés tepimo,
jtempimo ir priedy keitimo
instrukcijy. Netinkamai jtempta ar
sutepta grandiné gali nutrukti arba
padidinti atatrankos pavojuy.
Rankenos turi biti sausos, Svarios
ir neiSteptos alyva ar tepalu.
Tepalu ar alyva iSteptos rankenos yra
slidzios ir galite nesuvaldyti jrankio.
Pjaukite tik mediena. Nenaudokite
grandininio pjuklo darbams,
kuriems jis néra skirtas.
Pavyzdziui: nepjaukite grandininiu
pjuklu plastiko, miro ar statybiniy
medziagy, kurios néra i$
medienos. Naudojant grandininj
pjukla kitokiems darbams, nei jis
skirtas, gali susidaryti pavojinga
situacija.

Elektrinj jrankj laikykite paéme tik
uz izoliuoty sugriebimo viety, nes
grandininis pjuklas gali pazeisti
paslépta elektros laida. Pjuklo
grandinei prisilietus prie laido, kuriuo
teka elektros srové, srove gali pradéti
tekéti ir neizoliuotose elektrinio
jrankio dalyse, ir operatorius gali
patirti elektros smug;.

Sio grandininio pjuklo negalima
naudoti medziams leisti. Naudojant
grandininj pjukla kitokiam darbui,

nei jis yra skirtas, galima sunkiai
susizaloti paciam arba suzaloti kitus
asmenis.

Laikykités visy instrukcijy, kai
grandininj pjukla valote nuo
jstrigusiy Siuksliy, techniskai
vieta. Paleidimo jungiklis turi buti
iSjungtas, o sudétiné baterija

- nuimta. Grandininiam pjuklui
netikétai jsijungus valymo ar
techninés priezitros procedury metu,
galite sunkiai susizaloti.

Atatranka gali jvykti tuomet, kai
kreipiamosios juostos galiukas palieCia
klittj, arba kai pjuvis medienoje uzsiveria
ir sugnybia pjuklo grandine.
Kreipiamosios juostos galiukui palietus
kliatj, kai kuriais atvejais juosta atSoka |
virSy ir atgal link operatoriaus.
Grandininio pjuklo kreipiamosios juostos
galiukui jstrigus, juosta gali staigiai
atSokti atgal j operatoriy.

Bet kurios i$ Siy reakcijy metu galite
nesuvaldyti savo pjuklo ir sunkiai
susizaloti. Nepasitikékite vien tik jasy
pjukle jrengtais apsauginiais jtaisais.
Kaip grandininio pjuklo naudotojas, jus
turite patys imtis kai kuriy veiksmuy, kad
pjovimo darbus atliktuméte saugiai.
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Atatranka yra netinkamo jrankio

naudojimo ir (ar) pjovimo procedury

ar salygy pazeidimo rezultatas, ir jos

galima iSvengti tinkamomis atsargumo

priemonémis, kurios iSvardintos toliau:
Grandininj pjukla tvirtai laikykite,
abiejy ranky nyks¢iais ir kitais
pirStais apimdami rankenas,
ir pasirinkdami tokia ktino ir
ranky padétj, kad galétuméte
pasipriesinti atatrankos jégoms.
Operatorius gali kontroliuoti
atatrankos jégas, jeigu jis imasi
tinkamy atsargumo priemoniy.
Nepaleiskite grandininio pjuklo i$
ranky.
Nesistenkite pasiekti pernelyg toli

ir nepjaukite auksciau pec€iy linijos.

Taip apsisaugosite nuo netycinio
juostos galiuko prilietimo ir grandininj
pjukla galésite geriau suvaldyti
netikétose situacijose.

Naudokite tik gamintojo nurodytas
atsargines juostas ir grandines.
Dél netinkamy atsarginiy juostuy ir
grandiniy gali sutrikti grandiné ir (ar)
jvykti atatranka.

Laikykités grandininio pjuklo
gamintojo nurodymy dél
grandinés galandimo ir bendrosios
prieziuros. Sumazinus pjovimo gylj
gali iSaugti atatrankos pavojus.

Kruop$c¢iai laikykités Siame vadove
pateikty bendrosios ir techninés
prieziuros reikalavimy. PaZeistus
apsauginius jtaisus ir dalis reikia
suremontuoti ar pakeisti, nebent
Siame vadove nurodyta kitaip.
Nepatyrusiam naudotojui
rekomenduojama pjuklg iSbandyti,
pjaustant rgstus ant ozio ar rémo.
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Pjaudami ant Slaity visada stovékite
auksciau rasto. Kad pjukla
suvaldytuméte, kai rastg perpjaunate,
pjuvio pabaigoje sumazinkite
spaudima, neatleisdami medienos
pjovimo jrankio rankeny. Pjuklo
grandine neturi paliesti zemes.

Baige pjauti palaukite, kol medienos
pjovimo jrankis visiSkai sustos, ir tik
tuomet jj iStraukite. Visada iSjunkite
medienos pjovimo jrankio variklj prie$
pereidami prie kito medzio pjovimo.
Nuo medienos reikia nuvalyti
nesvarumus, akmenukus, pasalinti
atsilupusig Zieve, vinis, savarzas ir
vielas.

Nenaudokite jokiy priedy, kuriy
nerekomenduoja PARKSIDE.
PrieSingu atveju galite patirti elektros
smugj arba sukelti gaisra.

Norédami sumazinti skleidziama
triuk8ma ir vibracija, sutrumpinkite darbo
trukme, naudokite mazos vibracijos ir
mazo triuk8mo darbo rezimus ir dévekite
asmeninés apsaugos priemones.
Naudokite Sias priemones vibracijos
ir triukSmo keliamiems pavojams
sumazinti:
Gaminj naudokite tik pagal jo paskirtj
ir kaip apraSyta Siose instrukcijose.
Gaminys turi buti geros buklés ir
Naudokite tinkamus ir geros bukles
gaminio priedus.
Jrankj tvirtai laikykite suéme uz
rankeny ir laikymo pavirSiy.
Jrankj priziurékite pagal Sias
instrukcijas ir gerai sutepkite (jei
reikia).
Darbus susiplanuokite taip,
kad stipriai vibruojancio jrankio
naudojima iSdéstytuméte per ilgesn;j
laikotarpj.



Skaitydami §j naudotojo vadova
iSnagrinékite, kaip §j gaminj naudoti.
|]siminkite jspéjimus dél saugos ir
skrupulingai jy laikykités. Tai padés

iSvengti rizikos ir apsisaugoti nuo pavojy.

Naudodami gaminj visada iSlikite
budrus, kad anksti pastebetuméte

ir suvaldytumeéte iskilusius pavojus.
Greitas jsikiSimas gali apsaugoti nuo
sunkiy traumy ir turto sugadinimo.
Pastebéje triktj gaminj isjunkite ir
atjunkite nuo elektros tinklo. Prie$ vél
naudodami duokite jj kvalifikuotam
specialistui patikrinti ir suremontuoti,
jei reikia.

Netgi tuo atveju, jei su gaminiu tinkamai
dirbama ir jis tinkamai naudojamas,
iSlieka kai kuriy liekamyjy pavojy
tikimybé. Dél savo konstrukcijos ir
paskirties gaminys gali kelti Siuos
pavojus:

|pjovimai.

Klausos pazeidimas, jei dirbama be

apsauginiy ausiniy.

Sveikatos sutrikimas dél vibracijos

poveikio rankoms, jei elektriniu

jrankiu dirbama ilgus laikotarpius

arba jis netinkamai naudojamas ir

/\ ISPEJIMAS!

Darbo metu Sis gaminys sukuria
elektromagnetinj laukg! Kai
kuriomis aplinkybémis Sis laukas
gali trikdyti aktyviy ar pasyviy
medicininiy implanty veikima!
Siekdami sumazinti sunkaus ar
net mirtino poveikio pavojy, pries
naudojant §j gaminj asmenims su
rekomenduojame pasitarti su savo
gydytoju ir implanto gamintoju!

@® Naudojimas pirma karta

Kad gaminj naudotuméte saugiai ir
teisingai, visada dévékite tinkamas
asmeninés apsaugos priemones.
Jos yra Sios:

Apsauginiai akiniai

Apsauginés ausinés

Apsaugineés pirstinés

Apsaugine avalyné

Dévékite galvos apsaugos priemones

Dévekite tvirtas darbines kelnes

1. Atidarykite pakuote ir atsargiai
iSimkite gaminj.

2. Nuimkite ne tik pakuotés medziagas,
bet ir pakavimo ir gabenimo
tvirtinimo detales (jei yra).

3. Patikrinkite pristatyto gaminio
komplektacija.

4. Patikrinkite gaminj, ar jis nepazeistas
gabenimo metu.

/\ ISPEJIMAS!

Gaminys ir jo pakavimo medziagos
néra zaislai! Vaikams neleiskite
zaisti su plastikiniais maiseliais,
plévele ir smulkiomis dalimis!
Gresia pavojus praryti ir uzdusti.

@® Surinkimas

/\ |ISPEJIMAS!

Dirbdami su medienos pjovimo
jrankiu, visada muvekite
apsaugines pirstines ir naudokite
tik originalias dalis. Pries
vykdydami bet kokias proceduras
su medienos pjovimo jrankiu,

ji iSjunkite ir nuimkite sudétine
baterija [12]. Pavojus susizalotil
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Prie$ dirbdami su medienos pjovimo
jrankiu privalote:

Sutepti pjuklo granding;

|statyti baterija.

/\ ISPEJIMAS!

Pries vykdydami bet kokias
proceduras su medienos pjovimo
jrankiu, jj iSjunkite ir nuimkite
sudétine baterijg [12]!

1. Padékite gaminj ant lygaus
pavirSiaus.

2. Atsukite zvaigzdutés dangtelio
tvirtinimo varzta (8] pries laikrodzio
rodykle € ~, kad dangtelj
nuimtuméte.

3. Paguldykite pjuklo grandineg |10] taip,
kad jos kilpos pjovimo briaunos
bty nukreiptos laikrodzio rodyklés
kryptimi. Pjuklo grandinei [10] tinkamai
uzdéti pasinaudokite grafiniu
simboliu ant geleztés juostos [9] arba
vir§ grandinés zvaigzduteés.

Kl e

4. Uzkabinkite pjuklo grandine
ant variklio suklio krumpliaracio ir
laikykite jtempe grandine |10| bei
juosta [9].

5. Pakelkite geleztes juostg [9] 10-15
laipsniy vir$ horizontalios padéties
taip, kad apatine juostos [9] anga
galima buty uzdéti ant grandinés
jtempimo kaiééio [9d], o po to juosta
[9] nuleiskite j horizontalig padétj,
jstatydami j korpuso griovelj.

6. |statykite tvirtinimo varzta[8]j jo
anga.

7. Priverzkite zvaigzdutés dangtelio
tvirtinimo varztg [8 ] &—.

Pjuklo grandines
judeéjimo kryptis
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/\ ATSARGIALI!

Atsargiai! IS medienos pjovimo
jrankio gali tekéti alyva.

Prie$ keiCiant pjuklo grandineg |10 butina
nuo neSvarumy iSvalyti kreipiamajj
bégelj [9], nes susikaupe nesvarumai
gali iSstumti grandine |10] i$ bégelio. Be
to, neSvarumy sankaupos gali sugerti
grandiniy alyva. Dél to grandiniy alyva
gali visai nepasiekti ar tik maza jos dalis
gali pasiekti bégelio apacia ir sumazéja
grandinés tepimas.

Reguliariai jtempiant pjuklo grandine
apsaugomas naudotojas ir sumazéja ir
(ar) apsisaugoma nuo grandinés dilimo
ir pazeidimo. Prie$ pradedant dirbti ir
mazdaug kas 10 minuciy darbo metu
naudotojui rekomenduojame tikrinti
grandinés jtempima ir sureguliuoti, jei
reikia. Pjaunant pjuklu grandiné jkaista ir
dél to Siek tiek pailgéja. Tokie pailgéjimai
ypac budingi naujoms grandinéms.

PASTABA

Grandinés nebandykite tempti ar
keisti, kai ji jkaitusi, nes atvésusi

ji Siek tiek susitraukia. Sito
nepastebeéjus galima sugadinti
kreipiamajj begelj [9] arba variklj,
nes grandiné ant geleztés gali

bdti per daug jtempta. Grandinés
jtempimas ir jos tepimas turi didelj
poveikj grandinés eksploatavimo
trukmei.

Grandiné yra tinkamai jtempta, jeigu ji
nenukara bégelio apacioje, ir ja galima
apsukti visg ratg, sugriebus ranka su
pirstine. Pjiklo grandine [10] jtempus 9 N
(apie 1 kg) jéga, tarpelis tarp grandinés
ir kreipiamojo bégelio [9] neturi virsyti
2 mm.



o mrermmie o oS

i
9N max.2mm

/\ ISPEJIMAS!

1.

2.

Pries vykdydami bet kokias
proceduras su medienos pjovimo
jrankiu, jj iSjunkite ir nuimkite
sudétine baterijg [12]!
Atsukite zvaigzdutés dangtelio
tvirtinimo varztg [8] € ~~.
Spyruokle ant grandinés jtempimo
kai$&io [9d] automatiskai uztikrina
pakankama jtempima.
Vel priverzkite Zvaigzdutés dangtelio
tvirtinimo varzta [8] &—.

PASTABA

Naujos pjiklo grandinés
jtempima reikia vél sureguliuoti
véliausiai po 5 pjuviy.

Sudétinés baterijos prijungimas:
Sudétine baterijg (B jtaikykite j
rankena ir jstumkite j jg. Baterija turi
spragtelédama uzsifiksuoti savo
vietoje.

Sudétinés baterijos atjungimas:
Paspauskite sudétinés baterijos
atjungimo mygtuka [15]. 18traukite
sudétine baterijg (B [12).

Paspauskite (=) (B [13)). Uzsidega
jkrovos lygio LED indikatoriai (B [14):

LED (B Jkrovos lygis
Raudonas + Maksimalus
oranzinis + zalias

Raudonas + Vidutinis
oranzinis

Raudonas Zemas

/\ |ISPEJIMAS! PAVOJUS
SUSIZALOTI!

@ Visada atjunkite baterijos

ikroviklj (C [16) nuo maitinimo
Saltinio, pries iStraukdami

i$ jkroviklio ar jstatydami j jj
sudétine baterija (B [12)).
PASTABA

Sudétine baterijg (B [12) galima krauti
bet kuriuo metu — jos eksploatavimo
trukmeé nesutrumpéja.

Krovimo proceso nutraukimas
sudétinés baterijos (B
nesugadina.

Jkraukite sudétine baterijg (B
prie$ darba, jei jos jkrovos lygis yra
zemas arba vidutinis.
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Krovimo valdymo LED indikatoriai
(raudonas (C [17))) ir zalias (C [18))

rodo jkroviklio (C [16]) ir sudétines

baterijos (B [12) busena:

LED

Raudonas LED
dega

LED

Zalias LED dega | |kroviklis pasiruo$es
(be sudétines

Busena

baterijos)

Busena
Vyksta sudétines

baterijos (B

krovimo procesas

Zalias LED dega

Sudétiné baterija 3.
(B [12) visiskai

jkrauta

Zalias ir
raudonas LED
mirksi

Sudétiné baterija

(B [12) sugedusi

Raudonas LED
mirksi

Sudétiné baterija
(B [12) pernelyg

atSalusi ar jkaitusi

Jkrovimo laikas

. Sudétine baterijg (B [12)) jstatykite j

jkroviklj (C [16).

lkroviklio maitinimo laidg su kiStuku
(C prijunkite prie elektros lizdo.
Kai sudétiné baterija (B visiSkai
jkraunama:

- Atjunkite jkroviklio (C
maitinimo laido kistuka (C [19) nuo
elektros lizdo.

- ISimkite sudétine baterijg i$

jkroviklio (C [16).

lkrovimo jkroviklyje 2 Ah sudétiné baterija 4 Ah sudétiné baterija
trukmé PAP 20 B1 PAP 20 B3
:Eirsx;?kll?s PLG 20 A4/C1 60 min. 120 min.
:Eir:\,/iskﬁs PLG 20 A3/C3 35 min. 60 min.
:Eir:\’/?kﬁs PDSLG 20 AT 35 min. 60 min.
® Darbas
A lsPEIMAS! Rl et L Lo L

Medienos pjovimo jrankj jjunkite tik
tuomet, kai tinkamai sumontuosite 2.
grandines juosta, pjuklo grandine ir
zvaigzdutés krumpliaracio dangtelj.
Tvirtai atsistokite. Prie$ paleisdami 3.
belaidj medienos pjovimo jrankj
patikrinkite, ar jis neliecia jokiy

daikty.

Niekada nedirbkite su gaminiu be
priekinés rankos apsaugos [ 1].
Pavojus susizaloti!
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atjungimas®).

PrieS gaminj paleisdami patikrinkite
sudétinés baterijos |12] jkrovos
buseng.

Gaminj tvirtai laikykite abiem
rankomis: deSinigja ranka laikykite
uz rankenos [5], o kairigja ranka — uz
laikymo pavirsiaus [2]. JUsy delno
nykstis ir kiti pirstai turi tvirtai suimti

rankeng .



/\ |ISPEJIMAS!

Gaminio niekada nelaikykite viena
ranka. Pavojus susizaloti!

. Gaminiui paleisti nyk$¢iu arba
smiliumi nuspauskite jungiklio
blokuote , 0 po to paspauskite
paleidimo ir sustabdymo jungiklj

— gaminys pradés veikti didZiausiu
greiciu. Atleiskite jungiklio blokuote
[3].

. Gaminys vél iSsijungs, kai atleisite
paleidimo ir sustabdymo jungiklj [4].
Sio jrankio negalima paleisti veikti
nepertraukiamai.

. I8junkite gaminj ir iSimkite i$ jo
sudétine baterija [12).

. Padékite gaminj ant lygaus
pavirSiaus.

. Atsukite zvaigzdutés dangtelio
tvirtinimo varzta | 8 | prie$ laikrodzio
rodykle, kad atpalaiduotumete
granding ir nuimtuméte dangtelj [7].
. Nuimkite geleztés juosta [9] ir pjiklo
grandine [10]. Norédami i$ardyti,
laikykite geleztés juosta @ pakreipe
j virSsy mazdaug 45 laipsniy kampu,
kad pjuklo grandine [10] biity galima
lengviau nuimti nuo grandinés
zvaigzdutés.

. Pakeiskite geleztés juostg [9]ir vél
uzdékite juosta bei grandine, kaip
aprasyta skyriuje ,Geleztés juostos ir
pjuklo grandinés surinkimas“.

PASTABA

Pjuklo grandinés jtempimo
procedura aprasyta skyriuje
»Surinkimas*“.

@® Pjovimo technika

PASTABA

Dirbdami su jrankiu laikykités
apsaugos nuo triukSmo taisykliy

ir kity Salyje galiojanciy teisés

akty reikalavimy. Pagal jusy

Salyje galiojancius reikalavimus
gali tekti atlikti tinkamumo
bandyma. Pasitikrinkite misky tkio
administracijoje.

Nuo medienos reikia nuvalyti
neSvarumus, akmenukus, pasalinti
atsilupusia Zieve, vinis, savarzas ir
vielas.

Pjaudami ant Slaity visada stovékite
auksciau medzio rasto.

Kad pjuklg suvaldytuméte, kai

rasta perpjaunate, pjuvio pabaigoje
sumazinkite spaudima, neatleisdami
medienos pjovimo jrankio rankeny.
Pjuklo grandiné neturi paliesti Zemeés.
Baige pjauti palaukite, kol medienos
pjovimo jrankis visiSkai sustos, ir tik
tuomet jj iStraukite.

Visada iSjunkite medienos pjovimo
jrankio variklj prieS pereidami prie
kito medzio pjovimo.

Jums bus lengviau valdyti gaminj,
jei pjausite apatiniu geleztés juostos
kraStu (grandinés traukiamuoju
judesiu).

Pjuklo grandiné neturi liesti zemes
ar bet kokio daikto, kai pjaunate pro
medziaga ir baigiate pjauti.

Pjovimo metu pjuklo grandiné neturi
jstrigti. Rastas neturi IGZti ar skilti.
Taip pat praSome laikytis atsargumo
priemoniy nuo atatrankos
apsisaugoti (Zr. skyriy apie sauga).
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Pjaudami ant Slaity visada

stovékite aukSciau rasto. Kad

pjukla suvaldytumeéte, kai rasta
perpjaunate, pjuvio pabaigoje
sumazinkite spaudima, neatleisdami
medienos pjovimo jrankio rankeny.
Pjuklo grandiné neturi liesti zemeés.
Baige pjauti palaukite, kol pjuklo
grandiné visiSkai sustos, pries
pjuklg iStraukdami. Visada iSjunkite
medienos pjovimo jrankio variklj prie$
pereidami prie kito medzio pjovimo.

/\ ISPEJIMAS!

Jei pjuklo grandiné jstringa,
nebandykite traukti gaminio

jéga. Gresia suzalojimo pavojus.
ISjunkite variklj ir lauztuvu ar pleistu
atlaisvinkite gaminj.

Pjaustymas pagal ilgj reiSkia nuleisty
medziy kamieny pjaustyma |
mazesnes atkarpas. Tvirtai atsistokite ir
paskirstykite savo kiino svorj vienodai
ant abiems kojoms. Jei jmanoma,
kamieng apsaugokite ir paremkite
Sakomis, rastais ar pleistais.
Pjovimo metu pjuklo grandiné neturi
paliesti zemes.
|kalnéje tvirtai stovédami atsistokite
auksciau kamieno. Kad pjukla
suvaldytumete, kai rasta perpjaunate,
pjavio pabaigoje sumazinkite
spaudima, neatleisdami medienos
pjovimo jrankio rankeny. Baige pjauti
palaukite, kol pjuklo grandiné visiSkai
sustos, ir tik tuomet pjukla iStraukite.
Visada i$junkite medienos pjovimo
jrankio variklj prie$ pereidami prie
kito medzio pjovimo.
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Prapjaukite visa rastg i$ virSaus taip, kad
pjuklo juosta nepaliesty zemés. Jeigu
medzio kamieng galite pasukti, jpjaukite
ji per du trec¢dalius. Tuomet kamieng
apsukite ir likusig pjuvio dalj uzbaikite i$
virSaus.

Apipjaustymas yra $aky nupjovimas nuo
nuleisto medzio kamieno.

/\ ISPEJIMAS!

Pjaustant Sakas jvyksta daug
nelaimingy atsitikimy. Niekada
Saky nepjaustykite stoveédami
ant medzio kamieno. Saugokités
jtempty Sakuy, kurios gali j jus
atSokti.

NepaSalinkite atraminiy Saky, kol
nenupjovéte kity.

Jtemptas Sakas reikia pjauti nuo
apacios j virsy, kad grandininis
pjuklas nejstrigty. Kai pjaustote
storesnes Sakas, naudokite tg pacia
technikg, kaip ir nuleisto medzio
kamieno pjaustymo.

Dirbkite ragsto kairéje puseéje ir kiek
jmanoma arciau elektrinio grandininio
pjuklo. Kiek jmanoma, pjuklas savo
svoriu turi remtis j rasta.

Pakeiskite savo padétj, kad
nupjautuméte Sakas kitoje kamieno
puséje.

| iSore iSlendancias Sakas nupjaukite
atskirai.



@ Trik&iy Salinimas

Problema Galima priezastis
Sudétiné baterija

i8sikrovusi arba

Trikties pasalinimas
Patikrinkite jkrovos lygj ir, jei
reikia, atiduokite sutvarkyti

nejstatyta
|rankis nejsijungia

Sugedes variklis

Netinkamai uzdéta
pjuklo grandiné
AtSipusi pjuklo grandiné Pagalaskite pjovimo dantukus

Prasta pjovimo kokybe

Grandineé nepakankamai

jtempta
Pjuklas sunkiai sukasi,
grandiné nukrenta jtempta
Grandiné jkaista,
pjovimo metu atsiranda
dumy, pasikeicia bégelio
spalva

@® Valymas ir prieziura

/\ ISPEJIMAS!

PrieziUros ir valymo darbus visada
reikia vykdyti iSjungus variklj ir
iSémus baterijg. Pavojus susizaloti!
Visus remonto ir prieziuros darbus,
neaprasytus Siame naudotojo
vadove, patikékite musy techninés
prieziuros specialistams.
Naudokite tik originalias atsargines
dalis. Leiskite gaminiui atvesti,
prieS pradédami vykdyti bet kokius
priezitros ar valymo darbus.
Nudegimo pavojus!

Tvarkydami grandine ar grandinés
juosta, muvekite jpjovimams
atsparias apsaugines pirstines.
|pjovimo pavojus!

Pries vykdydami bet kokius
priezitros darbus, iSjunkite gaminj
ir iSimkite sudétine baterija.

Grandiné nepakankamai

kvalifikuotam elektrikui.

Sugedes paleidimo ir
sustabdymo jungiklis

Jei reikia, atiduokite sutvarkyti
kvalifikuotam elektrikui.

Tinkamai uzdékite pjuklo
grandine

arba grandine pakeiskite.

Patikrinkite grandines jtempima

Patikrinkite grandinés jtempima

Truksta grandiniy alyvos Sutepkite grandine

Kiekvieng kartg po naudojimo jrenginj
kruop$c€iai nuvalykite. Tokiu budu
pailginsite jrenginio eksploatavimo
trukme ir iSvengsite nelaimingy
atsitikimy.

Sugriebimo rankenos neturi bti
iSteptos benzinu, alyva ar tepalu. Jei
reikia, neSvarias rankenas nuvalykite
drégnu skuduréliu, pamirkytu muilo
tirpale. Valydami nenaudokite jokiy
tirpikliy ar benzino!

Grandininj pjukla nuvalykite kiekvieng
kartg po naudojimo. Siam tikslui
naudokite dazymo teptuka ar
Sluoste. Grandinei valyti nenaudokite
jokiy skysciy. Nuvale grandine
lengvai sutepkite grandiniy alyva.
Jrenginio védinimo angas ir pavirsius
valykite dazymo Sepetéliu, Sluotele
ar sausu skuduréliu. Valymui
nenaudokite jokiy skysciy.
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/\ ATSARGIAL!

Grandine valykite ir tepkite
reguliariai. Taip grandinég iSliks

astri ir jrenginys optimaliai

dirbs. Jei grandiné sugadinama

dél nepakankamos priezitros,
panaikinama gaminio garantija.

Kai tvarkote grandine ar geleztés
juosta, nuimkite baterijg ir muvékite
jpjovimams atsparias apsaugines

pirstines.

Geleztés juostos ir grandinés
niekada negalima naudoti be
alyvos. Jei belaidziam medienos
pjovimo jrankiui truksta alyvos,
suprasteja pjovimo kokybe

ir sumazéja pjuklo grandinés
eksploatavimo trukme, nes

/\ |ISPEJIMAS!

Prie§ vykdydami bet kokius

priezitros darbus, iSjunkite gaminj

ir iSimkite sudétine baterija.
Granding sutepkite po valymo,
pragjus 10 darbo valandy arba bent
karta j savaite, priklausomai nuo to,
kas jvyksta anksciau.
Prie$ tepima batina kruopsSciai
nuvalyti geleztés juosta, ypac jos
dantukus. Siam tikslui naudokite
Sepetélj ar sausg skudurél].
Atskiras grandinés grandis
sutepkite alyvos Svirkstu su adata
(jj galite jsigyti pas specializuotus
pardavéjus). Alyvos laselius
uzlasinkite ant grandinés grandziy
junggiy ir dantuky.

grandiné greiciau atSimpa. Alyvos
trukuma galite nustatyti pagal
pozymius, kad pjovimo metu
atsiranda dumuy ir pasikeicia
geleztés juostos spalva.

Reguliariai vykdykite prieziuros
proceduras, iSvardintas toliau pateiktoje
lenteléje. Pjuklo eksploatavimo

trukme pratesiama vykdant reguliarias
grandininio pjuklo prieziuros proceduras.
Be to, pasieksite optimalig pjovimo
kokybe ir iSvengsite nelaiminguy

atsitikimy.

L . . Kiekvieng karta Po 10 darbo
Jrenginio dalis Veiksmas L . .
pries naudojant valandy
Grandinés stabdzio Patikrinti ir pakeisti, .
: L Taip
komponentai jei reikia
Y Patikrinti dilimo
Zvaigzdutes tolyguma ir pakeisti Tai
krumpliaratis rolyguma ir p ’ P
jei reikia
Patikrinti alyva,
Pjuklo grandiné pagalasti ir pakeisti, Taip
jei reikia
. N Patikrinti, nuvalyti ir .
Kreipiamoiji juosta @ sutepti Taip
Kreipiamoji juosta[9] Apsukti Taip
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/\ ISPEJIMAS!

Netinkamai pagalasta pjuklo
grandiné padidina atatrankos
pavojy! Tvarkydami grandine

ar grandinés juosta, muvekite
jpjovimams atsparias apsaugines
pirstines.

PASTABA

AStri grandiné uztikrina optimalig
pjovimo kokybe. Ji lengvai
jsiskverbia j medieng ir palieka
dideles ir ilgas medienos skiedras.
Pjuklo grandiné yra atSipusi,

jeigu jums tenka spausti pjukla |
medieng, o jos skiedros yra labai
smulkios. Jeigu pjuklo grandine
labai atSipusi, skiedry visai néra,
lieka tik pjuvenos.

Pjaunancios grandinés dalys yra pjovimo
elementai, sudaryti i$ pjovimo dantuky
ir gylj ribojanciy iSkysy. Vertikalus
atskyrimo atstumas tarp Siy dviejy
elementy nustato smailés gyl].
Galandant pjovimo dantukus, batina
atsizvelgti j Sias vertes:

Astraus krasto kampas (30°)

Priekinis kampas (85°)

VirSunés kampas (60°)

Smailés gylis (0,65 mm)

Apvalios dildés skersmuo (4,0 mm)

/\ ISPEJIMAS!

Nukrypimai nuo pjovimo elementy
geometrijos matavimo duomeny
gali padidinti jrenginio atatrankos
kampa. Didesnis nelaimingo
atsitikimo pavojus!

Grandinei galasti reikalingi specialls
jrankiai, kurie uztikrina pjovimo

briauny pagalandima tinkamu kampu

ir gyliu. Nepatyrusiems grandiniy

pjukly naudotojams rekomenduojame
patiketi pjuklo grandinés galandima
specialistams iS jgalioty dirbtuviy. Jeigu
jus zinote, kaip galgsti grandines, galite
jsigyti tam tikslui skirtus jrankius, pvz., i$
sParkside” (pvz., grandinés galastuva).

1. Grandiné turi bati gerai jtempta, kad
buty galima tinkamai pagalasti.

2. Galandimui reikalinga apvali 4,0 mm
skersmens dilde.

/\ |ISPEJIMAS!

Kitokio skersmens dildés gali
sugadinti grandine ir sukelti pavojy
darbo metul!

3. Galaskite tik iS vidaus | iSore. Dilde
galaskite i$ vidinés pjovimo dantuky
pusés j iSorine. Pakelkite dilde, kai ja
atitraukiate.

4. Pirma pagalaskite dantukus vienoje
puséje, Po to apverskite pjuklg ir
pagalaskite dantukus kitoje puséje.

5. Grandine yra sudilusi ir ja reikia
pakeisti nauja, jei lieka tik mazdaug 4
mm pjovimo dantuky.

6. Po galandimo visi pjovimo elementai
turi bati vienodo ilgio ir plocio.

7. Po kiekvieno treciojo galandimo
butina patikrinti smailés gylj (gylio
ribg) ir plokscia dilde jj padidinti.
Gylio ribg vél reikia nustatyti
mazdaug 0,65 mm nuo pjovimo
dantuko. Atkire gylio riba, jg Siek tiek
suapvalinkite priekyje.

Jeigu uzdéta nauja granding, pragjus
tam tikram laikui jtempimo jéga
sumazéja. Dél to nauja grandine reikia

i$ naujo jtempti po pirmyjuy 5 pjuviy ir ne
véliau, kaip po 10 minuciy pjovimo laiko.
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/\ |ISPEJIMAS!

Naujos grandinés niekada nedekite
ant sudilusio varanciojo dantracio
ar ant pazeistos ar sudilusios
grandinés juostos. Grandiné

gali atSokti ar nutrukti ir sunkiai
suzaloti.

1. Tvarkydami grandine ar grandinés
juostg, maveékite jpjovimams
atsparias apsaugines pirstines.

2. |8junkite gaminj ir iSimkite i$ jo
baterijg [12).

3. Nuimkite zvaigzdutés krumpliaracio
dangtelj [7], pjuklo grandine [10] ir
grandinés juosta [9].

4. Patikrinkite grandinés juostos [9]
sudilima.

5. Plok&cia dilde pasalinkite atplaiSas ir
iSlyginkite kreipiamuosius pavirSius.

6. Uzdékite grandines juosta [9],
pjiklo grandine [10] ir Zvaigzdutés
krumpliaracio dangtelj [7]; priverzkite
pjuklo grandine.

/\ |ISPEJIMAS!

Kai tvarkote pjuklo grandine

ar geleztés juostag, muvekite
jpjovimams atsparias apsaugines
pirstines.

Geleztés juosta [9] reikia reguliariai

apversti kas mazdaug 10 darbo valandy,

kad ji tolygiai dilty.

1. ISjunkite gaminj ir iSimkite i$ jo
sudétine baterija [12].

2. Nuimkite 2vaigzdutés dangtelj [7],
pjiiklo grandine [10] ir geleztés juosta
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3. Apverskite geleztés juosta aplink jos
horizontalig a$j ir pritvirtinkite kartu
su grandine, kaip aprasyta skyriuje
»Pjuklo grandinés ir geleztés juostos
tvirtinimas“. Atkreipkite démesj |
pjuklo grandinés sukimosi kryptj!

Siam jrankiui tinkangias atsargines dalis
galite jsigyti interneto parduotuveje
www.Optimex-Shop.com. PraSome
savo uzsakymui pasiruosti uzsakymo
numerius. UZzsakymus galima pateikti
tik internetu. Jeigu nezinote, kur jsigyti
tinkamy atsarginiy daliy, praSome
kreiptis j ,Lidl“ techninés priezitros
pagalbos linijg.

3?“% Apradymas  Uzsakymo Nr.
Geleztés

9 uosta 4809999049999
(kreipiamasis
begelis)

10 Pjuklo 4809999029999
grandiné

11 Geleztés 4809999039999
makstis

Prietaisas suderinamas su visomis
“X 20 V TEAM” tipo baterijomis.
Norint uztikrinti optimaly jo veikima,
rekomenduojame naudoti toliau
nurodytas baterijas:

»Parkside“ 20 V sudétiné baterija
PAP 20 B1 2 Ah
PAP 20 B3 4Ah

5 elementai
10 elementy

»Lidl“ internetinéje parduotuveje
vartotojai patys gali uzsisakyti tinkamas
atsargines baterijas ir jkroviklius, toliau
iSvardytose Salyse:

Vokietija (lidl.de), Prancizija

(lid1.fr), Belgija (lidl.be), Cekija (lidl.cz),
Nyderlandai (lidl.nl), Lenkija (lidl.pl),
Slovakija (lidl.sk), Ispanija (lidl.es)



Visy kity Saliy vartotojai gali uzsisakyti is:

www.optimex-shop.com.

Gaminj parduodant ar perduodant
kitiems, butina jtraukti visus
komponentus, i$ kuriy gaminys
sudarytas.

® Laikymas
Nuvalykite jrenginj prie$ padédami j
laikymo vieta.
Ant pjuklo juostos uzdékite
apsaugine makstj.
|renginj laikykite sausoje ir vaikams
neprieinamoje vietoje.

® ISmetimas

Pakuoté pagaminta i$ aplinkai
nekenksmingy medziagy, kurias
galite iSmesti jprastose grazinamojo
perdirbimo vietose.

&8  démesjj pakuogiy zenklinima,
kurj sudaro santrumpos (a)
ir skaiciai (b), reiSkiantys:
1-7: plastikai / 20-22:
popierius ir kartonas / 80-98:
kombinuotosios pakuotes.
o Daugiau informacijos apie
nebetinkamo naudoti gaminio
iSmetima suzinosite savo
savivaldybés ar miesto
administracijoje.
Aplinkos apsaugos sumetimais
neiSmeskite nebetinkamo
naudoti gaminio kartu
su buitinémis atliekomis;
pristatykite jj j nurodytus
surinkimo punktus. Informacijos
apie surinkimo punktus ir jy
darbo laikg suteiks vietos
kompetentingos institucijos.

N Rasiuodami atliekas, atkreipkite
b
a

Pazeistos arba nebetinkamos naudoti

baterijos / akumuliatoriai turi buti

perdirbti. Nugabenkite baterijas /

akumuliatorius ir (arba) produkta j

nurodytas surinkimo vietas.

E baterijas / akumuliatorius
daroma zala aplinkai!

Pries iSmesdami i§ gaminio iSimkite

baterijas / akumuliatorius.

Netinkamai iSmetant

Baterijas / akumuliatorius draudziama
iSmesti kartu su buitinémis atliekomis.
Juose gali buti nuodingy sunkiyjy
metaly, todél baterijos / akumuliatoriai
turi buti tvarkomi kaip specialiosios
atliekos. Sie cheminiai simboliai nurodo
sunkiuosius metalus: Cd = kadmis,
Hg = gyvsidabris, Pb = Svinas. Todél
nebetinkamas naudoti baterijas /
akumuliatorius nugabenkite j
komunalinius surinkimo punktus.

® Garantija

Gaminys buvo pagamintas laikantis
griezty kruopstumo principuy ir pries
pristatant buvo atidziai patikrintas.
Esant medziagy ar gamybos defektams,
jus turite jstatymines teises gaminio
pardavéjo at?vilgiu. Si garantija jokaiis
budais neapriboja jstatymais nustatyty
jusy teisiy.

Siam produktui suteikiama 3 mety
garantija nuo pirkimo datos. Garantijos
teikimo laikotarpis skaiciuojamas nuo
pirkimo datos. Pirkimo kvito originalg
laikykite saugioje vietoje, nes Sis
dokumentas reikalingas kaip pirkimo
jrodymas.

ISpakavus gaminj, batina nedelsiant
pranesti apie bet kokius pazeidimus ar
defektus, kurie jau buvo pirkimo metu.
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Jei per 3 metus nuo Sio produkto
pirkimo datos iSrySkés medziagy ar
gamybos trukumy, produktg savo
nuozilra nemokamai pataisysime

arba pakeisime. Patvirtinus garantinj
reikalavimg garantinis laikotarpis
nepratesiamas. Ta pati sglyga taikoma ir
pakeistoms bei pataisytoms dalims.

Garantija netaikoma, jei Sis produktas
apgadinamas, netinkamai naudojamas

Garantija taikoma medziagy ir gamybos
trikumams. Si garantija netaikoma
gaminio dalims, kurios paprastai susidévi
ir todeél yra laikomos susidevinCiomis
dalimis (pvz., baterijos, zarnos, rasalo
kasetés), taip pat netaikoma trapioms
dalims, pvz., jungikliams arba dalims i$
stiklo.

Kad galétume greitai apdoroti
Jusy prasyma, vadovaukités toliau
pateikiamais nurodymais:

Prasome dél visy uzklausy i§saugoti
kasos ¢ekj ir gaminio numerj (pvz., IAN
480999_2410) kaip pirkimo jrodyma.

Gaminio numerj rasite duomeny
lenteléje, iSgraviruotg ant gaminio, ant
naudojimo instrukcijos virSelio (apacioje
kairéje) arba uzklijuota prietaiso
uzpakalinéje puséje ar apacioje.

Jei iSrySkéty produkto veikimo ar kitokiy
trikumy, pirmiausia telefonu arba
elektroniniu pastu kreipkités | toliau
nurodyta klienty aptarnavimo skyriy.

Tada sugedusiu pripazintg produkta,
pridéje pirkimo dokumenta (kasos Cekj)
ir nurode trukuma bei jo atsiradimo
laikg, nemokamai galésite iSsiysti Jums
nurodytu klienty aptarnavimo tarnybos
adresu.
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parkside-diy.com svetainéje galite
atidaryti ir atsisiysti Sig ir daugelj kity
instrukcijy. Su Siuo QR kodu galite
tiesiogiai patekti j parkside-diy.com
svetainés puslapj. Pasirinkite savo $alj
ir pagal paieskos forma susiraskite savo
Salies naudojimo instrukcijg. [vesdami
gaminio numerj (IAN) 480999_2410
surasite jusy gaminio naudojimo
instrukcija.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

@ Klienty aptarnavimo tarnyba
Lietuva
Tel.: 880033500
El. pastas:owim@Iidl.It



@ ES atitikties deklaracija

| ES ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA (Nr. 480999_2410)

IAN: 480999_2410
Gaminio identifikacija: "PARKSIDE" 20V Akumuliatorinis medienos pjuklas
Modelio numeris: HG12052

Pirmiau aprasytas deklaracijos objektas atitinka susijusius derinamuosius Sajungos teisés aktus:
Direktyva 2006/42/EB
Direktyva 2000/14/EB
Direktyva 2014/30/ES
Direktyva 2011/65/ES su visais susijusiais pakeitimais

Nuorodos j atitinkamus darniuosius standartus arba j kitas technines specifikacijas, pagal kurias deklaruota atitiktis:
Nr. / Dalys

Direktyva 2006/42/EB

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022
EN ISO 12100:2010
Direktyva 2014/30/ES

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

Prie3 tai apradytas objektas atitinka Europos parlamento ir Tarybos 2011 m. birZelio 8 dienos Direktyva 2011/65/ES dél
tam tikry pavojingy medZiagy naudojimo elektros ir elektroninéje jrangoje apribojimo:

|Nr./DaIys

[EN IEC 63000:2018 |

Atitikties vertinimo procedura / notifikuotosios jstaigos pavadinimas ir adresas, kur reikia: EN 1SO 3744:1995 &
1SO 9207:1995, Point 6 Part B Annex IIl EU-RL 2000/14/EC & ISO 9207:1995, TUV SUD China

ISmatuotas Sio tipo prietaisus reprezentuojanéio objekto garso galios lygis: 84.8 dB(A)

Siam prietaisui garantuotas garso galios lygis: 87 dB(A)

Notifikuotoji jstaiga (TUV SUD Germany, N0.0123) atliko ES tipo tyrima (B modulis) ir iddaveé EB tipo tyrimo sertifikatg
(M6A 065194 6530 Rev.00).

Technine dokumentacija saugo: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG

Uz ka ir kieno vardu pasiradyta:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Vokietija

i atitikties deklaracija yra isduota tik gamintojo atsakomybe.

Originalios atitikties deklaracijos vertimas

Neckarsulm 20012025  ppa . _\4/ Jij2e] -(,Eu (1/} A
Vieta Data ‘;’pa. St Haenséh— Hvla. Jepruchheim
igaliotas signataras igaliotas signataras
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Kasutatud piktogrammide loend ................... ... Lehekiilg
Sissejuhatus......................... Lehekiilg
Sihtotstarve. ... ... .. e Lehekilg
Tarnekomplekt . ... ... .. Lehekilg
Osadeloend. ... ..o Lehekilg
Tehnilisedandmed . ... ... .. .. Lehekilg
Uldised ohutusjuhised. ................................ Lehekiilg
Uldised elektritdériistade ohutushoiatused ................... Lehekilg
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Kasutatud piktogrammide loend

Siinses kasutusjuhendis, pakendil ja energiamérgisel on kasutatud jargmisi
hoiatusi.

)

L]

Lugege kasutusjuhendit!

Kasutage
kuulmiskaitsevahendeid!

Kandke
silmakaitsevahendeid

OHT! See stimbol koos
margusonaga ,,Oht“ téhistab
suure riskiga ohtu, mis vdib
pohjustada surma voi tosiseid
vigastusi, kui seda ei véldita.

Ldlitage toode vélja ja
eemaldage see vooluvorgust
enne tarvikute vahetamist,
enne puhastustdid ja kui
toodet ei kasutata.

Arge jatke vihma kétte

HOIATUS! See siimbol koos
margusonaga ,,Hoiatus*
tahistab keskmise riskiga
ohtu, mis véib pohjustada
surma voi tdsiseid vigastusi,
kui seda ei véldita.

Vahelduvvool/pinge

Alalisvool/pinge

> | P

ETTEVAATUST! See 77mm  Saelati pikkus

stimbol koos margusénaga —

,Ettevaatust” tahistab vaikese

riskiga ohtu, mille véltimata e\. Avatud

jatmine voib pdhjustada

kergeid v6i mdddukaid

vigastusi. &~ Suletud

Saeketi dlitamine <J=£"%= Saeketi likumissuund.

ke

Saeketi liikumissuund.

CE-mérgis néitab
vastavust selle toote
suhtes kohaldatavatele ELi
direktiividele.

Ohutusalane teave
Kasutusjuhised

&

Kasutage oksasaagi alati kahe
kéega

Hoiduge oksasae
tagasilddgist ja valtige
kontakti lati otsaga

130 EE




20 V AKU-PUIDULOIKUR

® Sissejuhatus

Onnitleme teid selle uue toote

ostu puhul! Olete endale saanud
korgekvaliteedilise toote. Kasutusjuhend
kuulub toote juurde. Selles on olulisi
juhiseid ohutuse, kasutamise ja
jadtmekaitluse kohta. Enne toote
kasutamist tutvuge selle kohta antud
kasutus- ja ohutuse alaste juhistega.
Kasutage toodet Uksnes kirjeldatud
viisil ja otstarbel. Toote edasiandmisel
kolmandatele isikutele andke kaasa ka
koéik toote dokumendid.

Akupuuldikur on méeldud ainult puidu
saagimiseks. Puuldikur ei sobi puude
langetamiseks. Toode ei ole ette néhtud
muudeks kasutusviisideks (nt mudritise,
plasti voi toiduainete I6ikamiseks).
Puidul6ikuri kasutamine muuks t66ks
kui see, milleks see on ette nahtud,
voib pbhjustada kasutajale vai teistele
isikutele tdsiseid vigastusi.

Akupuuldikurit tohib kasutada ainult (ks
inimene ja ainult puidu saagimiseks.
Puiduldikurit tuleb hoida parema

kéega kéepidemel ja vasaku kdega
haardepinnal. Enne puiduldikuri
kasutamist peab kasutaja Iabi lugema
kogu kasutusjuhendis oleva teabe ja
juhised ning neid jargima. Kasutaja peab
kandma isikukaitsevahendeid (PPE).
Puiduléikuriga tohib saagida ainult puitu.
Materjale nagu plastik, kivi, metall voi
puit, mis sisaldavad voorkehi (nt naelad
voi kruvid), ei tohi tdddeldal

Toote mistahes muud kasutamist

vOi modifitseerimist loetakse
vaarkasutuseks ja see voib pdhjustada
selliseid ohte nagu surm, eluohtlikud
vigastused ja kahjustused. Tootja ei
vastuta vaarkasutusest pohjustatud
kahjude eest.

See toode on modeldud kasutamiseks
koduses majapidamises ja sarnaste
rakendustes. Toode ei sobi
kaubanduslikuks kasutamiseks.

Toode on moeldud kasutamiseks
taiskasvanutele. Ule 16-aastased
noorukid voivad toodet kasutada ainult
jarelevalve all. Operaator voi kasutaja
vastutab dnnetusjuhtumite voi teistele
inimestele voi nende varale tekitatud
kahju eest.

Toode on osa X 20V TEAM tootesarjast
ja seda saab kasutada X 20V TEAM
tootesarja akudega Toodet voib
laadida ainult X 20V TEAM tootesarja
laadijatega.

/\ HOIATUS!

Toode ja pakend ei ole laste
manguasjad! Lapsed ei tohi
mangida kilekottide, plastlehtedega
ja vaikeste detailidega! See voib
pohjustad lambumist!

1x Aku-puidul&ikur

1x saelatt (juhtsiin) (juba paigaldatud)

1x saekett (juba paigaldatud)

1x saelati kaitsekate

1x Olipudel 50 ml bioketidliga (mudeli nr:
HG10050)

1 x kasutusjuhend
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Joon. A

[1] Eesmine kaekaitse
Haardepinna ala
Laliti lukk

Toitellliti (Sees/Valjas)
Kaepide

Tagumine kaekaitse
Ketiratta kate
Kinnituskruvi
Saeatt (juhtsiin)

Keti pingutustihvt
Saekett

Tera Umbris

EHHERNEENENE

onis B/C

Aku*

Nupp (laetuse tase)
Laetustaseme LED-tuled (punane/
oranz/roheline)

Aku vabastusnupp

Akulaadija (kiirlaadija) *

Laadimise LED-tuli — punane
Laadimise LED-tuli — roheline
Toitejuhe koos toitepistikuga

NEERS

HENERE

* Aku ja akulaadija ei ole kaasas.

20 V Aku-puidulikur
PAGHS 20-Li C3
Nimisisendpinge: 20V ———=
Kaitseklass IPXO0
Saelatt : Hangzhou
Fangcheng Tools
Manufacture Co.,

Ltd. DS150-31-43P-XF
Kett : Hangzhou

Fangcheng Tools
Manufacture Co.,

Ltd. 030.043.31
Ketisamm 0,30" (7,62 mm)
Keti laius 1,1 mm
Ketiratta hammaste

arv 7
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Ketilati pikkus,

umbes 177 mm
Léikamispikkus 150 mm
Mé&érdeaine 21820 Divinol Bio-
soovitus Kettendl R

Keti maksimaalne

kiirus 8 m/s

Masina netokaal

ilma saeketi, saelati,

saeketi Umbrise, aku

ja lisatarvikuteta 1,1 kg

Laliti lukk
Toote sisselllitamiseks tuleb
sisselllitusplokk vabastada.

Sisse-valja liiliti keti turvapiduriga
Sisse/valja IUliti vabastamisel lilitub
toode kohe vélja.

Kaepide koos tagumise kdekaitsega
Kaitseb kétt oste eest keti
mahahiippamise korral.

Saekett viikese tagastusvedruga
Aitab spetsiaalselt vélja té6tatud
juhtimissiisteemidega vedrusid kinni
haarata.

Soovitatav iimbritseva 6hu

temperatuur

Temperatuur max 50 °C
Laadimisprotsess 4-40 °C
Kasutamine -20-50 °C
Hoiustamine 0-45°C

Miiraemissiooni vaartus
Moobdetud vaartused on maaratud
vastavalt standardile EN 62841.
Elektritdoriista A-nimimiratase on
tavaliselt jargmine:

Helirbhutase Lpa 76,8 dB
Mootemaadramatus Ky 3

mira véimsustase Lya:

garanteeritud 87 dB
mdoddetud 84,8 dB
Mootemaaramatus Kwa 2,41 dB



Vibratsiooniemissiooni vaartus
Vibratsiooni koguvéartused
(kolmeteljeline vektorite summa), mis
on méaaratud vastavalt standardile EN
62841:

Vibratsioon (an) 2,793 m/s?

/\ HOIATUS!

Kasutage kuulmiskaitsevahendeid!
Elektritddriista tegelikul
kasutamisel tekkivad vibratsiooni-
ja miratasemed voivad erineda
esitatud véartustest soltuvalt
tooriista kasutamise viisist ja eriti
sellest, millist to6deldavat detaili
t66deldakse.

Operaatori kaitsmiseks

on vaja kindlaks méaéarata
ohutusmeetmed, mis pdhinevad
kokkupuute hinnangul tegelikes
kasutustingimustes (vottes arvesse
koiki to66tsukli osi, nditeks aegu,
mil t6oriist on valja ltlitatud ja

kui see té6tab tihikéik lisaks
paastikuajale).

Esitatud vibratsioonitaseme
kogunaéit ja esitatud mirataseme
nait on moodetud standardsete
testmeetodite kohaselt ja neid saab
kasutada erinevate todriistade
vordlemiseks.

Esitatud mira- ja
vibratsiooniemissiooni
koguvaartust vdib kasutada

ka kokkupuute esialgseks
hindamiseks.

Uldised
ohutusjuhised

/\ HOIATUS!

Lugege labi koik elektritoériistaga
kaasas olevad hoiatused, juhised,
joonised ja andmed. Alltoodud juhiste
eiramine voib pohjustada elektrilddki,
tulekahju ja/voi tosiseid vigastusi.

Siilitage hoiatused ja juhised
hilisemaks kasutuseks.
Hoiatustes kasutatud termin
»€lektritddriist” viitab voolu joul
(juhtmega) to6tavale elektrilisele
tooriistale voi aku joul tdotavale
(juhtmeta) elektrilisele todriistale.

Toéopiirkonna ohutus
To6oala peab olema puhas ja hasti
valgustatud. Toédpiirkonnas valitsev
segadus ja téokoha ebapiisav
valgustus voib pohjustada dnnetusi.
Arge kasutage elektritdoriistu
plahvatusohtlikes keskkondades,
naiteks kergestisiittivate vedelike,
gaaside voi tolmu ldheduses.
Elektritddriistade t66 kaigus tekib
sddemeid, mis voivad tolmu voi
aurud suldata.
Elektritooriistadega t66tamisel
jalgige, et lapsed ja korvalised
isikud plisivad eemal. Tahelepanu
hajumisel voite kaotada kontrolli
seadme Ule.
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Elektriohutus
Elektritooriistad tuleb Uhendada
sobivasse pistikupessa. Arge
kunagi muutke pistikut mitte
mingil viisil. Arge kasutage
maandatud elektritdoériistadega
adapterpistikuid. Modifitseerimata
pistikud ja vastavad pistikupesad
véhendavad elektril66gi ohtu.
Viltige kehalist kontakti
maandatud pindadega (nt torud,
radiaatorid, pliidid, kiilmikud). Kui
teie keha on maandatud, suureneb
elektrilddgi oht.
Arge jitke elektritdoriistu
vihma kétte ega niisketesse
tingimustesse. Vee sattumine
elektritdoriista sisse suurendab
elektrilddgi ohtu.

Arge rikkuge juhet. Arge kasutage

juhet elektritdoriista kandmiseks

voi tombamiseks ja drge tommake

juhtmest, kui soovite pistikut
pistikupesast eemaldada. Valtige
juhtme kokkupuudet kuumade

objektide, oli, teravate servade voi

liikkuvate osadega. Kahjustatud voi
puntras juhe suurendab elektril66gi
ohtu.

Elektritooriistaga vélitingimustes
tootamiseks kasutage
vélitingimustesse sobivat
pikendusjuhet. Vilitingimustesse

sobiva juhtme kasutamine vahendab

elektril66gi ohtu.

Kui peate kindlasti to6riista marjas
kohas kasutama, kasutage seadet,

mille toite tagab jadkvooluseade
(RCD). RCD kasutamine vahendab
elektril6dgi ohtu.
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Inimeste ohutus

Olge tdhelepanelik, jdlgige oma
tegevust ning tegutsege elektrilise
tooriistaga tootades kaalutletult.
Arge kasutage elektritooriista,

kui olete vasinud, voi ravimite,
alkoholi voi narkootikumide maoju
all. Hetkeline tdhelepanematus
elektritddriistade kasutamisel voib
pohjustada tdsiseid kehavigastusi.
Kasutage isikukaitsevahendeid.
Kandke alati silmakaitsevahendeid.
Tooétingimustele vastava
kaitsevarustuse (nt tolmumaski,
libisemiskindlate turvajalandude,
kiivri voi kuulmiskaitsmete)
kasutamine vahendab
kehavigastuste ohtu.

Viltige seadme tahtmatut
kaivitamist. Enne toiteallika ja/

vOi aku ithendamist, todriista liles
tostmist voi kandmist veenduge,
et liiliti on valjaliilitatud asendis.
Elektritddriistade kandmine sérme
IUlitil hoides voi aktiivses olekus
IUlitiga pohjustab 6nnetusi.

Enne elektrit6oriista sisseliilitamist
eemaldage sellelt koik
reguleerimis- ja mutrivotmed.
Elektritdoriista pddrleva osa kiilge
unustatud vétmed vms téoériistad
voivad pohjustada kehavigastusi.
Arge kiiiinitage liiga kaugele.
Hoidke jalad maas ja séilitage alati
tasakaal. Nii séilitate ootamatutes
olukordades elektritdoriista Ule
parema kontrolli.

Riietuge asjakohaselt. Arge
kandke avaraid roivaid ega ehteid.
Viltige juuste, riiete ja kinnaste
kokkupuudet liikuvate osadega.
Avarad roivad, ehted ja pikad juuksed
voivad liikkuvate osade vahele kinni
jaada.



Kui tootega on kaasas

vahendid tolmuérastus- ja
kogumisseadmete (ihendamiseks,
siis veenduge, et need seadmed
on korralikult lihendatud

ja asjakohases kasutuses.
Tolmukogumisseadmete kasutamine
vahendab tolmuga seotud ohtusid.
Kui seade on teile sagedase
kasutamise tulemusel
harjumusparaseks saanud,

arge laske ennast I6dvaks ega
ignoreerige téoriista kasutamise
ohutusreegleid. Hooletuse tottu
voite saada tdsiseid vigastusi ka
sekundi murdosa jooksul.

Elektritooriistade kasutamine ja
hooldamine

Arge koormake seadet iile.
Kasutage konkreetseks t66ks
sobivat elektritdoriista. Sobiva
elektritdoriistaga tootate ettenahtud
joudluspiirides tdhusamalt ja
ohutumalt.

Arge kasutage elektritooriista,
mida ei saa liilitist sisse ja vilja
liilitada. Elektritdoriistad, mille llliti ei
t66ta, on ohtlikud ja tuleb parandada.
Enne mistahes reguleerimist,
tarvikute vahetamist voi
elektritooriistade hoiule panemist
ithendage pistik vooluallikast ja/
voi akust (kui see on eemaldatav)
lahti. See ettevaatusabindu valdib
seadme tahtmatut kaivitamist.
Elektritooriistu, mida te hetkel

ei kasuta, hoidke lastele
kattesaamatus kohas ning érge
lubage nendega to6tada isikutel,
kes pole téoriistade t66pohimotete
voi kdesoleva juhendiga tutvunud.
Koolitamata isikute kdes on
elektritdoriistad ohtlikud.

Hooldage elektrit66riistu

ja tarvikuid. Kontrollige, et
komponendid oleks korrektselt
joondatud ja likski osa ei oleks
paindunud ning jélgige ka muid
aspekte, mis voiksid t6oriista
omadusi mojutada. Kahjustuse
korral laske elektrit66riist

enne kasutamist remontida.
Halvasti hooldatud elektritddriistad
pohjustavad palju 6nnetusi.

Hoidke oma l6iket6oriistad
teravad ja puhtad. Korralikult
hooldatud teravate I16ikeservadega
|6iketddriistad takerduvad véiksema
tdendosusega ja neid on lihtsam
juhtida.

Kasutage elektritéoriista, selle
tarvikuid, tooriistaosi jm vastavalt
kéesolevale juhendile, vottes
arvesse t66tingimusi ja teostatavat
t66d. Elektritdoriista mittesihipérane
kasutamine v6ib pdhjustada ohtlikke
olukordi.

Hoidke kdepidemed ja
haardepinnad kuivad ja puhtad
ning véltige neile 6li ja rasva
sattumist. Libedad k&epidemed ja
haardepinnad takistavad seadme
ohutut kasutamist ja k&sitsemist
ootamatutes olukordades.

Akutooriistade kasutamine ja hooldus

Laadige ainult tootja maaratud
laadijaga. Uhte tilipi akuploki jaoks
sobiv laadija vdib koos teise akuga
kasutamisel tekitada tulekahjuohu.
Kasutage elektritdoriistu ainult
spetsiaalselt selleks ettendhtud
akudega. Muude akuplokkide
kasutamine voib pdhjustada
vigastuste ja tulekahju ohu.
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Kui akut ei kasutata, hoidke seda
eemal muudest metallesemetest,
nagu kirjaklambrid, miindid,
votmed, naelad, kruvid voi

muud vaikesed metallesemed,
mis voivad tekitada lihise.

Aku klemmide Ihistamine voib
pohjustada pdletusi voi tulekahju.
Aku kahjustamisel voib akust
paiskuda vélja vedelikku;

véltida kokkupuudet. Juhusliku
kokkupuute korral loputage veega.
Kui vedelik satub silma, p66rduge
lisaks arsti poole. Akust vilja
paiskuv vedelik voib pdhjustada
arritust voi pdletusi.

Arge kasutage tooriistaga akut,
mis on kahjustatud voi imber
ehitatud. Kahjustatud v6i muudetud
akud kaituvad ettearvamatult,
pohjustades tulekahju, plahvatuse
voi vigastuste ohu.

Viltige aku voi t6oriista
kokkupuutumist tulega ega
korgete temperatuuridega.
Kokkupuude tulega voi
temperatuuridega Ule 130 °C voib
pohjustada plahvatuse.

Jargige koiki laadimisjuhiseid ja
arge laadige akut ega t66riista
véljaspool juhistes méaaratud
temperatuurivahemikku.

Vale laadimine v&i lubatud
temperatuurivahemikust véljaspool
laadimine voib akut kahjustada ja
suurendada tulekahjuohtu.

Hooldus

Laske oma elektritéoriista
hooldada kvalifitseeritud
remonditéotajal, kes kasutab
ainult originaalvaruosi. Nii tagate
seadme pideva ohutu t66.

Arge kunagi hooldage kahjustatud
akusid. Akusid tohib hooldada ainult
tootja voi volitatud teenusepakkuja.
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Hoidke kettsae to6tamise ajal koik
kehaosad saeketist eemal. Enne
kettsae kaivitamist veenduge,

et saekett ei puutuks millegagi
kokku. Hetke tdhelepanematus
kettsaagide kasutamise ajal voib
pohjustada teie riiete voi keha
takerdumise saeketiga.

Hoidke kettsaagi alati nii, et
parem kasi hoiab tagakdepidemel
ja vasak kasi esikdepidemest.
Kettsae hoidmine vastupidise
kaekonfiguratsiooniga suurendab
kehavigastuste ohtu ja seda ei tohiks
kunagi teha.

Kandke kaitseprille ja kérvaklappe.
Pea, kate, jalgade ja jalalabade
jaoks on soovitatav kasutada
tdiendavaid kaitsevahendeid.
Piisav kaitseriietus vdhendab
lendava prahi voi juhusliku saeketiga
kokkupuutumise pohjustatud
vigastusi.

Arge kasutage kettsaagi puu
otsas. Kettsae kasutamine puu otsas
vOib pbhjustada kehavigastusi.
Toetuge alati jalale ja kasutage
kettsaagi ainult siis, kui seisate
kindlal, tugeval ja tasasel pinnal.
Libedad voi ebastabiilsed pinnad,
naiteks redelid, véivad pohjustada
tasakaalu voi kettsae Ule kontrolli
kaotamise.

Pinges oleva oksa loikamisel olge
ettevaatlik tagasil66gi suhtes. Kui
puidukiudude pinge vabaneb, vdib
pinge all olev oks operaatorit tabada
ja/véi pohjustada kettsae kontrolli alt
valjumise.

Olge poosaste ja noorte puude
Idikamisel darmiselt ettevaatlik.
Ohuke materjal v&ib saeketi kinni
haarata ja teie poole paisata voi teid
tasakaalust vélja viia.



Kandke kettsaagi esikaepidemest,
kui kettsaag on vilja liilitatud

ja kehast eemal. Kettsae
transportimisel voi ladustamisel
paigaldage alati juhtlati kate.
Kettsae nduetekohane kéasitsemine
vahendab juhusliku kokkupuutumise
téendosust liilkuva saeketiga.
Jérgige méarimise, keti
pingutamise ja tarvikute
vahetamise juhiseid. Valesti
pingutatud vdi maaritud kett vaib
puruneda vdi suurendada tagasilodgi
véimalust.

Hoidke kdepidemed kuivana ja
puhtana ning véltige neile 6li ja
rasva sattumist. Rasvased ja dlised
kéepidemed on libedad, pdhjustades
kontrolli kaotuse.

Loigake ainult puitu.

Arge kasutage kettsaagi
mitteettendhtud otstarbel.
Naiteks: arge kasutage kettsaagi
plasti, miiiiritise voi mittepuidust
ehitusmaterjalide I6ikamiseks.
Kettsae mittesihipdrane kasutamine
vOib pohjustada ohtlikke olukordi.
Hoidke elektritériista ainult
isoleeritud haardepindadest,

sest tera voib puutuda kokku
varjatud juhtmetega. Pinge all
oleva juhtmega kokkupuutuv saekett
voib viia elektritdoriista paljastatud
metallosad pinge alla ja pdhjustada
elektril6ogi.

See kettsaag ei sobi puude
langetamiseks. Kettsae kasutamine
muuks t66ks kui see, milleks see

on ette ndhtud, véib pdhjustada
kasutajale voi teistele isikutele
tosiseid vigastusi.

Jargige koiki juhiseid kinnikiilunud
materjali eemaldamisel, kettsae
ladustamisel voi hooldamisel.
Veenduge, et liliti on vilja
liilitatud ja aku on eemaldatud.
Saeketi ootamatu kéivitamine
kinnikiilunud materjali eemaldamise
vOi hooldamise ajal voib pdhjustada
t6siseid kehavigastusi.

Tagasilodk voib tekkida siis, kui juhtlati
nina voi ots puudutab monda eset voi
kui puit vajub kinni ja pigistab saeketti
I6ikesoones.
Otsa kokkupuude voib monel juhul
pohjustada &kilise vastupidise
reaktsiooni, lUkates juhtlatti Ules ja tagasi
operaatori poole.
Saeketi pigistamine piki juhtlati Glaosa
vOib juhtlati kiiresti kasutaja poole tagasi
paisata.
Ukskaik milline neist reaktsioonidest
vOib pbdhjustada kontrolli kaotamise
sae lle, mis vdib pbhjustada tésiseid
kehavigastusi. Arge lootke ainult sae
sisseehitatud turvaseadmetele. Kettsae
kasutajana peaksite astuma mitmeid
samme, et hoida ennast té6tamise ajal
onnetuste ja vigastuste eest.
Tagasilodk tuleneb tddriista
vadrkasutusest ja/voi valedest
t66protseduuridest voi -tingimustest
ning seda saab véltida, jargides
alltoodud ettevaatusabindusid:

Hoidke kettsaagi tugevalt,

haarates seda kahe kéega,

poidlaga ja sormedega

ning asetage keha ja kded

nii, et saaksite vastu seista

tagasil6égijoududele.

Kasutaja saab nduetekohaste

ettevaatusabindude rakendamisel

kontrollida tagasilé6gi joude. Arge

laske kettsaest lahti.
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Arge sirutage liiga kaugele ega
I6igake iile 6lgade korguse.

See aitab véltida otsiku tahtmatut
kokkupuutumist korvaliste
esemetega ja vbimaldab ootamatutes
olukordades kettsaagi paremini
juhtida.

Kasutage ainult tootja poolt
madratud asenduslatte ja -kette.
Valed asenduslatid ja -ketid voivad
pohjustada keti purunemist ja/voi
tagasiléoki.

Jérgige tootja saeketi teritus-

ja hooldusjuhiseid. Stigavuse
vahendamine véib suurendada
tagasil6oki.

Jargige hoolikalt selles juhendis
toodud hooldus-, reguleerimis-

ja hooldusjuhiseid. Kahjustatud
kaitseseadised ja osad tuleb
parandada vdi vahetada, vélja
arvatud juhul, kui selles juhendis on
margitud teisiti.

Esmakordsel kasutajal on soovitatav
harjutada saepalgi v6i raamile
paigutatud palgi I6ikamist.
Maendlvadel saagimisel seiske

alati palgi kohal. Taieliku kontrolli
séilitamiseks labisaagimise ajal
vahendage |I6ikamise I6pus survet
ilma puiduldikuri kédepidemetest

lahti laskmata. Veenduge, et saekett
ei puudutaks maapinda. Parast
I6ikamise |dpetamist oodake, kuni
puiduldikur peatub, enne kui selle
eemaldamist. Enne puude vahel
vahetamist lllitage puidul&ikuri
mootor alati valja.

Puult tuleb eemaldada mustus, kivid,
lahtine koor, naelad, klambrid ja
juhtmed.

Arge kasutage lisaseadmeid, mida
PARKSIDE ei soovita. See voib
pohjustada elektrildogi voi tulekahju.
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Miira ja vibratsiooni méju
vahendamiseks piirake t66aega,
kasutage madala vibratsiooniga ja
madala miratasemega tédreziime ning
kandke isikukaitsevahendeid.
Vibratsiooni ja miraga kokkupuute
riskide minimeerimiseks votke arvesse
jargmisi punkte.
Kasutage toodet ainult nii, nagu
see on ette néhtud selle disaini ja
kéesolevate juhiste jargi.
Veenduge, et toode oleks heas
seisukorras ja hasti hooldatud.
Kasutage toote jaoks 6igeid tarvikuid
ja veenduge, et need oleks heas
seisukorras.
Hoidke kdepidemetest/haardepinnast
tugevasti kinni.
Hooldage seda toodet vastavalt
nendele juhistele ja hoidke seda hasti
maadrituna (kui see on asjakohane).
Planeerige oma tédgraafik nii, et
mis tahes koérge vibratsiooniga
t6driistade kasutamine jaotatakse ara
pikemale ajaperioodile.

Viige end kasutusjuhendi abil

selle tootega kurssi. Jatke meelde

ohutusalased hoiatused ja jargige neid

hoolikalt. See aitab véltida ohte ja

onnetusi.
Olge selle toote kasutamisel alati
tahelepanelik, et saaksite riske
varakult &ra tunda ja nendega toime
tulla. Kiire sekkumine voib &ara hoida
tosiseid vigastusi ja varakahju.
Kui esineb rikkeid, lllitage toode
vélja ja eemaldage see vooluvdrgust.
Laske toode kvalifitseeritud
spetsialistil Gle kontrollida ja
vajadusel parandada, enne kui
hakkate seda uuesti kasutama.



Ka elektritddriista korrektsel kasutamisel
ja kasitsemisel eksisteerivad kaasnevad
ohud. Olenevalt elektritodriista
konstruktsioonist ja mudelist vdivad
esineda alljargnevad ohud:
Sisseldiked
Kuulmise halvenemine, kui tootate
ilma kuulmiskaitsevahenditeta.
Tervisekahjustused, mis tulenevad
kate vibratsioonist, kui elektritdoriista
kasutatakse pikema aja jooksul voi
kui seda ei kasutata ja ei hooldata
nduetekohaselt.

/A\ HOIATUS!

See toode tekitab t66tamise ajal
elektromagnetvélja! See vali voib
teatud tingimustel hairida aktiivseid
vOi passiivseid meditsiinilisi
implantaate! Tésiste voi surmavate
vigastuste ohu vdhendamiseks
peaksid meditsiiniliste
implantaatidega isikud enne selle
toote kasutamist konsulteerima
oma arsti ja meditsiinilise
implantaadi tootjagal

@® Esmakordne kasutamine

Selle toote ohutuks ja nduetekohaseks
kasutamiseks kandke alati sobivaid
isikukaitsevahendeid.
See hdlmab:
Kaitseprille
Kuulmiskaitsevahendeid
Kaitsekindaid
Turvajalatseid
Kasutage pea kaitsevahendeid
Kandke vastupidavaid t66pikse

N —

1. Avage pakend ja eemaldage toode
ettevaatlikult.

2. Eemaldage pakkematerjal ning
pakend ja transpordikinnitused (kui
need on olemas).

3. Kontrollige, kas tarnitud seade on
komplektne.

4. Kontrollige transpordikahjustuste
puudumist.

/\ HOIATUS!

Toode ja pakkematerijal ei ole
manguasjad! Lapsed ei tohi
mangida plastkottide, kile ja
vaikeste osadega! See voib
pohjustada allaneelamist ja
lAambumist!

® Kokkupanemine

/\ HOIATUS!

Puidulbikuriga té6tades kandke
alati kaitsekindaid ja kasutage
ainult originaalosi. Enne
puiduldikuril mistahes t66de
tegemist lulitage toode vélja ja
eemaldage aku [12]. Vigastusoht!

Enne puiduldikuri kasutamist:

Maérige saeketti
Sisestage aku

/\ HOIATUS!

Enne mistahes hooldustédde
teostamist lllitage toode vélja ja
eemaldage aku [12]!

. Asetage toode tasasele pinnale.

. Keerake ketiratta katte kinnituskruvi
vastupdevas ~, et eemaldada
ketiratta kate [7].
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3. Témmake saekett [10] simusena
laiali nii, et I6ikeservad on joondatud
paripdeva. Kasutage saeketi
joondamiseks saelati [9] graafilist
simbolit vdi ketiratta kohal olevat
graafilist simbolit.

i S

4. Haakige saekett |10| mootori spindli
hammasratta kilge ja hoidke saeketi
ja saelatti [9] pingul.

5. Liigutage saelatt [9] 10-15 kraadi
horisontaalasendist kdrgemal nii,
et saelati[9] alumine ava saaks
paigaldada keti pingutustihvtile [9d],
seejarel liigutage saelatt @ alla
horisontaalasendisse ja asetage see
korpuse soonde.

6. Keerake kinnituskruvid
keermestatud avadesse.

7. Pingutage ketiratta katte kinnituskruvi
b,

Saeketi
liikumissuund.

/\ ETTEVAATUST

Ettevaatust! Puiduldikur kipub
lekkima.

Enne saeketi |10| vahetamist tuleb
juhtsiini @ soon prahist puhastada,
kuna soonde kinnijaanud praht

v8ib pdhjustada saeketi [10] siinist
véljapaiskumise. Praht voib ka ketioli
endasse imeda. Selle tagajérjeks oleks
see, et ketidli ei jbuaks voi ainult vaike
osa sellest jduaks siini soonde ja tooks
kaasa ebapiisava méaarimise.
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Saeketi regulaarne pingutamine
tagab kasutaja ohutuse ning vdhendab
ja/voi valdib kulumist ja keti kahjustusi.
Enne t66 algust ja umbes iga
10-minutilise t66tsUkli jarel soovitame
kasutajal keti pinget kontrollida ja
vajadusel pingutada. Saega t66tades
soojeneb ja seega veidi paisub. Neid
“laienemisi” voib oodata eelkdige
uuematelt kettidelt.

Arge pingutage ega vahetage

ketti, kui see on kuum, kuna see
tdmbub jahtudes veidi kokku. Selle
eiramise korral voib see kahjustada
juhtsiini[9] v6i mootorit, kuna kett
on nudd lati peal liiga pingul. Keti
pingutusel ja keti maarimisel on
oluline mdju keti kasutuseale.

Kett on digesti pingutatud, kui see ei
vaju siini alumisel kiljel ja seda saab
kindaga kéega taielikult ringi tdmmata.
Kui saeketti |10| pingutatakse 9N (umbes
1 kg) jouga, ei tohi saeketi ja juhtsiini
@ vahe olla suurem kui 2 mm.

9N max.2mm

/\ HOIATUS!

Enne mistahes hooldustdéde
teostamist lllitage toode vélja ja
eemaldage aku [12]!

1. Keerake lahti ketiratta katte
kinnituskruvi [8] €~—.

2. Keti pingutustihvti [9d] vedru tagab
automaatselt piisava pinge.

3. Pingutage uuesti ketiratta katte
kinnituskruvi [ 8] &—.



Uue kettsae [10] keti pinget tuleb
uuesti reguleerida maksimaalselt 5
|6ikamise jarel.

MARKUS

Akut (B voib laadida igal ajal
ilma selle eluiga lGthendamata.
Laadimisprotsessi katkemine ei
kahjusta akut (B [12).

Laadige akut (B [12)) enne kasutamist,
kui selle laetustase on keskmine voi

Aku kinnitamine: Joondage aku (B
kéepidemega ja libistage see
sellesse. Kuulete kidpsu.

Aku eemaldamine: Vajutage aku

madal.

Laadimise LED-tuled (punane (C[17))
ja roheline (C annavad marku
laadija (C [16) ja aku (B [12)) olekust.

vabastusnuppu B [15]. Témmake aku LED Olek

(B [12) valja. Punane LED-tuli | Aku (B[12) laeb
hakkab pélema
Roheline LED-tuli | Aku (B[12) on
hakkab pélema taiesti tais laetud

Vajutage (=) (B [13)). Laadimistaseme —

LED-tuled (B [14) sttivad: Roheline ja punane | Aku (B[12) on
LED-tuli vilguvad defektne

LED-tuli (B Laetustase .

N , Punane LED-tuli | Aku (B[12) on
Punane/oranz/ Maksimaalne vilgub laadimiseks liga
roheline killm v&i liiga soe
Punane/oranz Keskmine Roheline LED-tuli | Laadija on valmis
Punane Madal hakkab pélema

(ilma akupatareita)

1. Sisestage aku (B laadijasse
(Clé).
Uhendage laadija toitejuhe koos
toitepistikuga (C pistikupessa.
3. Kuiaku (B on téielikult tais

laetud, toimige jargmiselt:

- Témmake laadija (C [14)) toitepistik

(C [19) pistikupesast vilja.
- Eemaldage aku (C [16) laadijast.

/\ HOIATUS! VIGASTUSTE RISK!

Enne aku (B [12)) laadijast 2.
eemaldamist voi aku
sisestamist eemaldage
akulaadija (C [14]) alati
vooluvorgust.
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Laadimisaeg

Laadimisaeg Laadija 2 Ah aku PAP 20 B1 4 Ah aku PAP 20 B3
Taz\):jﬁfPALG 20 A4/C1 60 min 120 min
Taiﬁﬁfp% 20 A3/C3 35 min 60 min
Taz);ﬁfp%sm 20 A1 35 min 60 min

® Kasutamine 5. Toode lulitub uuesti vélja, kui

1.

1

/\ HOIATUS!

Lalitage puidulGikur sisse ainult
siis, kui saelatt, saekett ja ketiratta
kate on digesti kokku pandud.
Veenduge, et teil on kindel asend.
Enne alustamist veenduge, et
akupuiduldikur ei puutuks kokku
mistahes esemetega.

Arge kunagi kasutage toodet

ilma eesmise kaekaitseta [1].
Vigastusoht!

Kinnitage aku [12] (vt "Aku
paigaldamine/eemaldamine”).

2. Enne Kkaivitamist kontrollige aku

laetust.

3. Hoidke toodet kindlalt kahe kéega,

parema kdega kdepidemest |5 | ja

vasaku kdega haardekaepidemest [2].

Teie poial ja sdrmed peavad olema
tugevasti Umber kdepideme .
/\ HOIATUS!

Arge kunagi kasutage toodet (ihe
kéega. Vigastusoht!

4. Sisselllitamiseks vajutage poidla

vOi nimetissérmega luliti lukku ja
seejarel sisse/vélja lulitit ; toode
hakkab t66le maksimaalsel kiirusel.
Vabastage liliti lukk [3].

42 EE
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wn

&

o

vabastate sisse/valja liiliti [4]. Seadet
ei saa lulitada pidevale t6dle.

. Lulitage toode vélja, eemaldage aku

12

Asetage toode tasasele pinnale.
Keerake ketiratta katte kinnituskruvi
vastupaeva, et vahendada keti
pingutust ja eemaldada ketiratta kate
7.

Eemaldage saelatt [9] ja saekett [10].
Lahtivétmiseks hoidke saelatti [9]
Ulespoole kallutatud u. 45 kraadi,

et saaksite saeketti [10] kergemini
ketiratta kuljest eemaldada.
Asendage saelatt [9] ja paigaldage
saelatt ja saekett, nagu on kirjeldatud
jaotises "Teratala ja saeketi
kokkupanek".

Saeketi pingutamist kirjeldatakse
peatikis "Kokkupanek".

® Loikamismeetodid

Jérgige tddriistaga té6tades
murakaitsereegleid ja muid
kohalikke eeskirju. Kohalikud
eeskirjad voivad nduda
sobivuskatset. Tapsustega
Uksikasju metsaametist.



Puult tuleb eemaldada mustus, kivid,
lahtine koor, naelad, klambrid ja
juhtmed.

Kallakutel saagimisel seiske alati
puuttive kohal.

Taieliku kontrolli séilitamiseks
I&bisaagimise ajal vdhendage
I6ikamise 16pus survet ilma
puiduldikuri k&depidemetest lahti
laskmata. Veenduge, et saekett

ei puudutaks maapinda. Parast
I6ikamise |6petamist oodake, kuni
puiduldikur peatub, enne kui selle
eemaldate.

Enne puude vahel vahetamist lllitage
puiduldikuri mootor alati vélja.

Saate toote Ule parema kontrolli, kui
kasutate saelati alumist serva (kett
on tdbmbesuunas).

Saekett ei tohi materijali I&bisaagimise
ajal ega pérast seda puudutada
maapinda ega Uhtegi eset.
Veenduge, et saekett saagimise ajal
kinni ei jaaks. Palk ei tohi murduda
ega Iéheneda.

Jargige ka ettevaatusabindusid,

et kaitsta end tagasiloogi eest (vt
ohutusteavet).

Maendlvadel saagimisel seiske

alati palgi kohal. Taieliku kontrolli
séilitamiseks labisaagimise ajal
véhendage |6ikamise 16pus survet
ilma puiduldikuri kédepidemetest
lahti laskmata. Veenduge, et saekett
ei puudutaks maapinda. Parast
I6ike I6petamist oodake enne

sae eemaldamist, kuni saekett

on peatunud. Enne puude vahel
vahetamist llitage puidul&ikuri
mootor alati valja.

/\ HOIATUS!

Kui saekett jaéb kinni, arge
proovige toodet jduga vélja
tébmmata. Vigastuste oht. Liilitage
mootor vélja ja kasutage toote
vabastamiseks kangi vdi kiilu.

Pikkuse jargi I6ikamine tdhendab
langetatud puutiivede saagimist
véikesteks osadeks. Veenduge, et teil
on kindel jalgealune ja tasakaalustage
oma keharaskus uhtlaselt mélemal jalal.
Voéimalusel tuleks tlve kaitsta ja toetada
okste, palkide voi kiiludega.
Veenduge, et saekett ei puudutaks
saagimise ajal maapinda.

Veenduge, et teil on hea jalgealune ja
seiske kallakutel ttive kohal. Taieliku
kontrolli sailitamiseks labisaagimise

ajal vahendage l6ikamise
I6pus survet iima puidul&ikuri
kéepidemetest lahti laskmata.
Parast 16ikamise Idpetamist oodake,
kuni saekett peatub, enne kui sae
eemaldate. Enne puude vahel
vahetamist lUlitage puiduldikuri
mootor alati vélja.

Saagige palk taielikult Glevalt alla

labi ja tagage, et saagimise I6pus ei
puutuks saag kokku maapinnaga.

Kui saate puuttive pddrata, saagige
kaks kolmandikku sellest labi. Seejarel
keerake puuttvi Umber ja saagige
Ulejaanud osa Ulevalt 1abi.

Okste I6ikamise eesmargiks langetatud
puult okste mahasaagimine.

/\ HOIATUS!

Okste eemaldamisel juhtub palju
énnetusi. Arge kunagi Idigake
puuoksi, kui seisate palgil. Kui
oksad on pinge all, olge ettevaatlik
tagasil6dgi alas.

Eemaldage tugioksad alles péarast
mahasaagimist.
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Seade ei kaivitu

Pinges olevad oksad tuleb
saagida alt Ules, et valtida kettsae
kinnikiilumist. JAmedamate okste
saagimisel kasutage sama tehnikat
nagu langetatud tlive saagimisel.

@ Torkeotsing

Probleem

Voimalik pohjus

Aku [12] on tiihi véi
sisestamata.

Sees/viljas Iiliti
on defektne

Defektne mootor

Valesti paigaldatud
saekett

Saekett [10] on niiri

Loikamise
efektiivsuse
vahenemine

Keti pingutus on

Loigake palgist vasakul ja voimalikult

lahedal elektrilisele kettsaele.
Voimaluse korral peaks sae raskus
toetuma palgile.

Muutke saagimiise asendit, et
saagida oksad tlve teisel kiljel.
Vélja ulatuvad oksad |digatakse
eraldi &ra.

Rikke korvaldamine

Kontrollige laetuse taset ja laske
vajadusel remontida kvalifitseeritud
elektrikul.

Laske vajadusel remontida
kvalifitseeritud elektrikul.
Paigaldage saekett nduetekohaselt.

Teritage saehambaid vdi paigaldage
uus kett

Kontrollige keti pingutust

Saag t66tab
vaevaliselt, kett
tuleb maha

Kett kuumeneb,
saagimisel tekib
suitsu, siini varvus
muutub
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ebapiisav

Keti pingutus on
ebapiisav

Saeketi 6li on liiga
vahe

Kontrollige keti pingutust

Keti maarimine



@® Puhastamine ja hooldus

/\ HOIATUS!

Hooldus- ja puhastustdid tuleb
alati teha valjalllitatud mootori ja
eemaldatud akuga. Vigastusoht!
Laske meie spetsialiseeritud
t66kojas teha kdik remondi-

ja hooldust66d, mida selles

kasutusjuhendis ei ole kirjeldatud.

Kasutage ainult originaalvaruosi.
Enne mistahes hooldustbéde
tegemist laske tootel maha
jahtuda. Pdletusoht!

Kasutage keti voi saelati

kasitsemisel I6ikekindlaid kindaid.

Sisselbigete risk!

Enne mistahes hooldustédde
teostamist lllitage toode vélja ja
eemaldage aku.

Puhastage masinat pohjalikult pérast

iga kasutuskorda. Nii pikendate
masina eluiga ja valdite dnnetusi.
Hoidke k&epidemed puhtad

bensiinist, olist voi maardeainetest.

Vajadusel puhastage kaepidemeid
seebiveega niisutatud lapiga. Arge
kasutage puhastamiseks lahusteid
ega bensiini!

Puhastage saeketti parast iga

kasutamist. Kasutage selleks pintslit

v8i puhastuslappi. Arge kasutage

keti puhastamiseks vedelikke. Pérast

puhastamist dlitage ketti kergelt
ketidliga.

Puhastage 6hutusavad ja masina
pinnad varvipintsli, harja véi kuiva

lapiga. Arge kasutage puhastamiseks

mistahes vedelikke.

/\ ETTEVAATUST!

Puhastage ja dlitage ketti
regulaarselt. See hoiab ketti
teravana ja tagab masina
optimaalse efektiivsuse Saeketi
ebapiisava hoolduse t6ttu
tekkinud kahjustused muudavad
garantii kehtetuks. Eemaldage
aku ja kasutage keti voi saelatiga
té6tamisel I6ikekindlaid kindaid.
Saelatti ja ketti ei tohi kunagi
kasutada ilma dlita. Kui
akupuiduldikurit kasutatakse liiga
vahese 0dliga, vaheneb saeketi
I6ikejoudlus ja eluiga, kuna kett

muutub kiiremini ndriks. Ebapiisava

olikoguse saate tuvastada, kui
tekib suits voi saelatt muudab
Varvi.

/\ HOIATUS!

Enne mistahes hooldusté6de
teostamist lllitage toode vélja ja
eemaldage aku.

Olitage kett parast puhastamist,
parast 10-tunnist kasutamist voi
vdhemalt kord nédalas, olenevalt
sellest, kumb saabub varem.
Enne Glitamist tuleb saelatt,

eriti saeketi hambad, péhjalikult
puhastada. Kasutage selleks
kéasiharja ja kuiva lappi.

Olitage Uksikuid keti lilisid
ndelaga oliststlaga (saadaval
spetsialiseeritud edasimudjatelt).
Tilgutage moned tilgad ol
litekohtadele ja Uksikute ketilllide
hammastele.
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Teostage regulaarselt jargmises tabelis
loetletud hooldustoiminguid. Sae

eluiga pikendab teie kettsae regulaarne

hooldus. Lisaks saavutate optimaalse
I6ikejoudluse ja véldite dnnetusi.

Masina osa Tegevus
Ketipiduri Kontrollige, vajadusel
komponendid asendage
Kontrollige
Ketirattas kulum|SJaIged§
olemasolu, vajadusel
asendage
Kontrollige oli,
Saekett teritage voi asendage
vajadusel
Kontrollige,
Juhtlatt [9] puhastage ja dlitage
Juhtlatt [9] P66rake Gimber
/\ HOIATUS!

Valesti teritatud saekett suurendab
tagasilodgi ohtu! Kasutage keti voi
saelati kasitsemisel |6ikekindlaid
kindaid.

Terav kett tagab optimaalse
I6iketulemuse. See liigub vaevata
I&bi puidu ja jatab suured pikad
puidulaastud. Saekett on niri, kui
peate sae suruma labi puidu ja
puidulaastud on vaga vaikesed.
Vaga nulri saeketi puhul ei teki
Uldse laastu, vaid ainult saepuru.
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Enne iga Parast 10
kasutuskorda tootundi
Jah
Jah
Jah
Jah
Jah

Keti saagimisosad on I6ikeelemendid,
mis koosnevad Idikehambast ja
sligavust piiravast servast. Nende kahe
vertikaalne eralduskaugus méaarab
teritussiigavuse.
Léikehammaste teritamisel tuleb
arvestada jargmiste vaartustega:

Terava serva nurk (30°)

Rinnanurk (85°)

Tipunurk (60°)

Teritussligavus (0,65 mm)

Umarviili labimdét (4,0 mm)

/\ HOIATUS!

Léikegeomeetria
mootmisandmetest
korvalekaldumine voib péhjustada
masina tagasildokide suurenemist.
Suurenenud 6nnetusoht!



Keti teritamiseks on vajalikud
spetsiaalsed tooriistad, mis
garanteerivad |6ikeservade dige

nurga ja dige stigavusega teritamise.
Kogenematul kettsaagide kasutajal
soovitame lasta saekett teritada
spetsialistil voi erialatddkojas. Kui olete
keti teritamisega kursis, saad t66riistu
osta néiteks Parkside’ist (nt ketiteritaja).

1. Nouetekohase teritamise tagamiseks
peab kett peab olema korralikult
pingutatud.

2. Teritamiseks on vaja 4,0 mm
lAbimboduga tmarviili.

/\ HOIATUS!

Muud Iabimé6dud kahjustavad
ketti ja voivad t66 ajal tekitada
ohtliku olukorra!

3. Teritage ainult seest véljapoole.
Juhtige viil Idikehammaste sisekiiljelt
véliskuljele. Viilu eemaldamisel tdstke
see Ules.

4. Teritage kdigepealt Uhe kilje
hambaid. P6drake saag Umber ja
teritage teise kilje hambaid.

5. Kett on kulunud ja tuleb asendada
uue saeketiga, kui Il6ikehammastest
on alles umbes 4 mm.

6. Parast teritamist peavad koik
I6ikeelemendid olema vdrdse
pikkuse ja laiusega.

7. Pérast iga kolmandat teritamist
tuleb kontrollida teravussiigavust
(sligavuse piirang) ja reguleerida
koérgust lameviili abil. Stigavuspiirang
peaks olema Idikehambast
umbes 0,65 mm kaugusel. Parast
sligavuspiirangu seadistamist
Umardage see eest veidi.

Uue keti puhul véheneb pingutusjéud
mone aja mdddudes. Seetdttu peate
ketti uuesti pingutama pérast esimest
5 I16iget ja mitte hiljem kui 10-minutilise
saagimisaja jarel.

/\ HOIATUS!

Arge kunagi kinnitage uut ketti
ajami kulunud hammasratta ktilge
ega asetage kahjustatud voi
kulunud saelatile. Kett voib tagasi
porkuda voi puruneda, mis voib
pohjustada tosiseid vigastusi.

1. Kasutage keti voi saelati k&sitsemisel
I6ikekindlaid kindaid.

2. Lulitage toode kohe vélja ja
eemaldage aku [12).

3. Eemaldage ketiratta kate [7], saekett
ja saelatt [9].

4. Kontrollige saelatti [9] kulumise
suhtes.

5. Eemaldage kidad ja sirgestage
juhtpinnad lameviiliga.

6. Paigaldage saelatt[9], saekett
ja ketiratta kate | 7 | ning pingutage
saeketti.

/A HOIATUS!

Kasutage saeketi voi saelatiga
téotamisel I6ikekindlaid kindaid.

Saelatt [9] tuleb parast umbes 10-tunnist

t6baega regulaarselt Umber pddrata, et

tagada Uhtlane kulumine.

1. Lulitage toode vélja, eemaldage aku
[12].

2. Eemaldage ketiratta kate [7], saekett

ja saelatt [9].
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3. Po6obrake saelatt imber oma
horisontaaltelje ja paigaldage saelatt
ja kett, nagu on kirjeldatud jaotises
"Saeketi ja saelati paigaldamine”.
Seda tehes pdorake tahelepanu
saeketi digele pddrlemissuunale!

Selle seadmega Uhilduvaid

varuosi saab osta aadressilt
www.Optimex-Shop.com. Valmistage
ette tellimuse nr. Tellimusi saab esitada
ja toddelda ainult veebis. Kui te pole
kindel, kust saate osta Uhilduvaid osi,
helistage Lidli teenindustelefonile.

Asend Kirjeldus Tellimuse nr

9 Saeatt (juhtsiin) 4809999049999
10 saekett 4809999029999
11 Tera Umbris 4809999039999

Seade Uhildub koigi “X 20 V TEAM”
akudega. Optimaalse jéudluse
tagamiseks soovitame kasutada jargmisi
akupakke:

Parkside 20V aku

2 Ah
4Ah

PAP 20 B1
PAP 20 B3

5 akuelementi
10 akuelementi

Kliendid saavad Lidli veebipoodidest
tellida Ghilduvaid asendusakusid ja
-laadijaid jargmistes riikides:

Saksamaa (lidl.de), Prantsusmaa (lidl.fr),
Belgia (lidl.be), T8ehhi (lidl.cz), Holland
(lidl.nl), Poola (lidl.pl), Slovakkia (lidl.sk),
Hispaania (lidl.es)

Koigi teiste riikide kliendid saavad tellida
veebilehelt www.optimex-shop.com.

Toote edasimuimine voi teistele
edasiandmine eeldab koigi toote osaks
olevate esemete lisamist.

148 EE

@® Hoiustamine

Puhastage seade enne selle dra
panemist.

Paigaldage saelati kaitsekate
Hoidke seadet kuivas, lastele
kattesaamatus kohas.

@ Jaatmekaitlus

Pakend koosneb keskkonnasobralikest
materjalidest, mida saab kéidelda
kohalikes ringlussevdtu keskustes.

&%) pakkematerjalide téhistusi,
mis koosnevad lihenditest (a)
ja numbritest (b) ning nende
tdhendused on jargmised: 1-7:
plastik / 20-22: paber ja papp /
80-98: litmaterjalid.

Kisige vana toote kéitlemise
véimaluste kohta oma valla- voi
linnavalitsusest.

Arge visake oma vana

toodet keskkonna kaitsmise
huvides olmepriigi hulka,
kaidelge see nduetekohaselt.
Kogumispunktide ja nende
lahtioleku aegade kohta

saate teavet asjakohasest
haldusasutusest.

Katkised ja kasutatud patareid/akud
tuleb ringlusse vétta. Viige patareid/
akud ja/voi toode selleks ettenahtud

kogumiskohta.
jaatmekaitlusest tulenevad

: / keskkkonnakahjustused!

Enne toote jadtmekaitlusesse andmist
votke sellest patareid / akupakk vélja.

Jélgige prugi sorteerimisel
A
a

I =y

Patareide / akude valest

Patareisid/akusid ei tohi visata olmeprigi
hulka. Need vodivad sisaldada murgiseid
raskemetalle ning kuuluvad eriprigi
hulka. Raskemetallide keemilised
sUmbolid on jargmised: Cd = kaadmium,
Hg = elavhdbe, Pb = plii. Seetottu



viige kasutatud patareid/akud kohaliku
omavalitsuse kogumispunkti.

® Garantii

Toode on valmistatud rangete
kvaliteedijuhiste jargi ja seda on enne
tarnimist pohjalikult kontrollitud.
Materjali- voi tootmisdefektide korral on
teil seaduslikud digused toote muija
suhtes. Teie seadusjédrgsed Sigused ei
ole mingil juhul piiratud meie allpool
satestatud garantiiga.

Selle toote garantii kehtib 3 aastat alates
ostukuupéaevast. Garantiiaeg algab
ostukuupéevaga. Hoidke muugitSeki
originaali kindlas kohas, kuna see
dokument on vajalik ostu téendamiseks.

Koikidest kahjustustest voi defektidest,
mis esinesid juba ostmise ajal, tuleb
teatada kohe pérast toote lahtipakkimist.

Kui tootel ilmneb 3 aasta jooksul

alates ostukuupé&evast materijali- voi
teostusviga, parandame voéi asendame
selle omal valikul teie eest tasuta.
Garantiiperioodi ei pikendata kinnitatud
garantiinbudega. See kehtib ka
asendatud ja parandatud osade kohta.

See garantii kaotab kehtivuse, kui toode
on kahjustatud, vdi kui seda on valesti
kasutatud voi hooldatud.

Garantii katab materijali- ja
tootmisdefektid. See garantii ei laiene
tooteosadele, mis on tavapéaraselt
kulunud ja mida seetdttu peetakse
kuluvateks osadeks (nt akud, voolikud,
varvikassetid), ega ka purunevate osade
kahjustustele, nt llitid voi klaasist osad.

Selleks et teie murekiisimus saaks kiire
lahenduse, jargige palun alltoodud
juhiseid:

Koikide péringute jaoks hoidke oma
ostu tdendamiseks alles kassatSekk ja
tootenumber (nt IAN 480999 2410).

Tootenumbri leiate tootel olevalt
thdbisildilt voi graveeringult, oma
kasutusjuhendi tiitellehelt (all vasakul) voi
toote taga- voi allosas olevalt kleebiselt.

Toote toimivusvigade vdi muude
puuduste korral votke kdigepealt telefoni
vOi e-posti teel thendust alltoodud
teenindusosakonnaga.

Lisades defektsele tootele
ostudokumendi (kassatSeki), kirjelduse
toote puuduste kohta ja andmed selle
kohta, millal need ilmnesid, saate selle
tasuta saata teile teadaantud teeninduse
aadressile.

Neid ja paljusid teisi kdsiraamatuid
saate vaadata ja alla laadida lehelt
parkside-diy.com. Selle QR-koodi abil
satute otse lehele parkside-diy.com.
Valige oma riik ja otsige otsinguvalja abil
kasutusjuhendeid. Tootenumbri (IAN)
480999_2410 sisestamisel paasete ligi
oma toote kasutusjuhendile.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

(B Teenindus Eestis

Tel: 8000049117
E-posti aadress: owim@lidl.ee
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@® ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon

| ELi VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON (nr 480999_2410)

IAN: 480999_2410
Tootekood: "PARKSIDE" 20V Aku-puidul&ikur
Mudeli number: HG12052

Eelkirjeldatud deklareeritav toode on kooskdlas asjaomaste liidu htlustatud digusaktidega:
Direktiiv 2006/42/E0
Direktiiv 2000/14/E0
Direktiiv 2014/30/EL

Direktiiv 2011/65/EL koos kdigi sellega seotud muudatustega

deklareeritakse:

Nr / Osad

Direktiiv 2006/42/E0

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022
EN 1SO 12100:2010
Direktiiv 2014/30/EL

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

Viited kasutatud harmoneeritud standarditele vdi viited muudele tehnilistele spetsifikatsioonidele, millele vastavust

Eespool kirjeldatud deklareeritav ese on kooskd&las Euroopa Parlamendi ja ndukogu 8. juuni 2011. aasta direktiiviga
2011/65/EL teatavate ohtlike ainete kasutamise piiramise kohta elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetes:

|Nr/Osad
[EN IEC 63000:2018 |

Vastavushindamise menetlus / vajaduse korral asjaga tegelenud teavitatud asutuse nimi ja aadress: EN 1SO 3744:1995

& 150 9207:1995, Point 6 Part B Annex Il EU-RL 2000/14/EC & 1SO 9207:1995, TOV SUD China
Seda tiilipi esind; di 66detud helivdi tase: 84.8 dB(A)
Selle seadme garanteeritud helivéimsuse tase: 87 dB(A)

Siis teavitatud asutus (TUV SUD Germany, No.0123) Viis I4bi Eli tiibihindamise (moodul B) ja véljastas Eli

tuubihindamissertifikaadi (M6A 065194 6530 Rev.00).

Tehnilise dokumentatsiooni valdaja: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG

Alla kirjutanud:

OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Saksamaa
Kaesolev vastavusdeklaratsioon on vélja antud tootja ainuvastutusel.

Algse vastavusdeklaratsiooni tdlge

Neckarsulm 20.01.2025
Koht Kuupdev

Volitatud allakirjutanu

Cce
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Volitatud allakirjutanu
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Izmantoto piktogrammu saraksts ........................ Lpp.
levads ... Lpp.
ParedzétalietoSana . ............. i Lpp.
Komplektacijassaturs ............. i Lpp.
Dalusaraksts . ...... ... e Lpp.
Tehniskiedati ............ . Lpp.
Visparejie droSibas noradijumi ........................... Lpp.
Vispargjie elektroinstrumenta droSibas bridinajumi ................ Lpp.
Ipasi drosTbas noradijumi darbam ar kokazadi ................... Lpp.
Céloni un operatora atsitienanovérSana ........................ Lpp.
Papildu droSibas noradijumi. .. ... Lpp.
Vibraciju un trok8nu samazinaSana . .............. ... ... ... ... Lpp.
Riciba arkartas situacijas . . ... Lpp.
AtlKUSIE FiSKi. . .. oo Lpp.
Pirma lietoSanasreize.................... ... . ... .. .... Lpp.
Piederumi . ... ... e Lpp.
IzpakoSana . . ... e Lpp.
SalikSana............ ... Lpp.
Samontgjiet sliediun zaga keédi(Datt.). . ..., Lpp.
Zada keédes nospriegosSana . .. .. ..o Lpp.
Akumulatora ievietoSana uniznemSana . . .......... ... ... ... Lpp.
Akumulatora uzlades statusa parbaude Batt.) ................... Lpp.
AkumulatorauzladéSana(Catt.). . ....... ..o Lpp.
LietoSana............. ... ... . ... ... .. Lpp.
leslegdana. . .. ... e Lpp.
Sliedes nomainiSana. . . . ...t e Lpp.
Zagesanas panémieni...................... ... ........... Lpp.
Visparigainformacija ............. . Lpp.
SazagéSananoteiktagaruma. ........ ... . i Lpp.
Uz zemes gulus novietots balkis .. .......... ... ... . ... ... ..., Lpp.
ALZaroSana . . . ... e Lpp.
ProblemunoverSana ..................................... Lpp.

153

154
154
154
155
155

156
156
160
161
161
162
162
162

162
162
163

163
163
164
164
164
164

166
166
166

166
166
167
167
167

168
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TinSanaunapkope................... i Lpp.
T 7= 2 V- 1 Lpp.
Zaga kedes elloSana. . ... i e Lpp.
Apkopesintervali . ....... ... .. Lpp.
Apkopesiintervalutabula . .......... ... ... . Lpp.
Zada kedes Uzasin@Sana ... .. ...t Lpp.
ZagaiedarbinaSanaarjaunu kedi. .. ....... ... o Lpp.
Keédes apKope. . . .. oo e Lpp.
Sliedes pagrieSana . . ... ...ttt e Lpp.
Rezerves dalas/piederumi . ....... ... ... .. . e Lpp.

Uzglabasana ...................... ... ... ... Lpp.

Utilizacija.................. L. Lpp.

Garantija ......... ... . Lpp.
Riciba garantijas gadijuma . . . ... ... .. Lpp.
SOIVISS . e Lpp.

ES atbilstibas deklaracija................................. Lpp.

152 LV

169
169
169
170
170
170
171
171
172
172

172
172

173
173
174

175



Izmantoto piktogrammu saraksts
Saja lietosanas instrukcija, datu plaksnité un uz iepakojuma izmantoti $adi

)

L]

bridinajumi:

Izlasiet lietoSanas instrukciju!

Valkat ausu aizsardzibas
dzek|us!

Valkat acu aizsarglidzek|us

BISTAMI! Sis simbols kopa ar
signalvardu ,,Bistami” apzimé
augsta riska apdraudejumu,
kas, ja to nenovers, var izraisit
navi vai nopietnas traumas.

Izslédziet un atvienojiet
izstradajumu no baroS$anas
avota pirms piederumu
nomainas, tiri$anas darbiem,
ka art laika, kad tas netiek

lietots.

Nepaklaut lietus iedarbibai

BRIDINAJUMS! Sis

simbols kopa ar signalvardu “— Mainstrava/spriegums
,Bridinajums” apzime vidéja
riska apdraudéjumu, kas, ja to _ _ .
nenovérs, var izraisit navi vai ——— Lidzstrava/spriegums
nopietnu traumu.
UZMANI.BU!_Si_S simbols 177 mm Kédes sliedes garums
kopa ar signalvardu —
»,Uzmanibu” apzimé zema

A riska apdraudejumu, kas, ja to i’\. Atverta veida
nenovers, var izraisit vieglas
vai vidéji smagas pakapes e
traumu. D~ Aizvérta veida
Zaga kédes eljosana ey Zaga kédes grieSanas

virziens.

N2

Zaga kedes grieSanas
virziens.

CE atbilstibas markejums
norada, ka Sis izstradajums
atbilst attiecigajam ES
direktivam.

DroSibas informacija
Lieto$anas instrukcija

&

Vienmeér izmantojiet
atzaro$anas zagi ar abam
rokam

Uzmanieties no atzaroSanas
zaga atsitiena un izvairieties
no saskares ar sliedes galu
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20 VAR AKUMULATORU
DARBINAMS ZAGIS KOKSNES

ZAGESANAI

@ levads

Apsveicam jus ar jauna izstradajuma
iegadi! Jus esat izvélgjies augstas
kvalitates izstradajumu. LietoSanas
instrukcija ir 81 izstradajuma sastavdala.
Ta ietver svarigas norades attieciba uz
droSibu, lieto$anu un utilizaciju. Pirms
izstradajuma lietoSanas iepazistieties
ar visiem lietoSanas un droSibas
noradijumiem. Izmantojiet izstradajumu
tikai ta, ka aprakstits un atbilstosi tam
paredzéetajam lietojumam. Ja nododat
izstradajumu citai personai, dodiet dzi
ari visu dokumentaciju.

Akumulatora koka zagis ir paredzets
tikai koka zag&sanai. Sis koka zagis nav
piemeérots koku cir§anai. Izstradajums
nav paredzets citiem lietoSanas veidiem
(pieméram, mura, plastmasas vai
partikas produktu grieSanai). Koka
zaga izmanto$ana citiem darbiem, kam
tas nav paredzets, var radit nopietnas
traumas lietotajam vai citam personam.

Akumulatora koka zagi drikst izmantot
tikai viena persona un tikai koksnes
zagésanai. Koka zagis ir jatur ar labo
roku uz roktura un ar kreiso roku uz
satverSanas virsmas. Pirms koka zaga
lietoSanas lietotajam ir jaizlasa un
jasaprot visa lietotaja rokasgramata
shiegta informacija un noradijumi.
Lietotajam javalka atbilstosi individualie
aizsardzibas idzekli (IAL). Ar koka
zagi drikst zagét tikai koksni. Tadus
materialus ka, pieméram, plastmasu,
akmeni, metalu vai koku, kas satur
sveskermenus (pieméram, naglas vai
skrves), nedrikst zagét!
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Jebkada cita izstradajuma izmantoSana
vai parveido$ana tiek uzskatita par
nepareizu lietoSanu un var izraisit
tadus apdraudejumus ka nave, dzivibai
bistamas traumas un bojajumus.
Razotajs neuznemas atbildibu par
bojajumiem, kas radusies nepareizas
lietoSanas rezultata.

Sis izstradajums ir paredzéts lieto$anai
majas apstaklos un lidzigiem
lietojumiem. Sis izstradajums nav
paredzéts komercialai izmantosanai.

Sis izstradajums ir paredzéts lieto$anai
pieaugusajiem. Pusaudzi, kas vecaki
par 16 gadiem, drikst lietot So
izstradajumu tikai pieauguso uzraudziba.
Operators vai lietotajs ir atbildigs par
negadijumiem, ka ari sava vai citu
cilvéku TpaSuma bojajumiem.

Izstradajums ir dala no X 20V TEAM
s€rijas un to var darbinat, izmantojot

X 20V TEAM sérijas akumulatorus.
Izstradajumu var uzladet, tikai izmantojot
X 20V TEAM sérijas ladétajus.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Izstradajums un iepakojums nav
bérnu rotallietal Bérni nedrikst
spéeleties ar plastmasas maisiniem,
loksném un sikam detalam! Pastav
aizriSanas un nosmaksanas
briesmas!

1x Ar akumulatoru darbinams zagis
koksnes zagesanai

1x kédes sliede (jau uzstadita)

1x zada kéde (jau uzstadita)

1x zaga sliedes aizsargapvalks

1x ellas pudele ar 50 ml kéZu bio ellu
(modelis Nr.: HG10050)

1x lietoSanas instrukcija



A attels
| 1| Priek§éja roku aizsardziba

[2] Roktura dala

[3] Sledza blokétajs

14| leslégSanas/izslégSanas slédzis
|5 | Rokturis

16| Aizmuguréja roku aizsardziba
|7 | Zobrata parsegs

| 8| Uzstadisanas skruve

[9] Kedes sliede (vadotne)

9a| Kédes spriego$anas tapa

10| Zaga kede

11] Asmens apvalks

C attels

akumulators™

poga (uzlades limenis)

Uzlades limena gaismas diodes (LED)

(sarkana/oranza/zala)

Akumulatora atbrivo$anas poga

Akumulatoru ladétajs (atras uzlades

akumulatoru ladétajs) *

Uzlades parbaudes gaismas diode —
sarkana

Uzlades parbaudes gaismas diode
—zala

Stravas vads ar kontaktdaksu

NEEL

N

* Akumulators un akumulatora ladétajs
nav ieklauti komplekta.

20 V Ar akumulatoru darbinams zagis
koksnes zagésanai PAGHS 20-Li C3
Nominalais ieejas

spriegums: 20V=—=
Aizsardzibas klase: IPX0
Kédes sliede:

Hangzhou

Fangcheng Tools
Manufacture Co.,

Ltd. DS150-31-43P-XF

Kéde: Hangzhou
Fangcheng Tools
Manufacture Co.,

Ltd. 030.043.31
Kédes solis 0,30” (7,62 mm)
Kédes platums 1,1 mm
Kézrata zobi 7

Kédes sliedes

garums apm. 177 mm

Zagésanas garums 150 mm

leteicama smeérviela 21820 Divinol Bio-
Kettendl R

Maks. kédes atrums 8 m/s

Masinas neto svars

bez zaga kédes,

asmens sliedes,

asmens korpusa,

akumulatora

un papildu

piederumiem

Sledza bloketajs
Lai izstradajumu ieslégtu, ieslegSanas
bloks ir jaatlaiz.

1,1 kg

leslegSanas-izslegSanas sledzis ar
drosibas kedes bremzi

Atlaizot ieslegSanas/izslégSanas sledzi,
zagis nekavéjoties izslédzas.

Rokturis ar aizmuguréjo roku
aizsardzibu

Aizsarga rokas no zariem un atzariem,
kas aizkeras aiz kédes un atsitas.

Zaga kéde ar nelielu atsitienu
Palidz uztvert atsitienus ar 1pasi
izstradatam vadiklu sistemam.

leteicama apkartejas vides

temperatura

Temperatura maks. 50 °C
UzladeSanas

process 4-40 °C
LietoSana -20-50 °C
Uzglabasana 0-45°C
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TroksSnu emisijas vertiba

Izmeéritas vértibas ir noteiktas saskana ar
EN 62841. Parasti elektroinstrumenta A
klases trokSnu limenis ir Sads:

Skanas spiediena

fmenis Loa 76,8 dB
Nenoteikfiba pa 3

Skanas intensitates

imenis Lwa:

garantéetais 87 dB
izmeritais 84,8 dB
Nenoteiktiba wa 2,41 dB

Vibraciju emisiju vértiba

Vibraciju kopgjas vertibas (trisasu
vektora summa) atbilstoSi EN 62841
standartam:

Vibracija (an) 2,793 m/s?

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Valkat ausu aizsardzibas lidzek|us!
Vibraciju un trokSnu emisijas
vertibas elektroinstrumenta faktiskas
lietoSanas laika var atSkirties

no deklarétas vertibas atkariba

no instrumenta izmantoSanas
apstakliem, un jo , pasi no ta, kada
veida sagatave tiek apstradata.

Ir janosaka drosibas pasakumi, lai
aizsargatu operatoru, pamatojoties
uz aplesem par iedarbibu faktiskajos
lietoSanas apstaklos (nemot

véra visas darbibas cikla dalas,
pieméram, laiku, kad instruments ir
izslegts un kad tas darbojas dikstave
papildus palaides laikam).
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Deklaréta vibraciju emisijas kopé€ja
vértiba un deklaréta troksnu
emisijas vertiba ir izmérita saskana
ar standarta parbaudes metodi,
un Sis verfibas var izmantot viena
instrumenta salidzinasanai ar citu.
Deklaréto vibraciju emisijas kop€jo
vértibu un deklaréto trokSnu
emisijas vertibu var izmantot

ari provizoriskam iedarbibas
novertéjumam.

A

Visparejie droSibas
noradijumi

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Izlasiet visus ar So
elektroinstrumentu saistitos
drosSibas bridinajumus, noradijumus,
specifikacijas un aplukojiet attelus.
Visu turpmak uzskaitito noradijumu
neievérosSana var izraistt elektriskas
stravas triecienu, aizdegSanos un/vai
nopietnas traumas.

Saglabajiet visus bridinajumus un
instrukcijas turpmakai atsaucei.
Bridinajumos lietotais termins
,elektroinstruments” attiecas uz
elektriski darbinamu instrumentu, kura
baro$anu nodrosina elektrotikls (ar
elektrokabeli) vai akumulators (bez
elektrokabela).

Drosiba darba zona
Uzturiet darba zonu tiru un labi
apgaismotu. Nesakartota un slikti
apgaismota darba zona var notikt
nelaimes gadijumi.



Nedarbiniet elektroinstrumentu
spradzienbistama vide, pieméram,
viegli uzliesmojosu sSkidrumu,
gazu vai puteklu klatbutne.
Elektroinstrumenti rada dzirksteles,
kas var aizdedzinat putek|us vai
izgarojumu tvaikus.

Nelaujiet bérniem un
klatesoSajiem atrasties ieslegta
elektroinstrumenta tuvuma.
Apjukuma bridr jus varat zaudét
vadibu par ierici.

ElektrodroSiba

Elektroinstrumenta kontaktdaksai
jasakrit ar kontaktrozeti. Nekad
un nekada veida neparveidojiet
kontaktdaksu. Neizmantojiet
adaptera spraudnus kopa ar
iezemeétiem elektroinstrumentiem.
Lietojot originalo kontaktdaksu,

kas pievienota atbilstoSai tikla
kontaktrozetei, samazinas elektriskas
stravas trieciena risks.
Nepieskarieties sazemétam
virsmam, pieméram caurulvadiem,
radiatoriem, plitim un
ledusskapjiem. Sazemésanas
gadijuma jus palielinat elektriskas
stravas trieciena risku.

Nelietojiet elektroinstrumentu
lieta vai mitros apstaklos. Mitruma
iekliSana elektroinstrumenta palielina
elektriskas stravas trieciena risku.
Nebojajiet stravas vadu.

Nekad nelietojiet stravas vadu
elektroinstrumenta parnesasanai,
vilk§anai vai kontaktdaksas
izvilk§anai no kontaktrozetes.
Sargajiet stravas vadu no
karstuma, ellas, asam malam

vai kustigam dalam. Bojati vai
samudzinati stravas vadi palielina
risku sanemt elektriskas stravas
triecienu.

Stradajot ar elektroinstrumentu
arpus telpam, nodrosSiniet, lai

arl izmantotie pagarinatajvadi
biitu pieméroti ara darbiem. Ara
darbiem paredzeta pagarinatajvada
izmanto$ana samazina elektriskas
stravas trieciena risku.

Ja tomer elektroinstrumenta
darbinasana mitra vide ir
neizbegama, izmantojiet ar
paliekosas stravas ierici (RCD
ierici) aizsargatu baroSanas avotu.
Noplldes stravas aizsardzibas ieri¢u
izmanto$ana samazina elektriskas
stravas trieciena risku.

Personiga drosiba

Darbinot elektroinstrumentu,
esiet modri, pieversiet

uzmanibu tam, ko jus darat,

un rikojieties ar to sapratigi.
Nelietojiet elektroinstrumentu,

ja esat nogurusi vai atrodaties
apreibinosu vielu, alkohola

vai medikamentu ietekme.

Pat viens mirklis neuzmanibas
elektroinstrumenta lietoSanas

laika var klut par c€loni nopietnam
traumam.

Izmantojiet individualos
aizsarghdzeklus. Vienmer valkajiet
acu aizsarglidzeklus. Ja tiek
lietots darba specifikai atbilstoSs
aizsargaprikojums, pieméram, maska
ar puteklu filtru, neslidosi darba
apavi, kivere vai austinas, samazinas
traumu gusanas risks.

Noversiet nejausas ieslegsanas
iespéjamibu. Pirms darbmasinas
pievienosanas stravas avotam
un/vai akumulatoru blokam
parliecinieties, vai sledzis

atrodas izslegta stavokli.
Parnésajot elektroinstrumentu ar
pirkstu uz slédza vai iedarbinot
elektroinstrumentu, kas jau ir
ieslégta stavokl, var notikt nelaimes
gadijums.
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Pirms elektroinstrumenta ieslegSanas
iznemiet visas reguléSanas atslégas
vai uzgrieznatslégas. ReguléSanas
instruments vai atsléga, kas palikusi
elektroinstrumenta rotgjosas dalas,
var izraisit traumas.

Neparvertejiet savas spejas.
Vienmer ienemiet pareizu

staju un saglabajiet ldzsvaru.
Tadejadi jus varésiet labak apvaldit
elektroinstrumentu negaiditas
situacijas.

Valkajiet atbilsto$u apgéerbu.
Nevalkajiet valigu apgérbu vai
rotaslietas. Sargajiet matus,
apgérbu un cimdus no kustigajam
dalam. Valigs apgerbs, rotaslietas
vai gari mati var iekerties instrumenta
kustigajas dalas.

Ja ierices ir paredzétas
savienosSanai ar puteklu
nosukS8anas un savakSanas
iekartam, parliecinieties, vai tas

ir pieslégtas un tiek izmantotas
pareizi. Puteklu savaksanas iericu
izmantoSana var samazinat ar
putekliem saistitos apdraudé€jumus.
Nepielaujiet, ka instrumenta

bieza lietoSana vareétu izraisit
neverigu attieksmi darba ar to,

un neignoréjiet ar instrumenta
lietoSanu saistitos drosibas
principus. Viens bridis neuzmanibas
var izraisit nopietnas traumas.

Elektroinstrumenta lietoSana un
apkope

Nespiediet elektroinstrumentu

ar speku. Lietojiet attiecigajam
darbam piemerotako
elektroinstrumentu. Piemérots
elektroinstruments labak un dros$ak
spes izpildit veicamo darbu,
darbojoties tam paredzetaja atruma.
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Nelietojiet elektroinstrumentu, ja
to nav iespéjams ieslégt un izslegt
ar sledzi. Ja elektroinstrumentu nav
iespejams ieslegt un izslegt ar sledzi,
tas ir bistams, tapec nekavejoties
jasalabo.

Pirms jebkadu pielagojumu
veikSanas, piederumu nomainas
vai elektroinstrumenta
novietoSanas uzglabasana
atvienojiet kontaktdaksu

no barosanas avota un/vai
iznemiet no elektroinstrumenta
akumulatora bloku. Sadi
piesardzibas pasakumi palidzes
noverst nejausu elektroinstrumenta
ieslegSanu.

Ja elektroinstrumenti kadu laiku
netiek lietoti, uzglabajiet tos
berniem nepieejama vieta un
nelaujiet ar elektroinstrumentu
darboties personam, kas
instrumentu neparzina vai

nav izlasijusas So instrukciju.
Nemakuligas rokas nonakusi
elektroinstrumenti ir potencials
briesmu avots.

Veiciet elektroinstrumentam un
piederumiem apkopi. Parbaudiet,
vai ir pareizi uzstaditas kustigas
dalas un vai tas nekeras, un

vai elektroinstrumenta dalam
nav bojajumu, kas var negativi
ietekmet ta darbibu. Bojats
elektroinstruments ir jasalabo
pirms nakamas lietoSanas reizes.
Daudzu negadijumu cé€lonis ir slikta
stavoklIl esoSu elektroinstrumentu
izmantoSana.
Griezeéjinstrumentiem jabut
asiem un firiem. Pareizi kopti
griezéjinstrumenti ar asam
griezéjmalam retak iekeras sagatave
un ir vieglak vadami.



Lietojiet elektroinstrumentu, ta
piederumus un uzgalus, ka art
citus saistitos elementus atbilstoSi
Siem noradijumiem, nemot véra
darba apstaklus un veicamo
uzdevumu. Elektroinstrumenta
lietoSana neparedzétiem meérkiem var
radrit bistamu situaciju.

Uzturiet rokturus un satverSanas
virsmas sausas un tiras no ellas
un smérvielam. Ja rokturi un
satverSanas dalas ir mitras, tas
slidés, un ar ierici vairs nebds drosi
stradat, ka ari apvaldit neparedzétu
apstak|u gadijumos.

Akumulatora instrumenta lietoSana un
apkope

Uzladejiet tikai ar razotaja
noradito ladéetaju. Ladetajs, kas
paredzéts lietoSanai tikai ar viena
veida akumulatoru bloku, var radit
aizdegSanas draudus, ja to izmanto
kopa ar citu akumulatoru bloku.
Lietojiet elektroinstrumentu

kopa tikai ar tam paredzetiem
akumulatora blokiem. Jebkura cita
akumulatoru bloka lietoSana var radit
traumu gusanas un aizdegSanas
risku.

Kameér akumulatoru bloks netiek
izmantots, neglabajiet to citu
metala priekSmetu, pieméram,
papira sasprauzu, monétu,
atslegu, naglu, skrivju vai citu
stku metala priekSmetu, kas var
veidot savienojumu starp spailem,
tuvuma. Akumulatora spailu
1sslegums var izraisit aizdegSanos vai
ugunsgreku.

Nepareizas ricibas gadijuma no
akumulatora var izklat skidrums;
izvairieties no saskares ar to.

Ja tas nejausi nokluvis uz adas,
noskalojiet ar udeni. Ja Skidrums
iekluvis acis, nekavéjoties
mekléjiet medicinisko palidzibu.
No akumulatora izk|luvu$ais
Skidrums var izraisit kairinajumu vai
apdegumus.

Neizmantojiet instrumentam
akumulatoru bloku, kas ir bojats
vai parveidots. Bojatu vai parveidotu
akumulatoru izmanto$ana rada
neparedzamus apstaklus, piemeram,
aizdeg$anos, spradziena vai traumas
gusanas draudus.

Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru

bloku vai iekartu uguns liesmu

vai parmeérigas temperaturas
iedarbibai. Uguns liesmu iedarbiba
vai temperatira virs 130 °C var
izraisit spradzienu.

Izpildiet visas uzladeSanas
instrukcijas un neuzladejiet
akumulatoru bloku vai instrumentu
arpus instrukcijas noraditajam
temperaturas vertibam. Ja
instruments tiek uzladéts nepareizi
vai tiek parsniegtas instrukcijas
noraditas uzladésanas temperatiras
vértibas, akumulators var sabojaties
un palielinat aizdegs$anas risku.

Apkope

Elektroinstrumenta remontdarbus
drikst veikt tikai kvalificets
specialists, izmantojot tikai
originalas rezerves dalas. Tadgjadi
tiks garantéts elektroinstrumenta
lietoSanas droSums.

Nekad neveiciet bojatam
akumulatoru blokam
remontdarbus. Akumulatoru

bloka apkopes darbus drikst veikt
tikai razotajs vai pilnvaroti servisa
darbinieki.

LV 159



leslegta kedes zagis laika turiet
visas kermena dalas drosa
attaluma no zaga kedes. Pirms
kédes zaga iedarbinasanas
parliecinieties, vai zaga kéde ne ar
ko nesaskaras. Viens neuzmanibas
mirklis, stradajot ar kédes zagiem,
var ieraut jusu apgeérba vai kermena
dalas ar zaga kedi.

Vienmeér turiet kédes zagi ar labo
roku novietotu uz aizmugureja
roktura un kreiso roku uz priekséja
roktura. Kedes zaga turé$ana
apgriezta roku novieto$anas seciba
palielina traumu gusanas risku, un to
nekada gadijuma nedrikst darit.
Valkajiet aizsargbrilles un

dzirdes aizsarglidzeklus.

Galvai, rokam, kajam un peédam
ieteicams izmantot papildu
aizsargaprikojumu. AtbilstoSs
aizsargapgérbs samazinas traumas,
ko rada lidojoSi atgriezumi vai
nejausa saskare ar zaga kédi.
Nedarbiniet kédes zagi, atrodoties
koka. Kédes zaga darbinasana,
atrodoties koka, var izraisit miesas
bojajumus.

Vienmer ienemiet pareizu staju un
darbiniet kédes zagi tikai tad, kad
stavat uz nostiprinatas, drosas

un lidzenas virsmas. Slidenas

vai nestabilas virsmas, pieméram,
kapnes, var izraisit lidzsvara vai
kedes zada kontroles zaudésanu.
Griezot nospriegotus zarus,
uzmanieties no zaru atlekSanas.
Kad koksnes Skiedru nospriegojums
tiek atbrivots, nospriegotais zars var
atsisties pret lietotaju un/vai atsviest
kedes zadi nekontrolgjama veida.
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leverojiet 1pasu piesardzibu,
griezot zarus un jaunaudzes. Tievi
zari var aizkerties aiz zaga kédes un
atsisties pret jums vai izsist jus no
ldzsvara.

Parnésajiet izslegtu kédes zagi aiz
priekseja roktura, nepieskaroties
pie kermena. Kédes zaga
transportésSanas vai uzglabasanas
laika vienmer uzlieciet sliedei
parsegu. Pareiza apieSanas ar kédes
zagi samazinas iesp&jamibu nejausi
saskarties ar kustigo zaga kédi.
leverojiet noradijumus par
ellosanu, kédes spriego$anu un
piederumu nomainu. Nepareizi
nospriegota vai ieellota keéde

var salluzt vai palielinat atsitiena
iespéjamibu.

Uzturiet rokturus sausus un tirus
no ellas un smeérvielam. Taukaini,
ellaini rokturi ir slideni, un jus varat
zaudét kontroli par zagi,

Zageéjiet tikai koku. Neizmantojiet
kédes zagi mérkiem, kam tas

nav paredzéets. Pieméram:
neizmantojiet kédes zagi
plastmasas, mura vai
buvmaterialu, kas nesatur koksni,
zagesanai. Kedes zaga lietosana
neparedzéetiem mérkiem var radit
bistamu situaciju.

Turiet elektroinstrumentu tikai aiz
izoletam satversanas virsmam,

jo zaga kede var saskarties ar
pasléptiem vadiem. Ar spriegumam
pieslégtu vadu saskaré nonakusi
stiprinajumi var radit spriegumu
elektroinstrumenta atklatajas

metala dalas un paklaut operatoru
elektriskas stravas triecienam.

Sis koka zagis nav piemérots koku
gasanai. Kédes zaga izmanto$ana
citiem darbiem, kam tas nav
paredzets, var radit nopietnas
traumas lietotajam vai citam
personam.



lzvacot iestregusu materialu,
veicot kédes zagim apkopi vai
novietojot uzglabasana, ieverojiet
visus noradijumus. Parliecinieties,
vai sledzis ir izslegts un
akumulators ir iznemts. Negaidita
kédes zada iedarbinasana iestregusa
materiala iznems$anas laika vai
apkopes veikSanas laika var izraisit
nopietnus miesas bojajumus.

Atsitiens var rasties, kad sliedes gals
pieskaras kadam priekSmetam vai kad
kokmaterials aizveras un saspiez zaga
kédi griezuma vieta.
Dazos gadijumos saskare ar galu
var izraisit pekSnu pretéju reakciju,
parvirzot sliedi uz augSu un atpakal pret
operatoru.
SaspieZot zaga kedi gar sliedes
augsdalu, sliede var strauji atsisties
atpakal operatora virziena.
Jebkuras $adas reakcijas rezultata jus
varat zaudét kontroli par zagi, kas var
izraisit nopietnus miesas bojajumus.
Nepalaujieties tikai uz zagi ieblvetajam
drosibas iericém. Jums ka kédes zaga
lietotajam ir javeic vairakas darbibas,
lai zageésanas darbu laika nerastos
negadijumi vai savainojumi.
Atsitiens ir instrumenta nepareizas
lietoSanas un/vai nepareizu darbibas
veikSanas vai apstaklu rezultats, un to var
noverst, veicot atbilstoSus piesardzibas
pasakumus, kas noraditi talak.
Saglabajiet stingru satverienu ar
1kSkiem un pirkstiem, kas aptverti
ap kédes zaga rokturiem, turot
abas rokas uz zaga, un novietojiet
kermeni un rokas ta, lai jus varétu
pretoties atsitiena spekiem.
Operators var kontrolét atsitiena
raditu spéku, ja tiek veikti atbilstosi
piesardzibas pasakumi. Nepalaidiet
vala kédes zagi.

Nesniedzieties parak talu un
negrieziet virs plecu augstuma.
Tadejadi neparedzetas situacijas
daudz labak varésit saglabat kontroli
par kédes zagi.

Izmantojiet tikai razotaja noraditas
rezerves sliedes un kédes.
Neatbilsto$as sliedes un kédes var
izraisit kédes parravumu un/vai
atsitienu.

leverojiet raZotaja sniegtos zaga
kédes asinasanas un apkopes
noradijumus. Dziluma méritaja
augstuma samazinasana var
palielinat atsitiena iesp&jamibu.

Rupigi ieverojiet Saja rokasgramata
sniegtos apkopes, parbauzu un
apkopes darbu noradijumus. Bojatas
aizsargierices un dalas ir jasaremonté
vai janomaina, ja vien $aja
rokasgramata nav noradits citadi.
Pirmreizéjam lietotajam ieteicams
vispirms izméginat sazageét balkus uz
zagbalka vai ramja.

Veicot zagesanas darbus slipuma,
vienmer staviet virs balka. Lai
saglabatu pilnigu kontroli zagésanas
laika, samaziniet spiedienu grieSanas
beigas, neatlaizot koka zaga rokturi.
Parliecinieties, vai zaga kéde
nepieskaras zemei. Zagésanas
beigas pagaidiet, ldz koka zagis
apstajas, un tikai tad to izvelciet.
Vienmeér izsleédziet koka zaga motoru,
pirms dodaties zagét citu koku.

No koka ir jaiztira netirumi, akmeni,
atlobijusies miza, naglas, skavas un
stieples.

Neizmantojiet piederumus, ko nav
ieteicis PARKSIDE. Tas var izraisit
elektriskas stravas triecienu vai
aizdeg$anos.
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Lai samazinatu troks$na un vibraciju
ietekmi, ierobezojiet darbibas laiku,
darbiniet ierici rezimos ar nelielam
vibracijam un troksni un lietojiet
aizsarglidzeklus.
Nemiet véra Sos noteikumus, lai
samagzinatu vibraciju un troksna raditos
riskus:
Izmantojiet izstradajumu tikai
meérkiem, kas atbilst ta konstrukcijai
un ir saskana ar Siem noradijumiem.
Rupéjieties, lai izstradajums batu
laba darba stavokii un tam butu
rupigi veikta tehniska apkope.

Izmantojiet izstradajumam piemérotus
piederumus un rupéjieties, lai tie butu

laba darba stavoki.

Ciesi turiet instrumentu aiz ta rokturiem.

Veiciet izstradajumam apkopi
saskana ar Siem noradijumiem un
rupéjieties, lai tas butu pietiekami
labi ieellots (kur nepiecieSams).
Planojiet savu darbu ta, lai
instrumentus ar lielu vibraciju meni
varetu lietot ar mazaku jaudu ilgaka
laika perioda.

lepazistieties ar izstradajuma lieto$anu,
izlasot $o lietoSanas instrukciju.
legaumeéjiet droSibas bridinajumus
un rikojieties stingri saskana ar
tiem. Tas palidzés novérst riskus un
apdraudéjumu.
Esiet uzmanigi, stradajot ar $o
izstradajumu, lai savlaicigi noverstu
ar darbu saistitos riskus. Savlaiciga
riciba var novérst smagas traumas
un Tpasuma bojajumus.

Izsledziet izstradajumu un atvienojiet

to no elektrofikla, ja rodas darbibas
traucejumi. Pirms izstradajuma

darbinasanas nododiet to parbaudei

un, ja nepiecieSams, remontam pie
kvalificéta specialista.
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Ar tad, ja ar $o izstradajumu darbojas
pareizi, vél aizvien pastav dazi atlikuSie
riski. Izstradajuma konstrukcijas
un uzbdves de| tas var radit $adus
apdraudejumus:
SagrieSanas
Dzirdes zaudéS$ana, stradajot bez
dzirdes aizsardzibas lidzekliem.
Bojajumi veselibai, ko izraisa
plaukstu/roku vibracijas, ja
elektroinstruments tiek lietots ilgaku
laiku vai ja tas netiek pareizi lietots
un uzturets.

/A BRIDINAJUMS!

IzmantoSanas laika

Sis izstradajums rada
elektromagneétisko lauku!
Dazados apstaklos Sis lauks var
traucet aktiviem vai pasiviem
mediciniskajiem implantiem! Lai
samazinatu nopietnu un letalu
ievainojumu gusanas risku, pirms
8l izstradajuma lietoSanas iesakam
personam ar mediciniskiem
implantiem ir jasazinas ar arstu un
mediciniska implanta razotaju.

® Pirma lietoSanas reize

Lai $o izstradajumu lietotu drosi un
pareizi, vienmeér valkajiet piemeérotus
individualos aizsardzibas lidzek|us.
Tie ietver:

Aizsargbrilles

Dzirdes aizsarghdzek|us

Pret iegriezumiem izturigi cimdi

Drosibas apavus

Valkat galvas aizsarglidzek|us

Valkat izturigas darba bikses



1. Atveriet iepakojumu un uzmanigi
iznemiet izstradajumu.

2. Nonemiet iepakojuma materialu, ka
art iepakojumu un transportés$anas
stiprinajumu (ja tads ir).

w

4. Pirms lietoSanas parbaudiet, vai
izstradajumam transportéSanas laika
nav radusSies kadi bojajumi.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Izstradajums un iepakojuma
materiali nav rotallietas! Berni
nedrikst speleties ar plastmasas
maisiniem, plévi un sikam detalam!
Pastav noriS8anas un nosmaksanas
risks!

® SalikSana

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Strad3jot ar koka zagi, vienmeér
valkajiet pret iegriezumiem
izturigus cimdus un izmantojiet
tikai originalas dalas. Vienmeér
izsledziet izstradajumu, iznemiet
akumulatoru [12] pirms veicat
jebkadus darbus ar koka zagi.
Traumu gusanas risks!

Pirms koka zaga lieto$anas:
leellojiet zaga kedi
Akumulatora ievietoSana

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Vienmer izsledziet izstradajumu,
iznemiet akumulatoru pirms
veicat jebkadus apkopes darbus
izstradajumam!

Parbaudiet, vai netrukst kadas dalas.

1. Novietojiet izstradajumu uz lidzenas
virsmas.

2. Pagrieziet kéZrata parsega
uzstadi$anas skravi pretéji
pulkstenradrtaja virzienam & ~—, lai
nonemtu kéZrata parsegu .

3. lzklajiet zaga kedi|10| loka ta, lai
griezéjmalas atrastos pulkstenraditaja
virziena. Izmantojiet grafisko simbolu,
kas atrodas uz sliedes [9] vai virs
kedes zobrata, ka vadotni zaga
kédes [10] izlidzinasanai.

Rl e

4. Aizakgjiet zaga ké&di[10] aiz motora
varpstas zobrata un saglabajiet zaga
kédes [10] un sliedes [9] spriegojumu.

5. Parvietojiet sliedi [9] par 10-

15 gradiem virs horizontala stavokla,
lai sliedes @ apaks$éjais caurums
sakristu ar kédes spriego$anas tapas
vietu, un péc tam parvietojiet
sliedi [9] horizontala stavokit un
ievietojiet korpusa rieva.

6. leskriivéjiet uzstadisanas skriives
vitnotaja cauruma.

7. Pievelciet kézrata parsega
stiprinajuma skriivi [ 8 j&—.

Zaga kedes
grieSanas virziens.

/\ UZMANIBU!

Uzmanibu! Koka zagis ir paklauts
nopludei.

Pirms zaga kédes |10| nomainas sliedes
@ rieva ir jaiztira no netirumiem, jo
taja eso$as nefirumu paliekas var
izraistt zaga kédes [10] nonaksanu no
sliedes. Paliekas var art uzsukt kedes
ellu. Rezultata kédes ella nenonaks

vai tikai neliela tas dala nonaks

sliedes apak$pusé un elloSana nebis
pietiekama.
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Regulara zaga kédes |10 pievilkSana
nodrosSina lietotajam droSibu un
samazina un/vai novérs kédes nodilumu
un bojajumus. Pirms darba uzsak$anas
un apm. ar 10 mindsu intervaliem
iesakam lietotajam parbaudit kédes
spriegojumu un, ja nepiecieSams, to
noregulét. Stradajot ar zagi, kéde uzsilst
un tadéjadi nedaudz izstiepjas. Sada
“izstiepSanas” var notikt 1pasi jaunakam
kédem.

Nepievelciet un nenomainiet kédi,
kameér ta ir karsta, jo ta nedaudz
saraujas pec atdziSanas. Ja tas
ta nenotiek, var rasties sliedes [9]
vai dzingja bojajumi, jo kéde var
but parak nospriegota uz sliedes.
Kédes spriegojums un kédes
ellosana butiski ietekmeé kedes
kalpoSanas laiku.

Keéde ir pareizi nospriegota, ja ta
nenokarinas sliedes apaksSpusé un to
var pilniba pagriezt ar roku, kura uzvilkts
cimds. Kad zaga kede |10| ir nospriegota
ar 9 N (apmeéram 1 kg), atstarpe starp
zada kédi [10] un sliedi [9] nedrikst bt
lielaka par 2 mm.

sT. SR S iR

i
9N max.2mm

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Vienmer izsledziet izstradajumu,
iznemiet akumulatoru pirms
veicat jebkadus apkopes darbus
izstradajumam!

1. Atskruvéjiet kézrata parsega
uzstadidanas skrivi [8] € ~~.
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2. Atspere uz kédes spriego$anas tapas

automatiski noregulé pietiekamu
spriegojumu.

3. Velreiz pievelciet kéZrata parsega

uzstadisanas skrivi[8] &—.

Jauna kédes zada [10] kédes
spriegojums ir janoregulé ne vairak
ka pec 5 zagesanas reizém.

Akumulatora ievieto$ana: Novietojiet
akumulatoru (B pret rokturi un
ievietojiet to taja. Parliecinieties,

vai tas nofiksgjas ar nelielu klikSka
skanu.

Akumulatora iznems$ana: Nospiediet
atbrivosSanas pogu (B uz
akumulatora. Izvelciet uz aru
akumulatoru (B

Nospiediet [ (B [13). ledegas
akumulatora uzlades limena gaismas

diodes (B [14):

LED (B Uzlades limenis
Sarkans/ oranzs/ | Augsts

zal$

Sarkans/ oranzs Videji augsts
Sarkana Zems

A BRIDINAJUMS! TRAUMAS
GUSANAS RISKS!

Vienmér pirms akumulatora
@ (B [12) iznems$anas no ladétaja

(C [16) atvienojiet stravas
kontaktdaksu no tikla.



PIEZIME

Akumulatoru (B [12)) drikst
uzladet jebkura laika, nesaisinot
kalpoSanas laiku.

Uzlades procesa partraukSana
nesabojas akumulatoru (B .

Pirms lietoSanas uzladéjiet
akumulatoru (B [12), ja tam ir vidgjs
vai zems uzlades limenis.

Uzlades LED gaismas sarkana (C

un zala (C [18) norada ladétaja (C

un akumulatora (B [12)) uzlades
statusu:

LED Statuss

Mirgo zala un Akumulators (B

sarkana gaismas | ir defektivs

diode

Mirgo sarkana | Akumulators (B

gaismas diode ir parak auksts vai
parak silts

ledegas zala Ladétajs gatavs

gaismas izmantosanai

diode (bez

akumulatoru

bloka)

LED

ledegas sarkana
gaismas diode

Statuss
Notiek akumulatora

(B [12) uzlade

ledegas zala
gaismas diode

Akumulators (B
ir pilniba uzladéts

. levietojiet akumulatoru (B

ladétaja (C [14)).

. lespraudiet stravas vadu ar ladétaja

kontaktdaksu (C [19) rozets.
Kad akumulators(B [12)) ir pilntba
uzladéts:
- lzvelciet ladétaja (C
kontaktdaksu (C no rozetes.
- lznemiet akumulatoru no ladétaja

(Clie).
Uzlades laiks
Ladétaja uzlades laiks 2 Ah akumulators, 4 Ah akumulators,
jat PAP 20 B1 PAP 20 B3
Maks. 2,4 A ] .
Ladatajs PLG 20 A4/C1 60 min. 120 min.
Maks. 4,5 A ) .
Ladatajs PLG 20 A3/C3 35 min. 60 min.
Maks. 4,5 A ) .
Ladatajs PDSLG 20 A1 35 min. 60 min.
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® LietosSana

1.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

lesledziet koka zagi tikai tad, kad
kedes sliede, zada kéde un kézrata
parsegs ir pareizi uzstaditi.
lenemiet droSu staju. Pirms darba
uzsakSanas parliecinieties, vai
akumulatora koka zagis nesaskaras
ar priekSmetiem.

Nekad nedarbiniet izstradajumu
bez priekseja roku aizsarga .
Traumu gusanas risks!

Parbaudiet, vai akumulators

ir ievietots pareizi izstradajuma
(skatiet “Akumulatora ievietoSana/
iznemsana”).

Pirms iedarbinasanas parbaudiet
akumulatora |12| slodzes stavokli.
Stingri satveriet izstradajumu ar
abam rokam, labo roku noliekot uz
roktura [5], bet kreiso roku — uz
roktura [2]. Tkkim un pirkstiem ir
ciesi jasaspiez rokturis [5].

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Nekad neizmantojiet zagi ar vienu
roku. Traumu gisanas risks!

4. Laiieslégtu, nospiediet sledza

blok&taju [3] ar Tkski vai radTtajpirkstu
un péc tam nospiediet ieslegSanas/
izslég$anas sledzi [4]; zagis
darbosies ar maksimalo atrumu.
Atlaidiet slédza blokétaju [3].
Izstradajums atkal izsleégsies, tiklidz
atlaidisit ieslégSanas/izslegSanas
slédzi [4]. lerici nevar parslégt uz
nepartrauktu darbibu.
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Izsledziet izstradajumu un iznemiet
akumulatoru [12] no izstradajuma.
Novietojiet izstradajumu uz lidzenas
virsmas.

Pagrieziet kéZrata parsega
uzstadi$anas skruvi preteji
pulkstenraditaja virzienam, lai
atbrivotu kédes spriegojumu un
nonemtu kézrata parsegu [7].
Nonemiet sliedi[9] un zada kédi
[10]. Lai tas izjauktu, turiet sliedi[9]
noliektu uz augSu apm. 45 grados, lai
zada kedi |10] varéetu vieglak nonemt
no kézrata.

Nomainiet sliedi [9] un uzstadiet

to un zaga kedi, ka tas aprakstits
sadala “Sliedes un zaga kédes
uzstadiSana”.

Zaga kédes nospriegosana ir
aprakstita sadala “UzstadiSana”.

® ZagéesSanas panémieni

Stradajot ar instrumentu, ieverojiet
trokSna aizsardzibas noteikumus
un citus vietéjos noteikumus.
Vietejie noteikumi var noteikt
piemeérotibas parbaudes veikSanu.
Sazinieties ar mezsaimniecibas
parvaldi.

No koka ir jaiztira nefirumi, akmeni,
atlobijusies miza, naglas, skavas un
stieples.

Zageéjot slipuma, vienmer staviet virs
koka stumbra.



Lai saglabatu pilnigu kontroli
zagésanas laika, samaziniet
spiedienu grieSanas beigas,
neatlaizot koka zaga rokturi.
Parliecinieties, vai zaga kéde
nepieskaras zemei. Zagesanas
beigas pagaidiet, ldz koka zagis
apstajas, un tikai tad to iznemiet
lauka.

Vienmer izslédziet koka zaga motoru,
pirms dodaties zaget citu koku.

JUs labak kontrolésit zagi, ja zagesit
ar sliedes apaksejo malu (kede
vilk§anas virziena).

Zaga kéde nedrikst pieskarties zemei
vai citiem priekSmetiem kokmateriala
zagesanas laika vai péc tam.
Nodrosiniet, lai zagesanas kede
zagesanas laika neiespristu
kokmateriala. Balkis nedrikst parluzt
vai saskelties.

Lddzu, ieverojiet ari piesardzibas
pasakumus, lai aizsargatu sevi pret
atsitienu (skatrt droSibas informaciju).
Veicot zagésanas darbus shipuma,
vienmeér staviet virs balka. Lai
saglabatu pilnigu kontroli zagésanas
laika, samaziniet spiedienu grieSanas
beigas, neatlaizot koka zaga

rokturi. Parliecinieties, lai zada kede
nepieskartos zemei. Zagésanas
beigas pagaidiet, lldz zaga kéde
apstajas, pirms to nonemat. Vienmér
izsledziet koka zaga motoru, pirms
dodaties zageét citu koku.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Ja zaga kede iestrégst, nemeéginiet
izvilkt izstradajumu ar speku.
Pastav traumu gusanas risks.
Izslédziet motoru un izmantojiet
sviru vai Kili, lai atbrivotu
izstradajumu.

Sazagésana noteikta garuma nozimée

nocirsto koku stumbru sazagesanu

mazas dalas. lenemiet stabilu kaju

un lidzsvarojiet kermena svaru uz

abam kajam. Ja iespé&jams, stumbrs

ir jaaizsarga un jaatbalsta ar zariem,

balkiem vai Kiliem.
Parliecinieties, vai zaga kéde
nepieskaras zemei zagésanas laika.
Parliecinieties, vai stavat uz stabilas
pamatnes un nostajieties virs
stumbra slipa apvidu. Lai saglabatu
pilnigu kontroli zagesanas laika,
samaziniet spiedienu grieSanas
beigas, neatlaizot koka zaga rokturi.
Zagesanas beigas pagaidiet, lidz
zaga keéde apstajas, un tikai tad to
izvelciet. Vienmeér izsledziet koka
zada motoru, pirms dodaties zaget
citu koku.

I1zzaggjiet balki pilniba no augsas un
nodrosiniet, lai griezuma beigas zagis
nesaskartos ar zemi. Ja varat pagriezt
koka stumbru, izzagéjiet divas tre$dalas.
Péc tam apgrieziet stumbru un no
augsas izzagejiet atlikuso dalu.

Atzaro$ana ir apziméjums zaru un atzaru
nozageésanai no nocirsta koka.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Zaru nogriesanas laika notiek
daudzi negadijumi. Nekad
nezaggjiet koka zarus, kamer
stavat uz balka. Ja zari ir
nospriegoti, paturiet prata atsitiena
aizmugures zonu.

Nenogrieziet atbalsta zarus pirms
nozagésanas.
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Nospriegotie zari ir jazage virziena
no apaksas uz augsu, lai noverstu
kédes zada iesprusanu. Griezot
biezakus zarus, izmantojiet to pasu
panémienu, kad zaggejat nogaztu

stumbru.

® Problemu novérsSana

Problema

Zagi nevar ieslégt

Samazinata
zagesanas
veiktspéja

Zagis darbojas ar
grutibam, nokrit
kéde

Kede sakarst,
zagésanas laika
veidojas dumi,
mainas sliedes
krasa
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Grieziet, atrodoties balkim kreisaja
pUs€ un péec iespejas tuvak
elektriskajam kédes zagim. Zaga
svaram, cik vien iespé&jams, ir
jabalstas uz balka.

Mainiet poziciju, lai nozagétu zarus
stumbra otra puse.

IzvirzijuSos zarus nogriez atseviski.

lespejamais célonis Klumes novérsana

Akumulators [12] ir
izlad€gjies vai nav
ievietots.

Bojats ieslegSanas/
izslegSanas sledzis

Bojats motors
Nepareizi uzstadita

zaga kéde
Neasa zaga kéde

Nepietiekams kedes
spriegojums

Nepietiekams kedes
spriegojums

Parak maz kédes
ellas

Parbaudiet uzlades limeni un,
ja nepiecieSams, negadajiet pie
kvalificeta elektrika veikt remontu.

Ja nepiecieSams, negadajiet pie
kvalificéta elektrika veikt remontu.

Uzstadiet zada kedi pareizi

Uzasiniet griezéjzobus vai uzstadiet
jaunu kedi
Parbaudiet kédes spriegojumu

Parbaudiet kédes spriegojumu

Kedes elloSana



® TiriSana un apkope

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Apkopes un firiSanas darbi
vienmer javeic ar izslegtu motoru
un iznemtu akumulatoru. Traumu
gusanas risks!

Jebkuri remonta un apkopes darbi,
kas nav aprakstiti Saja lietotaja
rokasgramata, ir javeic musu
specializetaja darbnica.
Izmantojiet tikai originalas dalas.
Pirms jebkadu apkopes vai
tfinsanas darbu veikSanas laujiet
izstradajumam atdzist. Pastav
apdegumu gusanas draudi!
Stradajot ar kédi vai kédes sliedi,
valkajiet pret iegriezumiem
izturigus cimdus. SagrieSanas
risks!

Vienmer izsledziet izstradajumu un
iznemiet akumulatoru pirms veicat
zagim jebkadus apkopes darbus.

Rapigi nofiriet zagi péc katras
lietoSanas reizes. Tada veida jus

pagarinasit zaga kalpos$anas laiku un

izvairisities no negadijumiem.
Parupéjieties, lai uz satverSanas
rokturiem neatrastos benzins, ella
vai tauki. Ja nepiecieSams, nofiriet

satversSanas rokturus ar mitru dranu,

kas sameérceta ziepjuden. TiriSanai

benzinu!

Tiriet zaga kedi péc katras lieto$anas
reizes. Sim nolukam izmantojiet birsti

vai noslaukiet ar lupatinu. Kedes
finsanai neizmantojiet Skidrumus.
Péc tiriSanas ieellojiet kédi ar nelielu
daudzumu kéZu ellas.

Iztiriet ventilacijas atveres un

zaga virsmas ar krasu otu, slotinu
vai sausu lupatinu. TiriSanai
neizmantojiet nekadus skidrumus.

/\ UZMANIBU!

Regulari tiriet un ieellojiet kedi.
Sadi kédei saglabasies asums un
tiks nodrosinata optimala zaga
veiktspé€ja. Bojajumi, kas radusSies
zada kédes nepietiekami veiktas
apkopes dél, anulés garantiju.
Stradajot ar kedi vai sliedi, iznemiet
akumulatoru un izmantojiet pret
iegriezumiem izturigus cimdus.
Sliedi un kédi nekad nedrikst
izmantot bez ellas. Ja akumulatora
koka zagis tiek izmantots ar
nepietiekamu daudzumu ellas,
zaga kedes griesanas veiktspéja
un kalpo$anas laiks samazinasies,
jo kede atrak klus neasa. Ja rodas
dumi vai sliede maina krasu, tas
norada, ka ellas ir parak maz.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Vienmer izsledziet izstradajumu un
iznemiet akumulatoru pirms veicat
zagim jebkadus apkopes darbus.

Ellojiet kédi péc firnsanas, péc

10 stundu lietoSanas vai vismaz reizi
nedéla, atkariba no ta, kurs no tiem
iestajas atrak.

Pirms elloSanas rupigi jaizfira sliede,
it Tpasi sliedes zobi. Sim nolikam
izmantojiet rokas birstiti un sausu
dranu.

leellojiet atseviskus kédes posmus,
izmantojot ellas $lirci ar adatas

galu (pieejama pie specializétiem
izplatitajiem). Uzklajiet dazus ellas
pilienus uz savienojumu vietam un
dazus pilienus uz kédes posmu zobu
galiem.

LV 169



Regulari veiciet apkopes darbus, kas
noraditi nakamaja tabula. Kédes zaga
kalpoSanas laiks bus ilgaks, ja tam
regulari veiksit apkopi. Turklat jus iegusit
optimalu grieSanas veiktspéju un spésit
izvairities no negadijumiem.

Griezejinstrumenta Riciba
dala
Parbaudiet un,

Kedes bremzes . C
ja nepiecieSams,

komponenti L
nomainiet
Parbaudiet, vai nav
redzamu nodiluma
Kézrats pazimju, un, ja

nepiecieSams,
nomainiet
Parbaudiet ellu,
samaziniet vai
nomainiet, ja
nepiecieSams
Parbaudiet, notiriet
un ieellojiet
Apgrieziet otradi

Zaga kéde

Sliede [9]
Sliede [9]

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Nepareizi uzasinata zaga kéde
palielina atsitiena risku! Kad
stradajat ar kedi vai kedes sliedi,
valkajiet pret iegriezumiem
izturigus cimdus.
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Pec 10 darba
stundam

Pirms katras
lietoSanas reizes

Ir

Asa kéde garanté optimalu
grieSanas veiktspéju. Ta bez
piepules izgriezas cauri koksnei un
atstaj lielas, garas koka skaidas.
Zada kéde ir neasa, ja zagis ir
jaspiez cauri kokam ar spéku un
koka skaidas ir |oti mazas. Ja zaga
kede ir |oti neasa, nerodas skaidas,
ir tikai zaga skaidas.

Kédes zagésanas dalas ir grieanas
elementi, kas sastav no grieSanas zoba
un dzilumu ierobezojosa izvirzjuma.
Vertikalais attalums starp Siem diviem
elementiem nosaka asuma dzilumu.
Griezéjzobu asinasanas laika janem véra
§adas vertibas:



Asas malas lenkis (30°)

Krasu lenkis (85°)

Virsotnes lenkis (60°)

Asuma dzilums (0,65 mm)
Apalas viles diametrs (4,0 mm)

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Izméritas grieSanas geometrijas
menjumu datu novirzes var
palielinat zaga atsitiena risku.
Paaugstinats risks izraisit
negadijumul!

Keédes asinasanai nepiecieSami speciali
instrumenti, kas garante griezéjmalu
uzasinaSanu pareiza lenki un pareiza
dziluma. Nepieredz&juSsam kédes

zaga lietotajam iesakam zaga kédes
uzasinasanu uzticét specialistam

vai specializeta darbnica. Ja esat
iemacijies asinat kédi, varat iegadaties
instrumentus, pieméram, no zimola
“Parkside” (piem., kédes asinataju).

1. Kedei jabut pietiekami labi
nospriegotai, lai nodrosinatu pareizu
asinasanu.

2. Asinasanai ir nepiecieSama apala vile
ar 4,0 mm diametru.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Cits diametrs sabojas kedi, izraisot
briesmas darba laika!

3. Asiniet tikai no iekSpuses uz arpusi.
Virziet vili no griez€jzobu ieksejas
puses uz aréjo pusi. Paceliet vili uz
augsu, kad to vélaties iznemt.

4. Vispirms uzasiniet zobus viena puse€.
Pagrieziet zagi otradi un uzasiniet
otras puses zobus.

5. Keéde ir nolietota un janomaina pret
jaunu zada kedi, ja griezéjzobu
garums ir tikai apm. 4 mm.

6. Péc asinasanas visiem grieSanas
elementiem ir jabut vienada garuma
un platuma.

7. Peéc katras treSas asinasanas reizes ir
japarbauda asuma dzilums (dziluma
ierobezojums) un augstums janovilé
ar plakanas viles palidzibu. Dziluma
ierobezojumam jabat apmeéram
0,65 mm no griezéjzoba. Péc dziluma
ierobezojuma iestatiSanas nedaudz
noapalojiet to priekSpuse.

Jaunas kédes gadijuma spriego$anas
speks pec kada laika samazinasies.
Tapéc kéde ir atkartoti janospriego péec
pirmajam 5 zagésanas reizém un ne
vélak ka péc 10 mintsu zagésanas laika.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Nekad neuzstadiet jaunu kédi
nolietotam piedzinas zobratam

vai nenovietojiet uz bojatas vai
nolietotas kédes sliedes. Kéde var
atsisties atpakal vai saluzt, tadejadi
radot nopietnus savainojumus.

1. Stradajot ar keédi vai kédes sliedi,
valkajiet pret iegriezumiem izturigus
cimdus.

2. Vispirms izsledziet izstradajumu un
iznemiet akumulatoru [12] no ta.

3. Nonemiet k&zrata parsegu [7], zaga
kédi [10] un k&des sliedi[9].

4. Parbaudiet, vai kédes sliede [9] nav
nodilusi.

5. Nonemiet atskarpes un izlidziniet
virzo$as virsmas ar plakano vili.

6. Uzstadiet kédes sliedi[9], kédes
zagi [10] un k&zrata parsegu [7] un
pievelciet keédes zagi.
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/\ BRIDINAJUMS!
Stradajot ar zaga kedi vai sliedi,
izmantojiet pret iegriezumiem
izturigus cimdus.

Sliede [9] ir regulari jaapgriez otradi
pec aptuveni 10 stundu darba laika, lai
nodro$inatu vienmeérigu nodilumu.

1. lIzslédziet izstradajumu un iznemiet
akumulatoru [12] no izstradajuma.

2. Nonemiet k&Zrata parsegu [7], zaga
k&di [10] un sliedi [9].

3. Pagrieziet sliedi ap tas horizontalo
asi un uzstadiet sliedi un kedi, ka
tas aprakstits sadala “Zaga kedes
un sliedes uzstadiSana”. Pievérsiet
uzmanibu pareizam zaga kédes
grieSanas virzienam!

Sim zagim saderigas rezerves

dalas var iegadaties vietné
www.Optimex-Shop.com. Lidzu, noradiet
pasufjuma Nr. Pasutijumus var veikt

un apstradat tikai tieSsaisté. Ja neesat
parliecinats, kur var iegadaties saderigas
dalas, ludzu, sazinieties ar uznémumu
“LidI”, zvanot uz servisa talruni.

Pozicija Apraksts Pasutijuma Nr.

9 Kedes sliede 410990049099
(vadotne)

10 Zagakede 4809999029999

11 Asmens 4809999039999
apvalks

lerice ir saderiga ar visiem “X 20 V
TEAM” akumulatoriem. Optimalai
darbibai més iesakam izmantot talak
noraditos akumulatoru komplektus:

Parkside 20V akumulators

PAP 20 B1 2 Ah
PAP 20 B3 4Ah

5 Sdnas
10 Sunas
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Saderigus rezerves akumulatorus
un ladéetajus klienti var pasutit ,,Lidl“
interneta veikalos $adas valstis:

Vacija (lidl.de), Francija (lidl.fr), Belgija
(lidl.be), Cehijas Republika (lidl.cz),
Niderlande (lidl.nl), Polija (lidl.pl),
Slovakija (lidl.sk), Spanija (lidl.es)

Klienti no citam valstim tos var pasutit
vietné www.optimex-shop.com.

Produkta talakpardosanai vai nodosanai
citiem ir jaieklauj visas dalas, kas ir
produkta sastavdalas.

® Uzglabasana
Notiriet aprikojumu pirms ta
nolik§anas uzglabasana.
Uzlieciet zada sliedei aizsargapvalku.
Glab3jiet ierici sausa, bérniem
nepieejama vieta.

@ Utilizacija

lepakojums razots no videi draudzigiem

materialiem, kurus varat utilizét vietéjas
atkritumu parstrades iestadés.

Skirojot atkritumus, ievérojiet

L’t?) markéjumus uz iepakojuma
a materialiem, kas ir apziméeti ar

salsinajumiem (a) un numuriem
(b) ar $adu nozimi: 1-7:
plastmasas / 20-22: papirs un
kartons / 80-98: saistvielas.

~a Informaciju par nolietota

@" izstradajuma utilizaciju varat

sanemt sava novada vai pilsétas
pasvaldiba.

Kad izstradajums ir nolietots,
vides aizsardzibas noluka
neizmetiet to sadzives
atkritumos, bet gan veiciet
pienacigu utilizaciju. Informaciju
par atkritumu nodoS$anas vietam
un to darbalaikiem varat sanemt
sava pasvaldiba.

1



Bojatas vai izlietotas baterijas /
akumulatori ir atkartoti japarstrada.
Nododiet baterijas / akumulatorus un /
vai izstradajumu pieejamajas nodosanas

iestades.
bateriju / akumulatoru

j / utilizacijas del!

Iznemiet baterijas / akumulatoru bloku
no izstradajuma pirms utilizacijas.

Kaitéjums videi nepareizas

Baterijas / akumulatorus nedrikst
izmest sadzives atkritumos. Tas var
saturét indigus smagos metalus un

ir japarstrada ka bistamie atkritumi.
Smago metalu Kimiskie simboli ir
§adi: Cd = kadmijs, Hg = dzivsudrabs,
Pb = svins. Tadél nododiet izlietotas
baterijas / akumulatorus pasvaldibas
atkritumu nodoSanas vieta.

® Garantija

Izstradajums bija izgatavots atbilstosi
stingram kvalitates vadlinijam un pirms
piegades rupigi parbaudits. Materialu
vai razoSanas defektu gadijuma jums
attieciba pret izstradajuma pardeveéju ir
likumigas tiesibas. Musu zemak minéta
garantija nekada veida neierobezo jusu
likumigas tiesibas.

Sim izstradajumam tiek pieskirta 3 gadu
garantija, sakot ar pirkuma izdanSanas
datumu. Garantijas termin$ sakas ar
pirkuma izdar$anas datumu. Uzglabajiet
originalo pirkuma ¢eku dro$a vieta, jo tas
ir nepiecieSams ka pirkuma dokumentals
pieradijums.

Par visiem bojajumiem vai trukumiem,
kas jau eksisté uz pirkuma izdariSanas
bridi, nekavejoties jazino péc
izstradajuma izpako$anas.

Ja 3 gadu laika, sakot ar pirkuma
izdariSanas datumu, izstradajumam
paradisies kads materialu vai

razo$anas defekts, més péc savas
izveles izstradajumu salabosim vai
nomainisim bez maksas. Garantijas laiks
nepagarinasies uz notikusas garantijas
prasibas pamata. Tas attiecas ari uz
aizvietotam un salabotam dalam.

Garantija zaudé speku, ja izstradajums
bija bojats vai nelietpratfigi lietots vai
apkopts.

Garantija sedz materialu un razoSanas
defektus. ST garantija neattiecas ne uz
izstradajuma dalam, kas ir paklautas
normalam nolietojumam, un idz ar to

ir uzskatamas par nolietojuma dalam
(piemeéram, baterijas, Slutenes, kartridzi),
ne uz plistoSu dalu bojajumiem,
pieméram, slédzis vai stikla dalas.

Lai JUsu prasiba tiktu atrak apstradata,
lbdzu, ieverojiet talak sniegtas norades.

Jebkadu prasibu apstradei ka pirkuma
apliecinajumu, ludzu, uzglabajiet
kases ¢eku un izstradajuma numuru
(piemeram, IAN 480999_2410).

Izstradajuma numurs noradits tipa
plaksnité uz izstradajuma, gravéjuma
uz izstradajuma, lietoSanas instrukcijas
titullapa (apaksa, kreisaja puse€) vai

ka uzlime izstradajuma aizmuguré vai
apaksa.

Ja izstradajums darbojas kludaini vai
tam ir citi trukumi, ludzu, vispirms
sazinieties ar talak noradito servisa daju
pa talruni vai e-pastu.

Pec tam izstradajumu, kam konstatets
defekts, varat nosutit bez maksas uz
Jums noradito servisa adresi, pievienojot
pirkuma apliecinajumu (kases ¢eku)

un noradi par attiecigo defektu un ta
raSanas laiku.
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Vietné parkside-diy.com varat apskatfit
un lejupieladét gan $o, gan daudzas
citas rokasgramatas. Ar So QR kodu
Jus varat atvért vietni parkside-diy.com.
Izvélieties valsti un meklgjiet lietoSanas
instrukcijas, izmantojot mekléSanas
riku. levadot preces numuru (IAN)
480999_2410, Jus atvérsiet attiecigas
preces lietoSanas instrukciju.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Q@  Serviss Latvija
Talr.: 80005811
E-pasts: owim@lidl.lv
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® ES atbilstibas deklaracija
| ES ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJA (Nr. 480999_2410)

IAN: 480999_2410
Produkta identifikacijas numurs: "PARKSIDE" 20V Ar akumulatoru darbinams zagis koksnes zagésanai
Modela numurs: HG12052

leprieks aprakstitais deklaracijas priekSmets atbilst attiecigajam Savienibas saskanosanas tiesibu aktam:
Direktiva 2006/42/EK
Direktiva 2000/14/EK
Direktiva 2014/30/EU
Direktiva 2011/65/EU ar visiem saistitajiem grozijumiem

Atsauces uz attiecigajiem izmantojamiem saskanotajiem standartiem vai atsauces uz citam tehniskajam specifikacijam,
attieciba uz ko tiek deklaréta atbilstiba:
N° / Dajas

Direktiva 2006/42/EK

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022

EN ISO 12100:2010

Direktiva 2014/30/EU

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

Augstak aprakstitais deklaracijas priekSmets ir saskana ar Eiropas Parlamenta un Padomes 2011. gada 8. junija
Direktivu 2011/65/EU par daZubistamu vielu izmanto3anas ierobezo3anu elektriskas un elektroniskas iekartas:
N° / Dalas |
[EN IEC 63000:2018 |

Atbilstibas novértésanas procedira / pilnvarotas iestades nosaukums un adrese : EN 1SO 3744:1995 & ISO 9207:1995,
Point 6 Part B Annex IIl EU-RL 2000/14/EC & 1SO 9207:1995, TUV SUD China

lekartu izméritas skanas intensitates limenis: 84.8 dB(A)

Garantétais iekartas skanas jaudas limenis: 87 dB(A)

Pazinota struktdra (TUV SUD Germany, No.0123) veica ES tipa parbaudi (B modulis) un izdeva ES tipa parbaudes
sertifikatu (M6A 065194 6530 Rev.00).

Tehniskas dokumentacijas turétajs: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG
Parakstits $adas personas varda:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Germany

$i atbilstibas deklaracija ir izdota vienigi uz $ada raZotaja atbildibu.

Originalas atbilstibas deklaracijas tulkojums

Neckarsulm 20012025 gpd. @A&/ Ppa [Eud/}l&'/l_,_

Vieta Datums pp'a, Steflr! Haensel— pHJ[Jen;,fuchheim
Pilnvarots parakstitajs Pilnvarots parakstitajs

Lv

Cce
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Liste der verwendeten Piktogramme
Folgende Warnhinweise erscheinen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung, auf der

)

L]

Verpackung und auf dem Typenschild:

@\

Bedienungsanleitung lesen!

Gehdorschutz tragen!

Augenschutz tragen

A

GEFAHR! Dieses Symbol

in Verbindung mit dem
Signalwort ,,Gefahr*
kennzeichnet eine Gefahrdung
mit hohem Risiko, die, wenn
sie nicht vermieden wird,

zum Tod oder zu schweren
Verletzungen flhren kann.

Produkt ausschalten und
Netzstecker ziehen, bevor
Zubehdr gewechselt wird
oder wenn das Produkt
gereinigt oder nicht
gebraucht wird.

Keinem Regen aussetzen

WARNUNG! Dieses Symbol

in Verbindung mit dem
Signalwort ,Warnung*“
kennzeichnet eine Gefahrdung
mit mittlerem Risiko, die, wenn
sie nicht vermieden wird,

zum Tod oder zu schweren
Verletzungen flhren kann.

Wechselstrom/-spannung

Gleichstrom/-spannung

>

VORSICHT! Dieses Symbol

in Verbindung mit dem
Signalwort ,Vorsicht”
kennzeichnet eine Gefadhrdung
mit geringem Risiko, die, wenn
sie nicht vermieden wird, zu
leichten oder mittelschweren
Verletzungen fihren kann.

Lénge der Kettenschiene

Offnen

| s

SchlieBen

Olen der Sagekette

(D ea

Laufrichtung der Sagekette.

e

Laufrichtung der Sagekette.

Das CE Zeichen bestétigt
Konformitat mit den fur das
Produkt geltenden EU-
Richtlinien.

Sicherheitshinweise
Gebrauchsanweisungen

&

Benutzen Sie den
Geholzschneider immer mit
beiden Handen

Nehmen Sie sich vor
Rickschlag durch den
Geholzschneider in Acht
und berlhren Sie nicht die
Schienenspitze.
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20 V AKKU-
GEHOLZSCHNEIDER

® Einleitung

Wir beglickwiinschen Sie zum Kauf
Ihres neuen Produkts. Sie haben sich
damit fiir ein hochwertiges Produkt
entschieden. Die Bedienungsanleitung
ist Teil dieses Produkts. Sie enthalt
wichtige Hinweise fir Sicherheit,
Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen Sie
sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit
allen Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen
vertraut. Benutzen Sie das Produkt

nur wie beschrieben und fur die
angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Handigen
Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des
Produkts an Dritte mit aus.

Der Akku-Gehdlzschneider ist nur

zum Sagen von Holz bestimmt. Dieser
Holzschneider ist nicht zum Féllen von
Baumen geeignet. Das Produkt ist nicht
fir andere Anwendungen bestimmt (z. B.
Schneiden von Mauerwerk, Kunststoff
oder Lebensmitteln). Die Verwendung
des Holzschneiders flr andere Arbeiten
als die, fur die er bestimmt ist, kann zu
schweren Verletzungen des Benutzers
oder anderer Personen fuhren.

Der Akku-Holzschneider darf nur von
einer Person und nur zum S&gen von Holz
verwendet werden. Der Holzschneider
muss mit der rechten Hand am

Handgriff und mit der linken Hand an der
Griffoberflache gehalten werden. Vor der
Verwendung des Holzschneiders muss
der Benutzer alle Informationen und
Anweisungen im Benutzerhandbuch lesen
und verstehen. Der Benutzer muss eine
geeignete personliche Schutzausriistung
(PSA) tragen. Mit dem Holzschneider darf
nur Holz geségt werden. Materialien wie

Kunststoff, Gestein, Metall oder Holz, das
Fremdkorper (z. B. Nagel oder Schrauben)
enthalt, dirfen nicht bearbeitet werden!

Jegliche andere Verwendung oder
Verénderung des Produkts gilt als
nicht bestimmungsgemas und kann zu
Gefahren wie Tod, lebensbedrohlichen
Verletzungen und Schéden fuhren. Der
Hersteller haftet nicht fiir Schaden,

die durch unsachgeméBen Gebrauch
entstehen.

Dieses Produkt ist flir den Hausgebrauch
und &hnliche Anwendungen bestimmt.
Das Produkt ist nicht fir den
gewerblichen Einsatz geeignet.

Das Produkt ist fiir die Verwendung
durch Erwachsene bestimmt.
Jugendliche Uber 16 Jahren dirfen

das Produkt nur unter Aufsicht
verwenden. Der Betreiber oder Benutzer
ist fir Unfélle oder Personen- bzw.
Sachschéaden verantwortlich.

Das Produkt ist Teil der X 20V TEAM Serie
und kann mit Akkus der X 20V TEAM Serie
betrieben werden. Die Akkus dirfen nur
mit Ladegeréaten der X 20V TEAM Serie
verwendet werden.

/\ WARNUNG!

Produkt wie Verpackung sind kein
Kinderspielzeug! Kinder dirfen
nicht mit Plastikttten, Folien und
Kleinteilen spielen! Es besteht
Erstickungsgefahr!

1 x Akku-Gehdlzschneider

1 x Kettenschiene (Filhrungsschiene)
(bereits montiert)

1 x Sagekette (bereits montiert)

1 x S&geblgel Schutzhille

1 x Olflischchen mit 50 ml Bio-Kettendl
(Modell-Nr.: HG10050)

1 x Benutzerhandbuch
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Abb. A
Vorderhandschutz
Griffflache
Schaltersperre
Hauptschalter
Bedienungsgriff
Hinterhandschutz
Kettenraddeckel
Befestigungsschraube
FlUhrungsschiene
9a| Kettenspannstift
10| S&égekette

11| Kettenschutz

o

o

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
0

b.B/C

Akkupack *

Taste (Ladestand)
Ladestands-LEDs (Rot/Orange/Griin)
Entriegelungstaste fur den Akkupack
Akku-Ladegerat (Schnellladegerat) *
Ladekontroll-LED - Rot
Ladekontroll-LED — Griin

Netzkabel mit Netzstecker

HENEERENE

* Akkupack und Ladegerét sind nicht im
Lieferumfang enthalten.

20V Akku-Gehdlzschneider
PAGHS 20-Li C3

Nenn-
Eingangsspannung 20V ——=
Schutzkategorie IPX0

Kettenschiene:

Hangzhou Fangcheng

Tools Manufacture DS150-31-43P-
Co., Ltd. XF

Kette: Hangzhou

Fangcheng Tools

Manufacture Co., Ltd. 030.043.31

Kettenblatt 0,30" (7,62mm)
Kettenbreite 1,1 mm
Verzahnung des

Kettenrads 7
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Lénge der

Kettenschiene ca. 177 mm
Sagelédnge 150 mm
Empfohlenes 21820 Divinol

Schmiermittel Bio-Kettenol R

Max.

Kettengeschwindigkeit 8 m/s
Nettogewicht

der Maschine

ohne Sagekette,
Flhrungsschiene,
Kettenschutz, Akku

und optionales

Zubehor 1,1 kg

Schaltersperre
Zum Einschalten des Produkts muss die
Schaltersperre geldst werden.

Hauptschalter mit
Sicherheitskettenbremse

Wenn Sie den Hauptschalter loslassen,
schaltet sich das Gerét sofort aus.

Handgriff mit Hinterhandschutz
Schiitzt die Hand vor Asten und
Zweigen, falls die Kette abspringt.

Sédgekette mit kleiner Riickholfeder
Hilft Ihnen dabei, Rickfederungen mit
speziell entwickelten Kontrollsystemen
aufzufangen.

Empfohlene Umgebungstemperatur

Temperatur max. 50 °C
Ladevorgang 4-40 °C
Bedienung -20-50 °C
Lagerung 0-45°C



Gerauschemissionsventil

Die Messwerte wurden in
Ubereinstimmung mit der EN 62841
ermittelt. Der mit A bewertete
Gerduschpegel des Elektrowerkzeugs ist
normalerweise wie folgt:
Schalldruckpegel Lgs 76,8 dB
Messunsicherheit Kex 3
Schallleistungspegel

LWA:

garantiert 87 dB
gemessen 84,8 dB
Messunsicherheit

Kwa 2,41 dB

Schwingungsemissionswert
Schwingungsgesamtwerte (triaxiale
Vektorsumme)

ermittelt nach EN 62841:

Schwingung (an) 2,793 m/s?

/\ WARNUNG!

Gehdrschutz tragen!

Die Vibrations- und
Geraduschemissionen wahrend
des tatsachlichen Einsatzes des
Elektrowerkzeugs kénnen von den
angegebenen Werten abweichen,
je nachdem, wie das Werkzeug
eingesetzt wird, insbesondere
welche Art von Werkstlick
bearbeitet wird.

Es muissen SicherheitsmaBnahmen
zum Schutz des Bedieners
festgelegt werden, die auf einer
Abschétzung der Gefahrdung
unter den tatsachlichen
Einsatzbedingungen beruhen
(unter Berlcksichtigung aller Teile
des Betriebszyklus, wie z. B. der
Zeiten, in denen das Werkzeug
ausgeschaltet ist und in denen es
im Leerlauf |auft, zusatzlich zur
Ausldsezeit).

Der angegebene
Schwingungsgesamtwert

und der angegebene
Gerauschemissionswert

wurden nach einem genormten
Prifverfahren gemessen und
kénnen zum Vergleich eines
Werkzeugs mit einem anderen
verwendet werden.

Der angegebene
Schwingungsgesamtwert

und der angegebene
Gerauschemissionswert kdnnen
auch fir eine vorlaufige Bewertung
der Gefahrdung verwendet werden.

A

Allgemeine
Sicherheitshinweise

/\ WARNUNG!

Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise,
Anweisungen, Bebilderungen und
technischen Daten, mit denen
dieses Elektrowerkzeug versehen
ist. Versdumnisse bei der Einhaltung
der nachfolgenden Anweisungen
koénnen elektrischen Schlag, Brand
und/oder schwere Verletzungen
verursachen.

Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise
und Anweisungen fiir die Zukunft auf.
Der in den Sicherheitshinweisen
verwendete Begriff , Elektrowerkzeug*”
bezieht sich auf netzbetriebene
Elektrowerkzeuge (mit Netzleitung) oder
auf akkubetriebene Elektrowerkzeuge
(ohne Netzleitung).
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Arbeitsplatzsicherheit

Halten Sie lhren Arbeitsbereich
sauber und gut beleuchtet.
Unordnung oder unbeleuchtete
Arbeitsbereiche kénnen zu Unféllen
fhren.

Arbeiten Sie mit dem
Elektrowerkzeug nicht

in explosionsgefédhrdeter
Umgebung, in der sich brennbare
Fliissigkeiten, Gase oder Staube
befinden. Elektrowerkzeuge
erzeugen Funken, die den Staub
oder die Ddmpfe entzlinden kénnen.
Halten Sie Kinder und andere
Personen wahrend der Benutzung
des Elektrowerkzeugs fern. Bei
Ablenkung kénnen Sie die Kontrolle
Uber das Elektrowerkzeug verlieren.

Elektrische Sicherheit

Der Anschlussstecker des
Elektrowerkzeugs muss in

die Steckdose passen. Der
Stecker darf in keiner Weise
verandert werden. Verwenden
Sie keine Adapterstecker
gemeinsam mit schutzgeerdeten
Elektrowerkzeugen. Unveradnderte
Stecker und passende Steckdosen
verringern das Risiko eines
elektrischen Schlages.

Vermeiden Sie Korperkontakt mit
geerdeten Oberflaichen wie von
Rohren, Heizungen, Herden und
Kiihlschrénken. Es besteht ein
erhdhtes Risiko durch elektrischen
Schlag, wenn lhr Korper geerdet ist.
Halten Sie Elektrowerkzeuge

von Regen oder Nésse fern.

Das Eindringen von Wasser in ein
Elektrowerkzeug erhéht das Risiko
eines elektrischen Schlages.
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Zweckentfremden Sie die
Anschlussleitung nicht, um das
Elektrowerkzeug zu tragen,
aufzuhangen oder um den Stecker
aus der Steckdose zu ziehen.
Halten Sie die Anschlussleitung
fern von Hitze, O, scharfen Kanten
oder sich bewegenden Teilen.
Beschédigte oder verwickelte
Anschlussleitungen erhéhen das
Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.
Wenn Sie mit einem
Elektrowerkzeug im Freien
arbeiten, verwenden Sie nur
Verlangerungsleitungen, die auch
fiir den AuBenbereich geeignet
sind. Die Anwendung einer fir

den AuBenbereich geeigneten
Verldngerungsleitung verringert das
Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.
Wenn der Betrieb des
Elektrowerkzeugs in feuchter
Umgebung nicht vermeidbar

ist, verwenden Sie einen
Fehlerstromschutzschalter.

Der Einsatz eines
Fehlerstromschutzschalters
vermindert das Risiko eines
elektrischen Schlages.

Sicherheit von Personen

Seien Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie
darauf, was Sie tun, und gehen
Sie mit Vernunft an die Arbeit mit
einem Elektrowerkzeug. Benutzen
Sie kein Elektrowerkzeug, wenn

Sie muide sind oder unter dem
Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder
Medikamenten stehen. Ein Moment
der Unachtsamkeit beim Gebrauch
des Elektrowerkzeugs kann zu
ernsthaften Verletzungen fiihren.



Tragen Sie persoénliche
Schutzausriistung und immer

eine Schutzbrille. Das Tragen
personlicher Schutzausriistung,

wie Staubmaske, rutschfeste
Sicherheitsschuhe, Schutzhelm oder
Gehorschutz, je nach Art und Einsatz
des Elektrowerkzeugs, verringert das
Risiko von Verletzungen.

Vermeiden Sie eine
unbeabsichtigte Inbetriebnahme.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das
Elektrowerkzeug ausgeschaltet
ist, bevor Sie es an die
Stromversorgung und/oder den
Akku anschlieBen, es aufnehmen
oder tragen. Wenn Sie beim

Tragen des Elektrowerkzeugs den
Finger am Schalter haben oder das
Elektrowerkzeug eingeschaltet an die
Stromversorgung anschlieBen, kann
dies zu Unféllen flhren.

Entfernen Sie Einstellwerkzeuge
oder Schraubenschliissel,

bevor Sie das Elektrowerkzeug
einschalten. Ein Werkzeug oder
Schlissel, der sich in einem
drehenden Teil des Elektrowerkzeugs
befindet, kann zu Verletzungen
fihren.

Vermeiden Sie eine abnormale
Koérperhaltung. Sorgen Sie fiir
einen sicheren Stand und halten
Sie jederzeit das Gleichgewicht.
Dadurch kénnen Sie das
Elektrowerkzeug in unerwarteten
Situationen besser kontrollieren.
Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung.
Tragen Sie keine weite Kleidung
oder Schmuck. Halten Sie Haare
und Kleidung fern von sich
bewegenden Teilen. Lockere
Kleidung, Schmuck oder lange Haare
kénnen von sich bewegenden Teilen
erfasst werden.

Wenn Staubabsaug- und
-auffangeinrichtungen montiert
werden konnen, sind diese
anzuschlieBen und richtig zu
verwenden. Verwendung einer
Staubabsaugung kann Geféahrdungen
durch Staub verringern.

Wiegen Sie sich nicht in falscher
Sicherheit und setzen Sie sich
nicht liber die Sicherheitsregeln
fiir Elektrowerkzeuge

hinweg, auch wenn Sie nach
vielfachem Gebrauch mit dem
Elektrowerkzeug vertraut sind.
Achtloses Handeln kann binnen
Sekundenbruchteilen zu schweren
Verletzungen fuhren.

Verwendung und Behandlung des
Elektrowerkzeugs

Uberlasten Sie das
Elektrowerkzeug nicht. Verwenden
Sie fiir lhre Arbeit das dafiir
bestimmte Elektrowerkzeug. Mit
dem passenden Elektrowerkzeug
arbeiten Sie besser und sicherer im
angegebenen Leistungsbereich.
Benutzen Sie kein
Elektrowerkzeug, dessen Schalter
defekt ist. Ein Elektrowerkzeug,
das sich nicht mehr ein- oder
ausschalten lasst, ist geféhrlich und
muss repariert werden.

Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der
Steckdose und/oder entfernen
Sie einen abnehmbaren Akku,
bevor Sie Geréteeinstellungen
vornehmen, Einsatzwerkzeugteile
wechseln oder das
Elektrowerkzeug weglegen. Diese
VorsichtsmaBnahme verhindert

den unbeabsichtigten Start des
Elektrowerkzeugs.
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Bewahren Sie unbenutzte
Elektrowerkzeuge auBBerhalb

der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
Lassen Sie keine Personen das
Elektrowerkzeug benutzen, die
mit diesem nicht vertraut sind
oder diese Anweisungen nicht
gelesen haben. Elektrowerkzeuge
sind geféhrlich, wenn Sie von
unerfahrenen Personen benutzt
werden.

Pflegen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge
und Einsatzwerkzeug mit Sorgfalt.
Kontrollieren Sie, ob bewegliche
Teile einwandfrei funktionieren und
nicht klemmen, ob Teile gebrochen
oder so beschéadigt sind, dass die
Funktion des Elektrowerkzeugs
beeintrachtigt ist. Lassen Sie
beschédigte Teile vor dem
Einsatz des Elektrowerkzeuges
reparieren. Viele Unfélle haben ihre
Ursache in schlecht gewarteten
Elektrowerkzeugen.

Halten Sie Schneidwerkzeuge
scharf und sauber. Sorgféltig
gepflegte Schneidwerkzeuge mit
scharfen Schneidkanten verklemmen
sich weniger und sind leichter zu
fihren.

Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeug,
Einsatzwerkzeug,
Einsatzwerkzeuge usw.
entsprechend diesen
Anweisungen. Berlicksichtigen Sie
dabei die Arbeitsbedingungen und
die auszufiihrende Tatigkeit. Der
Gebrauch von Elektrowerkzeugen
fur andere als die vorgesehenen
Anwendungen kann zu gefahrlichen
Situationen flihren.
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Halten Sie Griffe und Griffflichen
trocken, sauber und frei von

Ol und Fett. Rutschige Griffe

und Giriffflachen erlauben

keine sichere Bedienung und
Kontrolle des Elektrowerkzeugs in
unvorhergesehenen Situationen.

Verwendung und Behandlung des
Akkuwerkzeugs

Laden Sie die Akkus nur mit
Ladegeréaten auf, die vom
Hersteller empfohlen werden.
Durch ein Ladegerét, das fir eine
bestimmte Art von Akkus geeignet
ist, besteht Brandgefahr, wenn es mit
anderen Akkus verwendet wird.
Verwenden Sie nur die dafiir
vorgesehenen Akkus in den
Elektrowerkzeugen. Der Gebrauch
von anderen Akkus kann zu
Verletzungen und Brandgefahr
fahren.

Halten Sie den nicht benutzten
Akku fern von Bliroklammern,
Miinzen, Schliisseln, Nageln,
Schrauben oder anderen

kleinen Metallgegensténden,

die eine Uberbriickung der
Kontakte verursachen kénnten.
Ein Kurzschluss zwischen den
Akkukontakten kann Verbrennungen
oder Feuer zur Folge haben.

Bei falscher Anwendung kann
Fliissigkeit aus dem Akku
austreten. Vermeiden Sie den
Kontakt damit. Bei zufélligem
Kontakt mit Wasser abspiilen.
Wenn die Fliissigkeit in die Augen
kommt, nehmen Sie zusatzlich
arztliche Hilfe in Anspruch.
Austretende Akkuflissigkeit kann zu
Hautreizungen oder Verbrennungen
fOhren.



Benutzen Sie keinen beschédigten
oder verdnderten Akku.
Beschadigte oder veranderte
Akkus kénnen sich unvorhersehbar
verhalten und zu Feuer, Explosion
oder Verletzungsgefahr fiihren.
Setzen Sie einen Akku keinem
Feuer oder zu hohen Temperaturen
aus. Feuer oder Temperaturen
Uber 130 °C kdnnen eine Explosion
hervorrufen.

Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen
zum Laden und laden Sie den
Akku oder das Akkuwerkzeug
niemals auBerhalb des in der
Betriebsanleitung angegebenen
Temperaturbereichs. Falsches
Laden oder Laden auBerhalb des
zugelassenen Temperaturbereichs
kann den Akku zerstéren und die
Brandgefahr erhéhen.

Service

Lassen Sie lhr Elektrowerkzeug
nur von qualifiziertem
Fachpersonal und nur mit Original-
Ersatzteilen reparieren. Damit wird
sichergestellt, dass die Sicherheit
des Elektrowerkzeugs erhalten bleibt.
Warten Sie niemals beschédigte
Akkus. Samtliche Wartung

von Akkus sollte nur durch den
Hersteller oder bevollméachtigte
Kundendienststellen erfolgen.

Halten Sie alle Korperteile von
der Sagekette fern, wenn die
Kettensége in Betrieb ist. Bevor
Sie die Kettenséage starten,
vergewissern Sie sich, dass die
Séagekette nichts beriihrt. Ein
Moment der Unachtsamkeit beim
Betrieb von Kettensagen kann dazu
fuhren, dass sich Ihre Kleidung

oder |hr Korper in der Sagekette
verfangen.

Halten Sie die Kettensdge immer
mit der rechten Hand am hinteren
Griff und mit der linken Hand am
vorderen Griff. Das Halten der
Kettensége mit einer umgekehrten
Handkonfiguration erhéht die
Verletzungsgefahr und sollte niemals
durchgefiihrt werden.

Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille

und einen Gehdérschutz. Weitere
Schutzausriistung fiir Kopf, Hande,
Beine und FiiBe wird empfohlen.
Angemessene Schutzkleidung
verringert Verletzungen durch
umherfliegende Teile oder
versehentlichen Kontakt mit der
Sagekette.

Betreiben Sie keine Kettensédge

in einem Baum. Der Betrieb einer
Kettensége wéahrend man sich

in einem Baum befindet kann zu
Verletzungen fuhren.

Achten Sie immer auf einen
sicheren Stand und bedienen Sie
die Kettensage nur, wenn Sie auf
einem festen, sicheren und ebenen
Untergrund stehen. Rutschige
oder instabile Oberflachen, wie z. B.
Leitern, kdnnen zu einem Verlust des
Gleichgewichts oder der Kontrolle
Uber die Kettenséage fihren.

Achten Sie beim Schneiden eines
unter Spannung stehenden Astes
auf die Riickfederung. Wenn

die Spannung in den Holzfasern
nachlasst, kann der federbelastete
Ast den Bediener treffen und/oder
die Kettensage auBer Kontrolle
geraten lassen.

Seien Sie beim Schneiden von
Gestriipp und Baumstiammen
duBerst vorsichtig. Das diinne
Material kann sich in der Sagekette
verfangen und gegen Sie
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geschleudert werden oder Sie aus
dem Gleichgewicht bringen.

Tragen Sie die Kettensdge

am vorderen Griff, wobei die
Kettensdge ausgeschaltet und
vom Korper entfernt sein muss.
Bringen Sie beim Transport oder
bei der Lagerung der Kettensage
immer die Abdeckung der
Gleitschiene an. Die richtige
Handhabung der Kettensage
verringert die Wahrscheinlichkeit
eines versehentlichen Kontakts mit
der sich bewegenden Ségekette.
Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen zum
Schmieren, Spannen der Kette und
Wechseln des Zubehors. Eine nicht
ordnungsgemaB gespannte oder
geschmierte Kette kann entweder
reiBen oder die Gefahr eines
Rickschlags erhéhen.

Halten Sie die Griffe trocken,
sauber und frei von Ol und Fett.
Fettige, dlige Griffe sind rutschig und
fihren zu Kontrollverlust.

Nur Holz sdgen. Verwenden Sie
die Kettenséage nicht fiir andere
Zwecke als vorgesehen. Zum
Beispiel: Verwenden Sie die
Kettensdge nicht zum Schneiden
von Kunststoff, Mauerwerk oder
anderen Baumaterialien als Holz.
Wird die Kettenséage fiir Arbeiten
verwendet, fir die sie nicht bestimmt
ist, kbnnen geféhrliche Situationen
entstehen.

Halten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug
nur an den isolierten Griffflachen,
da die Sagekette versteckte
Leitungen beriihren kann.
Sageketten, die eine stromflhrende
Leitung berthren, kdnnen
freiliegende Metallteile des
Elektrowerkzeugs unter Spannung
setzen und dem Bediener einen
Stromschlag versetzen.
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Diese Kettensége ist nicht zum
Féllen von Baumen geeignet. Die
Verwendung der Kettensége fur
andere Arbeiten als die, fir die sie
bestimmt ist, kann zu schweren
Verletzungen des Benutzers oder
anderer Personen fihren.

Halten Sie sich an alle
Anweisungen, wenn Sie
eingeklemmtes Material entfernen
oder die Kettensége verstauen
oder warten. Vergewissern Sie
sich, dass das Gerét ausgeschaltet
ist und der Akku entfernt wurde.
Ein unerwartetes Auslésen der
Kettensége beim Entfernen von
eingeklemmtem Material oder bei
der Wartung kann zu ernsthaften
Verletzungen fuhren.

Ein Rickschlag kann auftreten, wenn die
Nase oder die Spitze der Gleitschiene
einen Gegenstand berihrt oder wenn
sich das Holz schlieBt und die Sagekette
beim Schnitt einklemmt.

Der Kontakt mit der Spitze kann

in manchen Féllen eine pl6tzliche
Umkehrreaktion auslésen, bei der

die Gleitschiene nach oben und zum
Bediener zurtickgeschleudert wird.
Wenn Sie die S&gekette am oberen
Ende der Gleitschiene einklemmen, kann
die Gleitschiene schnell zum Bediener
zurlickgedriickt werden.

Jede dieser Reaktionen kann dazu
fUhren, dass Sie die Kontrolle tber

die Sage verlieren, was zu schweren
Verletzungen fiihren kann. Verlassen

Sie sich nicht ausschlieBlich auf

die in Ihrer S&ge eingebauten
Sicherheitsvorrichtungen. Als

Benutzer einer Kettensdge sollten

Sie einige MaBnahmen ergreifen,



um lhre Schneidarbeiten unfall- und
verletzungsfrei zu gestalten.
Rickschlag ist das Ergebnis von
unsachgemaBem Gebrauch des
Werkzeugs und/oder falschen
Betriebsverfahren oder -bedingungen
und kann durch die nachstehend
beschriebenen VorsichtsmaBnahmen
vermieden werden:
Halten Sie die Sdge mit beiden
Handen fest im Griff, wobei
Daumen und Finger die Griffe
der Kettensédge umschlieBen.
Positionieren Sie Kérper und Arm
so, dass Sie den RiickstoBkraften
standhalten kdénnen. Die
RulckstoBkrafte kénnen vom
Bediener kontrolliert werden, wenn

entsprechende VorsichtsmaBnahmen

getroffen werden. Lassen Sie die
Kettensége nicht los.

Greifen Sie nicht zu weit aus

und schneiden Sie nicht Gber
Schulterhéhe. Dadurch wird ein
unbeabsichtigter Kontakt mit

der Spitze verhindert und eine
bessere Kontrolle der Kettensége in

unerwarteten Situationen ermdglicht.

Verwenden Sie nur die vom
Hersteller angegebenen
Ersatzschienen und -ketten.
Falsche Ersatzschienen und -ketten
koénnen zu Kettenbrlichen und/oder
Ruckschlag fuhren.

Befolgen Sie die Scharf- und
Wartungsanweisungen des
Herstellers fiir die Sagekette.
Eine Verringerung der

Tiefenbegrenzerhéhe kann zu einem

erhohten Rickschlag fuhren.

Halten Sie sich sorgféltig

an die Wartungs-, Kontroll-

und Serviceanweisungen in

dieser Anleitung. Beschéadigte
Schutzvorrichtungen und Teile
mussen repariert oder ausgetauscht
werden, sofern in diesem Handbuch
nichts anderes angegeben ist.

Es wird empfohlen, dass ein
Erstnutzer zumindest das Schneiden
von Stdmmen an einem Sageblock
oder -rahmen Ubt.

Stehen Sie bei Sdgearbeiten an
Héngen immer im Bereich oberhalb
des Stammes. Um beim Durchségen
die volle Kontrolle zu behalten,
verringern Sie den Druck am Ende
des Schnitts, ohne den Griff des
Holzschneiders zu lockern. Achten
Sie darauf, dass die Ségekette nicht
den Boden berlihrt. Warten Sie
nach Beendigung des Schnitts, bis
der Holzschneider zum Stillstand
gekommen ist, bevor Sie ihn
entfernen. Schalten Sie den Motor
des Holzschneiders immer aus,
bevor Sie zwischen den Baumen
wechseln.

Schmutz, Steine, lose Rinde, Nagel,
Klammern und Drahte missen vom
Baum entfernt werden.

Verwenden Sie kein Zubehor, das
nicht von PARKSIDE empfohlen
wird. Dies kann zu Stromschlag oder
Brand flhren.

Um die Auswirkungen von Larm- und
Vibrationsemissionen zu verringern,
sollten Sie die Betriebszeit begrenzen,
vibrations- und gerduscharme
Betriebsarten verwenden und
personliche Schutzausristung tragen.
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Beachten Sie die folgenden Punkte,

um die Risiken der Vibrations- und

L&rmbelastung zu minimieren:
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur so,
wie es nach seiner Konstruktion und
dieser Anleitung vorgesehen ist.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das
Produkt in gutem Zustand befindet
und entsprechend gewartet wurde.
Verwenden Sie das richtige Zubehér
fur das Produkt und stellen Sie
sicher, dass es in gutem Zustand ist.
Halten Sie die Griffe/Griffflachen gut
fest.
Pflegen Sie das Produkt gemaB
dieser Anleitung und halten Sie es
gut geschmiert (wo es notwendig ist).
Organisieren Sie Ihren Arbeitsplan
so, dass der Einsatz von Werkzeugen
mit hohen Vibrationen Uber einen
langeren Zeitraum verteilt ist.

Machen Sie sich anhand dieser
Bedienungsanleitung mit dem Gebrauch
des Produkts vertraut. Pragen Sie sich
die Sicherheitshinweise ein und befolgen
Sie sie genau. Dies wird dazu beitragen,
Risiken und Gefahren zu vermeiden.
Seien Sie bei der Nutzung dieses
Produkts stets wachsam, damit
Sie Risiken friihzeitig erkennen und
mit ihnen umgehen kénnen. Ein
schnelles Eingreifen kann schwere
Verletzungen und Sachschaden
verhindern.
Schalten Sie das Gerét aus und
trennen Sie es vom Stromnetz, wenn
es zu Stérungen kommt. Lassen Sie
das Produkt von einer qualifizierten
Fachkraft Gberpriifen und ggf.
reparieren, bevor Sie es wieder in
Betrieb nehmen.

188 DE/AT/CH

Auch bei ordnungsgemaBer
Handhabung und Bedienung des
Produkts verbleiben gewisse Restrisiken.
Aufgrund seiner Konstruktion und
Bauweise kénnen mit dem Produkt die
folgenden Gefahren einhergehen:
Schnitte
Gehorverlust bei Arbeiten ohne
Gehdrschutz.
Gesundheitsschaden durch Hand-/
Armvibrationen bei l&ngerem
Gebrauch des Elektrowerkzeugs
oder bei unsachgemaBer
Verwendung und Wartung.

/\ WARNUNG!

Dieses Produkt erzeugt

wahrend des Betriebs ein
elektromagnetisches Feld! Dieses
Feld kann unter Umsténden
aktive oder passive medizinische
Implantate beeintrachtigen! Um
die Gefahr schwerer oder tddlicher
Verletzungen zu verringern, raten
wir Personen mit medizinischen
Implantaten, vor dem Betrieb

des Gerats ihren Arzt und den
Hersteller des medizinischen
Implantats zu konsultieren!

® Erste Verwendung

Um dieses Produkt sicher und
korrekt zu bedienen, tragen Sie
immer eine geeignete, personliche
Schutzausristung.
Diese beinhaltet:
Schutzbrille
Gehdrschutz
Schutzhandschuhe
Sicherheitsschuhe
Kopfschutz tragen
Eine robuste Arbeitshose tragen



1. Offnen Sie die Verpackung und
nehmen Sie das Produkt vorsichtig
heraus.

2. Entfernen Sie das
Verpackungsmaterial sowie
die Verpackungs- und
Transportsicherungen (falls
vorhanden).

3. Prufen Sie, ob die Lieferung
vollsténdig ist.

4. Uberpriifen Sie das Produkt auf
Transportschaden.

/\ WARNUNG!

Das Produkt und das
Verpackungsmaterial sind kein
Spielzeug! Kinder dirfen nicht mit
Plastiktliten, Folien und Kleinteilen
spielen! Es besteht Gefahr des
Verschluckens und Erstickens

® Montage

/\ WARNUNG!

Tragen Sie immer
Schutzhandschuhe, wenn Sie
mit dem Holzschneider arbeiten.
Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich
Originalteile. Schalten Sie das
Produkt aus und nehmen Sie den
Akku-Pack heraus, bevor Sie
mit dem Holzschneider arbeiten.
Verletzungsgefahr!

Bevor Sie den Holzschneider in Betrieb
nehmen, miissen Sie:

Schmieren der Sagekette

Einsetzen des Akkus

/\ WARNUNG!

Schalten Sie das Produkt aus und
entnehmen Sie den Akku-Pack
, bevor Sie Wartungsarbeiten
vornehmen.

. Stellen Sie das Produkt auf eine

ebene Flache.

. Drehen Sie die Befestigungsschraube

des Kettenraddeckels gegen
den Uhrzeigersinn €~ , um den
Kettenraddeckel [7] zu entfernen.

. Breiten Sie die Sagekette [10]in

einer Schlaufe so aus, dass die
Schnittkanten im Uhrzeigersinn
ausgerichtet sind. Orientieren

Sie sich bei der Ausrichtung der
Sagekette [10] an dem grafischen
Symbol auf der Fiihrungsschiene [9]
oder oberhalb des Kettenrads.

Laufrichtung der
@ Sagekette.

4. Haken Sie die Sagekette [10]am

Motorspindelgetriebe fest und halten
Sie die Spannung der Sagekette

und der Filhrungsschiene [9]
aufrecht.

5. Halten Sie die Fiihrungsschiene [9]

in einem Winkel von10-15 Grad zur
horizontalen Position, so dass das
untere Loch der Fuhrungsschiene @
auf den Kettenspannstift |9q| gesetzt
werden kann. Bewegen Sie dann die
Fiihrungsschiene [9] nach unten in
die horizontale Position und setzen
Sie sie in die Gehdusenut.

. Schrauben Sie die

Befestigungsschrauben in die
Gewinded6ffnung.

. Ziehen Sie die Befestigungsschraube

des Kettenraddeckels fest &—".
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/\ VORSICHT

Vorsicht! Der Holzschneider ist
anfallig fur Leckagen.

Vor dem Wechsel der Sagekette
muss die Nut der Fihrungsschiene

[9] von Schmutz befreit werden, da
vorhandene Schmutzablagerungen
zum Ausbrechen der Sagekette

aus der Schiene fihren kénnen. Die
Ablagerungen kdnnen auch das Kettendl
absorbieren. Dies hatte zur Folge, dass
das Kettendl nicht oder nur zu einem
geringen Teil die Unterseite der Schiene
erreicht und die Schmierung reduziert
wird.

Das regelmaBige Spannen der Ségekette
dient der Sicherheit des Benutzers
und verringert bzw. verhindert Verschlei3
und Kettenschaden. Wir empfehlen

dem Benutzer, vor Arbeitsbeginn und

in Absténden von ca. 10 Minuten die
Kettenspannung zu Uberprifen und

ggf. zu korrigieren. Die Kette erwarmt
sich beim Arbeiten mit der Sdge und
dehnt sich dadurch leicht aus. Diese
~Ausdehnungen” sind vor allem bei
neueren Ketten zu erwarten.

Die Kette darf nicht nachgespannt
oder gewechselt werden, wenn
sie heiB ist, da sie sich nach dem
Abkuhlen leicht zusammenzieht.
Bei Nichtbeachtung kann dies zu
Schéaden an der Fihrungsschiene
[9] oder dem Motor fiihren, da
die Kette nun zu straff auf dem
Blatt liegt. Kettenspannung und
Kettenschmierung haben einen
erheblichen Einfluss auf die
Lebensdauer der Kette.
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Die Kette ist richtig gespannt, wenn

sie an der Schienenunterseite nicht
durchhéngt und mit der behandschuhten
Hand vollsténdig rotiert werden kann.
Wenn die Séagekette [10] mit 9 N (ca. 1 kg)
gespannt ist, darf der Spalt zwischen der
Sagekette |10] und der Flihrungsschiene
[9] nicht mehr als 2 mm betragen.

9N max.2mm

/\ WARNUNG!

Schalten Sie das Produkt aus und
entnehmen Sie den Akku-Pack
, bevor Sie Wartungsarbeiten
vornehmen.

1. L&sen Sie die Befestigungsschraube
des Kettenraddeckels [7] € ~—.

2. Die Feder am Kettenspannstift
sorgt automatisch fUr eine
ausreichende Spannung.

3. Ziehen Sie die Befestigungsschraube
des Kettenraddeckels [7] wieder
fest &—.

Die Kettenspannung einer
neuen Sagekette |10 muss nach
spéatestens 5 Schnitten neu
eingestellt werden.

Einlegen des Akkupacks: Richten Sie
den Akkupack (B [12) am Griff aus
und schieben Sie ihn hinein. Stellen
Sie sicher, dass er splrbar einrastet.
Herausnehmen des Akkupacks:
Driicken Sie die Entriegelungstaste
(B[15) am Akkupack. Ziehen Sie den
Akkupack (B [12) heraus.



Driicken (=) (B [13)). Die Ladestands-
LEDs (B [14) leuchten auf:

LED (B Ladestand

Rot/Orange/Griin | Maximum

Rot/Orange Mittel

Rot Niedrig

/\ WARNUNG!
VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!

Trennen Sie das Akku-
Ladegerat (C [16]) immer vom
Stromnetz, bevor Sie den
Akkupack (B [12) aus dem
Ladegerat nehmen oder ihn
einlegen.

HINWEIS

Der Akkupack (B kann jederzeit
aufgeladen werden, ohne seine
Lebensdauer zu verkirzen.

Eine Unterbrechung des
Ladevorgangs fuhrt nicht zu einer
Beschéadigung des Akkupacks

(B12).

Laden Sie den Akkupack (B
vor dem Betrieb auf, wenn er einen
mittleren oder niedrigen Ladestand
hat.

©

Die Ladekontroll-LEDs (rot (C [17))
und griin (C [18)) zeigen den Status
des Ladegerits (C [16) und des

Akkupacks (B [12)) an:
LED Status
Rote LED Akkupack (B [12)) ladt
leuchtet auf
Grine LED | Akkupack (B
leuchtet auf | vollstandig geladen
Griine und | Akkupack (B [12)) defekt
rote LED
blinken
Rote LED Akkupack (B [12) zu kalt
blinkt oder zu warm
Griine LED Ladegerat bereit
leuchtet
(ohne
Akkupack)

1.

2.

Setzen Sie den Akkupack (B[12)) in
das Akku-Ladegerét (C [16)) ein.
SchlieBen Sie das Netzkabel mit dem
Netzstecker (C des Ladegeréts
an eine Steckdose an.

Wenn der Akkupack (B
vollstandig geladen ist:

- Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker (C
des Akku-Ladegerits (C [16) aus
der Steckdose.

- Nehmen Sie den Akku aus dem
Akku-Ladegerat (C [16) heraus.

Ladedauer

Ladedauer Ladegerit 2 1‘;\‘:“2%”3?"" 4 /:‘t\ :';';Uggf:k
Eﬂazxe.gzéféfPLG 20 A4/C1 60 Min. 120 Min.
Eﬂazxég‘léfafPLG 20 A3/C3 35 Min. 60 Min.
tﬂaez:lxe.gtféfPDSLG 20 A1 35 Min. 60 Min.
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® Bedienung

1.

/\ WARNUNG!

Schalten Sie den
Holzschneider nur ein, wenn
Kettenschiene, Sagekette und
Kettenradabdeckung korrekt
montiert sind.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie
einen sicheren Stand haben.
Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem
Start, dass der Akku-Holzschneider
nicht mit Gegensténden in
Beriihrung kommt.

Betreiben Sie das Produkt nie
ohne die Vorderhandschutz [1].
Verletzungsgefahr!

Legen Sie den Akkupack [12]in

das Produkt ein (siehe ,Einlegen/
Herausnehmen des Akkupacks®).
Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Start den
Ladezustand des Akkupacks [12].
Halten Sie das Produkt mit beiden
Handen fest, mit der rechten Hand
am Bedienungsgriff | 5 | und mit der
linken Hand an der Griffflache [2]. Ihr
Daumen und Ihre Finger miissen den

Bedienungsgriff | 5 | fest umschlieBen.
/\ WARNUNG!

Verwenden Sie das Produkt
niemals mit einer Hand.
Verletzungsgefahr!

4, Zum Einschalten driicken Sie mit

lhrem Daumen oder Zeigefinger auf
die Schaltersperre | 3| und dann auf
den Hauptschalter [4]. Das Ger:t
lauft mit maximaler Geschwindigkeit.
Losen Sie die Schaltersperre [3].
Das Gerét schaltet sich wieder aus,
wenn Sie den Hauptschalter
loslassen. Das Geréat kann nicht auf
Dauerbetrieb geschaltet werden.
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Schalten Sie das Produkt aus und
nehmen Sie den Akkupack |12] heraus.
Stellen Sie das Produkt auf eine
ebene Fléche.

Drehen Sie die Befestigungsschraube
des Kettenraddeckels

gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um die
Kettenspannung zu |6sen und den
Kettenraddeckel [7] zu entfernen.
Entfernen Sie die Flihrungsschiene
[9] und die Sagekette [10]. Zur
Demontage halten Sie die
Flhrungsschiene @ in einem Winkel
von ca. 45 Grad nach oben geneigt,
um die Sagekette [10] leichter vom
Kettenrad abziehen zu kénnen.

. Tauschen Sie die Fuhrungsschiene

[9] aus und montieren Sie
Flhrungsschiene und Sagekette
wie unter ,,FUhrungsschiene und
Sagekette montieren” beschrieben.

Das Spannen der Séagekette ist im
Abschnitt ,,Montage® beschrieben.

@® Sigetechniken

Beachten Sie bei der Arbeit

mit dem Werkzeug die
Larmschutzvorschriften und
andere 6rtliche Bestimmungen.
Ortliche Vorschriften kénnen eine
Eignungspriifung vorschreiben.
Erkunden Sie sich bei der
Forstverwaltung.

Schmutz, Steine, lose Rinde, Nagel,
Klammern und Drahte missen vom
Baum entfernt werden.

Stehen Sie beim Sagen an Hangen

immer Gber dem Baumstamm.



Um beim Durchsé&gen die volle
Kontrolle zu behalten, verringern Sie
den Druck am Ende des Schnitts,
ohne den Griff des Holzschneiders zu
lockern. Achten Sie darauf, dass die
Sagekette nicht den Boden bertihrt.
Warten Sie nach Beendigung des
Schnitts, bis der Holzschneider zum
Stillstand gekommen ist, bevor Sie
ihn entfernen.

Schalten Sie den Motor des
Holzschneiders immer aus, bevor Sie
zwischen den Baumen wechseln.
Sie haben eine bessere Kontrolle
Uber das Produkt, wenn Sie mit der
Unterkante der Fihrungsschiene
ségen (Kette in Zugrichtung).

Sie haben eine bessere Kontrolle
Uber das Produkt, wenn Sie mit der
Unterkante der Flihrungsschiene
ségen (Kette in Zugrichtung).

Die Sagekette darf beim Durchsigen
des Materials oder danach nicht

den Boden oder einen Gegenstand
berihren.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die
Ségekette beim Sagen nicht stecken
bleibt. Der Stamm darf nicht brechen
oder splittern.

Bitte beachten Sie auch die
VorsichtsmaBnahmen zum

Schutz vor Rickschlag (siehe
Sicherheitshinweise).

Stehen Sie bei Sdgearbeiten an
Hangen immer im Bereich oberhalb
des Stammes. Um beim Durchsé&gen
die volle Kontrolle zu behalten,
verringern Sie den Druck am Ende
des Schnitts, ohne den Giriff des
Holzschneiders zu lockern. Achten
Sie darauf, dass die Sagekette nicht
den Boden berlhrt. Warten Sie nach
dem Schnitt, bis die Sagekette zum
Stillstand gekommen ist, bevor Sie sie
abnehmen. Schalten Sie den Motor
des Holzschneiders immer aus, bevor
Sie zwischen den Baumen wechseln.

/\ WARNUNG!

Wenn die Sagekette stecken bleibt,
versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt
mit Gewalt herauszuziehen. Es
besteht Verletzungsgefahr. Schalten
Sie den Motor aus und verwenden
Sie einen Hebelarm oder einen Keil,
um das Produkt zu befreien.

Ablangen bedeutet, dass gefallte
Baumstadmme in kleine Abschnitte gesagt
werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie einen
festen Stand haben und verteilen Sie lhr
Korpergewicht gleichméBig auf beide
FlBe. Wenn méglich, sollte der Stamm
durch Aste, Stimme oder Keile geschutzt
und gestutzt werden.
Achten Sie darauf, dass die
Sagekette beim Sagen nicht den
Boden berlihrt.
Achten Sie auf einen guten Stand
und stellen Sie sich in abschissigem
Gelédnde oberhalb des Stammes
auf. Um beim Durchségen die volle
Kontrolle zu behalten, verringern Sie
den Druck am Ende des Schnitts,
ohne den Giriff des Holzschneiders
zu lockern. Warten Sie nach
Beendigung des Schnitts, bis die
Sagekette zum Stillstand gekommen
ist, bevor Sie sie abnehmen.
Schalten Sie den Motor des
Holzschneiders immer aus, bevor Sie
zwischen den Baumen wechseln.

Sagen Sie den Stamm von oben
vollstandig durch und achten Sie darauf,
dass Sie am Ende des Schnitts nicht
den Boden bertihren. Wenn Sie den
Baumstamm drehen kénnen, ségen Sie
ihn zu zwei Dritteln durch. Dann drehen
Sie den Stamm um und s&gen den Rest
von oben durch.
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Entasten ist die Bezeichnung flir das
Absé&gen von Asten und Zweigen von
einem gefallten Baum.

/\ WARNUNG!

Viele Unfélle ereignen sich bei der
Beseitigung von Asten. Schneiden
Sie niemals Aste ab, wenn Sie auf
dem Baumstamm stehen. Achten
Sie auf den Ruickfederungsbereich,
wenn die Aste unter Spannung

stehen.

Entfernen Sie Stlitzaste erst nach

dem Abséagen.

® Fehlerbehebung

Problem

Gerat startet nicht

Geringere
Schnittleistung

Sage lauft nur
schwer, Kette 16st
sich

Kette wird heiB,
Rauchentwicklung
beim Sagen,
Verfarbung der
Schiene
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Maégliche Ursache

Der Akkupack
ist leer oder nicht
eingelegt

Defekter
Hauptschalter
Defekter Motor
Falsch montierte

Sagekette

Sagekette [10] stumpf

Kettenspannung
unzureichend

Kettenspannung
unzureichend

Zu wenig Kettendl

Unter Spannung stehende Aste
missen von unten nach oben
gesagt werden, um ein Verklemmen
der Kettensage zu verhindern.
Wenn Sie dickere Aste bearbeiten,
wenden Sie die gleiche Technik

wie beim Zersagen eines geféllten
Baumstammes an.

Arbeiten Sie links vom Stamm und so
nah wie mdglich an der elektrischen
Kettensége. Das Gewicht der Sage
sollte so weit wie mdglich auf dem
Stamm ruhen.

Wechseln Sie die Position, um die
Aste auf der anderen Seite des
Stammes abzusé&gen.

Abstehende Aste werden separat
abgeschnitten.

Fehlerbehebung

Uberpriifen Sie den Ladestand

und lassen Sie ggf. notwendige
Reparaturen von einem qualifizierten
Elektriker durchfihren.

Lassen Sie ggf. notwenige
Reparaturen von einem qualifizierten
Elektriker durchfihren.

Séagekette richtig montieren

Kettenzahne schéarfen oder neue Kette
auflegen
Kettenspannung prifen

Kettenspannung prifen

Schmierung der Kette



@® Reinigung und Wartung

/\ WARNUNG!

Wartungs- und Reinigungsarbeiten
missen immer bei
ausgeschaltetem Motor und
entnommenem Akku durchgefihrt
werden. Verletzungsgefahr!
Lassen Sie Reparatur- und
Wartungsarbeiten, die nicht in
dieser Gebrauchsanweisung
beschrieben sind, von unserer
Fachwerkstatt durchfiihren.
Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich
Original-Ersatzteile. Lassen

Sie das Produkt abkiihlen,

bevor Sie Wartungs- oder
Reinigungsarbeiten durchfiihren.
Es besteht Verbrennungsgefahr!
Benutzen Sie
Schnittschutzhandschuhe,

wenn Sie die Kette oder die
Kettenschiene anfassen.
Verletzungsgefahr durch Schnitte!
Schalten Sie das Geréat aus und
entnehmen Sie den Akku, bevor
Sie Wartungsarbeiten durchfiihren.

Reinigen Sie das Gerét nach jedem
Gebrauch griindlich. Auf diese Weise
verlangern Sie die Lebensdauer der
Maschine und vermeiden Unfélle.
Halten Sie die Griffe frei von Benzin,
Ol oder Fett. Reinigen Sie die Griffe
ggf. mit einem feuchten, in Seife
getrankten Tuch. Verwenden Sie zur
Reinigung keine Losungsmittel oder
Benzin!

Reinigen Sie die Sagekette nach
jedem Gebrauch. Verwenden Sie
dazu einen Pinsel oder ein Tuch.
Verwenden Sie keine FlUssigkeiten
zur Reinigung der Kette. Olen Sie die
Kette nach der Reinigung leicht mit
Kettendl ein.

Reinigen Sie die Liftungsschlitze
und die Oberflachen des Gerats
mit einem Pinsel, Wischer oder
trockenen Tuch. Verwenden Sie
keine Flussigkeiten zur Reinigung.

/\ VORSICHT!

Reinigen und &len Sie die Kette
regelmaBig. Das halt die Kette
scharf und sorgt fur eine optimale
Maschinenleistung. Schaden, die
auf eine unzureichende Wartung
der Sagekette zuriickzufiihren sind,
fuhren zum Erléschen der Garantie.
Entfernen Sie den Akku und tragen
Sie schnittfeste Handschuhe,

wenn Sie mit der Kette oder der
FUhrungsschiene arbeiten.

Die Fuhrungsschiene und die

Kette diirfen niemals ohne Ol
betrieben werden. Wenn der
Akku-Holzschneider mit zu wenig
Ol verwendet wird, verringern

sich die Schnittleistung und die
Lebensdauer der Sagekette, da

die Kette schneller stumpf wird. Zu
wenig Ol erkennen Sie daran, dass
sich Rauch entwickelt oder sich die
FUhrungsschiene verfarbt.

/\ WARNUNG!

Schalten Sie das Gerat aus und
entnehmen Sie den Akku, bevor
Sie Wartungsarbeiten durchfiihren.

Olen Sie die Kette nach der
Reinigung, nach 10 Betriebsstunden
oder mindestens einmal pro Woche,
je nachdem, was zuerst eintritt.

Vor dem Olen muss die
FUhrungsschiene und insbesondere
deren Zahne grundlich gereinigt
werden. Verwenden Sie dazu eine
Handbiirste und ein trockenes Tuch.
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Olen Sie die einzelnen Kettenglieder
mit einer Olspritze mit Nadelspitze
(im Fachhandel erhaltlich). Tragen Sie
einzelne Tropfen Ol auf die Gelenke
und die Zahnspitzen der einzelnen
Kettenglieder auf.

Flhren Sie regelmaBig die in der
folgenden Tabelle aufgefiihrten
Wartungsarbeiten durch. Die
Lebensdauer der Sage wird durch
regelmaBige Wartung lhrer Kettensage
verlangert. AuBerdem erhalten Sie eine
optimale Schnittleistung und vermeiden
Unfalle.

. . .. Vor jedem Nach 10
Teil der Maschine  Ausfiihrung Gebrauch Betriebsstunden
Bestandteile der Uberpriifen, bei Bedarf

Ja
Kettenbremse ersetzen
Auf
Verzahnung .
Abnutzungserscheinungen Ja
Kettenrad .
prifen, ggf. ersetzen
Ol priifen, ggf.
Séagekette nachschleifen oder Ja
ersetzen
Fuhrungsschiene [9] Priifen, reinigen und 6len Ja
Fuhrungsschiene [9] Umdrehen Ja

/\ WARNUNG!

Eine falsch geschérfte
Sagekette erhoht die Gefahr
der Riickfederung! Benutzen
Sie Schnittschutzhandschuhe,
wenn Sie die Kette oder die
Kettenschiene anfassen.
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Eine scharfe Kette garantiert
eine optimale Schnittleistung.
Sie arbeitet sich muhelos

durch das Holz und hinterlasst
groBe, lange Holzspéne. Eine
Ségekette ist stumpf, wenn man
das Schneidwerkzeug durch
das Holz driicken muss und die
Holzspéne sehr klein sind. Bei
einer sehr stumpfen Sagekette
fallen Uberhaupt keine Spéne an,
sondern nur Sdgemehl.

Die s&genden Teile der Kette

sind die Schneidelemente, die

aus einer Schneide und einem
Tiefenbegrenzungsvorsprung bestehen.
Der vertikale Abstand zwischen diesen



beiden bestimmt die Scharfentiefe.
Beim Schérfen der Schneide sind
folgende Werte zu beachten:
Scharfer Kantenwinkel (30°)
Brustwinkel (85°)
Scheitelwinkel (60°)
Scharfentiefe (0,65 mm)
Rundfeilen-Durchmesser (4,0 mm)

/\ WARNUNG!

Abweichungen von den Messdaten
der Schneidengeometrie

kénnen zu einer Erhéhung

der Riickfederungsneigung

der Maschine fiihren. Erhéhte
Unfallgefahr!

Zum Schérfen der Kette sind

spezielle Werkzeuge erforderlich, die
gewabhrleisten, dass die Schneiden im
richtigen Winkel und in der richtigen
Tiefe geschéarft werden. Unerfahrenen
Anwendern von Motorsdgen empfehlen
wir, die Sagekette von einem Fachmann
oder einer Fachwerkstatt scharfen zu
lassen. Wenn Sie mit dem Schérfen

der Kette vertraut sind, kdénnen Sie die

Werkzeuge z. B. von Parkside kaufen (z.

B. Kettenscharfer).

1. Die Kette sollte gut gespannt sein,
um ein einwandfreies Scharfen zu
gewabhrleisten.

2. FUr das Scharfen ist eine Rundfeile
mit 4,0 mm Durchmesser
erforderlich.

/\ WARNUNG!

Andere Durchmesser beschadigen
die Kette und konnen zu Gefahren
bei der Arbeit flihren!

3. Scharfen Sie nur von innen nach
auBen. Fihren Sie die Feile von
der Innenseite der Schneide zur
AuBenseite. Heben Sie die Feile an,
wenn Sie sie zurlickziehen.

4. Scharfen Sie zuerst die Zahne auf
der einen Seite. Drehen Sie die Sage
um und schérfen Sie die Zadhne auf
der anderen Seite.

5. Die Kette ist verschlissen und muss
durch eine neue Sagekette ersetzt
werden, wenn nur noch ca. 4 mm der
Schneidz&hne vorhanden sind.

6. Nach dem Schéarfen missen nun alle
Schneidelemente in L&dnge und Breite
gleich sein.

7. Nach jedem dritten Schérfen ist die
Scharftiefe (Tiefenbegrenzung) zu
Uberpriifen und die Héhe mit Hilfe
einer Flachfeile zu korrigieren. Die
Tiefenbegrenzung sollte etwa 0,65
mm vom Schneidzahn zuriickgesetzt
werden. Nach dem Zurlcksetzen
der Tiefenbegrenzung runden Sie sie
vorne ein wenig ab.

Bei einer neuen Kette lasst die
Spannkraft nach einiger Zeit nach.
Deshalb missen Sie die Kette nach den
ersten 5 Schnitten und spétestens nach
10 Minuten Sagezeit nachspannen.

/\ WARNUNG!

Bringen Sie niemals eine neue
Kette an einem verschlissenen
Antriebsritzel an oder legen Sie
sie auf eine beschadigte oder
verschlissene Kettenschiene.
Die Kette kdnnte zuriickspringen
oder reiBen, was zu schweren
Verletzungen fuhren kann.

1. Benutzen Sie
Schnittschutzhandschuhe, wenn Sie
die Kette oder die Kettenschiene
anfassen.
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2. Schalten Sie das Gerat aus und
nehmen Sie den Akkupack
heraus.

3. Entfernen Sie den Kettenraddeckel
[7], die Sagekette [10] und die
Fiihrungsschiene [9].

4. Uberpriifen Sie die Fiihrungsschiene
[9] auf VerschleiB.

5. Entfernen Sie Grate und glétten
Sie die FUhrungsflachen mit einer
Flachfeile.

6. Montieren Sie Flihrungsschiene @,
Sagekette |10] und Kettenraddeckel
und ziehen Sie die Kettensige
fest.

/\ WARNUNG!

Tragen Sie schnittfeste
Handschuhe, wenn Sie mit
der S&gekette oder der
Flhrungsschiene arbeiten.

Die FUhrungsschiene @ muss nach
einer Betriebszeit von ca. 10 Stunden
regelmaBig gewendet werden, um
einen gleichméBigen Verschlei3 zu
gewabhrleisten.

1. Schalten Sie das Produkt aus und
nehmen Sie den Akkupack
heraus.

2. Entfernen Sie den Kettenraddeckel
[7], die Sagekette [10] und die
Fuhrungsschiene [9].

3. Drehen Sie die Filhrungsschiene um
ihre horizontale Achse und montieren
Sie die Schiene und die Kette wie
unter ,Montage von Sagekette und
FlUhrungsschiene” beschrieben.
Achten Sie dabei auf die richtige
Drehrichtung der Sagekette!
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Kompatible Ersatzteile flir dieses Gerat
kénnen Sie unter www.Optimex-Shop.
com erwerben. Bitte halten Sie flr

lhre Bestellung die Bestellnummer
bereit. Bestellungen kénnen nur online
aufgegeben und bearbeitet werden.
Wenn Sie nicht sicher sind, wo Sie
kompatible Teile kaufen kénnen, wenden
Sie sich bitte an die Lidl Service-Hotline.

Position Beschreibung Bestell-Nr.

9 Flhrungsschiene 4809999049999
10 Ségekette 4809999029999
11 Kettenschutz 4809999039999

Das Gerat ist mit allen ,X 20 V TEAM“-
Akkus kompatibel. Fir eine optimale
Leistung empfehlen wir die Verwendung
der unten aufgefihrten Akkupacks:

Parkside 20V Akkupack
PAP 20 B1 2Ah 5 Zellen
PAP 20 B3 4 Ah 10 Zellen

Kunden aus den folgenden Landern
kénnen in den Lidl-Onlineshops
kompatible Ersatzbatterien und
Ladegeréate bestellen:

Deutschland (lidl.de), Frankreich (lidl.fr),
Belgien (lidl.be), Tschechische Republik
(lidl.cz), Niederlande (lidl.nl), Polen (lidl.
pl), Slowakei (lidl.sk), Spanien (lidl.es)

Kunden aus allen anderen
Landern kdénnen diese unter
www.optimex-shop.com bestellen.

Der Weiterverkauf oder die Weitergabe
des Produkts erfordert die Einbeziehung
aller Artikel, die Teil des Produkts sind.



® Lagerung
Reinigen Sie die Gerate, bevor Sie
sie wegstellen.
Streifen Sie die
Sé&geschnittschutzhille tber.
Das Gerat trocken und auBer
Reichweite von Kindern
aufbewahren.

® Entsorgun

Die Verpackung besteht aus
umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die
Sie Uber die ortlichen Recyclingstellen
entsorgen kénnen.

N Beachten Sie die
&)  Kennzeichnung der

a Verpackungsmaterialien bei
der Abfalltrennung, diese
sind gekennzeichnet mit
Abklrzungen (a) und Nummern
(b) mit folgender Bedeutung:
1-7: Kunststoffe/20-22:
Papier und Pappe/80-98:
Verbundstoffe.

Méglichkeiten zur Entsorgung
des ausgedienten Produkts
erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde
oder Stadtverwaltung.

Werfen Sie lhr Produkt, wenn es
ausgedient hat, im Interesse des
Umweltschutzes nicht in den
Hausmdill, sondern flihren Sie es
einer fachgerechten Entsorgung
zu. Uber Sammelstellen und
deren Offnungszeiten kénnen
Sie sich bei Ihrer zustandigen
Verwaltung informieren.

1

Defekte oder verbrauchte Batterien/
Akkus muissen recycelt werden.
Geben Sie Batterien /Akkus und/oder
das Produkt tber die angebotenen
Sammeleinrichtungen zurick.

Umweltschaden durch falsche

Ei Entsorgung der Batterien /
Akkus!

Entnehmen Sie die Batterien / den

Akku-Pack aus dem Produkt vor der

Entsorgung.

Batterien / Akkus durfen nicht Gber

den Hausmdill entsorgt werden.

Sie kdnnen giftige Schwermetalle
enthalten und unterliegen der
Sondermillbehandlung. Die chemischen
Symbole der Schwermetalle sind wie
folgt: Cd = Cadmium, Hg = Quecksilber,
Pb = Blei. Geben Sie deshalb
verbrauchte Batterien / Akkus bei einer
kommunalen Sammelstelle ab.

@® Garantie

Das Produkt wurde nach strengen
Qualitatsrichtlinien hergestellt und

vor der Auslieferung sorgfaltig

geprift. Im Falle von Material- oder
Herstellungsfehlern haben Sie
gegenuber dem Verkéufer des Produkts
gesetzliche Rechte. lhre gesetzlichen
Rechte werden in keiner Weise durch
unsere unten aufgefiihrte Garantie
eingeschréankt.

Die Garantie fUr dieses Produkt betragt
3 Jahre ab Kaufdatum. Die Garantiezeit
beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bewahren
Sie den Originalkaufbeleg an einem
sicheren Ort auf, da dieses Dokument
als Nachweis des Kaufs erforderlich ist.

Alle Schaden oder Méngel, die bereits
zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs vorhanden
sind, mussen unverziglich nach dem
Auspacken des Produkts gemeldet
werden.
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Sollte das Produkt innerhalb von 3
Jahren ab Kaufdatum einen Material-
oder Herstellungsfehler aufweisen,
werden wir es — nach unserer Wahl

— kostenlos flir Sie reparieren oder
ersetzen. Die Garantiezeit verlangert

sich durch einen stattgegebenen
Gewabhrleistungsanspruch nicht. Dies gilt
auch fiir ersetzte und reparierte Teile.

Diese Garantie erlischt, wenn das
Produkt beschadigt oder unsachgeman
verwendet oder gewartet wurde.

Die Garantie deckt Material- und
Herstellungsfehler ab. Diese Garantie
erstreckt sich weder auf Produktteile,
die normalem VerschleiB unterliegen,
und somit als VerschleiBteile gelten (z.
B. Batterien, Schlauche, Farbpatronen),
noch auf Schéden an zerbrechlichen
Teilen, z. B. Schalter oder Teile aus Glas.

Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung lhres
Anliegens zu gewéhrleisten, folgen Sie
bitte den folgenden Hinweisen:

Bitte halten Sie fir alle Anfragen den
Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer (z. B.
IAN 480999 _2410) als Nachweis fir den
Kauf bereit.

Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte
dem Typenschild am Produkt, einer
Gravur am Produkt, dem Titelblatt

Ihrer Anleitung (unten links) oder dem
Aufkleber auf der Rlick- oder Unterseite
des Produktes.

Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige
Méngel auftreten kontaktieren Sie
zunéchst die nachfolgend benannte
Serviceabteilung telefonisch oder per
EMail.
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Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt

kénnen Sie dann unter Beifligung

des Kaufbelegs (Kassenbon) und der
Angabe, worin der Mangel besteht und
wann er aufgetreten ist, fir Sie portofrei
an die Ihnen mitgeteilte Service Anschrift
Ubersenden.

Auf parkside-diy.com kénnen Sie diese
und viele weitere Handbticher einsehen
und herunterladen. Mit diesem QR-
Code gelangen Sie direkt auf parkside-
diy.com. Wahlen Sie lhr Land aus,

und suchen Sie Uber die Suchmaske
nach den Bedienungsanleitungen.
Mittels Eingabe der Artikelnummer
(IAN) 480999_2410 gelangen Sie zur
Bedienungsanleitung fur Ihren Artikel.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Service Deutschland
Tel.: 0800 5435 111
E-Mail:owim@lidl.de
Service Osterreich
Tel.: 0800 292726
E-Mail:owim@lidl.at
Service Schweiz
Tel.: 0800562153
E-Mail:owim@Ilidl.ch

®



® EU-Konformitatserklarung

| EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG _ (Nr. 480999_2410)

IAN: 480999_2410
Produkt-ldentifikation: "PARKSIDE" 20V Akku-Geholzschneider
Modellnummer: HG12052

Der oben beschriebene Gegenstand der Erklarung erfullt die einschlagigen Harmonisierungsvorschriften der Union:

Richtlinie 2006/42/EG
Richtlinie 2000/14/EG
Richtlinie 2014/30/EU

Richtlinie 2011/65/EU mit allen dazugehérigen Anderungen

Angabe der einschldgigen harmonisierten Normen oder der anderen technischen Spezifikationen, fiir die die
Konformitat erklart wird:
Nr. / Teile

Richtlinie 2006/42/EG

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022
EN 1SO 12100:2010
Richtlinie 2014/30/EU

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

Der Gegenstand der oben beschriebenen Erkldrung steht im Einklang mit der Richtlinie 2011/65/EU des Européischen
Parlaments und des Rates vom 8. Juni 2011 zur Beschrankung der Verwendung bestimmter gefahrlicher Stoffe in
Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten:

[Nr. / Teile |

[EN IEC 63000:2018 |

Konformita gsverfahren / ggf. Name und Anschrift der benannten Stelle: EN ISO 3744:1995 & I1SO
9207:1995, Point 6 Part B Annex Ill EU-RL 2000/14/EC & ISO 9207:1995, TUV SUD China
Schalllei: | an einem fiir diesen Typ reprasentativen Gerat: 84.8 dB(A)

Garantierter Schallleistungspegel fiir dieses Gerit: 87 dB(A)

Die notifizierte Stelle (TUV SUD Germany, No0.0123) hat die EU-Baumusterpriifung (Modul B) durchgefiihrt und die EU-
Baumusterprifbescheinigung (M6A 065194 6530 Rev.00). ausgestellt.

Person, die die technische Dok ion aufb hrt: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG

Unterzeichnet fir und im Namen von:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Deutschland

Diese Konformitatserklarung wird unter der alleinigen Verantwortung des Herstellers ausgestellt.

Original-Konformitatserklarung

Neckarsulm 20.01.2025 P ﬁa( -\4/ Pﬁa [pu’ﬁw EQ/L_.

Ort Datum pr‘JaA Stefirl Haensel— V “paA Léhs Buchheim
Prokurist Prokurist
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